Metropolitan Transportation
M T Commission

Meeting Agenda

Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Dave Cortese, Chair Jake Mackenzie, Vice Chair

Bay Area Metro Center
375 Beale Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Wednesday, May 25, 2016

10:15 AM

The Board Room - 1st Floor

This meeting is scheduled to be webcast live on the Metropolitan Transportation Commission's
Website: http://mtc.ca.gov/whats-happening/meetings and will take place at 10:15 a.m. or immediately

following the 10:10 a.m. Bay Area Infrastructure Financing Authority meeting.

1. Roll Call / Confirm Quorum

Quorum - A quorum of this Commission shall be a majority of its regular non ex-officio

voting members (10).

2. Chair’s Report — Cortese

2a. Welcome to 375 Beale Street/Appreciation Remarks

2b. 15-1591 Resolution No. 4237 - Resolution of Appreciation to Valerie Knepper on
the Occasion of her Retirement from MTC after 32 years of service.

Action: Commission Approval

3. Policy Advisory Council Report — Castellanos

4. Executive Director’s Report — Heminger
5. Commissioner Comments

6. Consent Calendar:

6a. 15-1590 Minutes - April 27, 2016

Attachments: 6a_Commission Minutes April 27, 2016

Page 1

Printed on 5/25/2016



Metropolitan Transportation Meeting Agenda May 25, 2016
Commission

Administration Committee

6b. 15-1415 MTC Resolution No. 1198, Revised. Revisions to MTC’s Conflict of
Interest Code to update list of designated positions - Release for Public
Comment
Action: Commission Approval
Presenter: Adrienne Weil
Attachments: 6b_Reso-1198 Conflict of Interest Code

2d Reso0-1198 Conflict of Interest Code .pdf

6c. 15-1561 MTC Resolution 4181, Revised - FY 2015-16 MTC Agency Budget
Action: Commission Approval
Presenter: Brian Mayhew
Attachments: 6¢c_Reso-4181 FY16 MTC Agency Budget Amend

2f Reso-4181 FY16 MTC Agency Budget Amend.pdf

Programming and Allocations Committee

6d. 15-1553 MTC Resolution No. 3914, Revised. Rescission of $1.1 million in AB
1171 capital funds from the right-of-way phase of the 1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial Construction Package #1 project, and allocation of
$1.1 million in AB 1171 capital funds to the final design phase of
1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #2 and Package
#3 project, in Solano County.

Action: Commission Approval
Presenter: Kenneth Kao
Attachments: 6d_Resolution-3914

2c_Resolution-3914.pdf

6e. 15-1446 MTC Resolution Nos. 3925, Revised and 4035, Revised. Revisions to
the Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation and Air
Quality Improvement (STP/CMAQ) One Bay Area Grant (OBAG1)
program to redirect unobligated balances and cost savings within the
Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI) program and Regional Priority
Development Area (PDA) Program.

Action: Commission Approval
Presenter: Ross McKeown
Attachments: 6e_Resolution-3925-4035

2d_Resolution-3925-4035.pdf

Page 2 Printed on 5/25/2016



Metropolitan Transportation

Commission

Meeting Agenda

6f.

69.

6h.

6i.

6j.

15-1425

Action:

Presenter:

Attachments:

15-1536

Action:

Presenter:

Attachments:

15-1538

Action:

Presenter:

Attachments:

15-1544

Action:

Presenter:

Attachments:

15-1545

Action:

Presenter:

Attachments:

MTC Resolution No. 4172, Revised. Revision to Cycle 2 Regional Active
Transportation Program (ATP) Program of Projects to reflect project
eligibility determinations by Caltrans.

Commission Approval
Kenneth Kao

6f Resolution-4172 ATP
2e_Resolution-4172_ATP.pdf

MTC Resolution No. 4175, Revised. 2015 Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) Amendment 2015-30.

Commission Approval

Adam Crenshaw
69_Resolution-4175_TIP-Amend-2015-30
2f Resolution-4175_TIP-Amend-2015-30.pdf

MTC Resolution No. 4179, Revised. Revisions to the Lifeline
Transportation Cycle 4 Program in Marin County.

Commission Approval
Melanie Choy

6h_Resolution-4179 Lifeline_Transp_ Revisions

29 _Resolution-4179 Lifeline _Transp Revisions.pdf

MTC Resolution Nos 3916, Revised, 4035, Revised, and 4212, Revised.
Minor revisions to FY2010-11 and FY2015-16 Transit Capital Priorities
programs.

Commission Approval

Glen Tepke
6i_Resolution-3916-4035-4212 TCP
2h_Resolution-3916-4035-4212 TCP.pdf

MTC Resolution Nos. 4213, Revised and 4214. Revisions to AB 664
bridge toll funds program and allocations for FY 2015-16 for transit
capital replacement and rehabilitation projects.

Commission Approval

Glen Tepke

6j Resolution-4213-4214 AB664 Revisions
2i_Resolution-4213-4214 ABG664 Revisions.pdf

Page 3 Printed on 5/25/2016

May 25, 2016



Metropolitan Transportation Meeting Agenda May 25, 2016
Commission

6k. 15-1573 MTC Resolution No. 4235. Approval of the FY 2016-17 State Transit
Assistance (STA) Regional Coordination Program.
Action: Commission Approval
Presenter: Raymond Odumlami
Attachments: 6k Resolution-4235 FY2016-17_STA Regional Program

2k Resolution-4235 FY2016-17 STA Regional Program.pdf

Operations Committee

6l. 15-1501 MTC Resolution No. 4226: Right of Way Certification Authority for MTC
Projects
Action: Commission Approval
Presenter: Rosalynn Chongchaikit
Attachments: 6l__Resolution No. 4226

4e MTC Resolution No. 4226

Legislation Committee

6m. 15-1559 AB 2292 (Gordon): Disadvantaged Communities/CalEnviroScreen
Definition

Require the agency, no later than July 1, 2017, to update the California
Communities Environmental Health Screening to include specified
factors when identifying disadvantaged communities for investment
opportunities related to the 3-year investment plan.

Action: Support and Seek Amendment / Commission Approval
Presenter: Rebecca Long
Attachments: 6m_AB 2292 SupportSeekAmend

5b_AB 2292 SupportSeekAmend

Page 4 Printed on 5/25/2016



Metropolitan Transportation Meeting Agenda May 25, 2016
Commission

6n. 15-1571 AB 2014 (Melendez): Freeway Service Patrol

Requires the Department of Transportation to provide a regular Freeway
Service Patrol program assessment to the Legislature.

Action: Support / Commission Approval
Presenter: Rebecca Long
Attachments: 6n_AB 2014 Support

5¢c_AB 2014 Support

Committee Reports

7. Programming and Allocations Committee — Wiener

7a. 15-1424 MTC Resolution No. 4220, Revised. Revision to the FY 2016-17 MTC
Fund Estimate.

Revision to the FY 2016-17 MTC Fund Estimate to incorporate State
Transit Assistance (STA) Revenue-Based funding for transit operators
based upon updated distribution methodology used by the State
Controller's Office (SCO) and to incorporate adjustments to
Transportation Development Act (TDA) balances to reflect transfers
between TDA fund types.

Action: Commission Approval
Presenter: William Bacon
Attachments: 7a_Resolution-4220 FY2016-17 Fund Estimate.1

3a_Resolution-4220 FY2016-17 Fund Estimate.pdf

Page 5 Printed on 5/25/2016



Metropolitan Transportation Meeting Agenda May 25, 2016
Commission

7b. 15-1543 MTC Resolution Nos. 4185, Revised and 4228. Revision to FY2015-16
Regional Measure 2 (RM2) Operating Program and RM2 Operating
Program for FY2016-17.

(i) This item revises the FY2015-16 Regional Measure 2 (RM2)
Operating Program to identify remaining Express Bus North
programming, update the marketing program, add funds for the LAVTA
Rapid, and make other minor adjustments

(i) This item programs roughly $46 million in RM2 funds for the
FY2016-17 RM2 Operating Program and RM2 marketing and includes
recommendations to continue funding for the DB1 and South San
Francisco Ferry which have not met RM2 required farebox recovery

standards.
Action: Commission Approval
Presenter: Theresa Romell
Attachments: 7b_Resolution-4185-4228 RM2

3b_Resolution-4185-4228 RM2.pdf

7c. 15-1539 MTC Resolution No. 4035, Revised. Transit Performance Initiative (TPI)
Incentive Program - FY2015-16 Round 4 Program of Projects.

Approve the fourth and last round of the TPI - Incentive Program of
Projects, totaling $23.5 million in STP/CMAQ funds to transit operators

in the region.
Action: Commission Approval
Presenter: Melanie Choy
Attachments: 7c_Resolution-4035_TPI

4 Resolution-4035 TPl.pdf

8. Legislation Committee - Aguirre

8a. 15-1576 Solano County Measures G and H

Five-year 0.5 percent general sales tax (Measure H), with advisory
measure (Measure G) to invest funds in local street and road, safety,
and senior / disabled mobility projects.

Action: Support / Commission Approval
Presenter: Randy Rentschler
Attachments: 8a_Solano Cty. Measures G and H

4a Solano Cty. Measures G and H

Page 6 Printed on 5/25/2016



Metropolitan Transportation Meeting Agenda May 25, 2016
Commission

8b. 15-1585 Affordable Housing: FY 2016-17 Budget Request; SB 1069
(Wieckowski), AB 2441 (Thurmond), AB 2502 (Mullin); SB 1053 (Leno)
Action: Support / Support / Support / Support / Commission Approval
Presenter: Rebecca Long
Attachments: 8b_Affordable Housing

5a_Affordable Housing

8c. 15-1574 State Transit Assistance Clean-Up Bill

Distribution of Revenue-Based Funds.

Action: Support / Commission Approval
Presenter: Rebecca Long
Attachments: 8c_State Transit Assistance Clean-Up Bill

5d_State Transit Assistance Clean-Up Bill

9. Planning Committee - Spering

9a. 15-1663 Plan Bay Area 2040 Project Performance Assessment: Final
Performance Results and Guidelines for Applying Results.

Approval of the project performance guidance and performance

thresholds.
Action: Commission Approval
Attachments: 9a_ProjectPerformanceThresholds.docx

10. Special Joint MTC Planning/ABAG Administrative Committee - Spering

10a. 15-1662 MTC Resolution No. 4245. MTC/ABAG Merger Study
Recommendation.

Consider Policy Support for Merger Study Report Option 7,
Consolidation of all MTC and ABAG staff Functions within MTC and
Pursuit of New Governance Options.

Action: Commission Approval
Attachments: 10a_MTC Resolution No. 4225. MTCABAG Merger Study Recommendation
10a_Handout-NPHLetter ABAGMTCMerger Item10

Page 7 Printed on 5/25/2016



Metropolitan Transportation Meeting Agenda May 25, 2016
Commission

Closed Session

1. 15-1528 Closed Session - Conference with Real Property Negotiators
MTC will meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code Section
54956.8: to confer with real property negotiators to discuss a potential
commercial purchase and sale agreement as follows:
Property: 101 - 8th Street, the MTC Condominium Unit consisting of the
entire 2nd and 3rd floors and the ABAG Condominium Unit consisting of
a portion of the 1st floor, subject to MTC/BAHA acquiring the unit, and
the Cafeteria, Meeting, Parking and Library Tenancy in Common units,
Oakland, CA 94607
Agency Negotiators:
For MTC: Metropolitan Transportation Commission, Cushman &
Wakefield
- MTC Negotiators: Steve Heminger, Executive Director, Andrew
Fremier, Deputy Executive Director, Brian Mayhew, Chief Financial
Officer, Teri Green, Director
- Cushman & Wakefield Negotiators: Mark McGranahan, Managing
Broker and Ryan Hattersly, Executive Director

Negotiating Parties: MTC with broker Cushman & Wakefield and East
Bay Asian Local Development Corporation for itself, Asian Health
Services (AHS), an AHS affiliate, and/or a joint venture formed by East
Bay Asian Local Development Corporation and AHS and/or its affiliate
(collectively, “EBALDC”) with advisor Carolyn E. Johnson and counsel
Goldfarb & Lipman LLP

Under Negotiation: Both price and terms

Page 8 Printed on 5/25/2016



Metropolitan Transportation Meeting Agenda May 25, 2016
Commission

12. 15-1529 Closed Session - Conference with Real Property Negotiators
MTC will meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code Section
54956.8: to confer with real property negotiators to discuss a potential
commercial purchase and sale agreement opportunity as follows:
Property: 101 - 8th Street, the MTC Condominium Unit consisting of the
entire 2nd and 3rd floors and the ABAG Condominium Unit consisting of
a portion of the 1st floor, subject to MTC/BAHA acquiring the unit, and
the Cafeteria, Meeting, Parking and Library Tenancy in Common units,
Oakland, CA 94607
Agency negotiators:
For MTC: Metropolitan Transportation Commission, Cushman &
Wakefield
- MTC Negotiators: Steve Heminger, Executive Director, Andrew
Fremier, Deputy Executive Director, Brian Mayhew, Chief Financial
Officer, Teri Green, Director
- Cushman & Wakefield Negotiators: Mark McGranahan, Managing
Broker and Ryan Hattersly, Executive Director

Negotiating Parties: MTC with broker Cushman & Wakefield and
the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District
Under Negotiation: Both price and terms

13. 15-1530 Closed Session - Conference with Real Property Negotiators
MTC will meet in Closed Session pursuant to Government Code Section
54956.8: to confer with real property negotiators to discuss a potential
commercial purchase and sale agreement opportunity as follows:
Property: 101 - 8th Street, the MTC Condominium Unit consisting of
ground floor Space G-5, Oakland, CA 94607
Agency negotiators:
For MTC: Metropolitan Transportation Commission, Cushman &
Wakefield
- MTC Negotiators: Steve Heminger, Executive Director, Andrew
Fremier, Deputy Executive Director, Brian Mayhew, Chief Financial
Officer, Teri Green, Director
- Cushman & Wakefield Negotiators: Mark McGranahan, Managing
Broker and Ryan Hattersly, Executive Director

Negotiating Parties: MTC with broker Cushman & Wakefield and
the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District
Under Negotiation: Both price and terms

Page 9 Printed on 5/25/2016



Metropolitan Transportation Meeting Agenda May 25, 2016
Commission

Open Session

14. 15-1531 Open Session - Authority to enter into a purchase and sale agreement
with EBALDC for entire 2nd and 3rd floors and the Cafeteria, Parking,
Meeting and Library Tenancy in Common Units, as well as the ABAG
Condominium Unit consisting of a portion of the 1st floor, subject to
MTC/BAHA acquiring the ABAG Unit, all located at 101 - 8th Street,
Oakland, CA 94607.

Action: Commission Approval
15. 15-1532 Open Session - Authority to enter into purchase and sale agreement
with the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District for the entire
2ndand 3rd floors, and the Cafeteria, Parking, Meeting and Library
Tenancy in Common Units, as well as the ABAG Condominium Unit

consisting of a portion of the 1st floor, subject to MTC/BAHA acquiring
the ABAG Unit, all located at 101 - 8th Street, Oakland, CA 94607.

Action: Commission Approval

16. 15-1533 Open Session - Authority to enter into purchase and sale agreement
with the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District for the ground
floor Space G-5, located at 101 - 8th Street, Oakland, CA 94607.

Action: Commission Approval

17. Other Business / Public Comment
18. Adjournment / Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Commission will be held on Wednesday, June 22, 2016
at 9:30 a.m. in the Bay Area Metro Center, 375 Beale Street, San Francisco, CA.

Page 10 Printed on 5/25/2016



Metropolitan Transportation Meeting Agenda May 25, 2016
Commission

Public Comment: The public is encouraged to comment on agenda items at Committee
meetings by completing a request-to-speak card (available from staff) and passing it to the
Committee secretary. Public comment may be limited by any of the procedures set forth in
Section 3.09 of MTC's Procedures Manual (Resolution No. 1058, Revised) if, in the chair's
judgment, it is necessary to maintain the orderly flow of business.

Meeting Conduct: If this meeting is willfully interrupted or disrupted by one or more persons
rendering orderly conduct of the meeting unfeasible, the Chair may order the removal of
individuals who are willfully disrupting the meeting. Such individuals may be arrested. If order
cannot be restored by such removal, the members of the Committee may direct that the meeting
room be cleared (except for representatives of the press or other news media not participating in
the disturbance), and the session may continue.

Record of Meeting: Committee meetings are recorded. Copies of recordings are available at a
nominal charge, or recordings may be listened to at MTC offices by appointment. Audiocasts are
maintained on MTC's Web site (mtc.ca.gov) for public review for at least one year.

Accessibility and Title VI: MTC provides services/accommodations upon request to persons
with  disabilities and individuals who are limited-English proficient who wish to address
Commission matters. For accommodations or translations assistance, please call 510.817.5757 or
510.810.5769 for TDD/TTY. We require three working days' notice to accommodate your request.

B RHEMBEASENTE: MTCRBERAFBERZE Glma B F 2 mREN L K REES R E R
A/ HE. =EMR R ERRE, 3 E 510.817.5757 B 510.817.5769 TDD / TTY. FH(HE
REE=HTIEHA &R, URHCERNERX,

Acceso y el Titulo VI: La MTC puede proveer asistencia/facilitar la comunicaciéon a las
personas discapacitadas y los individuos con conocimiento limitado del inglés quienes quieran
dirigirse a la Comision. Para solicitar asistencia, por favor llame al numero 510.817.5757 o al
510.817.5769 para TDD/TTY. Requerimos que solicite asistencia con tres dias habiles de
anticipacién para poderle proveer asistencia.

Attachments are sent to Committee members, key staff and others as appropriate. Copies will be
available at the meeting.

All items on the agenda are subject to action and/or change by the Committee. Actions
recommended by staff are subject to change by the Committee.

MTC's Chair and Vice-Chair are ex-officio voting members of all standing Committees.

Page 11 Printed on 5/25/2016



101 Eighth Street,

M etrO pOI |ta n Tra n S pO rtatl O n Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter

. . Oakland, CA
M ~ Commission
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 15-1591 Version: 1 Name:
Type: Resolution Status: Commission Approval
File created: 4/29/2016 In control: Metropolitan Transportation Commission
On agenda: 5/25/2016 Final action:
Title: Resolution No. 4237 - Resolution of Appreciation to Valerie Knepper on the Occasion of her
Retirement from MTC after 32 years of service.
Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:
Attachments:
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
Subject:

Resolution No. 4237 - Resolution of Appreciation to Valerie Knepper on the Occasion of her
Retirement from MTC after 32 years of service.

Recommended Action:
Commission Approval

Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/25/2016

powered by Legistar™



101 Eighth Street,

M etrO pOI |ta n Tra n S pO rtat| O n Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter

. . Oakland, CA
M ~ Commission
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 15-1590 Version: 1 Name:
Type: Minutes Status: Commission Approval
File created: 4/29/2016 In control: Metropolitan Transportation Commission
On agenda: 5/25/2016 Final action:
Title: Minutes - April 27, 2016
Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:
Attachments: 6a_Commission Minutes April 27, 2016
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/25/2016

powered by Legistar™


http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4455596&GUID=EC46F0E7-1D00-4450-A3D2-A2BA57BFE99F

Bay Area Metro Center
375 Beale Street

M T San Francisco, CA 94105

Meeting Minutes

Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Dave Cortese, Chair Jake Mackenzie, Vice Chair

Wednesday, April 27, 2016 10:10 AM Meeting Location:
The Tech Museum of Innovation

201 S. Market Street

San Jose, CA 95113

Call Meeting to Order

1. Roll Call / Confirm Quorum

Present: 18 - Chairperson Cortese, Vice Chair Mackenzie, Commissioner Aguirre, Commissioner
Baker, Commissioner Bates, Commissioner Campos, Commissioner Glover,
Commissioner Haggerty, Commissioner Halsted, Commissioner Kinsey,
Commissioner Liccardo, Commissioner Luce, Commissioner Pierce, Commissioner
Rein Worth, Commissioner Schaaf, Commissioner Spering, Commissioner Tissier,
and Commissioner Wiener

Non-Voting Members Present: Commissioner Giacopini and Commissioner Sartipi
Non-Voting Member Absent: Commissioner Azumbrado

2. Chair’s Report — Cortese

3. Policy Advisory Council Report — Randi Kinman
4. Executive Director’s Report — Heminger

5. Commissioner Comments

6. Consent Calendar:

Upon the motion by Commission Haggerty and second by Commissioner Tissier,
the Consent Calendar was adopted. Commissioner Haggerty abstained from the
vote on item 6h. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 17 - Cortese, Mackenzie, Aguirre, Baker, Bates, Campos, Glover, Halsted, Kinsey,
Liccardo, Luce, Pierce, Rein Worth, Schaaf, Spering, Tissier and Wiener

Abstain: 1- Haggerty

6a. 15-1490 Minutes - March 23, 2016.

Action: Commission Approval

Page 1 Printed on 5/17/2016


http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15681

Metropolitan Transportation Commission April 27, 2016

Administration Committee

6b. 15-1418 Contract Amendment - Professional Auditing Services:
PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP ($1,630,906).

Contract amendment with PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP for professional
auditing services.

Action: Commission Approval

6c¢. 15-1416 MTC Resolution No. 4183, Revised - FY 2015-16 Overall Work Program
(OWP) Amendment No. 16-04.

An amendment to the OWP to add $141,802 in FTA 5303 and FHWA PL
funds due to final allocation adjustments.

Action: Commission Approval

Programming and Allocations Committee

6d. 15-1421 MTC Resolution Nos. 4162, Revised and 4212, Revised. Revisions to
FY2014-15 and FY2015-16 Transit Capital Priorities Programs to reflect
final FTA apportionments and transfers of funding between projects.

Action: Commission Approval

6e. 15-1430 MTC Resolution No. 4175, Revised. 2015 Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) Amendment 2015-29.

Action: Commission Approval

6f. 15-1422 MTC Resolution No. 4216, Revised. Revisions to the FY2015-16 FTA
Rural Area Formula (Section 5311) Program based on revised regional
apportionment.

Action: Commission Approval

Legislation Committee

6g. 15-1400 AB 1780 (Medina) & AB 2170 (Frazier): Trade Corridor Improvement
Fund.

Transfers funds from the new National Highway Freight Program into the
Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF). Dedicates 25% of Cap and
Trade Funds to TCIF.

Action: Sypport and Seek Amendment / Support / Commission Approval

Page 2 Printed on 5/17/2016


http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15609
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15607
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15612
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15621
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15613
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15590

Metropolitan Transportation Commission April 27, 2016

6h. 15-1401 SB 1259 (Runner): Exemption from Tolls for Veterans

Exempts from tolls vehicles displaying a veteran license plate when being
driven by a veteran.

Action: Qppose / Commission Approval

6i. 15-1475 AB 2783 (Garcia): Density Requirements for Affordable Housing &
Sustainable Communities Program

Density Requirements for Affordable Housing and Sustainable
Communities Program.

Action: Qppose / Commission Approval
6j. 15-1374 AB 1746 (Stone): Bus on Shoulder Authorization.

Expansion of Program to Allow Use of Buses on Highway Shoulders for
Santa Clara VTA, AC Transit and County Connection.

Action: Sypport / Commission Approval

6k. 15-1385 SB 1030 (McGuire): Extension of Sonoma County Regional Climate
Protection Authority

Removes 2017 sunset on the Sonoma County Regional Climate Protection
Authority.

Action: Sypport / Commission Approval

Page 3 Printed on 5/17/2016


http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15592
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15666
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15565
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15576

Metropolitan Transportation Commission April 27, 2016

Committee Reports

Administration Committee — Tissier

7. 15-1417 MTC Resolution No. 4224 - FY 2016-17 Overall Work Program (OWP),
Planning Certification, and Authorization for Execution of Agreement for
Federal Planning Grants.

A request for approval of the FY 2016-17 OWP, which guides the
collaborative metropolitan transportation planning process involving MTC,
ABAG, Caltrans, and other local transportation partners and the
authorization to enter in to agreements for $11,263,337 in Transportation
Planning funds.

Action: Commission Approval
Upon the motion by Commissioner Tissier and a second by Commissioner Bates,

the Commission unanimously adopted Resolution No. 4224. The motion carried
by the following vote:

Aye: 18- Cortese, Mackenzie, Aguirre, Baker, Bates, Campos, Glover, Haggerty, Halsted,
Kinsey, Liccardo, Luce, Pierce, Rein Worth, Schaaf, Spering, Tissier and Wiener

8. Programming and Allocations Committee — Wiener

8a. 15-1423 MTC Resolution No. 4130, Revised. Cap and Trade Framework
Revisions.

Revisions to the region's Cap and Trade Framework to increase revenue
projections, adopt long-term frameworks for the Transit Capital and
Operating categories, and update regional principles for the Affordable
Housing and Sustainable Communities category.

Action: Commission Approval

Upon the motion by Commissioner Wiener and a second by Commissioner
Haggerty, the Commission unanimously adopted Resolution No. 4130, Revised.
The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 18- Cortese, Mackenzie, Aguirre, Baker, Bates, Campos, Glover, Haggerty, Halsted,
Kinsey, Liccardo, Luce, Pierce, Rein Worth, Schaaf, Spering, Tissier and Wiener

Page 4 Printed on 5/17/2016


http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15608
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15614

Metropolitan Transportation Commission April 27, 2016

8b. 15-1426 Regional Support of Bay Area Projects for Federal TIGER 8 Grants.

Recommended regional support strategy for the $500 million federal
TIGER 8 discretionary funding program.

Action: Commission Approval
Upon the motion by Commissioner Wiener and a second by Commissioner
Tissier, the Commission unanimously approved Regional Support of Bay Area
Projects for Federal TIGER 8 Grants, clarifying that the City of Oakley's project

should be included in the support letter. The motion carried by the following
vote:

Aye: 18- Cortese, Mackenzie, Aguirre, Baker, Bates, Campos, Glover, Haggerty, Halsted,
Kinsey, Liccardo, Luce, Pierce, Rein Worth, Schaaf, Spering, Tissier and Wiener

8c. 15-1445 Regional endorsement for projects applying for federal Fostering
Advancements in Shipping and Transportation for the Long-term
Achievement of National Efficiencies (FASTLANE) Grants.

Recommended regional endorsement list for projects applying for federal
FASTLANE Grants.

Action: Commission Approval

Upon the motion by Commissioner Wiener and a second by Commissioner
Spering, the Commission unanimously approved Regional endorsement for
projects applying for federal FASTLANE Grants. The motion carried by the
following vote:

Aye: 18- Cortese, Mackenzie, Aguirre, Baker, Bates, Campos, Glover, Haggerty, Halsted,
Kinsey, Liccardo, Luce, Pierce, Rein Worth, Schaaf, Spering, Tissier and Wiener

9. Legislation Committee - Aguirre

9a. 15-1441 SB 824 (Beall): Low Carbon Transit Operations Program.

Increased flexibility of the Low Carbon Transit Operations Program.
Action: Sypport and Seek Amendment / Commission Approval

Upon the motion by Commissioner Aguirre and second by Commissioner
Liccardo, the Commission unanimously adopted a support and seek amendment
position on Senate Bill 824 (Beall). The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 18- Cortese, Mackenzie, Aguirre, Baker, Bates, Campos, Glover, Haggerty, Halsted,
Kinsey, Liccardo, Luce, Pierce, Rein Worth, Schaaf, Spering, Tissier and Wiener

Page 5 Printed on 5/17/2016


http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15617
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15636
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15632

Metropolitan Transportation Commission April 27, 2016

9b. 15-1383 AB 1964 (Bloom) and Budget Trailer Bill: Clean Air Vehicle Sticker
Expansion.

Expansion and extension of program.
Action: Qppose Unless Amended / Commission Approval

Upon the motion by Commissioner Aguirre and second by Commissioner
Liccardo, the Commission unanimously adopted an oppose unless amended
position on Assembly Bill 1964 (Bloom). The motion carried by the following
vote:

Aye: 18- Cortese, Mackenzie, Aguirre, Baker, Bates, Campos, Glover, Haggerty, Halsted,
Kinsey, Liccardo, Luce, Pierce, Rein Worth, Schaaf, Spering, Tissier and Wiener

9c. 15-1384 AB 1550 (Gomez), AB 2722 (Burke) & AB 2332 (Garcia): Disadvantaged
Communities: Funding Requirements

Expansion of funding set-asides for census tracts designated as
“Disadvantaged Communities” under the state’s CalEnviroScreen
definition.

Action: Qppose Unless Amended / Oppose / Commission Approval

Upon the motion by Commissioner Aguirre and second by Commissioner
Liccardo, the Commission unanimously adopted an oppose unless amended
position on Assembly Bill 1550 (Gomez).

Upon the motion by Commissioner Aguirre and second by Commissioner
Liccardo, the Commission unanimously adopted an oppose unless amended
position on Assembly Bill 2722 (Burke).

Upon the motion by Commissioner Aguirre and second by Commissioner Rein
Worth, the Commission unanimously adopted an oppose position on Assembly
Bill 2332 (Garcia). The motions carried by the following vote:

Aye: 18- Cortese, Mackenzie, Aguirre, Baker, Bates, Campos, Glover, Haggerty, Halsted,
Kinsey, Liccardo, Luce, Pierce, Rein Worth, Schaaf, Spering, Tissier and Wiener

10. Planning Committee - Spering

10a. 15-1427 MTC Resolution No. 4225: Regional Goods Movement- Environmental and
Community Impacts

Approve commitment to address environmental and community impacts
resulting from freight transportation in regional goods movement planning
and policy.

Action: Commission Approval
Upon the motion by Commissioner Spering and second by Commissioner

Haggerty, the Commission unanimously adopted Resolution No. 4225. The
motion carried by the following vote:

Page 6 Printed on 5/17/2016


http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15574
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15575
http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15618

Metropolitan Transportation Commission April 27, 2016

Aye: 18- Cortese, Mackenzie, Aguirre, Baker, Bates, Campos, Glover, Haggerty, Halsted,
Kinsey, Liccardo, Luce, Pierce, Rein Worth, Schaaf, Spering, Tissier and Wiener

10b. 15-1485 California High-Speed Rail Authority Draft 2016 Business Plan

Approve a revision to MTC’s comments, approved by the Commission on
March 23, 2016, to support investments in Northern California passenger
rail systems including ACE, Capital Corridor and Amtrak’s San Joaquin
service.

Action: Commission Approval

Upon the motion by Commissioner Spering and second by Commissioner
Halsted, the Commission unanimously approved for MTC to supplement the
comments approved on March 23, 2016 through correspondence to the California
High Speed Rail Authority (CAGSRA) on its Draft 2016 Business Plan. The motion
carried by the following vote:

Aye: 18- Cortese, Mackenzie, Aguirre, Baker, Bates, Campos, Glover, Haggerty, Halsted,
Kinsey, Liccardo, Luce, Pierce, Rein Worth, Schaaf, Spering, Tissier and Wiener

Closed Session

Chair Cortese reported that the Commission would not meet in Closed Session.

17. Other Business / Public Comment

Michael Tsai was called to speak.

18. Adjournment / Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Comission will be held on Wednesday, May 25, 2016 at 9:35
a.m. in the Bay Area Metro Center, 375 Beale Street, San Francisco, CA.

Dave Cortese, Chair

Page 7 Printed on 5/17/2016


http://mtc.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15676

Metropolitan Transportation Joseph P- Bort MetroCenter
. . Oakland, CA
M ~ Commission

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-1415 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Consent

File created: 3/11/2016 In control: Administration Committee

On agenda: 5/11/2016 Final action:

Title: MTC Resolution No. 1198, Revised. Revisions to MTC’s Conflict of Interest Code to update list of
designated positions - Release for Public Comment

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 6b Reso-1198 Conflict of Interest Code
2d Reso-1198 Conflict of Interest Code .pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/11/2016 1 Administration Committee
Subject:

MTC Resolution No. 1198, Revised. Revisions to MTC’s Conflict of Interest Code to update list of
designated positions - Release for Public Comment

Presenter:
Adrienne Weil

Recommended Action:
Commission Approval

Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/25/2016

powered by Legistar™


http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4454604&GUID=B36CE7EE-D9F8-4B8E-8AAC-124D00923D98
http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4429073&GUID=D50D82E5-316E-440D-A0E8-D7AAE7722708

Commission
Agenda Item 6b

METROPOLITAN B‘}\ Area Merro Conter
M T TRANSPORTATION 375 Beale Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
COMMISSION TEL 415.778.6700
WEB www.mtc.ca.gov
Memorandum
TO: Administration Committee DATE: May 4, 2016
FR: General Counsel W.l.: 1111

RE: MTC Resolution No. 1198, Revised — Revisions to MTC’s Conflict of Interest Code to update list

of designated positions — Release for Public Comment

The Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) conflict-of-interest code, which also serves
as the conflict-of-interest code for the Bay Area Toll Authority (BATA), the MTC Service
Authority for Freeways and Expressways (MTC SAFE), the Bay Area Headquarters Authority
(BAHA) and the Bay Area Infrastructure Financing Authority (BAIFA) is being be updated in
order to update the designated positions to reflect MTC’s current organizational structure.

Incumbents of positions designated in the Appendix to MTC’s proposed conflict-of-interest code
must file an annual Statement of Economic Interest (FPPC Form 700) with the agency. The
attached draft code is amended consistent with FPPC Regulation 18734, which requires
individuals serving in newly created positions to file Form 700, the Statement of Economic
Interests. The enclosed “track changes” version (additions in italics and underlined, deletions in
strikethrough) reflects the most recent changes from the version of the conflict of interest code
attached to MTC Resolution No. 1198, last approved by the FPPC on February 4, 2015. The
changes reflect the split of MTC’s Administrative and Technology Section into two new sections
(the Administrative Services Section and the Technology Services Section), the addition of
Clipper® Executive Board member as a designated position, and other technical changes.
Clipper® Executive Board (Board) member has been added as a designated position given the
Board’s role under the Amended and Restated Clipper® Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
between MTC and the transit operators participating in Clipper®. In particular, the MOU
requires the Board to approve certain Clipper®-related contract actions before MTC, as the
Clipper® contracting agency, can execute on such actions. The disclosure categories are tailored
to the responsibilities of each role. All of the proposed changes have been reviewed and given
initial approval by the FPPC.

FPPC amendment procedures require that a written notice of intent to amend the conflict-of-
interest code must be given 45 days prior to the time MTC takes formal action. A copy of that
written notice is attached to this memorandum. The comment period will run from Wednesday,
May 11, 2016 through Monday, June 27, 2016. The notice will be posted on MTC’s website,
and copies of the proposed revised code will be made available to any interested person who
calls Rosy Levya, Secretary to the Commission, during business hours at (510) 817-5700 (until
May 20, 2016) or at (415) 778-6700 (starting May 23, 2016). Written requests for copies of the



Commission
Administration Committee — MTC Resolution No. 1198, Revised Agenda Item 6b
May 4, 2016
Page 2 of 2

amendment and written comments on the amendment may be sent to Ms. Leyva at MTC’s
offices, 375 Beale Street, Suite 800, San Francisco, CA 94105.

Any interested person may request a public hearing to comment on the proposed amendment, if
any such request is made no later than 15 days prior to the close of the comment period, or by
Friday, June 10, 2016. If no request for a hearing is received, staff will return on July 13,2016
to seek Committee authorization to submit the proposed code to the FPPC for approval, and to
refer the approved code to the Commission for adoption at a date to be determined.

Staff requests this Committee’s authorization to circulate the proposed changes for public
comment, and for authorization to schedule a public hearing if there is a request from the public

to do so.

/'Adrienne D. Weil
AW:BA
Attachments

J\COMMITTE\Administration\2016 by Month\05_May'2016_Admin\2d_Reso-1198_Conflict_of Interest_Code.docx



NOTICE OF INTENTION TO AMEND THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE
OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Metropolitan Transportation Commission
(MTC), pursuant to the authority vested in it by section 87306 of the Government Code,
proposes amendment to its conflict of interest code. A comment period has been
established commencing on May 11, 2016 and closing on June 27, 2016. All inquiries
should be directed to the contact listed below.

MTC proposes to amend its conflict of interest code to include employee
positions that involve the making or participation in the making of decisions that may
foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest, as set forth in subdivision
(a) of section 87302 of the Government Code. The amendment carries out the
purposes of the law and no other alternative would do so and be less burdensome to
affected persons.

Changes to the conflict of interest code include: changes reflecting the split of
MTC’s Administrative and Technology Section into two new sections (the Administrative
Services Section and the Technology Services Section), the addition of Clipper®
Executive Board member as a designated position, and other technical changes.

The proposed amendment and explanation of the reasons can be obtained from
the agency’s contact.

Any interested person may submit written comments relating to the proposed
amendment by submitting them no later than June 27, 2016, or at the conclusion of the
public hearing, if requested, whichever comes later. At this time, no public hearing is
scheduled. A person may request a hearing no later than June 10, 2016.

MTC has determined that the proposed amendments:

Impose no mandate on local agencies or school districts.

Impose no costs or savings on any state agency.

Impose no costs on any local agency or school district that are required to
be reimbursed under Part 7 (commencing with Section 17500) of Division
4 of Title 2 of the Government Code.

Will not result in any nondiscretionary costs or savings to local agencies.
Will not result in any costs or savings in federal funding to the state.

Will not have any potential cost impact on private persons, businesses or
small businesses.

wN P

o gk

Copies of the proposed amendment and explanation of the reasons for it will be
made available to any interested person who calls Rosy Levya, Secretary to the
Commission, during business hours at (510) 817-5700 (until May 20, 2016) or at
(415) 778-6700 (starting May 23, 2016). Written requests for copies of the proposed
amendment and explanation of the reasons for it, and written comments on the



amendment, may be sent to Ms. Leyva at MTC'’s offices, 101 — 8th Street, Oakland, CA
94607-4700 (until May 20, 2016) or 375 Beale Street, Suite 800, San Francisco, CA
94105 (starting May 23, 2016). Any inquiries concerning the proposed amendment
should be directed to Adrienne D. Weil, General Counsel, at (510) 817-5700 (until May
20, 2016) or (415) 778-5230 (starting May 23, 2016), or AWeil@mtc.ca.gov.




CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE FOR THE
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

The Political Reform Act (Government Code Section 81000, et seq.) requires state and
local government agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict of interest codes. The Metropolitan
Transportation Commission (MTC), a statutorily created regional transportation planning agency
pursuant to Government Code Section 66500 et seq., is for the purposes of the Political Reform
Act, a local government agency pursuant to Government Code Section 82041. MTC also functions
as the MTC Service Authority for Freeways and Expressways (“MTC SAFE”) pursuant to Streets
and Highways Code Sections 2550-2556, and the Bay Area Toll Authority (“BATA”) pursuant to
Streets and Highways Code Section 30950 et seq. The Fair Political Practices Commission has
adopted a regulation (2 Cal. Code Regs. Sec. 18730) that contains the terms of a standard conflict
of interest code, which can be incorporated by reference in an agency’s code. After public notice
and hearings, the standard code may be amended by the Fair Political Practices Commission to
conform to amendments in the Political Reform Act. Therefore, the terms of 2 Cal. Code of Regs.
Sec. 18730 and any amendments to it duly adopted by the Fair Political Practices Commission are
hereby incorporated by reference. This regulation and the attached Appendices, designating
positions and establishing disclosure categories, shall constitute the conflict of interest code of the

Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC).

Individuals holding designated positions shall file their statements of economic interests

with MTC, which will make the statements available for public inspection and reproduction. (Gov.

Code Sec. 81008.) All statements will be retained by MTC. ndividuals—helding-designhated




APPENDIX A

DESIGNATED POSITIONS

Designated Position Assigned Disclosure Category
Deputy Executive Director, Policy 1,34
Deputy Executive Director, Operations 1,34
General Counsel 1,34
Deputy General Counsel 1,34
Senior Counsel 1,34
Associate Counsel 1,34
Special Counsel 1,34
Director, Administrative and-TFechnelogy Services (ADS) 2,3
Director, Planning (PLN) 2,3
Director, Operations (OPS) 2
Director, Electronic Payments (EPS) 2
Director, Programming and Allocations (PAC) 2,3
Director, Legislation and Public Affairs (LPA) 1,3
Director, Bay Area Headquarters Authority (“BAHA”) 1,3
Director, Technology Services (TSS) 2
Principals: AFSADS, PLN, PAC 2,3
Principals: OPS, EPS, TSS 23
Principals: LPA 1
Principals: BAHA 1,3
Principals: Finance 1
Clipper® Executive Board Members 2
Consultants/New Positions *

*Consultants and new positions shall be included in the list of designated positions and shall disclose
pursuant to the broadest disclosure category in the code, subject to the following limitation:

The Executive Director may determine in writing that a particular consultant or new position, although
a “designated position,” is hired to perform a range of duties that is limited in scope and thus is not
required to fully comply with the disclosure requirements described in this section.  Such
determination shall include a description of the consultant’s or new position’s duties and, based upon
that description, a statement of the extent of disclosure requirements. The Executive Director’s
determination is a public record and shall be retained for public inspection in the same manner and
location as this conflict of interest code. (Gov. Code Section 81008.) Nothing herein excuses any such
consultant from any other provision of the conflict-of-interest code.

OFFICIALS WHO MANAGE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS

It has been determined that the positions listed below manage public investments and shall file a
statement of economic interests pursuant to Government Code Section 87200.



MTC Commissioners
Chief Financial Officer
Executive Director

An individual holding one of the above listed positions may contact the Fair Political Practices
Commission for assistance or written advice regarding their filing obligations if they believe their
position has been categorized incorrectly. The Fair Political Practices Commission makes the final
determination whether a position is covered by Government Code Section 87200.




APPENDIX B

DISCLOSURE CATEGORIES

Designated positions shall disclose pursuant to the appropriate disclosure category as indicated in
Appendix A.

CATEGORY 1 - Investments and business positions in business entities, and income,
including receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments, from, entities that
provide services, products, or equipment of the type utilized by MTC,
including public utilities, consultants, transportation companies, and
manufacturers.

CATEGORY 2 - Investments and business positions in business entities, and income
including receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments, from, sources that
provide services, products, or equipment of the type utilized by the
designated position’s department or division.

CATEGORY 3 - Allinterests in real property located within the jurisdiction or within two
miles of the boundaries of the jurisdiction or within two miles of any
land owned or used by MTC.

CATEGORY 4 - Investments and business positions in business entities, and income,
including receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments, from, sources that
filed a claim against MTC during the previous two years, or have a claim
pending against MTC.



Date: October 27, 1982

W.l.: 99110

I.D.: Filel

Referred by:  Administration Committee
Revised: 06/26/91-C 07/27/94-C

11/18/98-C 06/28/00-C
11/20/02-C 09/28/11-C
05/22/13-C 03/25/15-C
05/25/16-C

ABSTRACT

Resolution No. 1198, Revised
Subject

This resolution adopts the amendments to the Metropolitan Transportation Commission's
Conflict of Interest Code, directs the Executive Director to submit a copy of the amended code to
the Fair Political Practices Commission, provides for future amendments, and revises Appendix
A of the Commission Procedures Manual (Resolution No. 1058).

Resolution No. 1198 supersedes Resolution No. 859.

This resolution was revised on June 26, 1991 to include the disclosure of "business positions in
business entities,"” to add a disclosure category for telecommunications services and equipment
manufacturers to cover the activities of the MTC SAFE, to update the designated positions to
reflect MTC's current organizational structure, and to clarify the definition of "consultant.”

This resolution was revised on July 27, 1994 to amend the disclosure categories to cover MTC
and MTC SAFE activities in the areas of towing services and intelligent vehicle highway
systems (IVVHS) and to update the designated positions to reflect MTC’s current organizational
structure.

This resolution was revised on November 18, 1998 to amend the conflict of interest code to
reflect changes in FPPC regulations, amend the disclosure categories to cover the MTC Service
Authority for Freeways and Expressways (“MTC SAFE”) and Bay Area Toll Authority
(“BATA?”) activities, and to update the designated positions to reflect MTC’s current
organizational structure. .

This resolution was revised on June 28, 2000 to add Associate Counsel as a designated position,
delete the Legislation and Public Affairs and Finance sections to create one Funding and
External Affairs section, and rename Treasury to Finance.



Abstract
MTC Resolution No. 1198
Page 2

This resolution was revised on November 20, 2002, to delete the Funding and External Affairs
section, to create a Programming and Allocations section and a Legislation and Public Affairs
section, and to replace the Deputy Executive Director’s position with two Deputy Directors’
Positions.

This resolution was revised on September 28, 2011, to update the designated positions to reflect
MTC’s current organizational structure and disclosure categories.

This resolution was revised on May 22, 2013, to more accurately reflect the most current
designated positions and assigned disclosure categories in MTC’s organizational structure.

This resolution was revised on March 25, 2015, to more accurately reflect the most current
designated positions and assigned disclosure categories in MTC’s organizational structure.

This resolution was revised on May 25, 2016, to more accurately reflect the most current
designated positions and assigned disclosure categories in MTC’s organizational structure, and
to add Clipper® Executive Board member as a designated position.



Date: October 27, 1982

W.l.: 99110

I.D.: Filel
Referred by: A&O Committee

RE:  Adoption of the Amendments to the Metropolitan Transportation Commission's Conflict
of Interest Code.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 1198

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC), is the regional
transportation planning agency pursuant to Government Code 8 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, MTC has adopted for purposes of the Political Reform Act (Government
Code 8§ 81000 et seq.) a Conflict of Interest Code (Resolution No. 859) which has been approved
by the Fair Political Practices Commission; and

WHEREAS, MTC desires to amend its Conflict of Interest Code; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendments have been submitted to the public for comment
and subject to a public hearing; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the amended Conflict of Interest Code, incorporated herein as though
set forth at length as Attachment A, is adopted; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director is directed to submit a copy of the Conflict of
Interest Code to the California Fair Political Practices Commission for approval; and, be it
further

RESOLVED, that MTC may from time to time further amend Attachment A as
appropriate, in accordance with the applicable statutory and regulatory provisions; and, be it
further

RESOLVED, that MTC Resolution No. 859 is superseded by Resolution No. 1198; and,
be it further



MTC Resolution No. 1198
Page 2

RESOLVED, that Appendix A of the Commission Procedures Manual (MTC
Resolution No. 1058) is revised by Resolution No. 1198.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Isl

William R. “Bill” Lucius, Chairman

The above resolution was entered

into by the Metropolitan Transpor-
tation Commission at a regular meeting
of the Commission held in Oakland,
California, on October 27, 1982.



Date:  October 27, 1982
W.l.: 99110
I.D.: Filel

Referred by:  A&O Committee

Revised:  06/26/91-C 07/27/94-C
11/18/98-C 06/28/00-C
11/20/02-C 09/28/11-C
05/22/13-C 03/25/15-C
05/25/16-C

Attachment A - Resolution No. 1198
Page 1 of 4

CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE FOR THE
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

The Political Reform Act (Government Code Section 81000, et seq.) requires state and
local government agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict of interest codes. The Metropolitan
Transportation Commission (MTC), a statutorily created regional transportation planning agency
pursuant to Government Code Section 66500 et seq., is for the purposes of the Political Reform
Act, a local government agency pursuant to Government Code Section 82041. MTC also
functions as the MTC Service Authority for Freeways and Expressways (“MTC SAFE”)
pursuant to Streets and Highways Code Sections 2550-2556, and the Bay Area Toll Authority
(*“BATA”) pursuant to Streets and Highways Code Section 30950 et seq. The Fair Political
Practices Commission has adopted a regulation (2 Cal. Code Regs. Sec. 18730) that contains the
terms of a standard conflict of interest code, which can be incorporated by reference in an
agency’s code. After public notice and hearings, the standard code may be amended by the Fair
Political Practices Commission to conform to amendments in the Political Reform Act.
Therefore, the terms of 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Sec. 18730 and any amendments to it duly adopted
by the Fair Political Practices Commission are hereby incorporated by reference. This regulation
and the attached Appendices, designating positions and establishing disclosure categories, shall
constitute the conflict of interest code of the Metropolitan Transportation Commission
(MTC).

Individuals holding designated positions shall file their statements of economic interests
with MTC, which will make the statements available for public inspection and reproduction.
(Gov. Code Sec. 81008.) All statements will be retained by MTC.



Date:

W.1l.:

1.D.:
Referred by:
Revised:

October 27, 1982
99110

File 1

A&O Committee
06/26/91-C
11/18/98-C
11/20/02-C
05/22/13-C
05/25/16-C

07/27/94-C
06/28/00-C
09/28/11-C
03/25/15-C

Attachment A - Resolution No. 1198

Page 2 of 4

APPENDIX A

DESIGNATED POSITIONS

Designated Position Assigned Disclosure Category

Deputy Executive Director, Policy

Deputy Executive Director, Operations
General Counsel

Deputy General Counsel

Senior Counsel

Associate Counsel

Special Counsel

Director, Administrative Services (ADS)
Director, Planning (PLN)

Director, Operations (OPS)

Director, Electronic Payments (EPS)

Director, Programming and Allocations (PAC) 2,3
Director, Legislation and Public Affairs (LPA)
Director, Technology Services (TSS)

Director, Bay Area Headquarters Authority (“BAHA”)
Principals: ADS, PLN, PAC

Principals: OPS, EPS, TSS

Principals: LPA

Principals: BAHA

Principals: Finance

Clipper® Executive Board Members
Consultants/New Positions

1,34
1,34
1,34
1,34
1,34
1,34
1,34
2,3
2,3
2

2

1,3
2
1,3
2,3
2
1
1,3
1
2

*

*Consultants and new positions shall be included in the list of designated positions and shall disclose
pursuant to the broadest disclosure category in the code, subject to the following limitation:

The Executive Director may determine in writing that a particular consultant or new position,
although a “designated position,” is hired to perform a range of duties that is limited in scope and
thus is not required to fully comply with the disclosure requirements described in this section. Such



Date:  October 27, 1982

W.l.: 99110
I.D.: Filel
Referred by:  A&O Committee
Revised:  06/26/91-C 07/27/94-C
11/18/98-C 06/28/00-C
11/20/02-C 09/28/11-C
05/22/13-C 03/25/15-C
05/25/16-C

Attachment A - Resolution No. 1198
Page 3 of 4

determination shall include a description of the consultant’s or new position’s duties and, based upon
that description, a statement of the extent of disclosure requirements. The Executive Director’s
determination is a public record and shall be retained for public inspection in the same manner and
location as this conflict of interest code. (Gov. Code Section 81008.) Nothing herein excuses any
such consultant from any other provision of the conflict-of-interest code.

OFFICIALS WHO MANAGE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS

It has been determined that the positions listed below manage public investments and shall file a
statement of economic interests pursuant to Government Code Section 87200.

MTC Commissioners
Chief Financial Officer
Executive Director

An individual holding one of the above listed positions may contact the Fair Political Practices
Commission for assistance or written advice regarding their filing obligations if they believe
their position has been categorized incorrectly. The Fair Political Practices Commission makes
the final determination whether a position is covered by Government Code Section 87200.



Date:  October 27, 1982

W.l.: 99110

I.D.. Filel
Referred by:  A&O Committee

Revised:  06/26/91-C 07/27/94-C
11/18/98-C 06/28/00-C
11/20/02-C 09/28/11-C
05/22/13-C 03/25/15-C
05/25/16-C

Attachment A - Resolution No. 1198
Page 4 of 4

APPENDIX B

DISCLOSURE CATEGORIES

Designated positions shall disclose pursuant to the appropriate disclosure category as indicated in

Appendix A.

CATEGORY 1

CATEGORY 2

CATEGORY 3

CATEGORY 4

Investments and business positions in business entities, and income,
including receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments, from, entities that
provide services, products, or equipment of the type utilized by MTC,
including public utilities, consultants, transportation companies, and
manufacturers.

Investments and business positions in business entities, and income
including receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments, from, sources that
provide services, products, or equipment of the type utilized by the
designated position’s department or division.

All interests in real property located within the jurisdiction or within two
miles of the boundaries of the jurisdiction or within two miles of any land
owned or used by MTC.

Investments and business positions in business entities, and income,
including receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments, from, sources that
filed a claim against MTC during the previous two years, or have a claim
pending against MTC.



Agenda Item 2d

METROPOLITAN Bay Area Metro Center
M T TRANSPORTATION 375 Beale Sureet
San Francisco, CA 94105
COMMISSION TEL 415.778.6700
WEB www.mtc.ca.gov
Memorandum
TO: Administration Committee DATE: May 4, 2016
FR: General Counsel W.l.: 1111

RE: MTC Resolution No. 1198, Revised — Revisions to MTC’s Conflict of Interest Code to update list

of designated positions — Release for Public Comment

The Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) conflict-of-interest code, which also serves
as the conflict-of-interest code for the Bay Area Toll Authority (BATA), the MTC Service
Authority for Freeways and Expressways (MTC SAFE), the Bay Area Headquarters Authority
(BAHA) and the Bay Area Infrastructure Financing Authority (BAIFA) is being be updated in
order to update the designated positions to reflect MTC’s current organizational structure.

Incumbents of positions designated in the Appendix to MTC’s proposed conflict-of-interest code
must file an annual Statement of Economic Interest (FPPC Form 700) with the agency. The
attached draft code is amended consistent with FPPC Regulation 18734, which requires
individuals serving in newly created positions to file Form 700, the Statement of Economic
Interests. The enclosed “track changes” version (additions in italics and underlined, deletions in
strikethrough) reflects the most recent changes from the version of the conflict of interest code
attached to MTC Resolution No. 1198, last approved by the FPPC on February 4, 2015. The
changes reflect the split of MTC’s Administrative and Technology Section into two new sections
(the Administrative Services Section and the Technology Services Section), the addition of
Clipper® Executive Board member as a designated position, and other technical changes.
Clipper® Executive Board (Board) member has been added as a designated position given the
Board’s role under the Amended and Restated Clipper® Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
between MTC and the transit operators participating in Clipper®. In particular, the MOU
requires the Board to approve certain Clipper®-related contract actions before MTC, as the
Clipper® contracting agency, can execute on such actions. The disclosure categories are tailored
to the responsibilities of each role. All of the proposed changes have been reviewed and given
initial approval by the FPPC.

FPPC amendment procedures require that a written notice of intent to amend the conflict-of-
interest code must be given 45 days prior to the time MTC takes formal action. A copy of that
written notice is attached to this memorandum. The comment period will run from Wednesday,
May 11, 2016 through Monday, June 27, 2016. The notice will be posted on MTC’s website,
and copies of the proposed revised code will be made available to any interested person who
calls Rosy Levya, Secretary to the Commission, during business hours at (510) 817-5700 (until
May 20, 2016) or at (415) 778-6700 (starting May 23, 2016). Written requests for copies of the



Administration Committee — MTC Resolution No. 1198, Revised Agenda Item 2d
May 4, 2016
Page 2 of 2

amendment and written comments on the amendment may be sent to Ms. Leyva at MTC’s
offices, 375 Beale Street, Suite 800, San Francisco, CA 94105.

Any interested person may request a public hearing to comment on the proposed amendment, if
any such request is made no later than 15 days prior to the close of the comment period, or by
Friday, June 10, 2016. If no request for a hearing is received, staff will return on July 13, 2016
to seek Committee authorization to submit the proposed code to the FPPC for approval, and to
refer the approved code to the Commission for adoption at a date to be determined.

Staff requests this Committee’s authorization to circulate the proposed changes for public
comment, and for authorization to schedule a public hearing if there is a request from the public

to do so.

< Adrienne D. Weil
AW:BA
Attachments

JA\COMMITTE\Administration'2016 by Month'05_May'2016_Admin\2d_Reso-1198 Conflict_of Interest Code.docx



NOTICE OF INTENTION TO AMEND THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE
OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Metropolitan Transportation Commission
(MTC), pursuant to the authority vested in it by section 87306 of the Government Code,
proposes amendment to its conflict of interest code. A comment period has been
established commencing on May 11, 2016 and closing on June 27, 2016. All inquiries
should be directed to the contact listed below.

MTC proposes to amend its conflict of interest code to include employee
positions that involve the making or participation in the making of decisions that may
foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest, as set forth in subdivision
(a) of section 87302 of the Government Code. The amendment carries out the
purposes of the law and no other alternative would do so and be less burdensome to
affected persons.

Changes to the conflict of interest code include: changes reflecting the split of
MTC’s Administrative and Technology Section into two new sections (the Administrative
Services Section and the Technology Services Section), the addition of Clipper®
Executive Board member as a designated position, and other technical changes.

The proposed amendment and explanation of the reasons can be obtained from
the agency’s contact.

Any interested person may submit written comments relating to the proposed
amendment by submitting them no later than June 27, 2016, or at the conclusion of the
public hearing, if requested, whichever comes later. At this time, no public hearing is
scheduled. A person may request a hearing no later than June 10, 2016.

MTC has determined that the proposed amendments:

Impose no mandate on local agencies or school districts.

Impose no costs or savings on any state agency.

Impose no costs on any local agency or school district that are required to
be reimbursed under Part 7 (commencing with Section 17500) of Division
4 of Title 2 of the Government Code.

Will not result in any nondiscretionary costs or savings to local agencies.
Will not result in any costs or savings in federal funding to the state.

Will not have any potential cost impact on private persons, businesses or
small businesses.

wN P

o gk

Copies of the proposed amendment and explanation of the reasons for it will be
made available to any interested person who calls Rosy Levya, Secretary to the
Commission, during business hours at (510) 817-5700 (until May 20, 2016) or at
(415) 778-6700 (starting May 23, 2016). Written requests for copies of the proposed
amendment and explanation of the reasons for it, and written comments on the



amendment, may be sent to Ms. Leyva at MTC'’s offices, 101 — 8th Street, Oakland, CA
94607-4700 (until May 20, 2016) or 375 Beale Street, Suite 800, San Francisco, CA
94105 (starting May 23, 2016). Any inquiries concerning the proposed amendment
should be directed to Adrienne D. Weil, General Counsel, at (510) 817-5700 (until May
20, 2016) or (415) 778-5230 (starting May 23, 2016), or AWeil@mtc.ca.gov.




CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE FOR THE
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

The Political Reform Act (Government Code Section 81000, et seq.) requires state and
local government agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict of interest codes. The Metropolitan
Transportation Commission (MTC), a statutorily created regional transportation planning agency
pursuant to Government Code Section 66500 et seq., is for the purposes of the Political Reform
Act, a local government agency pursuant to Government Code Section 82041. MTC also functions
as the MTC Service Authority for Freeways and Expressways (“MTC SAFE”) pursuant to Streets
and Highways Code Sections 2550-2556, and the Bay Area Toll Authority (“BATA”) pursuant to
Streets and Highways Code Section 30950 et seq. The Fair Political Practices Commission has
adopted a regulation (2 Cal. Code Regs. Sec. 18730) that contains the terms of a standard conflict
of interest code, which can be incorporated by reference in an agency’s code. After public notice
and hearings, the standard code may be amended by the Fair Political Practices Commission to
conform to amendments in the Political Reform Act. Therefore, the terms of 2 Cal. Code of Regs.
Sec. 18730 and any amendments to it duly adopted by the Fair Political Practices Commission are
hereby incorporated by reference. This regulation and the attached Appendices, designating
positions and establishing disclosure categories, shall constitute the conflict of interest code of the

Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC).

Individuals holding designated positions shall file their statements of economic interests

with MTC, which will make the statements available for public inspection and reproduction. (Gov.

Code Sec. 81008.) All statements will be retained by MTC. ndividuals—helding-designhated




APPENDIX A

DESIGNATED POSITIONS

Designated Position Assigned Disclosure Category
Deputy Executive Director, Policy 1,34
Deputy Executive Director, Operations 1,34
General Counsel 1,34
Deputy General Counsel 1,34
Senior Counsel 1,34
Associate Counsel 1,34
Special Counsel 1,34
Director, Administrative and-TFechnelogy Services (ADS) 2,3
Director, Planning (PLN) 2,3
Director, Operations (OPS) 2
Director, Electronic Payments (EPS) 2
Director, Programming and Allocations (PAC) 2,3
Director, Legislation and Public Affairs (LPA) 1,3
Director, Bay Area Headquarters Authority (“BAHA”) 1,3
Director, Technology Services (TSS) 2
Principals: AFSADS, PLN, PAC 2,3
Principals: OPS, EPS, TSS 23
Principals: LPA 1
Principals: BAHA 1,3
Principals: Finance 1
Clipper® Executive Board Members 2
Consultants/New Positions *

*Consultants and new positions shall be included in the list of designated positions and shall disclose
pursuant to the broadest disclosure category in the code, subject to the following limitation:

The Executive Director may determine in writing that a particular consultant or new position, although
a “designated position,” is hired to perform a range of duties that is limited in scope and thus is not
required to fully comply with the disclosure requirements described in this section.  Such
determination shall include a description of the consultant’s or new position’s duties and, based upon
that description, a statement of the extent of disclosure requirements. The Executive Director’s
determination is a public record and shall be retained for public inspection in the same manner and
location as this conflict of interest code. (Gov. Code Section 81008.) Nothing herein excuses any such
consultant from any other provision of the conflict-of-interest code.

OFFICIALS WHO MANAGE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS

It has been determined that the positions listed below manage public investments and shall file a
statement of economic interests pursuant to Government Code Section 87200.



MTC Commissioners
Chief Financial Officer
Executive Director

An individual holding one of the above listed positions may contact the Fair Political Practices
Commission for assistance or written advice regarding their filing obligations if they believe their
position has been categorized incorrectly. The Fair Political Practices Commission makes the final
determination whether a position is covered by Government Code Section 87200.




APPENDIX B

DISCLOSURE CATEGORIES

Designated positions shall disclose pursuant to the appropriate disclosure category as indicated in
Appendix A.

CATEGORY 1 - Investments and business positions in business entities, and income,
including receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments, from, entities that
provide services, products, or equipment of the type utilized by MTC,
including public utilities, consultants, transportation companies, and
manufacturers.

CATEGORY 2 - Investments and business positions in business entities, and income
including receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments, from, sources that
provide services, products, or equipment of the type utilized by the
designated position’s department or division.

CATEGORY 3 - Allinterests in real property located within the jurisdiction or within two
miles of the boundaries of the jurisdiction or within two miles of any
land owned or used by MTC.

CATEGORY 4 - Investments and business positions in business entities, and income,
including receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments, from, sources that
filed a claim against MTC during the previous two years, or have a claim
pending against MTC.



Date: October 27, 1982

W.l.: 99110

I.D.: Filel

Referred by:  Administration Committee
Revised: 06/26/91-C 07/27/94-C

11/18/98-C 06/28/00-C
11/20/02-C 09/28/11-C
05/22/13-C 03/25/15-C
05/25/16-C

ABSTRACT

Resolution No. 1198, Revised
Subject

This resolution adopts the amendments to the Metropolitan Transportation Commission's
Conflict of Interest Code, directs the Executive Director to submit a copy of the amended code to
the Fair Political Practices Commission, provides for future amendments, and revises Appendix
A of the Commission Procedures Manual (Resolution No. 1058).

Resolution No. 1198 supersedes Resolution No. 859.

This resolution was revised on June 26, 1991 to include the disclosure of "business positions in
business entities,"” to add a disclosure category for telecommunications services and equipment
manufacturers to cover the activities of the MTC SAFE, to update the designated positions to
reflect MTC's current organizational structure, and to clarify the definition of "consultant.”

This resolution was revised on July 27, 1994 to amend the disclosure categories to cover MTC
and MTC SAFE activities in the areas of towing services and intelligent vehicle highway
systems (IVVHS) and to update the designated positions to reflect MTC’s current organizational
structure.

This resolution was revised on November 18, 1998 to amend the conflict of interest code to
reflect changes in FPPC regulations, amend the disclosure categories to cover the MTC Service
Authority for Freeways and Expressways (“MTC SAFE”) and Bay Area Toll Authority
(“BATA?”) activities, and to update the designated positions to reflect MTC’s current
organizational structure. .

This resolution was revised on June 28, 2000 to add Associate Counsel as a designated position,
delete the Legislation and Public Affairs and Finance sections to create one Funding and
External Affairs section, and rename Treasury to Finance.



Abstract
MTC Resolution No. 1198
Page 2

This resolution was revised on November 20, 2002, to delete the Funding and External Affairs
section, to create a Programming and Allocations section and a Legislation and Public Affairs
section, and to replace the Deputy Executive Director’s position with two Deputy Directors’
Positions.

This resolution was revised on September 28, 2011, to update the designated positions to reflect
MTC’s current organizational structure and disclosure categories.

This resolution was revised on May 22, 2013, to more accurately reflect the most current
designated positions and assigned disclosure categories in MTC’s organizational structure.

This resolution was revised on March 25, 2015, to more accurately reflect the most current
designated positions and assigned disclosure categories in MTC’s organizational structure.

This resolution was revised on May 25, 2016, to more accurately reflect the most current
designated positions and assigned disclosure categories in MTC’s organizational structure, and
to add Clipper® Executive Board member as a designated position.



Date: October 27, 1982

W.l.: 99110

I.D.: Filel
Referred by: A&O Committee

RE:  Adoption of the Amendments to the Metropolitan Transportation Commission's Conflict
of Interest Code.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 1198

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC), is the regional
transportation planning agency pursuant to Government Code 8 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, MTC has adopted for purposes of the Political Reform Act (Government
Code 8§ 81000 et seq.) a Conflict of Interest Code (Resolution No. 859) which has been approved
by the Fair Political Practices Commission; and

WHEREAS, MTC desires to amend its Conflict of Interest Code; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendments have been submitted to the public for comment
and subject to a public hearing; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the amended Conflict of Interest Code, incorporated herein as though
set forth at length as Attachment A, is adopted; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director is directed to submit a copy of the Conflict of
Interest Code to the California Fair Political Practices Commission for approval; and, be it
further

RESOLVED, that MTC may from time to time further amend Attachment A as
appropriate, in accordance with the applicable statutory and regulatory provisions; and, be it
further

RESOLVED, that MTC Resolution No. 859 is superseded by Resolution No. 1198; and,
be it further



MTC Resolution No. 1198
Page 2

RESOLVED, that Appendix A of the Commission Procedures Manual (MTC
Resolution No. 1058) is revised by Resolution No. 1198.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Isl

William R. “Bill” Lucius, Chairman

The above resolution was entered

into by the Metropolitan Transpor-
tation Commission at a regular meeting
of the Commission held in Oakland,
California, on October 27, 1982.



Date:  October 27, 1982
W.l.: 99110
I.D.: Filel

Referred by:  A&O Committee

Revised:  06/26/91-C 07/27/94-C
11/18/98-C 06/28/00-C
11/20/02-C 09/28/11-C
05/22/13-C 03/25/15-C
05/25/16-C

Attachment A - Resolution No. 1198
Page 1 of 4

CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE FOR THE
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

The Political Reform Act (Government Code Section 81000, et seq.) requires state and
local government agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict of interest codes. The Metropolitan
Transportation Commission (MTC), a statutorily created regional transportation planning agency
pursuant to Government Code Section 66500 et seq., is for the purposes of the Political Reform
Act, a local government agency pursuant to Government Code Section 82041. MTC also
functions as the MTC Service Authority for Freeways and Expressways (“MTC SAFE”)
pursuant to Streets and Highways Code Sections 2550-2556, and the Bay Area Toll Authority
(*“BATA”) pursuant to Streets and Highways Code Section 30950 et seq. The Fair Political
Practices Commission has adopted a regulation (2 Cal. Code Regs. Sec. 18730) that contains the
terms of a standard conflict of interest code, which can be incorporated by reference in an
agency’s code. After public notice and hearings, the standard code may be amended by the Fair
Political Practices Commission to conform to amendments in the Political Reform Act.
Therefore, the terms of 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Sec. 18730 and any amendments to it duly adopted
by the Fair Political Practices Commission are hereby incorporated by reference. This regulation
and the attached Appendices, designating positions and establishing disclosure categories, shall
constitute the conflict of interest code of the Metropolitan Transportation Commission
(MTC).

Individuals holding designated positions shall file their statements of economic interests
with MTC, which will make the statements available for public inspection and reproduction.
(Gov. Code Sec. 81008.) All statements will be retained by MTC.



Date:

W.1l.:

1.D.:
Referred by:
Revised:

October 27, 1982
99110

File 1

A&O Committee
06/26/91-C
11/18/98-C
11/20/02-C
05/22/13-C
05/25/16-C

07/27/94-C
06/28/00-C
09/28/11-C
03/25/15-C

Attachment A - Resolution No. 1198

Page 2 of 4

APPENDIX A

DESIGNATED POSITIONS

Designated Position Assigned Disclosure Category

Deputy Executive Director, Policy

Deputy Executive Director, Operations
General Counsel

Deputy General Counsel

Senior Counsel

Associate Counsel

Special Counsel

Director, Administrative Services (ADS)
Director, Planning (PLN)

Director, Operations (OPS)

Director, Electronic Payments (EPS)

Director, Programming and Allocations (PAC) 2,3
Director, Legislation and Public Affairs (LPA)
Director, Technology Services (TSS)

Director, Bay Area Headquarters Authority (“BAHA”)
Principals: ADS, PLN, PAC

Principals: OPS, EPS, TSS

Principals: LPA

Principals: BAHA

Principals: Finance

Clipper® Executive Board Members
Consultants/New Positions

1,34
1,34
1,34
1,34
1,34
1,34
1,34
2,3
2,3
2

2

1,3
2
1,3
2,3
2
1
1,3
1
2

*

*Consultants and new positions shall be included in the list of designated positions and shall disclose
pursuant to the broadest disclosure category in the code, subject to the following limitation:

The Executive Director may determine in writing that a particular consultant or new position,
although a “designated position,” is hired to perform a range of duties that is limited in scope and
thus is not required to fully comply with the disclosure requirements described in this section. Such



Date:  October 27, 1982

W.l.: 99110
I.D.: Filel
Referred by:  A&O Committee
Revised:  06/26/91-C 07/27/94-C
11/18/98-C 06/28/00-C
11/20/02-C 09/28/11-C
05/22/13-C 03/25/15-C
05/25/16-C

Attachment A - Resolution No. 1198
Page 3 of 4

determination shall include a description of the consultant’s or new position’s duties and, based upon
that description, a statement of the extent of disclosure requirements. The Executive Director’s
determination is a public record and shall be retained for public inspection in the same manner and
location as this conflict of interest code. (Gov. Code Section 81008.) Nothing herein excuses any
such consultant from any other provision of the conflict-of-interest code.

OFFICIALS WHO MANAGE PUBLIC INVESTMENTS

It has been determined that the positions listed below manage public investments and shall file a
statement of economic interests pursuant to Government Code Section 87200.

MTC Commissioners
Chief Financial Officer
Executive Director

An individual holding one of the above listed positions may contact the Fair Political Practices
Commission for assistance or written advice regarding their filing obligations if they believe
their position has been categorized incorrectly. The Fair Political Practices Commission makes
the final determination whether a position is covered by Government Code Section 87200.



Date:  October 27, 1982

W.l.: 99110

I.D.. Filel
Referred by:  A&O Committee

Revised:  06/26/91-C 07/27/94-C
11/18/98-C 06/28/00-C
11/20/02-C 09/28/11-C
05/22/13-C 03/25/15-C
05/25/16-C

Attachment A - Resolution No. 1198
Page 4 of 4

APPENDIX B

DISCLOSURE CATEGORIES

Designated positions shall disclose pursuant to the appropriate disclosure category as indicated in

Appendix A.

CATEGORY 1

CATEGORY 2

CATEGORY 3

CATEGORY 4

Investments and business positions in business entities, and income,
including receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments, from, entities that
provide services, products, or equipment of the type utilized by MTC,
including public utilities, consultants, transportation companies, and
manufacturers.

Investments and business positions in business entities, and income
including receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments, from, sources that
provide services, products, or equipment of the type utilized by the
designated position’s department or division.

All interests in real property located within the jurisdiction or within two
miles of the boundaries of the jurisdiction or within two miles of any land
owned or used by MTC.

Investments and business positions in business entities, and income,
including receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments, from, sources that
filed a claim against MTC during the previous two years, or have a claim
pending against MTC.



101 Eighth Street,

M etrO pOI |ta n Tra n S pO rtatl 0 n Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter

. . Oakland, CA
M ~ Commission
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 15-1561 Version: 1 Name:
Type: Resolution Status: Consent
File created: 4/15/2016 In control: Administration Committee
On agenda: 5/11/2016 Final action:
Title: MTC Resolution 4181, Revised - FY 2015-16 MTC Agency Budget
Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:
Attachments: 6¢c_Reso0-4181 FY16 MTC Agency Budget Amend
2f Reso0-4181 FY16 MTC Agency Budget Amend.pdf
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/11/2016 1 Administration Committee
Subject:
MTC Resolution 4181, Revised - FY 2015-16 MTC Agency Budget
Presenter:
Brian Mayhew
Recommended Action:
Commission Approval
Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/25/2016

powered by Legistar™


http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4454605&GUID=EAA86731-8D78-4962-BC38-32BB1D3B7F23
http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4429075&GUID=02E274F4-CBD2-415E-9D1E-1E422C43A3F3

Agenda Item 6¢ -

METROPOLITAN Bay Area Metro Center
375 > v
M~ TRANSPORTATION 173 Beale Sueet
San Francisco, CA 94105
COMMISSION TEL 415.778.6700

WEB www.mtc.ca.gov

Memorandum
TO: Administration Committee DATE: May 4, 2016
FR: Executive Director WI.: 1152

RE: MTC Resolution No. 4181, Revised — FY 2015-16 MTC Agency Budget

The recommended budget changes include the addition of the final allocation amount for FHWA
Planning and FTA 5303 for FY 2015-16 that was received from Caltrans. This additional
amount of $141,802 is now being amended into the current FY 2015-16 MTC Agency Budget
for approval after it was amended in the OWP in April 2016. The funds will be used for staff
costs under Work Element 1122 — Analyze Regional Data GIS and Planning Models.

The second budget change is the removal of the $10 million transfer in for the TOD project from
the MTC operating budget as it is included in the Exchange fund budget.

The breakdown of the Final Allocation increase is as follows:

Final Allocation Increase

FHWA PL Funds $119,071
FTA 5303 Funds 22,731
Total Increase in the Final Allocation numbers $141.802
Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the Administration Committee refer MTC Resolution No. 4181, Revised,
to the Commission for approval.

Steve Heminger
Attachment

JACOMMITTE\Administration\2016 by Monlh\OS_May'Z(')l6_Admin\2f_Reso-4 181_FY16 MTC Agency Budget _Amend.docx



Date: June 24, 2015
W.l.: 1152
Referred By:  Administration
Revised: 11/18/15-C
01/27/16-C
05/25/16-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 4181, Revised

This resolution approves the Agency Budget for FY 2015-16.

This resolution was revised on November 18, 2015 for budget changes. The changes

include FY 2014-15 Budget amendments as well as carryover funding approved in prior years. In
addition a transfer of $275,000 from reserve is required for a study of the MTC/ABAG merger
implementation plan.

This resolution was revised on January 27, 2016 for budget changes. The changes include

FY 2015-16 Budget amendments for the addition of approximately $1.9 million in revenue and
expenses that were not known when the budget was originally adopted; and the conversion of 25
contract based positions to regular employees as a result of findings from the 2015 CalPERS
audit report.

This resolution was revised on May 25, 2016 for budget changes. The changes include the
addition of $141,802 in FHWA planning and FTA 5303 funds and removal of $10 million
transfer for the TOD project.

Further discussion of the agency budget is contained in the MTC Executive Director’s
memorandum to the Administration Committee dated June 3, 2015, January 6, 2016 and May 4,
2016. An updated budget is attached as Attachments A, B and C.



Date: June 24, 2015
W.l.: 1152
Referred By:  Administration

Re: Metropolitan Transportation Commission's Agency Budget for FY 2015-16

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 4181

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC or the Commission) is
the regional transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to
Government Code Section 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, on April 22, 2015 the Commission approved MTC's Overall Work Program
(OWP) for Fiscal Year 2015-16 with the adoption of MTC Resolution No. 4183; and

WHEREAS, the OWP identifies MTC's unified work program for FY 2015-16; and

WHEREAS, the final draft MTC Agency Budget for FY 2015-16 as reviewed and
recommended by the Administration Committee is consistent with the OWP as adopted pursuant
to MTC Resolution No. 4183; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that MTC's Agency Budget for FY 2015-16, prepared in accordance to
generally accepted accounting principles and modified accrual, attached hereto as Attachment A,
and incorporated herein as though set forth at length, is approved; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC delegates to its Administration or Operations Committees the
authority to approve all contracts and expenditures in MTC's Agency Budget for FY 2015-16,
providing that there shall be no increase in the overall budget without prior approval of the
Commission; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC’s Executive Director, or the responsible MTC staff person
designated by the Executive Director, shall submit written requests to the Administration or
Operations Committees for approval of consultants, professional services, and expenditures
authorized in the MTC Agency Budget for FY 2015-16; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC’s Executive Director, and the Chief Financial Officer are
authorized to carry over and re-budget all grants, contracts and funds properly budgeted in the
prior year for which expenditures were budgeted and encumbered and which will take place in
FY 2015-16; and, be it further



MTC Resolution No. 4181
Page 2

RESOLVED, that the Commission authorizes that the use of funds from the general fund

for cash flow purposes, as an advance on authorized expenditures until the expenditures have
been reimbursed; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commission authorizes the designation of certain reserves for
FY 2015-16 as follows: Benefits, Liability, Compensated leave, Encumbrances, Building, and
Fixed Asset Replacement. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to set aside a $1,250,000
liability reserve and establish a $800,000 contract budget against the liability reserve. The Chief
Financial Officer is authorized to utilize the funds in the Benefits Reserve to meet any
obligations resulting from the requirements of or changes in the employee labor agreements. No
additional expenditures shall be authorized from any designated reserves authorized by MTC’s

Agency Budget for FY 2015-16 without prior authorization of the Administration Committee;
and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the total of full time regular and project employees is established at
204 and will not be increased without approved increase to the appropriate FY 2015-16 budget
and that the Executive Director or Designee is authorized to manage all contract, hourly or
agency employees within the authorized FY 2015-16 budgets; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC’s Executive Director, or the responsible MTC staff person
designated by the Executive Director, shall furnish the Administration Committee with a
monthly financial report to reflect budgeted and actual income, expenditures, obligations for

professional and consultant services and such other information and data as may be requested by
the Administration Committee.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Dave Cortese, Chair

The above resolution was entered into by

the Metropolitan Transportation Commission
at a regular meeting of the Commission

held in Oakland, California on June 24, 2015.



Date: June 24, 2015
W.l.: 1152
Referred by:  Administration
Revised: 11/18/15-C
01/27/16-C
05/25/16-C

Attachments A, B, C
Resolution No. 4181, Revised

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

AGENCY BUDGET
FY 2015-16
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
Budget Summary 1
Revenue Detail 2
Expense Summary 5

Contractual Services 6



METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

BUDGET FY 2015-16
SUMMARY

PART 1: OPERATING REVENUE-EXPENSE SUMMARY

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-18

General Planning Revenue

$25,205,751

Other MTC Revenue
Transfers from other Funds

Local Revenue Grants

1,652,087
33,210,820

i

4,280,676

[

Total Operating Revenue

Total Operating Exp

Operating Surplus (Shortfali)

Total Operating Revenue - Prior Year l

Total Operating Expense - Prior Year

Operating Surplus {Shortfall)- Prior year ]

Total Operating Surplus (Shortfall

) ]

] $64,349,314

} $2,912
$6,131,209

$6,131,209

PART2: CAPITAL PROJECTS REVENUE-EXPENSE SUMMARY

Total Annual Capital Revenue

Total Annual Capital Expense

] $1,543,000

$1,543,000

Capital Surplus(Shortfall)

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR SURPLUS (SHORTFALL)

PART3: CHANGES iN RESERVES

Transfer To Designated Reserve

Net MTC Reserves - in(out)

Current Year Ending Balance

Page 1 of 12

Attachment A
Amended BUDGET | Change % Change $
FY 2015-16 Inc./{Dec) Inc./{Dec)
$25,347,553 1% $141,802
1,652,067 0% 0
23210820 | -30% {10,000,000)
4,280,676 0% 0
[ $54,491,116 | -15% | ($9.858,198)]
[ $54,346,402]  -16% | {$10,000,000)|
[ $144,714 |  4869% | $141,802 |
[ $6,131,209] 0% | $0 |
[ $6,131,209] 0% | $0 |
{ SO 0% | 50 |
[ $144,714 | 4869% | $141,802 |
I $1,543,000] 0% | $0 |
I $1,543,000] 0% | $0 |
| $0] 0% | $0]
| $144,714 | 4869% | $141,802 |
[ $144,714 | 4869% | $141,802 |

Summarized Budget 4/13/2018



| REVENUE DETAIL ]

Amended BUDGET Amended BUDGET | Change % Change §
FY 2015-16 FY 2015-16 Inc./{Dec) Inc./{Dec}
]— General Planning Revenue I
FTA Section 5303 $3,247,073 $3,247,073 0% $0
FTA 5303 carryover FY'15 1,159,642 1,159,642 0% [¢]
FTA 5303 Final Allocation FY'15 5,508 5,508 0% 0
FTA 5303 Final Allocation FY'16 0 22,731 22,731
Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant 300,000 300,000 0% 0
FHWA SP&R - SACOG 150,000 150,000 0% 0
FHWA 1/2 % PL 7,546 404 7,546,404 0% [+
FHWA PL Final Allocation FY'15 (200,702) (200,702) 0% 0
FHWA PL Final Allocation FY'16 o 119,071 119,071
FHWA PL carryover FY'15 697,828 697,828 0% 0
TDA (Pianning/Administrative) 12,300,000 12,300,000 0% 0
[ Subtotal Planning R ] [ $25347,563 | 1% | $141,802 }
Other MTC Revenue |
STIP-PPM $1,142,067 $1,142, 067 0% $0
HOV lane fines 480,000 490,000 0% 0
Interest 20,000 20,000 0% 0
{ Subtotal: MTC Other Revenue ] $1,862,087 [ $1,852,087 0% $0
[ Operating Transfers 1
BATA 1% $7,087,000 $7,087,000 0% $0
Transfer BATA RM2 1,792,000 1,792,000 0% 0
BATA Reimbursements (Audit/misc. contracts) 1,367,900 1,367,900 0% 0
Express Lanes 75,000 375,000 0% 0
RAFC Management Services 31,769 531,769 0% 0
Service Authority Freeways Expressways (SAFE) 2,527 886 2,527,886 0% [+]
Exchange Fund Transfer 10,000,000 0 0% (10,000,000)
STA Transfer 2,749,000 2,749,000 0% 0
2% Transit Transfers 511,254 511,254 0% 0
Transfer in from Reserve - Move related 1,000,000 1,000,000 0% [+
Transfer in from Reserve - MTC/ABAG Study 275,000 275,000 0% 0
Transfer in from Reserve - to cover shortfail 26,108 26,108 0% 0
Transfer in from Liability Reserve 800,000 800,000 0% V]
Transfer in from SAFE & BATA for computer capital 280,000 280,000 0% o]
Grant Funded - Overhead 2,031,713 2,031,713 0% [¢]
Capital Programs - Overhead 1,858,190 1,858,190 0% [¢]
[ Subtotal: Transfers from other funds ] $33,210,820 [ $23,210,820 [  -30% ($10.000,000)
[ MTC Total Planning Revenue | $60,068,638 [ $50,210,440 |  -16% ($9,858,198;
{ Local Revenue Grants ]
Misc. Revenue (PMP Sales) $1,200,000 $1,200,000 0% $0
ABAG 37,500 137,500 0% $0
TFCA (Regional Rideshare), Spare the Air. 1,204,967 1,204,967 0% 0
BAAQMD 00,000 500,000 0% 0
Motivate 96,898 596,898 0% 0
Cities 41,311 541,311 0% [4]
[ Subtotal: Local Revenue Grants | $4,280,676 [ $4,280,678 | 0% | $0 |
[ Total Current Year | $64,349,314 [ $54,491,116 [  -15% | ($9,868,198)]
r_-_ MTC Prior Year Project Revenue |
Prior Year Project Revenue - Federal/State
FTA 5303 774,481 774,481
FHWA 34,622 34,522
State Transit Assistance (STA) 630,327 830,327
Subtotal:
Prior Year Project Revenue - Local
General Fund 1,954,000 1,954,000
Transportation Funds for Clean Air (TFCA) 76,565 76,565
Service Authority for Freeways/Expressways (SAFE) 1,422,154 1,422,154
PTAP LM 174,730 174,730
PPM 75,017 75,017
RM2/BATA Reimb. 218,803 216,803
AB 884 51,525 51,525
local Cities 718,830 718,830
2% Transit 2,255 2,255
Subtotal: $4,691,879 $4,691,879
Total Prior Year Project Revenue

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016
Page 2 of 12



EXPENSE SUMMMARY
BUDGET FY 2015-16

Amended BUDGET Amended BUDGET | Change % Change §
FY 2015-16 FY 2015-18 Inc./(Dec) Inc./(Dec)
i Operating Expense ]

|. Salaries and Benefits ] $22,865,039 [ $22865039] 0% | $0 |

MTC Staff - Regular $18,439,029 $18,439,029 0% $0

OPEB 1,589 62 1,589,625 0% 0

Temporary Staff 128,688 | 128,688 0% 0

Project Based Staff & LGS 2,680,697 2,680,897 0% 0

Interns 27,000 27,000 0% 0
[ 1. Travel and Training ) $402,000 | $402000] 0% | $0 |
1ll. Printing, Repro. & Graphics ] $134,100 [ $134,100 | 0% | $0 |
[ IV_Computer Services ] $1,404,500 [ $1,404500 [ 0% | $0]
V. Commissioner Expense ) $70,000 [ $70000] 0% | $0}
V1. Advisory Committees ] $15,000 [ $15000] 0% | $0}
Vil_General Operations ] $3,708 656 C $3708856 ] 0% | $0 ]
[ Subtotal Staff Cost } $28,599,295 [ $28599205 [ 1% | $0 ]
[TIX: Contractuai Services ] $35,747,107 [ $25747,107 ] -28% [ ($10,000,000)]
[Total Operating Expense Current Year ] $64,346,402 f $54,346,402 ] -16% | ($10,000,000)]
[ 1X_Contractual Services - Prior Year ] $6,131,209 [ $6,131,209 ] 0% | $0 ]
|__Transfer out to BAHA ] . s0] { 0] 0% | $0 |
[ Total Operating Expense ] [ $60,477,611] -14% | {$10,000,000)]

Page 3 of 12

Summarized Budget 4/13/2018



Annual Transfer from Reserve to Capital

Annual Capital Expense

Hub Signage Program
Revenue

Prop. 1B

RM2

Real Time Sign - BART
Real Flap Sign - STA

Expense
Staff
Consultants

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$1,543,000
$1.543,000

LTD Budget
Thru FY 2015-16

$9,856,450
362,000
300,000
166,300
$10,654,450

$1,200,000
9,484,750
$10,654,450

Page 4 of 12

Amended BUDGET | Change % Change $
FY 2015-16 Inc./{Dec) Inc./{Dec)
I $1.543000] 0% | 50|
[ 51543000 0% | 50

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-16

goocg

LTD Budget
Thru FY 2015-16

$9,856,450
362,000
300,000
166,300
$10,684,750

$1,200,000
9,484,750
$10,684,750

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016



CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL
New Contractual and Professional Services

Work Element Description/Purpose Amended BUDGET Amended BUDGET Change $
FY 2015-16 FY 2015-16 Inc./{Dec;

11 Support C ission Standing C
Planning Programs - Other e so]
TOTAL [ §150000] [ 0]
1112 implement Public information Program
LWV Monitor $25,000 $25,000 $0
Photography services for MTC/BATA 50,000 50,000 0
Design & Production Services 150,000 150,000 0
On-call Facilitation and Qutreach 25,000 25,000 0
PDA Communication 50,000 50,000 0
Digital Promotion & Analysis 25,000 25,000 0
Awards Program 15,000 15,000 0
MTC web integration/portal 125,000 125,000 0
TOTAL $465,000 ' $465,000 | 0
1121 Plan Bay Area
Develop Public Involvement 175,000 175,000 0
Event Expenses 100,000 100,000 0
CBO Outreach 50,000 50,000 0
Public Opinion/Revenue Polis (2 total) 145,000 145,000 0
Digital Tools/Visualization 75,000 75,000 0
EIR Development 520,000 520,000 0
MTC/ABAG Merger Implementation Plan 275,000 275,000 0
Express Lane Settlement Agreeement 50,000 50,000 0
Plan Bay Area Implementation 0 0 0
Plan Bay Area Future Trends 0 ] 0
SCSI/RTP Plan Development 0 0 0
Econamic Development Strategy 0 0 | 0
TOTAL $1,240,000 $1,380,000 $0
1122 Analyze Regional Data using GIS and Travel Models
Travel Model Assistance $150,000 $150,000 $0
Land use Model Research 250,000 250,000 0
Travel Model Research 50,000 50,000 0
Technical Support for Web Based Projects 100,000 100,000 0
Leverage SHRP2 Investment 100,000 100,000 ]
Consolidated household travel 75,000 75.000 0
Regionat Transit on Board 1,974,565 2,974,565 1,000,000
Freight Modeling Program 50,000 50,000 0
Evolving Transport Research Program Development 50,000 50,000 0
Pilot fare Coordination project ] 0 0
Evolving Transport Research Program Development 0 | 0 0
TOTAL $2.849,565 $3,799,565 $1,000,000
1124 Regional Goods Movement Plan
Regional Goods Movement Study $0 $0 $0
HUD Follow-up Efforts 150,000 150,000 0
Sustainable Transportation Planning 450,000 450,000 0
Zero Emission Freight Study | [+] | | 0 | | 0
TOTAL $600,000 $600,000 $0
1125 Non-Motorized Transportation
Bike Share Program - Operating Expenses 500,000 500,000 0
Bike Share Program -Assets/Equipment 696,898 696,898 0
$1,196,898 $1,196,898 $0
1132 Advocacy Coalitions
tegislative ad - ito $151,000 $151,000 $0
Mineta Transportation Institute 100,000 100,000 0
Legislative advocates - Washington D.C. 283,000 | 263,000 | 0
TOTAL $514,000 $514,000 $0
1152 Agency Financial Management
Financial Audit $400,000 $400,000 $C
Project Audits 0 0 $0
OPEB Actuary 15,000 15,000 4]
Financial System Upgrade 20,000 20,000 0
TOTAL $435,000 $435,000 $0
1153 Administrative Services
Organizational and Compensation $100,000 $100,000 $0
Ergonomics 75,000 75,000 0
Move related Projects 150,000 150,000 0
Intemship Program 136,000 136,000 | 0
TOTAL $461,000 $461,000 $0

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016
Page 5 of 12



Work Element

1181

1212

1222

1223

1224

1228

1229

1233

1234

1235

1237

1311

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL

Description/Purpose

Information Technology Services
Network/Security Suppont

Web/DB Application D Wintegration
Network Assistance

Enterprise data and process review
Document sanning

Move Assistance/Project Management
TOTAL

Performance Measuring and Monitoring
State of the Region/Performance Monitering
RTP Performance

State of Good Repair Performance Analysis

Regional Rideshare Program

511 Ridesharing Program Operations
511 Program Marketing

SB 1339 Implementation

TOTAL

Operational Support for Regional Programs
TMC lLegacy Prajects and Contingency

Park N Ride

ITS Architecture

TMS Technical Advisor & Guideance Bench
TOTAL

Regional Traveler Information
511 Traffic/Real Time Transit
HSP.511 Real-Time

511 Web Services

511 Transit

511 ESRI License

Trip planner License
Connected Vehicle

TOTAL

Regional Transportation Emergency Operation
Satellite Telephone-Annua! Operations

Transit Emergency Response

EOC Training & Support

TOTAL

Regional Transportation Emergency Planning
Ongoing Emergency Exercise Support
Emergency Response Strategies

Joint Operations at @ Beale Street

Transit Service Contingency

TOTAL

Transportation Asset Management
Software Development and Maintenance
Transit Capital inventory

Software Training Support

TAM Plan Development and Performance
PTAP Projects

Quality Assurance Program

TOTAL

Arterial Operations
Arterial Operations - Next Generation
TOTAL

incident Management
Incident Management Task Force
TOTAL

Freeway Performance Initiative
Managed LANES Master Plan (Study)
FPi Traffic Operations/Corridor Analysis
Active Traffic Management Strategies

TOTAL

Lifeline Planning

Community - Based Transportation Plan Funding Ag
CBTP Grant Program

Lifeline Cycle 3

Coordinated Plan Update

TOTAL

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$0

50,000

50,000

350,000

50,000

150,000
$650,000

$150,000

75,000

75,000 |
$300,000

$1,000,000

200,000

0

$1,200,000

$0

150,000

200,000

[

$350,000

$2,191,500

127,000

121,000

891,000

5,900

14,000

0

$3,350,400

$50,000

0

75,000
$125,000

$300,000

100,000

1,100,000

334,000

$1,834,000

$1,300,000

100,000

34,410

75,000

183,976

50,000
$1,343,386

$100,000 }

$300,000

50,000

625,000
0

$975,000

$360,000

89,000

800,000

100,000

$1,349,000

Page 6 of 12

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-18

Change $
Inc./{Dec;

S0 $0

50,000 0

50,000 0

350,000 0

50,000 0

‘ 150,000 | 0

$650,000 0

$150,000 50

75,000 0

‘ 75.000 0

$300,000 | $0

$1,000,000 $0

200,000 0

| 0 0

$1,200,000 | $0

$0 $0

150,000 0

200,000 0

0] 0

$350,000 $0

$2,191,500 $0

127,000 0

121,000 0

891,000 0

5,900 0

14,000 0

| 0 ‘ 0

$3,350,400 50

$50.000 $0

0 0

] 75,000 0

$125,000 $0

$300,000 $0

100,000 0

1,100,000 0

334,000 0

$1.624,000 $0

$1,300,000 $0

100,000 0

34,410 0

75,000 0

183,976 0

50,000 | 0

‘ $1,743,386 $0
. SO] . so]
| 100000} __s0]
. s0]
$300,000 $0

50,000 0

525,000 0

| 0 0
$975,000 $0

$360,000 $0

89,000 0

800,000 0

100,000 0

! $1.349,000 $0

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016



CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL

Work Element Description/Purpose

1413

1512

1514

1515

1517

1518

1611

106

101

Climate [nitiative

Climate Adaption Consuiting (BARC)
EV Strategic Councit

Regionat Transportation Sea Level Rise
TOTAL

Federal TIP Development
REMI Financial Forcast Model
TOTAL

Regional Assistance Programs
Performance audits - TDA audit & RM2 Oversight
TOTAL

Regional Assistance Programs
FMS TIP-RTP Linkage & Mapping
FMS User interface Upgrade
TOTAL

Transit Sustainability

Transit Sustainability Planning

West Contra Costa Rapid Transit Study
SRTP

Transit Core Capacity Analysis

TOTAL

New Freedom
On Call Facilitation for Mobility Management
TOTAL

Transportation and Land Use Coordination
| ABAG - FHWA/FTAS303/TDA/Prop.84
Transit Oriented Affordable Housing Fund
PDA Assessment

Complete Streets Technical Assistance

Bike/ Ped Counts Program

Conferance Sponsorship for Rail-Volution
Parking Program

TOTAL

Legal Services

Encumbrances Contracts

Total consultant contracts:

Amended BUDGET

H
:

FY 2015-16

$80.000

35,000

0

$115,000

$50,000

$50,000

$250,000

$250,000 |

$0

125,000

$125,000

$1,544,159

0

300,000
0

$1.844,159

$5,000

$5,000 §

$2,329,699

10,000,000

0

40,000

60,000

15,000

125,000
$12,406,091

$800,000

33,686,601

Page 7 of 12

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-18

$80,000
36,000

0
$115,000

$50,000
$50,000

$250,000
$250,000

$0
125,000
$125,000

$544,159
0

300,000
0
$844,159

$2,329,699
0

0

40,000
60,000
15,000
125,000
$2,569,699

$800,000

25,747,107

Change §
Inc./(Dec

(51,000,000)

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016



LTD Federal Grants Budget Attachment B

1 2 3={1-2) 4 [ 6 7 = (3+4-5-6)
[ STP Grants ] LiDGrant |  LTDActuat | Balance | | New Grant | staff budgetl Consuftant budget || Bal
[ thru FY 2014 | thruFY2015 | thruFY 2015 | | FY 2015-16 1 FY 2015-16 | FY 2015-16 |_FY 201516 |
Grant#/Fund Project Description
Source #
6084-146 1580 Station Area Planning $4,256,088 $2,096,406 $2,169,682 $0 $0 $358,500 $1,801,182
6084-156 1585 Regional Streets and Roads 378,695 $378,695 0 [} 0 [¢] 1]
8084-162 1580 Freeway Performance Initiative 424 555 $215,451 209,104 0 4] 4] 209,104
8160-018 1595 Freeway Performance Initiative 410,412 $0 410,412 0 410,412 0 (W)}
8084-175 1801 CMA Planning 28,270,089 $10,683,338 16,588,750 0 1,094,198 8,183,000 6,309,554
6084-176 1803 511 Grant 28,112,035 $8,569,979 19,542,056 0 1274193 13,475,377 4,792,486
6084-178 1805 Regional Streets and Roads 738,817 $111,042 825,775 0 34,410 265,590 325,775
8084-179 1806 Pavement Management 4,136,596 $1,478,360 2,658,236 0 0 1,420,000 1,238,238
6084-188 1812 OBAG Regional PDA 8,740,305 $615,735 8,124,570 ] 0 2,834,000 5,290,570
6084-187 1811 OBAG Regional PDA - ABAG 1,340,000 $660,000 680,000 0 a 860,000 20,000
NEW Arterial Operations 3,000,000 $500,000 2,500,000 0 Q 2,500,000 o0
$77,805,592 $25,309,007 $52,496,585 $0 $2,813,211 $29,696,467 $19,986,906
[ CMAQ Grants ]
6084-139 1584 Incident Management & FPI $837,149 $837,149 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6084-160 1589 Arterial Operations 5,216,365 1,653,858 3,562,507 0 641,756 1,200,000 1,720,761
6084-164 1591 Climate Initiatives Program Public Qutreach 3,700,527 1,654,817 2,045,710 0 [s] 1,542,678 503,032
6084-165 1582 Climate Initiatives Evaluation 2,040,085 984,831 1,065,254 0 141,788 0 913,466
6160-018 1596 Freeway Performance initiative 7,153,941 1,767,305 5,386,836 0 1,417,423 1,500,000 2,469,213
6160-020 1800 Incident Management 5,935,774 867,620 5,088,154 0 402,040 2,408,000 2,258,114
6084-176 1804 511 Grant 11,273,187 5,297,218 5,975,971 0 1,108,147 1,613,623 3,254,201
6084-180 1809 Freeway Performance Comidor Studies 3,833,946 671,234 3,162,712 0 0 1,500,000 1,662,712
6084-188 1814 Regional Bicycle Program 1,725,000 168,253 1,556,747 0 0 1,185,000 371,747
NEW Incident Management 0 0 [} 10,840,000 0 10,840,000 [
NEW Climate Initiatives CYCLE 2 )] [s] 0 7,000,000 o] 7,000,000 4]
$41,715,974 $13,902,283 $27,813,691 $17,840,000 $3,711,154 $28,789,301 $13,153,236
[ FTA GRANTS |
90-Y555 1613  JARC $18,613 14,084 $4,549 $0 $0 $4,549 $0
37-X076 1614 JARC 347 421 0 347.421 0 0 265,248 82,173
37-X043 1620 JARC 29,252 0 29,262 0 0 0 29,252
37-X064-1622 JARC 88,993 0 88,993 0 0 0 88,993
37-X104 1625 JARC 304,533 0 304,533 0 0 0 304,533
37-X133 1627 JARC 369,493 82,311 287,182 4] 0 0 287,182
37-X184 1629 JARC 684,819 2,200 682,419 0 15,526 0 666,893
37-X177 1630  JARC 2,430,952 276,685 2,154,287 0 0 0 2,154,287
34-001 1831 FTA 5339 10,508,277 840,438 9,665,839 0 0 9,665,839 0
34-0024 1633 FTA 5339 12,240,015 0 12,240,015 0 0 12,240,015 [
New FTA 5338 ] 0 0 11,565,979 0 11,565,979 o
New TIGER GRANT 1,000,000 112,140 887,860 0 0 887,860 0
57-X023 1623 New Freedom 150,928 24,334 126,594 0 0 0 126,594
57-X032 1624 New Freedom 41,250 34,157 7,093 4] 0 0 7,093
57-X050 1626 New Freedom 375,031 179,106 195,925 0 0 0 195,925
57-X074 1628 New Freedom 1,308,460 1,014,849 293,611 0 4] 0 293811
57-X109 1632 New Freedom 1,383,831 425,793 957,838 0 100,188 857,872
$31,279,468 $3,006,077 $28,273,391 $11,565,979 $15,526 $34,729,656 $5,094,188
[ HPP/VPP GRANTS ]
1739 VPPL Value PRICING $482 045 362,769 $119,276 $0 $0 $0 $119,276
$482,045 $362,769 $119,276 $0 $0 $0 $119,276
[ HUD Grant ]
1737 HUD Grant $2,997,213 $2,694,396 $302,817 $0 $0 $0 $302,817
[ Other Grants }
1111 FHWA - Climate Change $167,356 187,251 $105 $0 $0 $105
1110 HEPP Travel Model (Reobligated) $90,000 $0 $90,000 [+ 0 $90,000 0
1112 FHWA - SHRP2 700,000 41,844 658,056 0 0 0 658,056
New FTA 5310 454,430 0 0 454 430
$957,356 $209,195 $748,161 $454,430 $0 $90,000 $1,112,591
Total Federal Grants Budget $155,237,648 $45,483,727 $109,753,921 $29,860,409  $6,539,891 $93,305,424 $39,769,015

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016
Page 8 of 12



Work Element

1122

1162

1222

1223

1224

1233

1234

1235

1237

1310

1413

1512

1517

1518

1519

1611

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL Federal Grants

Description/Purpose

Analyze Regional Data using GIS and Travel Models

Travel Model
TOTAL

Agency Financial Management
Project Audits
TOTAL

Regional Rideshare Program

511 Program Operations

511 Program Marketing

Rideshare: Employer Services (CMAs)
SB 1339

TOTAL

Operational Support for Regional Programs
TMS Technical Advisor & Guideance Bench
TOTAL

Regional Traveler Information
511 Traffic Real Time Transit
511 Transit

RG

Connected Vehicles

511 ESRI License

TOTAL

P 1t Mar

Software Trainin; Support
P-TAP Projects
TOTAL

Arterial Operations Coordination
Program for Arterial System

Arterial Operations - Next Generation
TOTAL

Incident Management

Inc:dent Management Task Force
1-880 ICM

TOTAL

Freeway Performance Initiative

FP! Implementation and Ramp Metering
FP! Traffic Operations/Cormidor Analysis
TOTAL

implement Lifeline Transportation Program
Lifeline Pianning
TOTAL

Climate Initiative

Bike to Work Day

Climate Initiative Outreach and Marketing program
TOTAL

Federal TIP Development
Transit Capital Inventory
Transit Operators

TOTAL

Transit Sustainability
Transit Core Capacity Analysis
TOTAL

New Freedom
New Freedom Projects
TOTAL

Transit Core
Transit Core Study
TOTAL

Transportation and Land Use Coordination
ABAG - STP

BCDC STP

CMAs - STP

Access Public Lands near Transit

PDA Implementation Studies

SR 82 Study

PDA Planning Grant

TOTAL

[Total Federa! funded Consultants

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$90,000 |
$30,000 )

$200,000
$200,000 |

$2,549,000
$374,000
450,000
93,000
$3,466,000

$6,103,000
5,302,000

0

4]

111,000
$11,516,000

$265,590
1,420,000
$1,685,590

$1,200,000
2,500,000 |
$3,700,000

$140,000
13,108,000
$13,248,000

$1,500,000
1,500,000
$3,000,000

$269,797 |
$269,797

$150,000
$9,484 678
$17,347,678

$0
33,471,833
$33,471.833

$100,166
$100,166

$687.860 |
$887,860

$1,359,000
351,000
7,133,000
00,000
15,000
275.000
1,802,500
$12,035,500

|

Page 9 of 12

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$90,000
$90,000

$200,000
$200,000

$2,549,000
$374,000
450,000
93,000
$3,466,000

$6,103,000
5,302,000
0

0
111,000
$11,516,000

$265,590
1,420,000
$1,685,590

$1,200,000
2,500,000

$3,700,000

$140,000
13,108,000

$13,248,000

$1,500,000
1,500,000

$3,000,000

$269,797
$269,797

$150,000

$9,484,678
$9,834,678

$0

33,471,833
$33,471,833

$100,166
$100,166

$887,860

$6867,860 |

$1,359,000

351,000

7,133,000

500,000

515,000

275,000

1,902,500
$12,035,500

E

g

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016



Clipper Operating:

Revenue:

CMAQ

RM2

STA

Transit Operators

Expenses:

Salaries and Benefits
Temporary Agency
Travel & Membership

Promotion/Qutreach/Fare Inc.

Bad Debt
Clipper Operations

Clipper Capital:

Revenue:

CMAQ

Card Sales
ARRA

FTA

STP

STA

Prop 1B

SFMTA
GGGHTD

BART

MTC Exchange Fund
BATA

Transit Operators
WETA

Sales Tax

Expense:

Staff Costs

Travel

Pilot Equipment Maintenance

Transit Agency Funded Projects

Design

Site Preparation
Construction
Consultants
Engineering
Communications
Marketing
Financial Services
Equipment
Clipper Cards
Other

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-18

$0
2,825,000
17,856,667
17,914,400
$38,596,067

$1.574,567
0

72,100
3,890,000

0
33,059,400
$38,596,067

LTD Budget
Thru FY2015-16

$71,495,201
$4,851,267
$11,000,000
$25,177,072
$43,605,002
$21,207,597
$1,000,000
$8,005,421
$2,975,000
$725,000
$8,269,158
$27,124,813
$11.807,000
$603,707
$99,311
$237,945,549

$11,022,524
$3,208
$3,093,834
$11,860,707
$54,690,574
$3,899,437
$21,867,682
$26,285,903
$7,953,061
$1,583,000
$2,212,029
$391,600
$44,074,714
$13,140,095
$35,867,181
$237.945,549

Page 10 of 12

Attachment C

Change $
Inc./{Dec]

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-18

$0 0% $0
2,825,000 0% 0
17,856,667 0% 0
17,914,400 0% 0
$38,596,067 0% $0
$1,574,567 0% $0
0 0% 0

72,100 0% 0
3,890,000 0% 0

0 0% 0
33,059,400 0% 0
$38,596,067 0% $0

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-18

@
CO0O 000000000000 o

©
o

© A
OO0 00000000000 OO

LTD Budget
Thru FY2015-168

$71,495,201
$4,851,267
$11,000,000
$25,177,072
$43,605,002
$21,207,597
$1,000,000
$8,005,421
$2,975,000
$725,000
$8,269,158
$27,124,813
$11,807,000
$603,707
$99,311
$237,945,549

$11,022,524
$3,208
$3,093,834
$11,860,707
$54,690,574
$3,899,437
$21,867,682
$26,285,903
$7,953,061
$1,583,000
$2,212,029
$391,600
$44,074,714
$13,140,095

$35,867,181

$237,945,549

Summarized Budget 4/13/2018



CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL |

Prior Year Contractual and Professional Services

Work Element Description/Purpose

121

1122

1124

1152

1153

1212

1222

1223

1229

1233

1234

1235

Plan Bay Area

Bay Area Coundil Economic
Barabary Coast

Visual Strategies

Rose Foundation for Communities
Richmond Main Street

Southern Hayward Parish

SELA Leaming

Sound of Hope Radio Network
TOTAL

Analyze Regional Data using GIS and Travel Models
Corey, Canapary

ETC Institute

Redhill Group

Synthicity LLC

Parsons Brinckerhoff

TOTAL

Regional Goods Movement Plan
ACTC

San Francisco Transp. Authority
Cambridge Systematics

TOTAL

Agency Financial Management
Pricewaterhouse Coopers
TOTAL

Administrative Services
Pathways for Students
Carl Warren

Cushman & Wakefield
Koff & Associates
Pamela Hurt
International Effectiveness
GovDelivery

Customized

Ergonomic

Share Squared

TOTAL

Performance Measuring and Monitoring
Lowercase Productions
TOTAL

Regionail Rideshare Program
Parsons Brinkerhoff
TOTAL

Operational Support for Regional Programs
Atkins Narth America Inc. (PBS & J)

Iteris, Inc.

Delcan

Kimiey Horn

Cambridge Systematics

TOTAL

Regional Traveler information
Civic Resource Group

LEIDOS

LEIDOS

Kimley Hormn

CALTRANS

TOTAL

Regional Transportation Emergency Planning
URS

DKS & Associates

TOTAL

P Mar
Adhara Systems
Quality Engng Solutions
DevMecca com

Nichols Consulting

CA State University Chico
AMS Consulting

JG3 Consulting

Bellecci & Associates
Capitol Asset & Pavement
Harris & Associates
Nichols Consulting
TOTAL

Arterial Operations Coordination
Kimiey Horn & Assoc.

Itens

TOTAL

Incident Management
Kimiey Hom
TOTAL

Page 11 of 12

AMENDED BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$82,775
$43,707
$10,000
$5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
$161,

$238,410
$145,255
$25,274
216,000
142,151
767,

$137,654
$32,625
$174,920

$5,794
$20,000
5,000
9,990
$18,241
$4.941
$11,918
$11,666
$955
$38,873
$127,378

I 7 X7

$83,626

$84
$57.000
$122,263
$10,559
$52

$41,384
$619,707
$289,457
$12,368
$4,254
67,

$39,619

$41,628

$103,908
$6,916
$25,017
$51
$50,000
$31,967
$6,446
$2,039
$32,024
$54,152
$35,993

$12,665

$306,768

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016



1237

1

1512

1514

1517

1611

11861

Fund 106

Freeway Performance Initiative
Fehr & Peers

Kimley Hom

Kittleson

Cambridge

URS

TOTAL

Implement Lifeline Program
CH2M Hill
TOTAL

Federal TIP Development
CH2M Hill
TOTAL

Regional Assistance Programs
Perlott & Associates
TOTAL

Transit Sustainability
MIG, Inc

PCJPB

AC Transit

Nelson Nygaard

ARUP North America Ltd.
WETA

Sonoma County Transit
ECCTA

Marin Transit

CCCTA

WCCTA

Vacaville, City of

Sonoma Cnty Transp. Authority
LAVTA

Union, City of

West Contra Costa Transit
TOTAL

Transportation for Livable Communities
Toole Design

Economic & Planning

TOTAL

Information Technology Services
Share Squared
TOTAL

Thomas Law Group
Glynn & Finley
Hanson Bndgett
Myers Nave
TOTAL

Total Prior Year Contractual and Professional Services

Page 12 of 12

$1,859
$1,346
$26,837
$27,437
$100,000

$199,940
39.940
$161,865

$20,629
$40,000
$40,000
$100,000
$762 668
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
0,000
0,000
0,000
10,000
20,000
$30,000
$30,000
$89,921

l

$53.085
$62,000

$103,871
[ s103871]

$302,922
$80,000
$33,059
$4,184
$420,165

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016



Agenda Item 2f

METROPOLITAN Bay Area Metro Center
375 o -
MM T TRANSPORTATION /0 DealeSweer
San Francisco, CA 94105
COMMISSION TEL 415.778.6700

WEB www.mtc.ca.gov

Memorandum
TO: Administration Committee DATE: May 4, 2016
FR: Executive Director W.I: 1152

RE: MTC Resolution No. 4181, Revised = FY 2015-16 MTC Agency Budget

The recommended budget changes include the addition of the final allocation amount for FHWA
Planning and FTA 5303 for FY 2015-16 that was received from Caltrans. This additional
amount of $141,802 is now being amended into the current FY 2015-16 MTC Agency Budget
for approval after it was amended in the OWP in April 2016. The funds will be used for staff
costs under Work Element 1122 — Analyze Regional Data GIS and Planning Models.

The second budget change is the removal of the $10 million transfer in for the TOD project from
the MTC operating budget as it is included in the Exchange fund budget.

The breakdown of the Final Allocation increase is as follows:

Final Allocation Increase

FHWA PL Funds $119,071
FTA 5303 Funds 22,731
Total Increase in the Final Allocation numbers $141.802
Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the Administration Committee refer MTC Resolution No. 4181, Revised,
to the Commission for approval.

Steve Heminger
Attachment

JACOMMITTE\Administration\2016 by Month"\OS_May'ZOII6_Admin\2f_Reso-4181_FYl6 MTC Agency Budget Amend.docx



Date: June 24, 2015
W.l.: 1152
Referred By:  Administration
Revised: 11/18/15-C
01/27/16-C
05/25/16-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 4181, Revised

This resolution approves the Agency Budget for FY 2015-16.

This resolution was revised on November 18, 2015 for budget changes. The changes

include FY 2014-15 Budget amendments as well as carryover funding approved in prior years. In
addition a transfer of $275,000 from reserve is required for a study of the MTC/ABAG merger
implementation plan.

This resolution was revised on January 27, 2016 for budget changes. The changes include

FY 2015-16 Budget amendments for the addition of approximately $1.9 million in revenue and
expenses that were not known when the budget was originally adopted; and the conversion of 25
contract based positions to regular employees as a result of findings from the 2015 CalPERS
audit report.

This resolution was revised on May 25, 2016 for budget changes. The changes include the
addition of $141,802 in FHWA planning and FTA 5303 funds and removal of $10 million
transfer for the TOD project.

Further discussion of the agency budget is contained in the MTC Executive Director’s
memorandum to the Administration Committee dated June 3, 2015, January 6, 2016 and May 4,
2016. An updated budget is attached as Attachments A, B and C.



Date: June 24, 2015
W.l.: 1152
Referred By:  Administration

Re: Metropolitan Transportation Commission's Agency Budget for FY 2015-16

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 4181

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC or the Commission) is
the regional transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to
Government Code Section 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, on April 22, 2015 the Commission approved MTC's Overall Work Program
(OWP) for Fiscal Year 2015-16 with the adoption of MTC Resolution No. 4183; and

WHEREAS, the OWP identifies MTC's unified work program for FY 2015-16; and

WHEREAS, the final draft MTC Agency Budget for FY 2015-16 as reviewed and
recommended by the Administration Committee is consistent with the OWP as adopted pursuant
to MTC Resolution No. 4183; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that MTC's Agency Budget for FY 2015-16, prepared in accordance to
generally accepted accounting principles and modified accrual, attached hereto as Attachment A,
and incorporated herein as though set forth at length, is approved; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC delegates to its Administration or Operations Committees the
authority to approve all contracts and expenditures in MTC's Agency Budget for FY 2015-16,
providing that there shall be no increase in the overall budget without prior approval of the
Commission; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC’s Executive Director, or the responsible MTC staff person
designated by the Executive Director, shall submit written requests to the Administration or
Operations Committees for approval of consultants, professional services, and expenditures
authorized in the MTC Agency Budget for FY 2015-16; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC’s Executive Director, and the Chief Financial Officer are
authorized to carry over and re-budget all grants, contracts and funds properly budgeted in the
prior year for which expenditures were budgeted and encumbered and which will take place in
FY 2015-16; and, be it further



MTC Resolution No. 4181
Page 2

RESOLVED, that the Commission authorizes that the use of funds from the general fund

for cash flow purposes, as an advance on authorized expenditures until the expenditures have
been reimbursed; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commission authorizes the designation of certain reserves for
FY 2015-16 as follows: Benefits, Liability, Compensated leave, Encumbrances, Building, and
Fixed Asset Replacement. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to set aside a $1,250,000
liability reserve and establish a $800,000 contract budget against the liability reserve. The Chief
Financial Officer is authorized to utilize the funds in the Benefits Reserve to meet any
obligations resulting from the requirements of or changes in the employee labor agreements. No
additional expenditures shall be authorized from any designated reserves authorized by MTC’s

Agency Budget for FY 2015-16 without prior authorization of the Administration Committee;
and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the total of full time regular and project employees is established at
204 and will not be increased without approved increase to the appropriate FY 2015-16 budget
and that the Executive Director or Designee is authorized to manage all contract, hourly or
agency employees within the authorized FY 2015-16 budgets; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC’s Executive Director, or the responsible MTC staff person
designated by the Executive Director, shall furnish the Administration Committee with a
monthly financial report to reflect budgeted and actual income, expenditures, obligations for

professional and consultant services and such other information and data as may be requested by
the Administration Committee.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Dave Cortese, Chair

The above resolution was entered into by

the Metropolitan Transportation Commission
at a regular meeting of the Commission

held in Oakland, California on June 24, 2015.



Date: June 24, 2015
W.l.: 1152
Referred by:  Administration
Revised: 11/18/15-C
01/27/16-C
05/25/16-C

Attachments A, B, C
Resolution No. 4181, Revised

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

AGENCY BUDGET
FY 2015-16
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
Budget Summary 1
Revenue Detail 2
Expense Summary 5

Contractual Services 6



METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

BUDGET FY 2015-16
SUMMARY

PART 1: OPERATING REVENUE-EXPENSE SUMMARY

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-18

General Planning Revenue

$25,205,751

Other MTC Revenue
Transfers from other Funds

Local Revenue Grants

1,652,087
33,210,820

i

4,280,676

[

Total Operating Revenue

Total Operating Exp

Operating Surplus (Shortfali)

Total Operating Revenue - Prior Year l

Total Operating Expense - Prior Year

Operating Surplus {Shortfall)- Prior year ]

Total Operating Surplus (Shortfall

) ]

] $64,349,314

} $2,912
$6,131,209

$6,131,209

PART2: CAPITAL PROJECTS REVENUE-EXPENSE SUMMARY

Total Annual Capital Revenue

Total Annual Capital Expense

] $1,543,000

$1,543,000

Capital Surplus(Shortfall)

TOTAL FISCAL YEAR SURPLUS (SHORTFALL)

PART3: CHANGES iN RESERVES

Transfer To Designated Reserve

Net MTC Reserves - in(out)

Current Year Ending Balance

Page 1 of 12

Attachment A
Amended BUDGET | Change % Change $
FY 2015-16 Inc./{Dec) Inc./{Dec)
$25,347,553 1% $141,802
1,652,067 0% 0
23210820 | -30% {10,000,000)
4,280,676 0% 0
[ $54,491,116 | -15% | ($9.858,198)]
[ $54,346,402]  -16% | {$10,000,000)|
[ $144,714 |  4869% | $141,802 |
[ $6,131,209] 0% | $0 |
[ $6,131,209] 0% | $0 |
{ SO 0% | 50 |
[ $144,714 | 4869% | $141,802 |
I $1,543,000] 0% | $0 |
I $1,543,000] 0% | $0 |
| $0] 0% | $0]
| $144,714 | 4869% | $141,802 |
[ $144,714 | 4869% | $141,802 |

Summarized Budget 4/13/2018



| REVENUE DETAIL ]

Amended BUDGET Amended BUDGET | Change % Change §
FY 2015-16 FY 2015-16 Inc./{Dec) Inc./{Dec}
]— General Planning Revenue I
FTA Section 5303 $3,247,073 $3,247,073 0% $0
FTA 5303 carryover FY'15 1,159,642 1,159,642 0% [¢]
FTA 5303 Final Allocation FY'15 5,508 5,508 0% 0
FTA 5303 Final Allocation FY'16 0 22,731 22,731
Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant 300,000 300,000 0% 0
FHWA SP&R - SACOG 150,000 150,000 0% 0
FHWA 1/2 % PL 7,546 404 7,546,404 0% [+
FHWA PL Final Allocation FY'15 (200,702) (200,702) 0% 0
FHWA PL Final Allocation FY'16 o 119,071 119,071
FHWA PL carryover FY'15 697,828 697,828 0% 0
TDA (Pianning/Administrative) 12,300,000 12,300,000 0% 0
[ Subtotal Planning R ] [ $25347,563 | 1% | $141,802 }
Other MTC Revenue |
STIP-PPM $1,142,067 $1,142, 067 0% $0
HOV lane fines 480,000 490,000 0% 0
Interest 20,000 20,000 0% 0
{ Subtotal: MTC Other Revenue ] $1,862,087 [ $1,852,087 0% $0
[ Operating Transfers 1
BATA 1% $7,087,000 $7,087,000 0% $0
Transfer BATA RM2 1,792,000 1,792,000 0% 0
BATA Reimbursements (Audit/misc. contracts) 1,367,900 1,367,900 0% 0
Express Lanes 75,000 375,000 0% 0
RAFC Management Services 31,769 531,769 0% 0
Service Authority Freeways Expressways (SAFE) 2,527 886 2,527,886 0% [+]
Exchange Fund Transfer 10,000,000 0 0% (10,000,000)
STA Transfer 2,749,000 2,749,000 0% 0
2% Transit Transfers 511,254 511,254 0% 0
Transfer in from Reserve - Move related 1,000,000 1,000,000 0% [+
Transfer in from Reserve - MTC/ABAG Study 275,000 275,000 0% 0
Transfer in from Reserve - to cover shortfail 26,108 26,108 0% 0
Transfer in from Liability Reserve 800,000 800,000 0% V]
Transfer in from SAFE & BATA for computer capital 280,000 280,000 0% o]
Grant Funded - Overhead 2,031,713 2,031,713 0% [¢]
Capital Programs - Overhead 1,858,190 1,858,190 0% [¢]
[ Subtotal: Transfers from other funds ] $33,210,820 [ $23,210,820 [  -30% ($10.000,000)
[ MTC Total Planning Revenue | $60,068,638 [ $50,210,440 |  -16% ($9,858,198;
{ Local Revenue Grants ]
Misc. Revenue (PMP Sales) $1,200,000 $1,200,000 0% $0
ABAG 37,500 137,500 0% $0
TFCA (Regional Rideshare), Spare the Air. 1,204,967 1,204,967 0% 0
BAAQMD 00,000 500,000 0% 0
Motivate 96,898 596,898 0% 0
Cities 41,311 541,311 0% [4]
[ Subtotal: Local Revenue Grants | $4,280,676 [ $4,280,678 | 0% | $0 |
[ Total Current Year | $64,349,314 [ $54,491,116 [  -15% | ($9,868,198)]
r_-_ MTC Prior Year Project Revenue |
Prior Year Project Revenue - Federal/State
FTA 5303 774,481 774,481
FHWA 34,622 34,522
State Transit Assistance (STA) 630,327 830,327
Subtotal:
Prior Year Project Revenue - Local
General Fund 1,954,000 1,954,000
Transportation Funds for Clean Air (TFCA) 76,565 76,565
Service Authority for Freeways/Expressways (SAFE) 1,422,154 1,422,154
PTAP LM 174,730 174,730
PPM 75,017 75,017
RM2/BATA Reimb. 218,803 216,803
AB 884 51,525 51,525
local Cities 718,830 718,830
2% Transit 2,255 2,255
Subtotal: $4,691,879 $4,691,879
Total Prior Year Project Revenue

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016
Page 2 of 12



EXPENSE SUMMMARY
BUDGET FY 2015-16

Amended BUDGET Amended BUDGET | Change % Change §
FY 2015-16 FY 2015-18 Inc./(Dec) Inc./(Dec)
i Operating Expense ]

|. Salaries and Benefits ] $22,865,039 [ $22865039] 0% | $0 |

MTC Staff - Regular $18,439,029 $18,439,029 0% $0

OPEB 1,589 62 1,589,625 0% 0

Temporary Staff 128,688 | 128,688 0% 0

Project Based Staff & LGS 2,680,697 2,680,897 0% 0

Interns 27,000 27,000 0% 0
[ 1. Travel and Training ) $402,000 | $402000] 0% | $0 |
1ll. Printing, Repro. & Graphics ] $134,100 [ $134,100 | 0% | $0 |
[ IV_Computer Services ] $1,404,500 [ $1,404500 [ 0% | $0]
V. Commissioner Expense ) $70,000 [ $70000] 0% | $0}
V1. Advisory Committees ] $15,000 [ $15000] 0% | $0}
Vil_General Operations ] $3,708 656 C $3708856 ] 0% | $0 ]
[ Subtotal Staff Cost } $28,599,295 [ $28599205 [ 1% | $0 ]
[TIX: Contractuai Services ] $35,747,107 [ $25747,107 ] -28% [ ($10,000,000)]
[Total Operating Expense Current Year ] $64,346,402 f $54,346,402 ] -16% | ($10,000,000)]
[ 1X_Contractual Services - Prior Year ] $6,131,209 [ $6,131,209 ] 0% | $0 ]
|__Transfer out to BAHA ] . s0] { 0] 0% | $0 |
[ Total Operating Expense ] [ $60,477,611] -14% | {$10,000,000)]

Page 3 of 12

Summarized Budget 4/13/2018



Annual Transfer from Reserve to Capital

Annual Capital Expense

Hub Signage Program
Revenue

Prop. 1B

RM2

Real Time Sign - BART
Real Flap Sign - STA

Expense
Staff
Consultants

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$1,543,000
$1.543,000

LTD Budget
Thru FY 2015-16

$9,856,450
362,000
300,000
166,300
$10,654,450

$1,200,000
9,484,750
$10,654,450

Page 4 of 12

Amended BUDGET | Change % Change $
FY 2015-16 Inc./{Dec) Inc./{Dec)
I $1.543000] 0% | 50|
[ 51543000 0% | 50

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-16

goocg

LTD Budget
Thru FY 2015-16

$9,856,450
362,000
300,000
166,300
$10,684,750

$1,200,000
9,484,750
$10,684,750

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016



CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL
New Contractual and Professional Services

Work Element Description/Purpose Amended BUDGET Amended BUDGET Change $
FY 2015-16 FY 2015-16 Inc./{Dec;

11 Support C ission Standing C
Planning Programs - Other e so]
TOTAL [ §150000] [ 0]
1112 implement Public information Program
LWV Monitor $25,000 $25,000 $0
Photography services for MTC/BATA 50,000 50,000 0
Design & Production Services 150,000 150,000 0
On-call Facilitation and Qutreach 25,000 25,000 0
PDA Communication 50,000 50,000 0
Digital Promotion & Analysis 25,000 25,000 0
Awards Program 15,000 15,000 0
MTC web integration/portal 125,000 125,000 0
TOTAL $465,000 ' $465,000 | 0
1121 Plan Bay Area
Develop Public Involvement 175,000 175,000 0
Event Expenses 100,000 100,000 0
CBO Outreach 50,000 50,000 0
Public Opinion/Revenue Polis (2 total) 145,000 145,000 0
Digital Tools/Visualization 75,000 75,000 0
EIR Development 520,000 520,000 0
MTC/ABAG Merger Implementation Plan 275,000 275,000 0
Express Lane Settlement Agreeement 50,000 50,000 0
Plan Bay Area Implementation 0 0 0
Plan Bay Area Future Trends 0 ] 0
SCSI/RTP Plan Development 0 0 0
Econamic Development Strategy 0 0 | 0
TOTAL $1,240,000 $1,380,000 $0
1122 Analyze Regional Data using GIS and Travel Models
Travel Model Assistance $150,000 $150,000 $0
Land use Model Research 250,000 250,000 0
Travel Model Research 50,000 50,000 0
Technical Support for Web Based Projects 100,000 100,000 0
Leverage SHRP2 Investment 100,000 100,000 ]
Consolidated household travel 75,000 75.000 0
Regionat Transit on Board 1,974,565 2,974,565 1,000,000
Freight Modeling Program 50,000 50,000 0
Evolving Transport Research Program Development 50,000 50,000 0
Pilot fare Coordination project ] 0 0
Evolving Transport Research Program Development 0 | 0 0
TOTAL $2.849,565 $3,799,565 $1,000,000
1124 Regional Goods Movement Plan
Regional Goods Movement Study $0 $0 $0
HUD Follow-up Efforts 150,000 150,000 0
Sustainable Transportation Planning 450,000 450,000 0
Zero Emission Freight Study | [+] | | 0 | | 0
TOTAL $600,000 $600,000 $0
1125 Non-Motorized Transportation
Bike Share Program - Operating Expenses 500,000 500,000 0
Bike Share Program -Assets/Equipment 696,898 696,898 0
$1,196,898 $1,196,898 $0
1132 Advocacy Coalitions
tegislative ad - ito $151,000 $151,000 $0
Mineta Transportation Institute 100,000 100,000 0
Legislative advocates - Washington D.C. 283,000 | 263,000 | 0
TOTAL $514,000 $514,000 $0
1152 Agency Financial Management
Financial Audit $400,000 $400,000 $C
Project Audits 0 0 $0
OPEB Actuary 15,000 15,000 4]
Financial System Upgrade 20,000 20,000 0
TOTAL $435,000 $435,000 $0
1153 Administrative Services
Organizational and Compensation $100,000 $100,000 $0
Ergonomics 75,000 75,000 0
Move related Projects 150,000 150,000 0
Intemship Program 136,000 136,000 | 0
TOTAL $461,000 $461,000 $0

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016
Page 5 of 12



Work Element

1181

1212

1222

1223

1224

1228

1229

1233

1234

1235

1237

1311

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL

Description/Purpose

Information Technology Services
Network/Security Suppont

Web/DB Application D Wintegration
Network Assistance

Enterprise data and process review
Document sanning

Move Assistance/Project Management
TOTAL

Performance Measuring and Monitoring
State of the Region/Performance Monitering
RTP Performance

State of Good Repair Performance Analysis

Regional Rideshare Program

511 Ridesharing Program Operations
511 Program Marketing

SB 1339 Implementation

TOTAL

Operational Support for Regional Programs
TMC lLegacy Prajects and Contingency

Park N Ride

ITS Architecture

TMS Technical Advisor & Guideance Bench
TOTAL

Regional Traveler Information
511 Traffic/Real Time Transit
HSP.511 Real-Time

511 Web Services

511 Transit

511 ESRI License

Trip planner License
Connected Vehicle

TOTAL

Regional Transportation Emergency Operation
Satellite Telephone-Annua! Operations

Transit Emergency Response

EOC Training & Support

TOTAL

Regional Transportation Emergency Planning
Ongoing Emergency Exercise Support
Emergency Response Strategies

Joint Operations at @ Beale Street

Transit Service Contingency

TOTAL

Transportation Asset Management
Software Development and Maintenance
Transit Capital inventory

Software Training Support

TAM Plan Development and Performance
PTAP Projects

Quality Assurance Program

TOTAL

Arterial Operations
Arterial Operations - Next Generation
TOTAL

incident Management
Incident Management Task Force
TOTAL

Freeway Performance Initiative
Managed LANES Master Plan (Study)
FPi Traffic Operations/Corridor Analysis
Active Traffic Management Strategies

TOTAL

Lifeline Planning

Community - Based Transportation Plan Funding Ag
CBTP Grant Program

Lifeline Cycle 3

Coordinated Plan Update

TOTAL

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$0

50,000

50,000

350,000

50,000

150,000
$650,000

$150,000

75,000

75,000 |
$300,000

$1,000,000

200,000

0

$1,200,000

$0

150,000

200,000

[

$350,000

$2,191,500

127,000

121,000

891,000

5,900

14,000

0

$3,350,400

$50,000

0

75,000
$125,000

$300,000

100,000

1,100,000

334,000

$1,834,000

$1,300,000

100,000

34,410

75,000

183,976

50,000
$1,343,386

$100,000 }

$300,000

50,000

625,000
0

$975,000

$360,000

89,000

800,000

100,000

$1,349,000

Page 6 of 12

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-18

Change $
Inc./{Dec;

S0 $0

50,000 0

50,000 0

350,000 0

50,000 0

‘ 150,000 | 0

$650,000 0

$150,000 50

75,000 0

‘ 75.000 0

$300,000 | $0

$1,000,000 $0

200,000 0

| 0 0

$1,200,000 | $0

$0 $0

150,000 0

200,000 0

0] 0

$350,000 $0

$2,191,500 $0

127,000 0

121,000 0

891,000 0

5,900 0

14,000 0

| 0 ‘ 0

$3,350,400 50

$50.000 $0

0 0

] 75,000 0

$125,000 $0

$300,000 $0

100,000 0

1,100,000 0

334,000 0

$1.624,000 $0

$1,300,000 $0

100,000 0

34,410 0

75,000 0

183,976 0

50,000 | 0

‘ $1,743,386 $0
. SO] . so]
| 100000} __s0]
. s0]
$300,000 $0

50,000 0

525,000 0

| 0 0
$975,000 $0

$360,000 $0

89,000 0

800,000 0

100,000 0

! $1.349,000 $0

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016



CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL

Work Element Description/Purpose

1413

1512

1514

1515

1517

1518

1611

106

101

Climate [nitiative

Climate Adaption Consuiting (BARC)
EV Strategic Councit

Regionat Transportation Sea Level Rise
TOTAL

Federal TIP Development
REMI Financial Forcast Model
TOTAL

Regional Assistance Programs
Performance audits - TDA audit & RM2 Oversight
TOTAL

Regional Assistance Programs
FMS TIP-RTP Linkage & Mapping
FMS User interface Upgrade
TOTAL

Transit Sustainability

Transit Sustainability Planning

West Contra Costa Rapid Transit Study
SRTP

Transit Core Capacity Analysis

TOTAL

New Freedom
On Call Facilitation for Mobility Management
TOTAL

Transportation and Land Use Coordination
| ABAG - FHWA/FTAS303/TDA/Prop.84
Transit Oriented Affordable Housing Fund
PDA Assessment

Complete Streets Technical Assistance

Bike/ Ped Counts Program

Conferance Sponsorship for Rail-Volution
Parking Program

TOTAL

Legal Services

Encumbrances Contracts

Total consultant contracts:

Amended BUDGET

H
:

FY 2015-16

$80.000

35,000

0

$115,000

$50,000

$50,000

$250,000

$250,000 |

$0

125,000

$125,000

$1,544,159

0

300,000
0

$1.844,159

$5,000

$5,000 §

$2,329,699

10,000,000

0

40,000

60,000

15,000

125,000
$12,406,091

$800,000

33,686,601

Page 7 of 12

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-18

$80,000
36,000

0
$115,000

$50,000
$50,000

$250,000
$250,000

$0
125,000
$125,000

$544,159
0

300,000
0
$844,159

$2,329,699
0

0

40,000
60,000
15,000
125,000
$2,569,699

$800,000

25,747,107

Change §
Inc./(Dec

(51,000,000)

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016



LTD Federal Grants Budget Attachment B

1 2 3={1-2) 4 [ 6 7 = (3+4-5-6)
[ STP Grants ] LiDGrant |  LTDActuat | Balance | | New Grant | staff budgetl Consuftant budget || Bal
[ thru FY 2014 | thruFY2015 | thruFY 2015 | | FY 2015-16 1 FY 2015-16 | FY 2015-16 |_FY 201516 |
Grant#/Fund Project Description
Source #
6084-146 1580 Station Area Planning $4,256,088 $2,096,406 $2,169,682 $0 $0 $358,500 $1,801,182
6084-156 1585 Regional Streets and Roads 378,695 $378,695 0 [} 0 [¢] 1]
8084-162 1580 Freeway Performance Initiative 424 555 $215,451 209,104 0 4] 4] 209,104
8160-018 1595 Freeway Performance Initiative 410,412 $0 410,412 0 410,412 0 (W)}
8084-175 1801 CMA Planning 28,270,089 $10,683,338 16,588,750 0 1,094,198 8,183,000 6,309,554
6084-176 1803 511 Grant 28,112,035 $8,569,979 19,542,056 0 1274193 13,475,377 4,792,486
6084-178 1805 Regional Streets and Roads 738,817 $111,042 825,775 0 34,410 265,590 325,775
8084-179 1806 Pavement Management 4,136,596 $1,478,360 2,658,236 0 0 1,420,000 1,238,238
6084-188 1812 OBAG Regional PDA 8,740,305 $615,735 8,124,570 ] 0 2,834,000 5,290,570
6084-187 1811 OBAG Regional PDA - ABAG 1,340,000 $660,000 680,000 0 a 860,000 20,000
NEW Arterial Operations 3,000,000 $500,000 2,500,000 0 Q 2,500,000 o0
$77,805,592 $25,309,007 $52,496,585 $0 $2,813,211 $29,696,467 $19,986,906
[ CMAQ Grants ]
6084-139 1584 Incident Management & FPI $837,149 $837,149 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6084-160 1589 Arterial Operations 5,216,365 1,653,858 3,562,507 0 641,756 1,200,000 1,720,761
6084-164 1591 Climate Initiatives Program Public Qutreach 3,700,527 1,654,817 2,045,710 0 [s] 1,542,678 503,032
6084-165 1582 Climate Initiatives Evaluation 2,040,085 984,831 1,065,254 0 141,788 0 913,466
6160-018 1596 Freeway Performance initiative 7,153,941 1,767,305 5,386,836 0 1,417,423 1,500,000 2,469,213
6160-020 1800 Incident Management 5,935,774 867,620 5,088,154 0 402,040 2,408,000 2,258,114
6084-176 1804 511 Grant 11,273,187 5,297,218 5,975,971 0 1,108,147 1,613,623 3,254,201
6084-180 1809 Freeway Performance Comidor Studies 3,833,946 671,234 3,162,712 0 0 1,500,000 1,662,712
6084-188 1814 Regional Bicycle Program 1,725,000 168,253 1,556,747 0 0 1,185,000 371,747
NEW Incident Management 0 0 [} 10,840,000 0 10,840,000 [
NEW Climate Initiatives CYCLE 2 )] [s] 0 7,000,000 o] 7,000,000 4]
$41,715,974 $13,902,283 $27,813,691 $17,840,000 $3,711,154 $28,789,301 $13,153,236
[ FTA GRANTS |
90-Y555 1613  JARC $18,613 14,084 $4,549 $0 $0 $4,549 $0
37-X076 1614 JARC 347 421 0 347.421 0 0 265,248 82,173
37-X043 1620 JARC 29,252 0 29,262 0 0 0 29,252
37-X064-1622 JARC 88,993 0 88,993 0 0 0 88,993
37-X104 1625 JARC 304,533 0 304,533 0 0 0 304,533
37-X133 1627 JARC 369,493 82,311 287,182 4] 0 0 287,182
37-X184 1629 JARC 684,819 2,200 682,419 0 15,526 0 666,893
37-X177 1630  JARC 2,430,952 276,685 2,154,287 0 0 0 2,154,287
34-001 1831 FTA 5339 10,508,277 840,438 9,665,839 0 0 9,665,839 0
34-0024 1633 FTA 5339 12,240,015 0 12,240,015 0 0 12,240,015 [
New FTA 5338 ] 0 0 11,565,979 0 11,565,979 o
New TIGER GRANT 1,000,000 112,140 887,860 0 0 887,860 0
57-X023 1623 New Freedom 150,928 24,334 126,594 0 0 0 126,594
57-X032 1624 New Freedom 41,250 34,157 7,093 4] 0 0 7,093
57-X050 1626 New Freedom 375,031 179,106 195,925 0 0 0 195,925
57-X074 1628 New Freedom 1,308,460 1,014,849 293,611 0 4] 0 293811
57-X109 1632 New Freedom 1,383,831 425,793 957,838 0 100,188 857,872
$31,279,468 $3,006,077 $28,273,391 $11,565,979 $15,526 $34,729,656 $5,094,188
[ HPP/VPP GRANTS ]
1739 VPPL Value PRICING $482 045 362,769 $119,276 $0 $0 $0 $119,276
$482,045 $362,769 $119,276 $0 $0 $0 $119,276
[ HUD Grant ]
1737 HUD Grant $2,997,213 $2,694,396 $302,817 $0 $0 $0 $302,817
[ Other Grants }
1111 FHWA - Climate Change $167,356 187,251 $105 $0 $0 $105
1110 HEPP Travel Model (Reobligated) $90,000 $0 $90,000 [+ 0 $90,000 0
1112 FHWA - SHRP2 700,000 41,844 658,056 0 0 0 658,056
New FTA 5310 454,430 0 0 454 430
$957,356 $209,195 $748,161 $454,430 $0 $90,000 $1,112,591
Total Federal Grants Budget $155,237,648 $45,483,727 $109,753,921 $29,860,409  $6,539,891 $93,305,424 $39,769,015

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016
Page 8 of 12



Work Element

1122

1162

1222

1223

1224

1233

1234

1235

1237

1310

1413

1512

1517

1518

1519

1611

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL Federal Grants

Description/Purpose

Analyze Regional Data using GIS and Travel Models

Travel Model
TOTAL

Agency Financial Management
Project Audits
TOTAL

Regional Rideshare Program

511 Program Operations

511 Program Marketing

Rideshare: Employer Services (CMAs)
SB 1339

TOTAL

Operational Support for Regional Programs
TMS Technical Advisor & Guideance Bench
TOTAL

Regional Traveler Information
511 Traffic Real Time Transit
511 Transit

RG

Connected Vehicles

511 ESRI License

TOTAL

P 1t Mar

Software Trainin; Support
P-TAP Projects
TOTAL

Arterial Operations Coordination
Program for Arterial System

Arterial Operations - Next Generation
TOTAL

Incident Management

Inc:dent Management Task Force
1-880 ICM

TOTAL

Freeway Performance Initiative

FP! Implementation and Ramp Metering
FP! Traffic Operations/Cormidor Analysis
TOTAL

implement Lifeline Transportation Program
Lifeline Pianning
TOTAL

Climate Initiative

Bike to Work Day

Climate Initiative Outreach and Marketing program
TOTAL

Federal TIP Development
Transit Capital Inventory
Transit Operators

TOTAL

Transit Sustainability
Transit Core Capacity Analysis
TOTAL

New Freedom
New Freedom Projects
TOTAL

Transit Core
Transit Core Study
TOTAL

Transportation and Land Use Coordination
ABAG - STP

BCDC STP

CMAs - STP

Access Public Lands near Transit

PDA Implementation Studies

SR 82 Study

PDA Planning Grant

TOTAL

[Total Federa! funded Consultants

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$90,000 |
$30,000 )

$200,000
$200,000 |

$2,549,000
$374,000
450,000
93,000
$3,466,000

$6,103,000
5,302,000

0

4]

111,000
$11,516,000

$265,590
1,420,000
$1,685,590

$1,200,000
2,500,000 |
$3,700,000

$140,000
13,108,000
$13,248,000

$1,500,000
1,500,000
$3,000,000

$269,797 |
$269,797

$150,000
$9,484 678
$17,347,678

$0
33,471,833
$33,471.833

$100,166
$100,166

$687.860 |
$887,860

$1,359,000
351,000
7,133,000
00,000
15,000
275.000
1,802,500
$12,035,500

|

Page 9 of 12

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$90,000
$90,000

$200,000
$200,000

$2,549,000
$374,000
450,000
93,000
$3,466,000

$6,103,000
5,302,000
0

0
111,000
$11,516,000

$265,590
1,420,000
$1,685,590

$1,200,000
2,500,000

$3,700,000

$140,000
13,108,000

$13,248,000

$1,500,000
1,500,000

$3,000,000

$269,797
$269,797

$150,000

$9,484,678
$9,834,678

$0

33,471,833
$33,471,833

$100,166
$100,166

$887,860

$6867,860 |

$1,359,000

351,000

7,133,000

500,000

515,000

275,000

1,902,500
$12,035,500

E

g

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016



Clipper Operating:

Revenue:

CMAQ

RM2

STA

Transit Operators

Expenses:

Salaries and Benefits
Temporary Agency
Travel & Membership

Promotion/Qutreach/Fare Inc.

Bad Debt
Clipper Operations

Clipper Capital:

Revenue:

CMAQ

Card Sales
ARRA

FTA

STP

STA

Prop 1B

SFMTA
GGGHTD

BART

MTC Exchange Fund
BATA

Transit Operators
WETA

Sales Tax

Expense:

Staff Costs

Travel

Pilot Equipment Maintenance

Transit Agency Funded Projects

Design

Site Preparation
Construction
Consultants
Engineering
Communications
Marketing
Financial Services
Equipment
Clipper Cards
Other

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-18

$0
2,825,000
17,856,667
17,914,400
$38,596,067

$1.574,567
0

72,100
3,890,000

0
33,059,400
$38,596,067

LTD Budget
Thru FY2015-16

$71,495,201
$4,851,267
$11,000,000
$25,177,072
$43,605,002
$21,207,597
$1,000,000
$8,005,421
$2,975,000
$725,000
$8,269,158
$27,124,813
$11.807,000
$603,707
$99,311
$237,945,549

$11,022,524
$3,208
$3,093,834
$11,860,707
$54,690,574
$3,899,437
$21,867,682
$26,285,903
$7,953,061
$1,583,000
$2,212,029
$391,600
$44,074,714
$13,140,095
$35,867,181
$237.945,549

Page 10 of 12

Attachment C

Change $
Inc./{Dec]

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-18

$0 0% $0
2,825,000 0% 0
17,856,667 0% 0
17,914,400 0% 0
$38,596,067 0% $0
$1,574,567 0% $0
0 0% 0

72,100 0% 0
3,890,000 0% 0

0 0% 0
33,059,400 0% 0
$38,596,067 0% $0

Amended BUDGET
FY 2015-18

@
CO0O 000000000000 o

©
o

© A
OO0 00000000000 OO

LTD Budget
Thru FY2015-168

$71,495,201
$4,851,267
$11,000,000
$25,177,072
$43,605,002
$21,207,597
$1,000,000
$8,005,421
$2,975,000
$725,000
$8,269,158
$27,124,813
$11,807,000
$603,707
$99,311
$237,945,549

$11,022,524
$3,208
$3,093,834
$11,860,707
$54,690,574
$3,899,437
$21,867,682
$26,285,903
$7,953,061
$1,583,000
$2,212,029
$391,600
$44,074,714
$13,140,095

$35,867,181

$237,945,549

Summarized Budget 4/13/2018



CONTRACTUAL SERVICES DETAIL |

Prior Year Contractual and Professional Services

Work Element Description/Purpose

121

1122

1124

1152

1153

1212

1222

1223

1229

1233

1234

1235

Plan Bay Area

Bay Area Coundil Economic
Barabary Coast

Visual Strategies

Rose Foundation for Communities
Richmond Main Street

Southern Hayward Parish

SELA Leaming

Sound of Hope Radio Network
TOTAL

Analyze Regional Data using GIS and Travel Models
Corey, Canapary

ETC Institute

Redhill Group

Synthicity LLC

Parsons Brinckerhoff

TOTAL

Regional Goods Movement Plan
ACTC

San Francisco Transp. Authority
Cambridge Systematics

TOTAL

Agency Financial Management
Pricewaterhouse Coopers
TOTAL

Administrative Services
Pathways for Students
Carl Warren

Cushman & Wakefield
Koff & Associates
Pamela Hurt
International Effectiveness
GovDelivery

Customized

Ergonomic

Share Squared

TOTAL

Performance Measuring and Monitoring
Lowercase Productions
TOTAL

Regionail Rideshare Program
Parsons Brinkerhoff
TOTAL

Operational Support for Regional Programs
Atkins Narth America Inc. (PBS & J)

Iteris, Inc.

Delcan

Kimiey Horn

Cambridge Systematics

TOTAL

Regional Traveler information
Civic Resource Group

LEIDOS

LEIDOS

Kimley Hormn

CALTRANS

TOTAL

Regional Transportation Emergency Planning
URS

DKS & Associates

TOTAL

P Mar
Adhara Systems
Quality Engng Solutions
DevMecca com

Nichols Consulting

CA State University Chico
AMS Consulting

JG3 Consulting

Bellecci & Associates
Capitol Asset & Pavement
Harris & Associates
Nichols Consulting
TOTAL

Arterial Operations Coordination
Kimiey Horn & Assoc.

Itens

TOTAL

Incident Management
Kimiey Hom
TOTAL

Page 11 of 12

AMENDED BUDGET
FY 2015-16

$82,775
$43,707
$10,000
$5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
$161,

$238,410
$145,255
$25,274
216,000
142,151
767,

$137,654
$32,625
$174,920

$5,794
$20,000
5,000
9,990
$18,241
$4.941
$11,918
$11,666
$955
$38,873
$127,378

I 7 X7

$83,626

$84
$57.000
$122,263
$10,559
$52

$41,384
$619,707
$289,457
$12,368
$4,254
67,

$39,619

$41,628

$103,908
$6,916
$25,017
$51
$50,000
$31,967
$6,446
$2,039
$32,024
$54,152
$35,993

$12,665

$306,768

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016



1237

1

1512

1514

1517

1611

11861

Fund 106

Freeway Performance Initiative
Fehr & Peers

Kimley Hom

Kittleson

Cambridge

URS

TOTAL

Implement Lifeline Program
CH2M Hill
TOTAL

Federal TIP Development
CH2M Hill
TOTAL

Regional Assistance Programs
Perlott & Associates
TOTAL

Transit Sustainability
MIG, Inc

PCJPB

AC Transit

Nelson Nygaard

ARUP North America Ltd.
WETA

Sonoma County Transit
ECCTA

Marin Transit

CCCTA

WCCTA

Vacaville, City of

Sonoma Cnty Transp. Authority
LAVTA

Union, City of

West Contra Costa Transit
TOTAL

Transportation for Livable Communities
Toole Design

Economic & Planning

TOTAL

Information Technology Services
Share Squared
TOTAL

Thomas Law Group
Glynn & Finley
Hanson Bndgett
Myers Nave
TOTAL

Total Prior Year Contractual and Professional Services

Page 12 of 12

$1,859
$1,346
$26,837
$27,437
$100,000

$199,940
39.940
$161,865

$20,629
$40,000
$40,000
$100,000
$762 668
$30,000
$30,000
$30,000
0,000
0,000
0,000
10,000
20,000
$30,000
$30,000
$89,921

l

$53.085
$62,000

$103,871
[ s103871]

$302,922
$80,000
$33,059
$4,184
$420,165

Summarized Budget 4/13/2016



Metropolitan Transportation Joseph P- Bort MetroCenter
. . Oakland, CA
M ~ Commission

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-1553 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Consent

File created: 4/12/2016 In control: Programming and Allocations Committee

On agenda: 5/11/2016 Final action:

Title: MTC Resolution No. 3914, Revised. Rescission of $1.1 million in AB 1171 capital funds from the right-

of-way phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #1 project, and allocation of
$1.1 million in AB 1171 capital funds to the final design phase of 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial
Construction Package #2 and Package #3 project, in Solano County.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 6d Resolution-3914
2c_Resolution-3914.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/11/2016 1 Programming and Allocations
Committee
Subject:

MTC Resolution No. 3914, Revised. Rescission of $1.1 million in AB 1171 capital funds from the right
-of-way phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #1 project, and allocation
of $1.1 million in AB 1171 capital funds to the final design phase of 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial
Construction Package #2 and Package #3 project, in Solano County.

Presenter:
Kenneth Kao

Recommended Action:
Commission Approval

Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/25/2016

powered by Legistar™


http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4454606&GUID=6BB461E3-7362-4FD6-B3DB-9751F5CA3F6F
http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4429083&GUID=84081D1F-E909-4179-9C8F-0EF0F50D28D3

Metropolitan Transportation Commission

May 11, 2016

Programming and Allocations Committee

Item Number 6d
Resolution No. 3914, Revised

Subject:

Background:

Issues:
Recommendation:

Attachments:

Rescission of $1.1 million in AB 1171 capital funds from the right-of-way
phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #1
project, and allocation of $1.1 million in AB 1171 capital funds to the
final design phase of 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package
#2 and Package #3 project, in Solano County.

The Solano Transportation Authority (STA) requests rescinding $1.1
million of AB 1171 funds from the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial
Construction Package #1 (1-80/SR-12 Interchange) project in Solano
County. The rescission is due to lower-than-anticipated right-of-way
acquisition costs and sale of previously-acquired right-of-way using AB
1171 funds. Package #1 is currently under construction. STA has repaid
$1.1 million in proceeds from the sale of right-of-way to MTC, and the
amount has been credited to Allocation 20.

STA also requests allocating $1.1 million from the above rescission to
fund the final design phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial
Construction Package #2 (Red Top Road Interchange) and Package #3 (I-
80/680 Interchange) project in Solano County. STA applied for federal
Fostering Advancements in Shipping and Transportation for the Long-
term Achievement of National Efficiencies (FASTLANE) Grant funding,
and will use the AB 1171 funds to complete final design for Packages #2
and #3.

None.
Refer Resolution No. 3914, Revised to the Commission for approval.

Resolution No. 3914, Revised.

JASECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\May PAC 2016\tmp-3914.doc



Date:  June 24, 2009
W.l.: 1255
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 12/16/09-C  02/24/10-C  03/24/10-C
06/23/10-C  07/28/10-C  10/27/10-C
12/15/10-C  03/23/11-C  05/25/11-C
06/22/11-C  07/27/11-C  09/28/11-C
11/16/11-C  03/28/12-C  06/27/12-C
07/25/12-C  11/28/12-C  01/23/13-C
06/26/13-C  07/24/13-C  09/25/13-C
10/23/13-C  12/18/13-C  02/26/14-C
03/26/14-C  10/22/14-C  12/17/14-C
01/27/16-C  05/25/16-C
ABSTRACT

Resolution No. 3914, Revised

This resolution allocates AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds to eligible projects.

This resolution includes the following attachments:

Attachment A — Allocations of AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds

This resolution was revised on December 16, 2009 to allocate $13.9 million to BART towards
the eBART project for construction of the transfer station at the Pittsburg Bay Point BART
station and guideway to Railroad Avenue.

This resolution was revised on February 24, 2010 to allocate AB 1171 funds to the Transbay
Joint Powers Authority, $10.7 million towards the final design phase of the Transbay Transit
Center, and $5.226 million towards the Program Management/Program Controls (PMPC)
services for the project.

This resolution was revised on March 24, 2010 to allocate a total of $13 million in AB 1171
funds to CCTA towards the construction of eBART median structures to be integrated into
Segments 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 of Caltrans/CCTA State Route 4 contracts, and towards right-of-way
to accommodate e-BART.

This resolution was revised on June 23, 2010 to allocate a total of $11 million in AB 1171 funds
to BART towards the completion of final design on the eBART project. This resolution was also
revised to allocate $134 million towards the final design phase for the Transit Center building



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3914, Revised
Page 2

and ramps and construction of the Transit Center, including the below-grade rail levels of the
Transit Center.

This resolution was revised on July 28, 2010 to allocate $5 million to BART towards the Line,
Trackwork, Systems & Station (LTSS) construction and related activities for the BART Warm
Springs Extension project; $1.25 million to ACCMA towards purchase of right-of-way and
$250,000 to MTC for an independent Opportunity/Risk Analysis for the BART to Livermore
ROW Preservation project; and $2.8 million towards the initial project development activities for
the Regional Express Lane Network.

This resolution was revised on October 27, 2010 to allocate a total of $73.6 million to BART
towards the purchase of Diesel Multiple Unit (DMU) vehicles for the eBART project.

This resolution was revised on December 15, 2010 through Commission action to allocate $7
million for environmental and preliminary engineering for the 1-80/1-680/SR-12 Interchange
project in Solano County.

This resolution was revised on March 23, 2011 through Commission action to rescind $52
million from the October 27, 2010 allocation of $73.6 million for the purchase of Diesel Multiple
Unit (DMU) vehicles for the eBART project. This resolution was also revised to allocate $19
million for construction and construction management activities on State Route 4 related to
eBART.

This resolution was revised on May 25, 2011 through Commission action to rescind $76 million
from the June 23, 2010 allocation of $134 million towards the final design phase for the Transit

Center building and ramps and construction of the Transit Center, including the below-grade rail
levels of the Transit Center.

This resolution was revised on June 22, 2011 through Commission action to allocate $26.4
million for the construction of the 1-80 Eastbound Cordelia Truck Scales Relocation project in
Solano County.

This resolution was revised on July 27, 2011 to update the allocation conditions for the BART
Warm Springs project to add principles for addressing potential cost increases.



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3914, Revised
Page 3

This resolution was revised on September 28, 2011 to allocate $27.1 million to CCTA towards
construction and construction management activities for the integration of eBART median
structures into Caltrans/CCTA SR 4 contract segments and to accommodate eBART in the SR4
median.

This resolution was revised on November 16, 2011 to allocate $6.5 million to VTA towards
construction and construction management activities for the Mission/Warren/Truck-Rail Facility.

This resolution was revised on March 28, 2012 to rescind $3,817,000 from allocation #17 for the
1-80 Eastbound Cordelia Truck Scales Relocation project; and allocate $14,280,000 for the
1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package 1 project towards right-of-way acquisition.

This resolution was revised on June 27, 2012 to allocate $73.7 million to the Transbay Joint
Powers Authority to certify upcoming construction contracts, finalize the Transbay Transit
Center design, fund remaining Construction Management/General Contractor (CM/GC) services
on the project, and fund pre-bid construction management for the “steel cast nodes” elements of
glass exterior shell.

This resolution was revised on June 27, 2012 to allocate $9.41 million to BART for eBART for
the completion of Final Design and Construction Management (CM) and Design Service during
Construction (DSDC) for the maintenance shop shell, Hillcrest parking lot and re-alignment
construction at the Slatten Ranch Rd. This resolution is also being revised to rescind $13.5
million in savings from prior allocations on this project.

This resolution was revised on July 25, 2012 to allocate $8.5 million to the Solano
Transportation Authority for the completion of the environmental document and preliminary
engineering of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange project, and to amend the scope of allocation #14 to
include eligible expenses from all three phases of the interchange project, effective as of the
original date of allocation.

This resolution was revised on November 28, 2012 to allocate $5.98 million to the Solano
Transportation Authority for utility relocation and right-of-way activities for the 1-80/680/12
Interchange project.



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3914, Revised
Page 4

This resolution was revised on January 23, 2013 to allocate $5.8 million to the Solano
Transportation Authority for utility relocation and right-of-way activities for the 1-80/680/12
Interchange project; $8.6 million to BART towards the environmental, conceptual engineering,
and project approval phase of the BART to Livermore Extension project; and $0.75 million to
the SMART project towards design for the re-construction of the SMART track facilities
between Santa Rosa North and Sonoma County Airport area. The Commission also approved
program commitments of: 1) $4.4 million, subject to future allocation, towards the re-
construction of the SMART track facilities between Santa Rosa North and the Sonoma County
Airport area; and 2) $0.5 million to BART for the eBART project.

This resolution was revised on June 26, 2013 to allocate $822,008 to the Solano Transportation
Authority for the final design of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange project.

This resolution was revised on July 24, 2013 to extend the timeframe for a condition on a prior
allocation of $8.6 million in AB1171 funds, towards the completion of environmental
documentation for proposed BART to Livermore project.

This resolution was revised on September 25, 2013 to allocate $5.5 million in AB 1171 funds for
the final design of packages 2 and 3, and $29.5 million for the construction of package 1 of the I-
80/680/12 Interchange project in Solano County.

This resolution was revised on October 23, 2013 to allocate $0.1 million in AB 1171 funds for
the right-of-way phase of package 1 of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange project in Solano Count.

This resolution was revised on December 18, 2013 to allocate $9.533 million in AB 1171 funds
to BART for the construction of eBART trackwork, system, and facility finishes, construction
management, and design services during construction; and $9.4 million in AB 1171 funds to the
SMART project for re-construction of the SMART track facilities between Santa Rosa North
and the Sonoma County Airport area and construction of a station at the Sonoma County Airport.

This resolution was revised on February 26, 2014 to allocate $1,124,327 in AB 1171 funds to the
Transbay Joint Powers Authority for Construction Manager/General Contractor pre-construction
services for the Transbay Transit Center building and related structures.



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3914, Revised
Page 5

This resolution was revised on March 26, 2014 to rescind $1 million in AB 1171 funds from the
1-80/680/12 Interchange project in Solano County (allocation number 30) and allocate $1 million
in AB 1171 funds to the 1-80 Freeway Performance Initiative work element of the 1-80/680/12
Interchange project in Solano County, which benefits the 1-80/680/12 Interchange area.

This resolution was revised on October 22, 2014 to allocate $9 million in AB 1171 funds to the
City of Fairfield for construction of the Fairfield/Vacaville Intermodal Train Station.

This resolution was revised on December 17, 2014 to allocate $500,000 in AB 1171 funds to
BART for the eBART project.

This resolution was revised on January 27, 2016 to rescind $2,189,000 in AB 1171 funds from
the construction phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #1 (1-80/SR-
12 Interchange) project (allocation number 30) and allocate $2,189,000 in AB 1171 funds to the
right-of-way phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #2 (Red Top
Road Interchange) project, both of which are located in Solano County.

This resolution was revised on May 25, 2016 to rescind $1,142,000 in AB 1171 funds from the
right-of-way phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #1 (1-80/SR-12
Interchange) project (allocation number 20) and allocate $1,142,000 in AB 1171 funds to the
final design phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #2 (Red Top
Road Interchange) and Package #3 (1-80/680 Interchange) project, both of which are located in
Solano County.

Additional discussion of this allocation is contained in the Executive Director’s memoranda and
MTC Programming and Allocations Committee Summary sheet dated June 10, 2009, December
9, 2009, February 10, 2010, March 10, 2010, June 9, 2010, July 14, 2010, October 13, 2010,
December 8, 2010, March 9, 2011, May 11, 2011, June 8, 2011, July 13, 2011, September 14,
2011, November 9, 2011, March 7, 2012, June 13, 2012, July 11, 2012, November 14, 2012,
January 9, 2013, July 10, 2013, September 11, 2013, October 9, 2013, December 11, 2013,
March 5, 2014, October 8, 2014, December 10, 2014, January 13, 2016, and May 11, 2016.



Date:  June 24, 2009
W.l.: 1255
Referred By: PAC

RE: Allocation of AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 3914

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional
transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code
Sections 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, Streets and Highways Code Sections 30950 et seq. created the Bay Area
Toll Authority (“BATA”) which is a public instrumentality governed by the same board as that
governing MTC; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Streets and Highways Code (SHC) Section 31010(b), funds
generated in excess of those needed to meet the toll commitments as specified by paragraph (4)
of subdivision (b) of Section 188.5 of the SHC shall be available to BATA for funding projects
consistent with SHC Sections 30913 and 30914; and

WHEREAS, MTC adopted Resolution 3434, Revised, which establishes commitments of
AB 1171 bridge toll funds to specific projects and corridors; and be it

RESOLVED, that MTC approves the allocation and reimbursement of AB 1171 bridge
toll funds in accordance with the amount, conditions and reimbursement schedule for the phase,
and activities as set forth in Attachment A; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that should the allocation of AB 1171 Bridge Toll Funds be conditioned on
the execution of a funding agreement, that the Executive Director or his designee is authorized to
negotiate and enter into a funding agreement with claimant that includes the provisions
contained in Attachment A.



MTC Resolution No. 3914
Page 2

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution, shall be forwarded to each project
Sponsor.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

X

Scott Haggecr(y, Chair

The above resolution was entered into by the
Metropolitan Transportation Commission

at a regular meeting of the Commission held
in Oakland, California on June 24, 2009.



Date June 24, 2009

W.1.: 1255
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 12/16/09-C 02/24/10-C 03/24/10-C
06/23/10-C 07/28/10-C 10/27/10-C
12/15/10-C 03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C
06/22/11-C 07/27/11-C 09/28/11-C
11/16/11-C 03/28/12-C 06/27/12-C
07/25/12-C 11/28/12-C 01/23/13-C
06/26/13-C 07/24/13-C 09/25/13-C
10/23/13-C 12/18/13-C 02/26/14-C
03/26/14-C 10/22/14-C 12/17/14-C
01/27/16-C 05/25/16-C
Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 1 of 31

ALLOCATION OF AB 1171 Bridge Toll Funds
Allocation Authorization: S&H 8§ 31010(b)

Date of
Alloc. Fiscal Allocation MTC
# Year Claimant Project Title Amount Approval Allocation Conditions
01 2008-09 San Doyle Drive project $80,000,000 06/24/2009 Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the execution of a
Francisco funding agreement between MTC and SFCTA for the AB 1171 Bridge
County Toll funds. Such agreement shall include the following provisions:
Transportat
ion SFCTA shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution
Authority No. 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds received
(SFCTA) under the funding agreement be subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636,
Revised, unless otherwise stated in the agreement.
02 2009-10 Bay Area e-BART $13,890,000 12/16/2009 Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the execution of a
Rapid funding agreement between MTC and BART for the AB 1171 Bridge
Transit Toll funds. Such agreement shall include the following provisions:
District
(BART) BART shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution
No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds received
under the funding agreement be subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636,
Revised, unless otherwise stated in the agreement.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 2 of 31
Date of
Alloc. Fiscal Allocation MTC
# Year Claimant Project Title Amount Approval Allocation Conditions
03 2009-10 | TJPA Transbay Transit $10,700,000 02/24/10 Scope of Work: This allocation will fund the final design

Center/
Downtown
Caltrain
Extension

phase for the Transit Center building and ramps, including
the below-grade rail levels of the Transit Center. The
scope includes final design work, various consulting
services, coordination with public agencies, and permits
and fees.

TJPA shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received be subject to MTC Resolution No.
3636, Revised, unless otherwise stated in the agreement.

TJPA shall submit to MTC an “Implementing Agency
Resolution of Project Compliance” which resolves that the
TJPA will comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution
No 3636 for the drawdown of AB 1171 funds.

This allocation is also conditioned on the approval of the
IPR package by the TJPA board.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 3 of 31
Date of
Alloc. Fiscal Allocation MTC

# Year Claimant Project Title Amount Approval Allocation Conditions

04 2009-10 | Transbay | Transbay Transit $5,226,000 | 02/24/10 | Scope of Work: This allocation will fund the Program
Joint Center/ Management/Program Controls (PMPC) services for the
Powers Downtown project. The PMPC provides assistance with the design,
Authority | Caltrain oversight, and management of the entire project.
(TIPA) Extension

TJPA shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received be subject to MTC Resolution No.
3636, Revised, unless otherwise stated in the agreement.

TJPA shall submit to MTC an “Implementing Agency
Resolution of Project Compliance” which resolves that the
TJIPA will comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution
No 3636 for the drawdown of AB 1171 funds.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 4 of 31
Date of
Alloc. Fiscal Allocation MTC
# Year Claimant Project Title Amount Approval Allocation Conditions
05 2009-10 | CCTA e-BART $11,000,000 03/24/10 Scope of Work: This allocation will fund $11,000,000 for

ROW Activities and associated utility coordination and
construction between Somersville Rd and SR160. This is
a contribution towards BART and CCTA’s agreed upon
right-of-way cost for median.

Allocation is conditioned on the approval of the IPR
package by the CCTA Board and concurrence by the
BART board.

Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
CCTA for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

CCTA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise stated in the agreement.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 5 of 31
Date of
Alloc. Fiscal Allocation MTC
# Year Claimant Project Title Amount Approval Allocation Conditions
06 2009-10 | CCTA e-BART $2,000,000 03/24/10 Scope of Work: This allocation will fund $2,000,000 for

construction activities associated with eBART costs in the
median between Loveridge Road and SR160.

Allocation is conditioned on the approval of the IPR
package by the CCTA Board and concurrence by the
BART board.

Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
CCTA for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

CCTA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 6 of 31
Date of
Alloc. Fiscal Allocation MTC
# Year Claimant Project Title Amount Approval Allocation Conditions
07 2009-10 | BART e-BART $11,000,000 06/23/10 Scope of Work: This allocation is towards the completion

of the final design for the eBART project. The specific
elements of this allocation include final design for the
Hillcrest station, parking lot and maintenance facility,
trackworks & systems, vehicle procurement,

and various Caltrans & Utility agreements.

Allocation is conditioned on the approval of the Initial
Project Report (IPR) package by the BART board and
concurrence by the CCTA board.

BART shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received be subject to MTC Resolution
No. 3636, Revised.

BART shall submit to MTC an “Implementing Agency
Resolution of Project Compliance” which resolves that
BART will comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution
No. 3636 for the drawdown of AB 1171 funds.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 7 of 31

Alloc.

Fiscal
Year

Claimant

Project Title

Allocation
Amount

Date of
MTC
Approval

Allocation Conditions

08

2009-10

Transbay
Joint
Powers
Authority
(TIPA)

Transbay Transit
Center/
Downtown
Caltrain
Extension

$134,074,000

06/23/10

Scope of Work: This allocation is towards the final design
phase for the Transit Center building and ramps and
construction of the Transit Center, including the below-
grade rail levels of the Transit Center. The elements that
will proceed to NTP using AB 1171 funds are:
Construction Management Oversight, Existing Terminal &
Ramps Demolition, Construction Docs/Final Design, City
Agency Inspection, Permits & Fees, PMPC, Utility
Relocation, Buttress Shoring Wall & Excavation and
Construction Management General Contractor services.

The allocation of funds is conditioned on the following:

a) Approval of the Initial Project Report (IPR) package by
the TJPA board.

b) *Once the ARRA funds are secured in a grant
agreement, MTC will rescind the remaining AB 1171 funds
from this allocation so that they may be used for future
elements of this project.

The demolition and construction allocation of roughly
$112 million is conditioned on:

a) Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) issuance of the
Record of Decision adopting those portions of the 2004
EIS dealing with Phase 1.

(cont. next page)

08
(cont.)

b) Execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
TJPA for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such agreement
shall include the following provisions: TIPA shall agree to
comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution No. 3636,




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 8 of 31

Alloc.

Fiscal
Year

Claimant

Project Title

Allocation
Amount

Date of
MTC
Approval

Allocation Conditions

Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds received
be subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised.

*The TJPA is currently working with the Federal Railroad
Administration (FRA) on finalizing a grant agreement for
$400 million in American Reinvestment and Recovery Act
(ARRA) High Speed and Intercity Passenger Rail (HSIPR)
funds. Though these funds have been committed, the
timing of the grant agreement is unknown at this time.
TJPA anticipates receiving a grant before the end of the
calendar year. TIPA is requesting this allocation of AB
1171 funds in order to maintain the project schedule while
awaiting the grant agreement.

09

2010-11

BART

BART Warm
Springs Extension

$5,000,000

07/28/10

Conditions
Revised
7/27/11

Scope of Work: This allocation is towards the following costs for the
Line, Trackwork, Station and Systems (LTSS) contract on the Warm
Springs Extension project: a) Award of the LTSS contract, b)
Construction Management, ¢) Design support during construction, d)
BART staff support, e) Coordination with other jurisdictional agencies
and development of agreements, f) Owner Controlled Insurance
Program (OCIP), and g) Community Relations. The allocation of funds
is conditioned on the following:

a) Approval of the Initial Project Report (IPR) package by the BART
board.

b) Execution of a funding agreement between MTC and BART prior to
the Notice-to-Proceed (NTP) of the LTSS construction contract for the
RM1, RM2, and AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such agreement shall
include: BART shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any Bridge Toll funds received
be subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised. The agreement shall
include the following:

e The approved BART to Warm Springs LTSS construction plus
soft cost, as of June 2011, totals $437 million, which includes a
12.4% contingency. The 12.4% contingency is a reduction of




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 9 of 31

Alloc.

Fiscal
Year

Claimant

Project Title

Allocation
Amount

Date of
MTC
Approval

Allocation Conditions

approximately $10 million from the 15% contingency previously
estimated by BART to be required for successful completion of
the LTSS phase. While this amount is within the financial
envelope of $890 million, it is higher than the currently identified
and available funding.

e Bridge Tolls, Measure B, State Proposition 1B, BART, and VTA
Measure A funds total $421 million.

¢ Roughly $16 million from the Right of Way phase and Central
Park Subway segment combined can be assigned to the LTSS
funding plan based on identified cost savings and budget
adjustments as of June 2011.

e BART and the funding partners have agreed to proceed with the
project using the available funding.

e  Principles for addressing construction costs up to the $10 million
difference between approved project cost and available funding
include, in priority order:

(cont. next page)

1. Apply any additional savings from the Right of Way
phase or Subway Segment after June 2011;

2. Apply any savings from the LTSS construction contract
or soft costs; and

3. If additional funding is still needed, direct SFO net
operating surplus revenues and Alameda STIP funds or
other funds controlled by the Alameda County
Transportation Commission to the project, in equal share
to the original funding plan adopted in September 2008
(44% and 56%, respectively).

e Should unexpected changes to the LTSS funding plan or costs
occur beyond the $10 million described above, the funding
partners would need to agree on new principles for delivering the
LTSS phase.

c) All the funding partners maintaining their funding commitment for
the estimated $890 million project as outlined in the 2008 revision to
MTC Resolution No. 3434, unless agreed otherwise as part of
condition d) below.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 10 of 31

Alloc.

Fiscal
Year

Claimant

Project Title

Allocation
Amount

Date of
MTC
Approval

Allocation Conditions

d) Funding partners reaching an agreement prior to BART’s NTP of
the LTSS contract that outlines the distribution of potential total
project cost savings or overruns, given disproportionate contributions
by partners to date.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 11 of 31

10

2010-11

ACCMA

(Co-
sponsor -
BART)

BART to
Livermore ROW
Preservation

$1,250,000

07/28/10

Scope of Work: This allocation is to fund the purchase of right-of-way
in the vicinity of 1-580 and EI Charro Rd to retain land for future
transit use. The allocation of funds is conditioned on the following:

I- Execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
ACCMA for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

ACCMA shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds
received be subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised.

BART and ACCMA concur with an additional AB 1171
allocation, not to exceed $500,000, to MTC for an independent
Opportunity/Risk Assessment Study administered by MTC related to
the $95 million in AB 1171 funds committed to the project in
Resolution 3434.

Establishment of a Land Trust (or similar mechanism)
including, but not limited to the following terms: a) property shall be
held for the benefit of a BART Extension to Livermore or other transit
project in corridor consistent with Resolution 3434 — Tri-Valley
Transit Access Improvements to/from BART (PROJECT); and b) if
PROJECT does not commence construction within ten years, property
in the Land trust shall be sold for fair market value and proceeds
distributed equally to funding partners, based on funding participation.

11

2010-11

MTC

Opportunity/Risk
Analysis for the
BART to
Livermore ROW
Preservation
project

$250,000

07/28/10

Scope of Work: Develop an Opportunity/Risk Analysis
related to future allocations of AB 1171 funds for ROW
preservation for transit use in the corridor in the context of
the programmatic level Environmental Impact Report
certified by the BART Board.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 12 of 31

12

2010-11

MTC

Regional Express
Lane Network

$2,800,000

07/28/10

Scope of work: The funds requested in this allocation will
be used to develop a project initiation document and
application to the CTC for authority to implement the
Regional Express Lanes Network. Additional planning and
project development will be funded with this allocation,
including: a) development of concepts of operation, b)
exploration of options to enhance project delivery, c)
development of an overall program delivery strategy.

13

2010-11

BART

e-BART

$73,600,000

10/27/10

Scope of work: This allocation is to fund the purchase of 8
Diesel Multiple Unit (DMU) vehicles for the eBART
project.

Conditions: Allocation is conditioned on the concurrence
of the IPR package by the CCTA board.

Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
BART for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

BART agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 13 of 31

14

2010-11

Solano
Transp.
Authority
(STA)

1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial
Construction
Package (ICP)

$7,000,000

12/15/10

Scope of work: This allocation funds the environmental
document and preliminary engineering for the Interchange
Complex, including three segments of the interchange — the
1-80 Westbound to SR-12 Westbound Connector, the 1-80
Westbound to 1-680 Southbound Connector, and the Red
Top/1-680 Interchange.

Scope change approved 07/25/12 and effective as of the
original allocation approval date of 12/15/10.

Conditions: Allocation is conditioned on the concurrence
of the IPR package by the STA board.

STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.

13

2010-11

BART

e-BART

($52,000,000)

03/23/11

This rescission of $52 million reduces Allocation #13 to
$21.6 million for the purchase of 8 Diesel Multiple Unit
(DMU) vehicles for the eBART project. The remaining
$21.6 million allocation in AB 1171 funds is subject to the
conditions listed under Allocation #13.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 14 of 31

16

2010-11

CCTA

e-BART

$19,000,000

03/23/11

Scope of work: This allocation will fund $19,000,000 for
construction and construction management activities
associated with e-BART costs in the median of State Route
4 between Somersville Road and SR160.

Allocation is conditioned on concurrence by the BART
board with the IPR package.

Allocation and disbursement are also conditioned upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
CCTA for the AB 1171 funds. Such agreement shall
include the following provisions:

CCTA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 15 of 31

08

2010-11

Transbay
Joint
Powers
Authority
(TIPA)

Transbay Transit
Center/
Downtown
Caltrain
Extension

($76,024,000)

05/25/11

This rescission of $76,024,000 reduces Allocation #8 to
$58,050,000 for final design and construction of the Transit
Center building, including:

Construction Management Oversight

Demolition of the Transbay Terminal and ramps
Transit Center Final Design

City Agency Inspection

Transit Center Permits and Fees

Program Management / Program Controls (PMPC)
Utility Relocation

Buttress, Shoring Wall and Excavation (BSE)
construction

Construction Management / General Contractor
(CMGC) services

The remaining $58.05 million allocation in AB 1171 funds
is subject to the conditions listed under Allocation #8.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 16 of 31

17

2010-11

Solano
Transp.
Authority
(STA)

1-80 Eastbound
Cordelia Truck
Scales Relocation

$26,400,000

06/22/11

Scope of work: This allocation funds the construction of
the 1-80 Eastbound Cordelia Truck Scales Relocation
project in Solano County.

Conditions: Allocation is conditioned on the allocation of
Proposition 1B Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) /
State Highway Operations and Protection Program
(SHOPP) funds by the California Transportation
Commission.

Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and STA
for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such agreement shall
include the following provisions:

STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.

18

2011-12

CCTA

e-BART

$27,100,000

09/28/11

Scope of Work: This allocation will fund construction and
construction management activities for integration of
eBART median structures into Caltrans/CCTA SR 4
contract segments (3,4,5) and to accommodate eBART in
the median between Somersville Road and State Route
160.

Conditions: Allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon the execution of a funding agreement between MTC
and CCTA for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

CCTA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 17 of 31

19

2011-12

VTA

Mission/Warren/
Truck-Rail
Facility

$6,500,000

11/16/11

Scope of Work: This allocation will fund construction and
construction management activities for the
Mission/Warren/Truck-Rail Facility project.

Conditions: The $6.5 million in AB 1171 funds shall be the
last fund source expended on the original estimated cost of
$148 million project. If the project cost is less than the
$148 million, MTC would rescind or reduce this allocation.

Additionally, allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon the execution of a funding agreement between MTC
and VTA for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

VTA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 18 of 31

17 2010-11 | Solano 1-80 Eastbound ($3,817,000) 03/28/12 This rescission of $3,817,000 reduces Allocation #17 to
Transp. Cordelia Truck $22,583,000 for construction of the 1-80 Eastbound
Authority | Scales Relocation Cordelia Truck Scales Relocation project. The remaining
(STA) $22,583,000 allocation in AB 1171 funds is subject to the

conditions listed under Allocation #17.

20 2011-12 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $14,280,000 | 03/28/12 | Scope of work: This allocation funds right-of-way
Transp. Interchange Initial acquisition related to the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial
Authority | Construction Construction Package 1 project.
(STA) Package (ICP)

Note: Allocation was reduced by $1,142,000 on 05/25/16.
New allocation amount is $13,138,000. See page 31.

Conditions: Allocation is conditioned on the concurrence
of the IPR package and approval of the CEQA
environmental document by the STA board on March 14,
2012.

STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 19 of 31

21

2011-12

Transbay
Joint
Powers
Authority
(TIPA)

Transbay Transit
Center/
Downtown
Caltrain
Extension

$73,700,000

06/27/12

Scope of work: This allocation funds the following:

1) Construction of the Transit Center “below grade
structure” - $41.5 M

2) Finalize Transit Center design - $27.4 M

3) Complete remaining CM/GC pre-construction
services - $2.8 M

4) Pre-bid construction administration for structural
cast steel nodes - $2 M

Conditions: Allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon: a) Approval of the Initial Project Report (IPR)
package by the TIPA board; and b) execution of a funding
agreement between MTC and TJPA for the AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds. Such agreement shall include the
following provisions:

TJPA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.

Note: For this allocation, TJIPA may send more than one
invoice per month to MTC, as long as they don’t invoice
more frequently than monthly for each vendor/contractor.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 20 of 31

22

2011-12

BART

eBART

$9,410,000

06/27/12

Scope of work: This allocation funds the following:
a) Completion of Final Design ($3.4M) and;

b) Construction Management (CM) and Design
Service During Construction (DSDC) for the
maintenance shop shell, Hillcrest parking lot and
Slatten Ranch Road ($6.01M).

Conditions: Allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon the execution of a funding agreement between MTC
and BART for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

BART agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.

2009-10

BART

e-BART

($7,933,300)

06/27/12

This rescission of $7.9 million reduces Allocation #2 to
$5.9 million for the construction of the transfer station at
the Pittsburg Bay Point BART station and guideway to
Railroad Avenue for the eBART project.

The remaining $5.9 million allocation in AB 1171 funds is
subject to the conditions listed under Allocation #2.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 21 of 31
13 2010-11 | BART e-BART ($5,600,000) | 06/27/12 | This rescission of $5.6 million reduces Allocation #13 to
$16 million for the purchase of 8 Diesel Multiple Unit
(DMU) vehicles for the eBART project and CM/DSDC
costs associated with this contract.
The remaining $16 million allocation in AB 1171 funds is
subject to the conditions listed under Allocation #13.
23 2012-13 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $8,500,000 | 07/25/12 | Scope of work: This allocation funds the environmental
Transp. Interchange Initial document and preliminary engineering for the Interchange
Authority | Construction Complex, including three segments of the interchange — the
(STA) Package (ICP) I-80 Westbound to SR-12 Westbound Connector, the 1-80

Westbound to 1-680 Southbound Connector, and the Red
Top/1-680 Interchange.

Conditions: Allocation is conditioned on the concurrence
of the IPR package by the STA board.

STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 22 of 31
24 2012-13 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $5,980,000 11/28/12 Scope of work: This allocation funds the utility relocation
Transp. Interchange Initial and right-of-way activities related to the 1-80/680/12
Authority | Construction Interchange project.
(STA) Package (ICP) . . .
Conditions: STA agrees to comply with the provisions of
MTC Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received under the allocation shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.
25 2012-13 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $5,796,000 1/23/13 Scope of work: This allocation funds additional work for
Transp. Interchange Initial utility relocation and right-of-way activities related to the
Authority | Construction 1-80/680/12 Interchange project.
(STA) Package (ICP)

Conditions: STA agrees to comply with the provisions of
MTC Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received under the allocation shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 23 of 31

26

2012-13

BART

BART To
Livermore
Extension Project

$8,600,000

1/23/13

Scope of Work: This allocation is for the completion of
CEQA-level environmental documentation for proposed
transit improvements in the 1-580 corridor and the related
modifications to 1-580 and SR-84, and for a Ridership
Development Plan to be conducted by the City of
Livermore to sufficient detail to support selection of a
preferred alternative.

Conditions: The allocation is conditioned on:

a) BART agrees to comply with the provisions of
MTC Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any
AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds received under the
allocation shall be subject to MTC Resolution No.
3636, Revised, unless otherwise agreed herein.

b) BART staff to report a decision on whether to
pursue a joint NEPA/CEQA or CEQA-only
document, including having a lead Federal agency,
by Jan 31, 2014. (date revised on July 24, 2013)

27

2012-13

Sonoma
Marin
Area Rail
Transit
(SMART)

SMART Extension

750,000

1/23/13

Scope of work: Re-construction of the SMART track
facilities between Santa Rosa North and Sonoma County
Airport area. (Design costs).*

Conditions: The allocation is conditioned on:

SMART shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any AB1171 funds
received under this allocation be subject to MTC
Resolution No. 3636, Revised.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 24 of 31
28 2012-13 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $822,008 6/26/13 Scope of work: This allocation funds final design of the I-
Transp. Interchange Initial 80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package.
Authority | Construction
(STA) Package (ICP) Conditions: The allocation is conditioned on:
STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the allocation shall be subject to
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless otherwise
agreed herein.
29 2013-14 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $5,513,000 9/25/13 Scope of work: This allocation funds final design of the I-
Transp. Interchange Initial 80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #2
Authority | Construction (Red Top Road Interchange) and Package #3 (1-80
(STA) Package (ICP) Westbound to 1-680 Southbound Connector).

Conditions: The allocation is conditioned on:

STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the allocation shall be subject to
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless otherwise
agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 25 of 31

30

2013-14

Solano
Transp.
Authority
(STA)

1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial
Construction
Package (ICP)

$29,448,000

9/25/13

Scope of work: This allocation funds construction of the I-
80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #1 (I-
80 Westbound to SR-12 Westbound Connector).

Note: Allocation was reduced by $1 million on 03/26/14.
New allocation amount is $28,448,000. See page 27. This
allocation was reduced by $2,189,000 on 01/27/16. New

allocation amount is $26,259,000. See page 30.

Conditions: Allocation is conditioned on the allocation of
Proposition 1B Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) /
funds by the California Transportation Commission.

Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and STA
for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such agreement shall
include the following provisions:

STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the allocation shall be subject to
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless otherwise
agreed herein.

31

2013-14

Solano
Transp.
Authority
(STA)

1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial
Construction
Package (ICP)

$77,992

10/23/13

Scope of work: This allocation funds additional work for
utility relocation and right-of-way activities related to the
1-80/680/12 Interchange project.

Conditions: STA agrees to comply with the provisions of
MTC Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received under the allocation shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 26 of 31

32

2013-14

BART

e-BART

$9,533,000

12/18/13

Scope of Work: This allocation is for the construction of
eBART Trackwork, System, and Facility Finishes, and
Construction Management and Design Services During
Construction.

Conditions: Allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon the following:

a) Approval of local support resolution by CCTA and
BART Boards.

b) Execution of a funding agreement between MTC
and BART for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

BART shall agree: (1) to complete the project
described in its updated Initial Project Report, through
its contractor; (2) to comply with all provisions of
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any AB
1171 funds received under the funding agreement be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 27 of 31

33

2013-14

SMART

SMART

$9,400,000

12/18/13

Scope of Work: This allocation is for the reconstruction of
the SMART track facilities, including associated system
work, between Santa Rosa North and the Sonoma County
Airport area, and a station at the Sonoma County
Airport.**

Conditions: Allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon the following conditions:

1. SCTA approval of $4.35 million in funds for the airport
extension.

2. SMART Board approval of the Initial Project Report.

3. Environmental clearance of the station at the Sonoma
County Airport.

4. Execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
SMART for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

SMART agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received under the funding agreement
shall be subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised,
unless otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 28 of 31
34 2013-14 | Transbay | Transbay Transit $1,124,327 2/26/14 Scope of Work: Construction Manager/General Contractor
Joint Center/ pre-construction services for Transbay Transit Center
Powers Downtown building and related structures.
Authority | Caltrain . .
(TIPA) Extension TIPA shall agree to comp_ly with the provisions of MT(_:
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received be subject to MTC Resolution No.
3636, Revised.
TJPA shall submit to MTC an “Implementing Agency
Resolution of Project Compliance” which resolves that the
TJPA will comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution
No 3636 for the drawdown of AB 1171 funds.
This allocation is also conditioned on the approval of the
IPR package by the TIJPA board.
Note: For this allocation, TJIPA may send more than one
invoice per month to MTC, as long as they don’t invoice
more frequently than monthly for each vendor/contractor.
30 2013-14 | Solano 1-80/680/12 ($1,000,000) 3/26/14 This rescission of $1 million reduces Allocation #30 to
Transp. Interchange Initial $28,448,000 for the construction of the 1-80/680/12
Authority | Construction Interchange Initial Construction Package.
(STA) Package (ICP)

The remaining $28,448,000 allocation in AB 1171 funds is
subject to the conditions listed under Allocation #30.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 29 of 31
35 2013-14 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $1,000,000 3/26/14 Scope of work: This allocation funds construction of the I-
Transp. Interchange — 1-80 80 Freeway Performance Initiative work elements in
Authority | Freeway Solano County, related to the 1-80/680/12 Interchange
(STA) Performance project.
Initiative in Solano
County Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and STA
for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such agreement shall
include the following provisions:
STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the allocation shall be subject to
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless otherwise
agreed herein.
36 2014-15 | City of Fairfield/Vacaville $9,000,000 10/22/14 Scope of work: This allocation funds construction of the
Fairfield Intermodal Train Fairfield/Vacaville Intermodal Train Station.

Station

Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and City
of Fairfield for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

City of Fairfield agrees to comply with the provisions of
MTC Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received under the allocation shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 30 of 31

37

2014-15

BART

e-BART

$500,000

12/17/14

Scope of Work: This allocation is for Construction
Management and Design Services During Construction.

Conditions: Allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon the following:

a) Approval of local support resolution by CCTA and
BART Boards.

b) Execution of a funding agreement between MTC
and BART for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

BART shall agree: (1) to complete the project
described in its updated Initial Project Report, through
its contractor; (2) to comply with all provisions of
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any AB
1171 funds received under the funding agreement be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised.

30

2013-14

Solano
Transp.
Authority
(STA)

1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial
Construction
Package (ICP)

($2,189,000)

01/27/16

This rescission of $2,189,000 reduces Allocation #30 to
$26,259,000 for the construction of the 1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial Construction Package.

The remaining $26,259,000 allocation in AB 1171 funds is
subject to the conditions listed under Allocation #30.

38

2015-16

Solano
Transp.
Authority
(STA)

1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial
Construction
Package (ICP)

$2,189,000

01/27/16

Scope of work: This allocation funds the utility relocation
and right-of-way activities related to the 1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial Construction Package #2 (Red Top
Road Interchange).

Conditions: STA agrees to comply with the provisions of
MTC Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received under the allocation shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 31 of 31

20 2011-12 | Solano 1-80/680/12 ($1,142,000) | 05/25/2016 | This rescission of $1,142,000 reduces Allocation #20 to
Transp. Interchange Initial $13,138,000 for the right-of-way phase of the 1-80/680/12
Authority | Construction Interchange Initial Construction Package.
STA Package (ICP
( ) ge (ICP) The remaining $13,138,000 allocation in AB 1171 funds is
subject to the conditions listed under Allocation #20.
39 2015-16 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $1,142,000 | 05/25/2016 | Scope of work: This allocation funds final design phase of
Transp. Interchange Initial the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Packages
Authority | Construction 2 and 3 (Red Top Road Interchange and 1-80/680
(STA) Package (ICP) Interchange) project.
STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under this allocation shall be subject to
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless otherwise
agreed herein.
Total Allocated $483,850,027

* On January 23, 2013, MTC approved program commitments of: 1) $4.4 million (subject to future allocation action) towards the reconstruction of
the SMART track facilities between Santa Rosa North and the Sonoma County Airport area; and 2) $0.5 million to BART for the eBART project.

** The December 18, 2013 allocation (#32) to SMART includes the $4.4 million indicated in the footnote above.




Metropolitan Transportation Commission

May 11, 2016

Programming and Allocations Committee

Item Number 2c
Resolution No. 3914, Revised

Subject:

Background:

Issues:
Recommendation:

Attachments:

Rescission of $1.1 million in AB 1171 capital funds from the right-of-way
phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #1
project, and allocation of $1.1 million in AB 1171 capital funds to the
final design phase of 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package
#2 and Package #3 project, in Solano County.

The Solano Transportation Authority (STA) requests rescinding $1.1
million of AB 1171 funds from the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial
Construction Package #1 (1-80/SR-12 Interchange) project in Solano
County. The rescission is due to lower-than-anticipated right-of-way
acquisition costs and sale of previously-acquired right-of-way using AB
1171 funds. Package #1 is currently under construction. STA has repaid
$1.1 million in proceeds from the sale of right-of-way to MTC, and the
amount has been credited to Allocation 20.

STA also requests allocating $1.1 million from the above rescission to
fund the final design phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial
Construction Package #2 (Red Top Road Interchange) and Package #3 (I-
80/680 Interchange) project in Solano County. STA applied for federal
Fostering Advancements in Shipping and Transportation for the Long-
term Achievement of National Efficiencies (FASTLANE) Grant funding,
and will use the AB 1171 funds to complete final design for Packages #2
and #3.

None.
Refer Resolution No. 3914, Revised to the Commission for approval.

Resolution No. 3914, Revised.

JASECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolutiol\TEMP-RES\MTC\May PAC 2016\tmp-3914.doc



Date:  June 24, 2009
W.l.: 1255
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 12/16/09-C  02/24/10-C  03/24/10-C
06/23/10-C  07/28/10-C  10/27/10-C
12/15/10-C  03/23/11-C  05/25/11-C
06/22/11-C  07/27/11-C  09/28/11-C
11/16/11-C  03/28/12-C  06/27/12-C
07/25/12-C  11/28/12-C  01/23/13-C
06/26/13-C  07/24/13-C  09/25/13-C
10/23/13-C  12/18/13-C  02/26/14-C
03/26/14-C  10/22/14-C  12/17/14-C
01/27/16-C  05/25/16-C
ABSTRACT

Resolution No. 3914, Revised

This resolution allocates AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds to eligible projects.

This resolution includes the following attachments:

Attachment A — Allocations of AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds

This resolution was revised on December 16, 2009 to allocate $13.9 million to BART towards
the eBART project for construction of the transfer station at the Pittsburg Bay Point BART
station and guideway to Railroad Avenue.

This resolution was revised on February 24, 2010 to allocate AB 1171 funds to the Transbay
Joint Powers Authority, $10.7 million towards the final design phase of the Transbay Transit
Center, and $5.226 million towards the Program Management/Program Controls (PMPC)
services for the project.

This resolution was revised on March 24, 2010 to allocate a total of $13 million in AB 1171
funds to CCTA towards the construction of eBART median structures to be integrated into
Segments 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 of Caltrans/CCTA State Route 4 contracts, and towards right-of-way
to accommodate e-BART.

This resolution was revised on June 23, 2010 to allocate a total of $11 million in AB 1171 funds
to BART towards the completion of final design on the eBART project. This resolution was also
revised to allocate $134 million towards the final design phase for the Transit Center building



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3914, Revised
Page 2

and ramps and construction of the Transit Center, including the below-grade rail levels of the
Transit Center.

This resolution was revised on July 28, 2010 to allocate $5 million to BART towards the Line,
Trackwork, Systems & Station (LTSS) construction and related activities for the BART Warm
Springs Extension project; $1.25 million to ACCMA towards purchase of right-of-way and
$250,000 to MTC for an independent Opportunity/Risk Analysis for the BART to Livermore
ROW Preservation project; and $2.8 million towards the initial project development activities for
the Regional Express Lane Network.

This resolution was revised on October 27, 2010 to allocate a total of $73.6 million to BART
towards the purchase of Diesel Multiple Unit (DMU) vehicles for the eBART project.

This resolution was revised on December 15, 2010 through Commission action to allocate $7
million for environmental and preliminary engineering for the 1-80/1-680/SR-12 Interchange
project in Solano County.

This resolution was revised on March 23, 2011 through Commission action to rescind $52
million from the October 27, 2010 allocation of $73.6 million for the purchase of Diesel Multiple
Unit (DMU) vehicles for the eBART project. This resolution was also revised to allocate $19
million for construction and construction management activities on State Route 4 related to
eBART.

This resolution was revised on May 25, 2011 through Commission action to rescind $76 million
from the June 23, 2010 allocation of $134 million towards the final design phase for the Transit

Center building and ramps and construction of the Transit Center, including the below-grade rail
levels of the Transit Center.

This resolution was revised on June 22, 2011 through Commission action to allocate $26.4
million for the construction of the 1-80 Eastbound Cordelia Truck Scales Relocation project in
Solano County.

This resolution was revised on July 27, 2011 to update the allocation conditions for the BART
Warm Springs project to add principles for addressing potential cost increases.



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3914, Revised
Page 3

This resolution was revised on September 28, 2011 to allocate $27.1 million to CCTA towards
construction and construction management activities for the integration of eBART median
structures into Caltrans/CCTA SR 4 contract segments and to accommodate eBART in the SR4
median.

This resolution was revised on November 16, 2011 to allocate $6.5 million to VTA towards
construction and construction management activities for the Mission/Warren/Truck-Rail Facility.

This resolution was revised on March 28, 2012 to rescind $3,817,000 from allocation #17 for the
1-80 Eastbound Cordelia Truck Scales Relocation project; and allocate $14,280,000 for the
1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package 1 project towards right-of-way acquisition.

This resolution was revised on June 27, 2012 to allocate $73.7 million to the Transbay Joint
Powers Authority to certify upcoming construction contracts, finalize the Transbay Transit
Center design, fund remaining Construction Management/General Contractor (CM/GC) services
on the project, and fund pre-bid construction management for the “steel cast nodes” elements of
glass exterior shell.

This resolution was revised on June 27, 2012 to allocate $9.41 million to BART for eBART for
the completion of Final Design and Construction Management (CM) and Design Service during
Construction (DSDC) for the maintenance shop shell, Hillcrest parking lot and re-alignment
construction at the Slatten Ranch Rd. This resolution is also being revised to rescind $13.5
million in savings from prior allocations on this project.

This resolution was revised on July 25, 2012 to allocate $8.5 million to the Solano
Transportation Authority for the completion of the environmental document and preliminary
engineering of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange project, and to amend the scope of allocation #14 to
include eligible expenses from all three phases of the interchange project, effective as of the
original date of allocation.

This resolution was revised on November 28, 2012 to allocate $5.98 million to the Solano
Transportation Authority for utility relocation and right-of-way activities for the 1-80/680/12
Interchange project.



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3914, Revised
Page 4

This resolution was revised on January 23, 2013 to allocate $5.8 million to the Solano
Transportation Authority for utility relocation and right-of-way activities for the 1-80/680/12
Interchange project; $8.6 million to BART towards the environmental, conceptual engineering,
and project approval phase of the BART to Livermore Extension project; and $0.75 million to
the SMART project towards design for the re-construction of the SMART track facilities
between Santa Rosa North and Sonoma County Airport area. The Commission also approved
program commitments of: 1) $4.4 million, subject to future allocation, towards the re-
construction of the SMART track facilities between Santa Rosa North and the Sonoma County
Airport area; and 2) $0.5 million to BART for the eBART project.

This resolution was revised on June 26, 2013 to allocate $822,008 to the Solano Transportation
Authority for the final design of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange project.

This resolution was revised on July 24, 2013 to extend the timeframe for a condition on a prior
allocation of $8.6 million in AB1171 funds, towards the completion of environmental
documentation for proposed BART to Livermore project.

This resolution was revised on September 25, 2013 to allocate $5.5 million in AB 1171 funds for
the final design of packages 2 and 3, and $29.5 million for the construction of package 1 of the I-
80/680/12 Interchange project in Solano County.

This resolution was revised on October 23, 2013 to allocate $0.1 million in AB 1171 funds for
the right-of-way phase of package 1 of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange project in Solano Count.

This resolution was revised on December 18, 2013 to allocate $9.533 million in AB 1171 funds
to BART for the construction of eBART trackwork, system, and facility finishes, construction
management, and design services during construction; and $9.4 million in AB 1171 funds to the
SMART project for re-construction of the SMART track facilities between Santa Rosa North
and the Sonoma County Airport area and construction of a station at the Sonoma County Airport.

This resolution was revised on February 26, 2014 to allocate $1,124,327 in AB 1171 funds to the
Transbay Joint Powers Authority for Construction Manager/General Contractor pre-construction
services for the Transbay Transit Center building and related structures.



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3914, Revised
Page 5

This resolution was revised on March 26, 2014 to rescind $1 million in AB 1171 funds from the
1-80/680/12 Interchange project in Solano County (allocation number 30) and allocate $1 million
in AB 1171 funds to the 1-80 Freeway Performance Initiative work element of the 1-80/680/12
Interchange project in Solano County, which benefits the 1-80/680/12 Interchange area.

This resolution was revised on October 22, 2014 to allocate $9 million in AB 1171 funds to the
City of Fairfield for construction of the Fairfield/Vacaville Intermodal Train Station.

This resolution was revised on December 17, 2014 to allocate $500,000 in AB 1171 funds to
BART for the eBART project.

This resolution was revised on January 27, 2016 to rescind $2,189,000 in AB 1171 funds from
the construction phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #1 (1-80/SR-
12 Interchange) project (allocation number 30) and allocate $2,189,000 in AB 1171 funds to the
right-of-way phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #2 (Red Top
Road Interchange) project, both of which are located in Solano County.

This resolution was revised on May 25, 2016 to rescind $1,142,000 in AB 1171 funds from the
right-of-way phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #1 (1-80/SR-12
Interchange) project (allocation number 20) and allocate $1,142,000 in AB 1171 funds to the
final design phase of the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #2 (Red Top
Road Interchange) and Package #3 (1-80/680 Interchange) project, both of which are located in
Solano County.

Additional discussion of this allocation is contained in the Executive Director’s memoranda and
MTC Programming and Allocations Committee Summary sheet dated June 10, 2009, December
9, 2009, February 10, 2010, March 10, 2010, June 9, 2010, July 14, 2010, October 13, 2010,
December 8, 2010, March 9, 2011, May 11, 2011, June 8, 2011, July 13, 2011, September 14,
2011, November 9, 2011, March 7, 2012, June 13, 2012, July 11, 2012, November 14, 2012,
January 9, 2013, July 10, 2013, September 11, 2013, October 9, 2013, December 11, 2013,
March 5, 2014, October 8, 2014, December 10, 2014, January 13, 2016, and May 11, 2016.



Date:  June 24, 2009
W.l.: 1255
Referred By: PAC

RE: Allocation of AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 3914

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional
transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code
Sections 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, Streets and Highways Code Sections 30950 et seq. created the Bay Area
Toll Authority (“BATA”) which is a public instrumentality governed by the same board as that
governing MTC; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Streets and Highways Code (SHC) Section 31010(b), funds
generated in excess of those needed to meet the toll commitments as specified by paragraph (4)
of subdivision (b) of Section 188.5 of the SHC shall be available to BATA for funding projects
consistent with SHC Sections 30913 and 30914; and

WHEREAS, MTC adopted Resolution 3434, Revised, which establishes commitments of
AB 1171 bridge toll funds to specific projects and corridors; and be it

RESOLVED, that MTC approves the allocation and reimbursement of AB 1171 bridge
toll funds in accordance with the amount, conditions and reimbursement schedule for the phase,
and activities as set forth in Attachment A; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that should the allocation of AB 1171 Bridge Toll Funds be conditioned on
the execution of a funding agreement, that the Executive Director or his designee is authorized to
negotiate and enter into a funding agreement with claimant that includes the provisions
contained in Attachment A.



MTC Resolution No. 3914
Page 2

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution, shall be forwarded to each project
Sponsor.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

X

Scott Haggecr(y, Chair

The above resolution was entered into by the
Metropolitan Transportation Commission

at a regular meeting of the Commission held
in Oakland, California on June 24, 2009.



Date June 24, 2009

W.1.: 1255
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 12/16/09-C 02/24/10-C 03/24/10-C
06/23/10-C 07/28/10-C 10/27/10-C
12/15/10-C 03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C
06/22/11-C 07/27/11-C 09/28/11-C
11/16/11-C 03/28/12-C 06/27/12-C
07/25/12-C 11/28/12-C 01/23/13-C
06/26/13-C 07/24/13-C 09/25/13-C
10/23/13-C 12/18/13-C 02/26/14-C
03/26/14-C 10/22/14-C 12/17/14-C
01/27/16-C 05/25/16-C
Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 1 of 31

ALLOCATION OF AB 1171 Bridge Toll Funds
Allocation Authorization: S&H 8§ 31010(b)

Date of
Alloc. Fiscal Allocation MTC
# Year Claimant Project Title Amount Approval Allocation Conditions
01 2008-09 San Doyle Drive project $80,000,000 06/24/2009 Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the execution of a
Francisco funding agreement between MTC and SFCTA for the AB 1171 Bridge
County Toll funds. Such agreement shall include the following provisions:
Transportat
ion SFCTA shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution
Authority No. 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds received
(SFCTA) under the funding agreement be subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636,
Revised, unless otherwise stated in the agreement.
02 2009-10 Bay Area e-BART $13,890,000 12/16/2009 Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the execution of a
Rapid funding agreement between MTC and BART for the AB 1171 Bridge
Transit Toll funds. Such agreement shall include the following provisions:
District
(BART) BART shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution
No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds received
under the funding agreement be subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636,
Revised, unless otherwise stated in the agreement.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 2 of 31
Date of
Alloc. Fiscal Allocation MTC
# Year Claimant Project Title Amount Approval Allocation Conditions
03 2009-10 | TJPA Transbay Transit $10,700,000 02/24/10 Scope of Work: This allocation will fund the final design

Center/
Downtown
Caltrain
Extension

phase for the Transit Center building and ramps, including
the below-grade rail levels of the Transit Center. The
scope includes final design work, various consulting
services, coordination with public agencies, and permits
and fees.

TJPA shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received be subject to MTC Resolution No.
3636, Revised, unless otherwise stated in the agreement.

TJPA shall submit to MTC an “Implementing Agency
Resolution of Project Compliance” which resolves that the
TJPA will comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution
No 3636 for the drawdown of AB 1171 funds.

This allocation is also conditioned on the approval of the
IPR package by the TJPA board.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 3 of 31
Date of
Alloc. Fiscal Allocation MTC

# Year Claimant Project Title Amount Approval Allocation Conditions

04 2009-10 | Transbay | Transbay Transit $5,226,000 | 02/24/10 | Scope of Work: This allocation will fund the Program
Joint Center/ Management/Program Controls (PMPC) services for the
Powers Downtown project. The PMPC provides assistance with the design,
Authority | Caltrain oversight, and management of the entire project.
(TIPA) Extension

TJPA shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received be subject to MTC Resolution No.
3636, Revised, unless otherwise stated in the agreement.

TJPA shall submit to MTC an “Implementing Agency
Resolution of Project Compliance” which resolves that the
TJIPA will comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution
No 3636 for the drawdown of AB 1171 funds.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 4 of 31
Date of
Alloc. Fiscal Allocation MTC
# Year Claimant Project Title Amount Approval Allocation Conditions
05 2009-10 | CCTA e-BART $11,000,000 03/24/10 Scope of Work: This allocation will fund $11,000,000 for

ROW Activities and associated utility coordination and
construction between Somersville Rd and SR160. This is
a contribution towards BART and CCTA’s agreed upon
right-of-way cost for median.

Allocation is conditioned on the approval of the IPR
package by the CCTA Board and concurrence by the
BART board.

Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
CCTA for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

CCTA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise stated in the agreement.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 5 of 31
Date of
Alloc. Fiscal Allocation MTC
# Year Claimant Project Title Amount Approval Allocation Conditions
06 2009-10 | CCTA e-BART $2,000,000 03/24/10 Scope of Work: This allocation will fund $2,000,000 for

construction activities associated with eBART costs in the
median between Loveridge Road and SR160.

Allocation is conditioned on the approval of the IPR
package by the CCTA Board and concurrence by the
BART board.

Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
CCTA for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

CCTA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 6 of 31
Date of
Alloc. Fiscal Allocation MTC
# Year Claimant Project Title Amount Approval Allocation Conditions
07 2009-10 | BART e-BART $11,000,000 06/23/10 Scope of Work: This allocation is towards the completion

of the final design for the eBART project. The specific
elements of this allocation include final design for the
Hillcrest station, parking lot and maintenance facility,
trackworks & systems, vehicle procurement,

and various Caltrans & Utility agreements.

Allocation is conditioned on the approval of the Initial
Project Report (IPR) package by the BART board and
concurrence by the CCTA board.

BART shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received be subject to MTC Resolution
No. 3636, Revised.

BART shall submit to MTC an “Implementing Agency
Resolution of Project Compliance” which resolves that
BART will comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution
No. 3636 for the drawdown of AB 1171 funds.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 7 of 31

Alloc.

Fiscal
Year

Claimant

Project Title

Allocation
Amount

Date of
MTC
Approval

Allocation Conditions

08

2009-10

Transbay
Joint
Powers
Authority
(TIPA)

Transbay Transit
Center/
Downtown
Caltrain
Extension

$134,074,000

06/23/10

Scope of Work: This allocation is towards the final design
phase for the Transit Center building and ramps and
construction of the Transit Center, including the below-
grade rail levels of the Transit Center. The elements that
will proceed to NTP using AB 1171 funds are:
Construction Management Oversight, Existing Terminal &
Ramps Demolition, Construction Docs/Final Design, City
Agency Inspection, Permits & Fees, PMPC, Utility
Relocation, Buttress Shoring Wall & Excavation and
Construction Management General Contractor services.

The allocation of funds is conditioned on the following:

a) Approval of the Initial Project Report (IPR) package by
the TJPA board.

b) *Once the ARRA funds are secured in a grant
agreement, MTC will rescind the remaining AB 1171 funds
from this allocation so that they may be used for future
elements of this project.

The demolition and construction allocation of roughly
$112 million is conditioned on:

a) Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) issuance of the
Record of Decision adopting those portions of the 2004
EIS dealing with Phase 1.

(cont. next page)

08
(cont.)

b) Execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
TJPA for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such agreement
shall include the following provisions: TIPA shall agree to
comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution No. 3636,




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 8 of 31

Alloc.

Fiscal
Year

Claimant

Project Title

Allocation
Amount

Date of
MTC
Approval

Allocation Conditions

Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds received
be subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised.

*The TJPA is currently working with the Federal Railroad
Administration (FRA) on finalizing a grant agreement for
$400 million in American Reinvestment and Recovery Act
(ARRA) High Speed and Intercity Passenger Rail (HSIPR)
funds. Though these funds have been committed, the
timing of the grant agreement is unknown at this time.
TJPA anticipates receiving a grant before the end of the
calendar year. TIPA is requesting this allocation of AB
1171 funds in order to maintain the project schedule while
awaiting the grant agreement.

09

2010-11

BART

BART Warm
Springs Extension

$5,000,000

07/28/10

Conditions
Revised
7/27/11

Scope of Work: This allocation is towards the following costs for the
Line, Trackwork, Station and Systems (LTSS) contract on the Warm
Springs Extension project: a) Award of the LTSS contract, b)
Construction Management, ¢) Design support during construction, d)
BART staff support, e) Coordination with other jurisdictional agencies
and development of agreements, f) Owner Controlled Insurance
Program (OCIP), and g) Community Relations. The allocation of funds
is conditioned on the following:

a) Approval of the Initial Project Report (IPR) package by the BART
board.

b) Execution of a funding agreement between MTC and BART prior to
the Notice-to-Proceed (NTP) of the LTSS construction contract for the
RM1, RM2, and AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such agreement shall
include: BART shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any Bridge Toll funds received
be subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised. The agreement shall
include the following:

e The approved BART to Warm Springs LTSS construction plus
soft cost, as of June 2011, totals $437 million, which includes a
12.4% contingency. The 12.4% contingency is a reduction of




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 9 of 31

Alloc.

Fiscal
Year

Claimant

Project Title

Allocation
Amount

Date of
MTC
Approval

Allocation Conditions

approximately $10 million from the 15% contingency previously
estimated by BART to be required for successful completion of
the LTSS phase. While this amount is within the financial
envelope of $890 million, it is higher than the currently identified
and available funding.

e Bridge Tolls, Measure B, State Proposition 1B, BART, and VTA
Measure A funds total $421 million.

¢ Roughly $16 million from the Right of Way phase and Central
Park Subway segment combined can be assigned to the LTSS
funding plan based on identified cost savings and budget
adjustments as of June 2011.

e BART and the funding partners have agreed to proceed with the
project using the available funding.

e  Principles for addressing construction costs up to the $10 million
difference between approved project cost and available funding
include, in priority order:

(cont. next page)

1. Apply any additional savings from the Right of Way
phase or Subway Segment after June 2011;

2. Apply any savings from the LTSS construction contract
or soft costs; and

3. If additional funding is still needed, direct SFO net
operating surplus revenues and Alameda STIP funds or
other funds controlled by the Alameda County
Transportation Commission to the project, in equal share
to the original funding plan adopted in September 2008
(44% and 56%, respectively).

e Should unexpected changes to the LTSS funding plan or costs
occur beyond the $10 million described above, the funding
partners would need to agree on new principles for delivering the
LTSS phase.

c) All the funding partners maintaining their funding commitment for
the estimated $890 million project as outlined in the 2008 revision to
MTC Resolution No. 3434, unless agreed otherwise as part of
condition d) below.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 10 of 31

Alloc.

Fiscal
Year

Claimant

Project Title

Allocation
Amount

Date of
MTC
Approval

Allocation Conditions

d) Funding partners reaching an agreement prior to BART’s NTP of
the LTSS contract that outlines the distribution of potential total
project cost savings or overruns, given disproportionate contributions
by partners to date.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 11 of 31

10

2010-11

ACCMA

(Co-
sponsor -
BART)

BART to
Livermore ROW
Preservation

$1,250,000

07/28/10

Scope of Work: This allocation is to fund the purchase of right-of-way
in the vicinity of 1-580 and EI Charro Rd to retain land for future
transit use. The allocation of funds is conditioned on the following:

I- Execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
ACCMA for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

ACCMA shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds
received be subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised.

BART and ACCMA concur with an additional AB 1171
allocation, not to exceed $500,000, to MTC for an independent
Opportunity/Risk Assessment Study administered by MTC related to
the $95 million in AB 1171 funds committed to the project in
Resolution 3434.

Establishment of a Land Trust (or similar mechanism)
including, but not limited to the following terms: a) property shall be
held for the benefit of a BART Extension to Livermore or other transit
project in corridor consistent with Resolution 3434 — Tri-Valley
Transit Access Improvements to/from BART (PROJECT); and b) if
PROJECT does not commence construction within ten years, property
in the Land trust shall be sold for fair market value and proceeds
distributed equally to funding partners, based on funding participation.

11

2010-11

MTC

Opportunity/Risk
Analysis for the
BART to
Livermore ROW
Preservation
project

$250,000

07/28/10

Scope of Work: Develop an Opportunity/Risk Analysis
related to future allocations of AB 1171 funds for ROW
preservation for transit use in the corridor in the context of
the programmatic level Environmental Impact Report
certified by the BART Board.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 12 of 31

12

2010-11

MTC

Regional Express
Lane Network

$2,800,000

07/28/10

Scope of work: The funds requested in this allocation will
be used to develop a project initiation document and
application to the CTC for authority to implement the
Regional Express Lanes Network. Additional planning and
project development will be funded with this allocation,
including: a) development of concepts of operation, b)
exploration of options to enhance project delivery, c)
development of an overall program delivery strategy.

13

2010-11

BART

e-BART

$73,600,000

10/27/10

Scope of work: This allocation is to fund the purchase of 8
Diesel Multiple Unit (DMU) vehicles for the eBART
project.

Conditions: Allocation is conditioned on the concurrence
of the IPR package by the CCTA board.

Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
BART for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

BART agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 13 of 31

14

2010-11

Solano
Transp.
Authority
(STA)

1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial
Construction
Package (ICP)

$7,000,000

12/15/10

Scope of work: This allocation funds the environmental
document and preliminary engineering for the Interchange
Complex, including three segments of the interchange — the
1-80 Westbound to SR-12 Westbound Connector, the 1-80
Westbound to 1-680 Southbound Connector, and the Red
Top/1-680 Interchange.

Scope change approved 07/25/12 and effective as of the
original allocation approval date of 12/15/10.

Conditions: Allocation is conditioned on the concurrence
of the IPR package by the STA board.

STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.

13

2010-11

BART

e-BART

($52,000,000)

03/23/11

This rescission of $52 million reduces Allocation #13 to
$21.6 million for the purchase of 8 Diesel Multiple Unit
(DMU) vehicles for the eBART project. The remaining
$21.6 million allocation in AB 1171 funds is subject to the
conditions listed under Allocation #13.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 14 of 31

16

2010-11

CCTA

e-BART

$19,000,000

03/23/11

Scope of work: This allocation will fund $19,000,000 for
construction and construction management activities
associated with e-BART costs in the median of State Route
4 between Somersville Road and SR160.

Allocation is conditioned on concurrence by the BART
board with the IPR package.

Allocation and disbursement are also conditioned upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
CCTA for the AB 1171 funds. Such agreement shall
include the following provisions:

CCTA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 15 of 31

08

2010-11

Transbay
Joint
Powers
Authority
(TIPA)

Transbay Transit
Center/
Downtown
Caltrain
Extension

($76,024,000)

05/25/11

This rescission of $76,024,000 reduces Allocation #8 to
$58,050,000 for final design and construction of the Transit
Center building, including:

Construction Management Oversight

Demolition of the Transbay Terminal and ramps
Transit Center Final Design

City Agency Inspection

Transit Center Permits and Fees

Program Management / Program Controls (PMPC)
Utility Relocation

Buttress, Shoring Wall and Excavation (BSE)
construction

Construction Management / General Contractor
(CMGC) services

The remaining $58.05 million allocation in AB 1171 funds
is subject to the conditions listed under Allocation #8.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 16 of 31

17

2010-11

Solano
Transp.
Authority
(STA)

1-80 Eastbound
Cordelia Truck
Scales Relocation

$26,400,000

06/22/11

Scope of work: This allocation funds the construction of
the 1-80 Eastbound Cordelia Truck Scales Relocation
project in Solano County.

Conditions: Allocation is conditioned on the allocation of
Proposition 1B Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) /
State Highway Operations and Protection Program
(SHOPP) funds by the California Transportation
Commission.

Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and STA
for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such agreement shall
include the following provisions:

STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.

18

2011-12

CCTA

e-BART

$27,100,000

09/28/11

Scope of Work: This allocation will fund construction and
construction management activities for integration of
eBART median structures into Caltrans/CCTA SR 4
contract segments (3,4,5) and to accommodate eBART in
the median between Somersville Road and State Route
160.

Conditions: Allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon the execution of a funding agreement between MTC
and CCTA for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

CCTA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 17 of 31

19

2011-12

VTA

Mission/Warren/
Truck-Rail
Facility

$6,500,000

11/16/11

Scope of Work: This allocation will fund construction and
construction management activities for the
Mission/Warren/Truck-Rail Facility project.

Conditions: The $6.5 million in AB 1171 funds shall be the
last fund source expended on the original estimated cost of
$148 million project. If the project cost is less than the
$148 million, MTC would rescind or reduce this allocation.

Additionally, allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon the execution of a funding agreement between MTC
and VTA for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

VTA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 18 of 31

17 2010-11 | Solano 1-80 Eastbound ($3,817,000) 03/28/12 This rescission of $3,817,000 reduces Allocation #17 to
Transp. Cordelia Truck $22,583,000 for construction of the 1-80 Eastbound
Authority | Scales Relocation Cordelia Truck Scales Relocation project. The remaining
(STA) $22,583,000 allocation in AB 1171 funds is subject to the

conditions listed under Allocation #17.

20 2011-12 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $14,280,000 | 03/28/12 | Scope of work: This allocation funds right-of-way
Transp. Interchange Initial acquisition related to the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial
Authority | Construction Construction Package 1 project.
(STA) Package (ICP)

Note: Allocation was reduced by $1,142,000 on 05/25/16.
New allocation amount is $13,138,000. See page 31.

Conditions: Allocation is conditioned on the concurrence
of the IPR package and approval of the CEQA
environmental document by the STA board on March 14,
2012.

STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 19 of 31

21

2011-12

Transbay
Joint
Powers
Authority
(TIPA)

Transbay Transit
Center/
Downtown
Caltrain
Extension

$73,700,000

06/27/12

Scope of work: This allocation funds the following:

1) Construction of the Transit Center “below grade
structure” - $41.5 M

2) Finalize Transit Center design - $27.4 M

3) Complete remaining CM/GC pre-construction
services - $2.8 M

4) Pre-bid construction administration for structural
cast steel nodes - $2 M

Conditions: Allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon: a) Approval of the Initial Project Report (IPR)
package by the TIPA board; and b) execution of a funding
agreement between MTC and TJPA for the AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds. Such agreement shall include the
following provisions:

TJPA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.

Note: For this allocation, TJIPA may send more than one
invoice per month to MTC, as long as they don’t invoice
more frequently than monthly for each vendor/contractor.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 20 of 31

22

2011-12

BART

eBART

$9,410,000

06/27/12

Scope of work: This allocation funds the following:
a) Completion of Final Design ($3.4M) and;

b) Construction Management (CM) and Design
Service During Construction (DSDC) for the
maintenance shop shell, Hillcrest parking lot and
Slatten Ranch Road ($6.01M).

Conditions: Allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon the execution of a funding agreement between MTC
and BART for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

BART agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.

2009-10

BART

e-BART

($7,933,300)

06/27/12

This rescission of $7.9 million reduces Allocation #2 to
$5.9 million for the construction of the transfer station at
the Pittsburg Bay Point BART station and guideway to
Railroad Avenue for the eBART project.

The remaining $5.9 million allocation in AB 1171 funds is
subject to the conditions listed under Allocation #2.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 21 of 31
13 2010-11 | BART e-BART ($5,600,000) | 06/27/12 | This rescission of $5.6 million reduces Allocation #13 to
$16 million for the purchase of 8 Diesel Multiple Unit
(DMU) vehicles for the eBART project and CM/DSDC
costs associated with this contract.
The remaining $16 million allocation in AB 1171 funds is
subject to the conditions listed under Allocation #13.
23 2012-13 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $8,500,000 | 07/25/12 | Scope of work: This allocation funds the environmental
Transp. Interchange Initial document and preliminary engineering for the Interchange
Authority | Construction Complex, including three segments of the interchange — the
(STA) Package (ICP) I-80 Westbound to SR-12 Westbound Connector, the 1-80

Westbound to 1-680 Southbound Connector, and the Red
Top/1-680 Interchange.

Conditions: Allocation is conditioned on the concurrence
of the IPR package by the STA board.

STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the funding agreement shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 22 of 31
24 2012-13 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $5,980,000 11/28/12 Scope of work: This allocation funds the utility relocation
Transp. Interchange Initial and right-of-way activities related to the 1-80/680/12
Authority | Construction Interchange project.
(STA) Package (ICP) . . .
Conditions: STA agrees to comply with the provisions of
MTC Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received under the allocation shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.
25 2012-13 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $5,796,000 1/23/13 Scope of work: This allocation funds additional work for
Transp. Interchange Initial utility relocation and right-of-way activities related to the
Authority | Construction 1-80/680/12 Interchange project.
(STA) Package (ICP)

Conditions: STA agrees to comply with the provisions of
MTC Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received under the allocation shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 23 of 31

26

2012-13

BART

BART To
Livermore
Extension Project

$8,600,000

1/23/13

Scope of Work: This allocation is for the completion of
CEQA-level environmental documentation for proposed
transit improvements in the 1-580 corridor and the related
modifications to 1-580 and SR-84, and for a Ridership
Development Plan to be conducted by the City of
Livermore to sufficient detail to support selection of a
preferred alternative.

Conditions: The allocation is conditioned on:

a) BART agrees to comply with the provisions of
MTC Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any
AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds received under the
allocation shall be subject to MTC Resolution No.
3636, Revised, unless otherwise agreed herein.

b) BART staff to report a decision on whether to
pursue a joint NEPA/CEQA or CEQA-only
document, including having a lead Federal agency,
by Jan 31, 2014. (date revised on July 24, 2013)

27

2012-13

Sonoma
Marin
Area Rail
Transit
(SMART)

SMART Extension

750,000

1/23/13

Scope of work: Re-construction of the SMART track
facilities between Santa Rosa North and Sonoma County
Airport area. (Design costs).*

Conditions: The allocation is conditioned on:

SMART shall agree to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any AB1171 funds
received under this allocation be subject to MTC
Resolution No. 3636, Revised.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 24 of 31
28 2012-13 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $822,008 6/26/13 Scope of work: This allocation funds final design of the I-
Transp. Interchange Initial 80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package.
Authority | Construction
(STA) Package (ICP) Conditions: The allocation is conditioned on:
STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the allocation shall be subject to
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless otherwise
agreed herein.
29 2013-14 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $5,513,000 9/25/13 Scope of work: This allocation funds final design of the I-
Transp. Interchange Initial 80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #2
Authority | Construction (Red Top Road Interchange) and Package #3 (1-80
(STA) Package (ICP) Westbound to 1-680 Southbound Connector).

Conditions: The allocation is conditioned on:

STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the allocation shall be subject to
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless otherwise
agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 25 of 31

30

2013-14

Solano
Transp.
Authority
(STA)

1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial
Construction
Package (ICP)

$29,448,000

9/25/13

Scope of work: This allocation funds construction of the I-
80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Package #1 (I-
80 Westbound to SR-12 Westbound Connector).

Note: Allocation was reduced by $1 million on 03/26/14.
New allocation amount is $28,448,000. See page 27. This
allocation was reduced by $2,189,000 on 01/27/16. New

allocation amount is $26,259,000. See page 30.

Conditions: Allocation is conditioned on the allocation of
Proposition 1B Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) /
funds by the California Transportation Commission.

Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and STA
for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such agreement shall
include the following provisions:

STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the allocation shall be subject to
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless otherwise
agreed herein.

31

2013-14

Solano
Transp.
Authority
(STA)

1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial
Construction
Package (ICP)

$77,992

10/23/13

Scope of work: This allocation funds additional work for
utility relocation and right-of-way activities related to the
1-80/680/12 Interchange project.

Conditions: STA agrees to comply with the provisions of
MTC Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received under the allocation shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 26 of 31

32

2013-14

BART

e-BART

$9,533,000

12/18/13

Scope of Work: This allocation is for the construction of
eBART Trackwork, System, and Facility Finishes, and
Construction Management and Design Services During
Construction.

Conditions: Allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon the following:

a) Approval of local support resolution by CCTA and
BART Boards.

b) Execution of a funding agreement between MTC
and BART for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

BART shall agree: (1) to complete the project
described in its updated Initial Project Report, through
its contractor; (2) to comply with all provisions of
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any AB
1171 funds received under the funding agreement be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 27 of 31

33

2013-14

SMART

SMART

$9,400,000

12/18/13

Scope of Work: This allocation is for the reconstruction of
the SMART track facilities, including associated system
work, between Santa Rosa North and the Sonoma County
Airport area, and a station at the Sonoma County
Airport.**

Conditions: Allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon the following conditions:

1. SCTA approval of $4.35 million in funds for the airport
extension.

2. SMART Board approval of the Initial Project Report.

3. Environmental clearance of the station at the Sonoma
County Airport.

4. Execution of a funding agreement between MTC and
SMART for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

SMART agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received under the funding agreement
shall be subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised,
unless otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 28 of 31
34 2013-14 | Transbay | Transbay Transit $1,124,327 2/26/14 Scope of Work: Construction Manager/General Contractor
Joint Center/ pre-construction services for Transbay Transit Center
Powers Downtown building and related structures.
Authority | Caltrain . .
(TIPA) Extension TIPA shall agree to comp_ly with the provisions of MT(_:
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received be subject to MTC Resolution No.
3636, Revised.
TJPA shall submit to MTC an “Implementing Agency
Resolution of Project Compliance” which resolves that the
TJPA will comply with the provisions of MTC Resolution
No 3636 for the drawdown of AB 1171 funds.
This allocation is also conditioned on the approval of the
IPR package by the TIJPA board.
Note: For this allocation, TJIPA may send more than one
invoice per month to MTC, as long as they don’t invoice
more frequently than monthly for each vendor/contractor.
30 2013-14 | Solano 1-80/680/12 ($1,000,000) 3/26/14 This rescission of $1 million reduces Allocation #30 to
Transp. Interchange Initial $28,448,000 for the construction of the 1-80/680/12
Authority | Construction Interchange Initial Construction Package.
(STA) Package (ICP)

The remaining $28,448,000 allocation in AB 1171 funds is
subject to the conditions listed under Allocation #30.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914

Page 29 of 31
35 2013-14 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $1,000,000 3/26/14 Scope of work: This allocation funds construction of the I-
Transp. Interchange — 1-80 80 Freeway Performance Initiative work elements in
Authority | Freeway Solano County, related to the 1-80/680/12 Interchange
(STA) Performance project.
Initiative in Solano
County Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and STA
for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such agreement shall
include the following provisions:
STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under the allocation shall be subject to
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless otherwise
agreed herein.
36 2014-15 | City of Fairfield/Vacaville $9,000,000 10/22/14 Scope of work: This allocation funds construction of the
Fairfield Intermodal Train Fairfield/Vacaville Intermodal Train Station.

Station

Allocation and disbursement is contingent upon the
execution of a funding agreement between MTC and City
of Fairfield for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

City of Fairfield agrees to comply with the provisions of
MTC Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received under the allocation shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 30 of 31

37

2014-15

BART

e-BART

$500,000

12/17/14

Scope of Work: This allocation is for Construction
Management and Design Services During Construction.

Conditions: Allocation and disbursement is contingent
upon the following:

a) Approval of local support resolution by CCTA and
BART Boards.

b) Execution of a funding agreement between MTC
and BART for the AB 1171 Bridge Toll funds. Such
agreement shall include the following provisions:

BART shall agree: (1) to complete the project
described in its updated Initial Project Report, through
its contractor; (2) to comply with all provisions of
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised and that any AB
1171 funds received under the funding agreement be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised.

30

2013-14

Solano
Transp.
Authority
(STA)

1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial
Construction
Package (ICP)

($2,189,000)

01/27/16

This rescission of $2,189,000 reduces Allocation #30 to
$26,259,000 for the construction of the 1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial Construction Package.

The remaining $26,259,000 allocation in AB 1171 funds is
subject to the conditions listed under Allocation #30.

38

2015-16

Solano
Transp.
Authority
(STA)

1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial
Construction
Package (ICP)

$2,189,000

01/27/16

Scope of work: This allocation funds the utility relocation
and right-of-way activities related to the 1-80/680/12
Interchange Initial Construction Package #2 (Red Top
Road Interchange).

Conditions: STA agrees to comply with the provisions of
MTC Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171
Bridge Toll funds received under the allocation shall be
subject to MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless
otherwise agreed herein.




Attachment A
Resolution No. 3914
Page 31 of 31

20 2011-12 | Solano 1-80/680/12 ($1,142,000) | 05/25/2016 | This rescission of $1,142,000 reduces Allocation #20 to
Transp. Interchange Initial $13,138,000 for the right-of-way phase of the 1-80/680/12
Authority | Construction Interchange Initial Construction Package.
STA Package (ICP
( ) ge (ICP) The remaining $13,138,000 allocation in AB 1171 funds is
subject to the conditions listed under Allocation #20.
39 2015-16 | Solano 1-80/680/12 $1,142,000 | 05/25/2016 | Scope of work: This allocation funds final design phase of
Transp. Interchange Initial the 1-80/680/12 Interchange Initial Construction Packages
Authority | Construction 2 and 3 (Red Top Road Interchange and 1-80/680
(STA) Package (ICP) Interchange) project.
STA agrees to comply with the provisions of MTC
Resolution No 3636, Revised and that any AB 1171 Bridge
Toll funds received under this allocation shall be subject to
MTC Resolution No. 3636, Revised, unless otherwise
agreed herein.
Total Allocated $483,850,027

* On January 23, 2013, MTC approved program commitments of: 1) $4.4 million (subject to future allocation action) towards the reconstruction of
the SMART track facilities between Santa Rosa North and the Sonoma County Airport area; and 2) $0.5 million to BART for the eBART project.

** The December 18, 2013 allocation (#32) to SMART includes the $4.4 million indicated in the footnote above.




101 Eighth Street,

MetrO pOI |tan TranSpOrtatlon Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter

. . Oakland, CA
M ~ Commission
Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-1446 Version: 1 Name:
Type: Resolution Status: Consent
File created: 3/17/2016 In control: Programming and Allocations Committee
On agenda: 5/11/2016 Final action:
Title: MTC Resolution Nos. 3925, Revised and 4035, Revised. Revisions to the Surface Transportation

Program/Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (STP/CMAQ) One Bay Area Grant
(OBAG1) program to redirect unobligated balances and cost savings within the Freeway Performance
Initiative (FPI) program and Regional Priority Development Area (PDA) Program.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 6e Resolution-3925-4035
2d_Resolution-3925-4035.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/11/2016 1 Programming and Allocations
Committee
Subject:

MTC Resolution Nos. 3925, Revised and 4035, Revised. Revisions to the Surface Transportation
Program/Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (STP/CMAQ) One Bay Area Grant
(OBAG1) program to redirect unobligated balances and cost savings within the Freeway
Performance Initiative (FPI) program and Regional Priority Development Area (PDA) Program.

Presenter:
Ross McKeown

Recommended Action:
Commission Approval

Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/25/2016

powered by Legistar™


http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4454607&GUID=7AEBDD26-A6FE-4040-89DE-36F5E3818164
http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4429084&GUID=169965D7-6E34-444F-9969-E50BACEF0DD8

Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Programming and Allocations Committee

May 11, 2016 Agenda Item 6e
MTC Resolutions No. 3925, Revised and 4035, Revised

Subject: Revisions to the Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement (STP/CMAQ) Cycle 1 and One Bay Area
Grant (OBAG1) programs to redirect unobligated balances and cost
savings within the Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC)
Program/Regional Priority Development Area (PDA) Program and the
Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI) program and transfer funds within
the Transit Capital Rehabilitation program.

Background: The Cycle 1 and OBAG1 programs adopted by the Commission establish
commitments and policies for investing Surface Transportation Program
(STP), Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) and
Regional Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP) funds for regional
and local programs from FY2009-10 through FY2016-17.

This month, staff recommends the following changes:

e TLC/Regional PDA Program: Redirect unprogrammed balances
and cost savings from the Cycle 1 TLC program and cost savings
from MTC/VTA’s SR 82 Relinquishment Exploration Study from
the OBAG 1 Regional PDA Program (totaling $0.4 million) to
PDA Planning to support MTC/ABAG initiatives.

e Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI): Redirect a total of $20
million in unobligated balances and cost savings within the FPI to
Caltrans for support and capital needs related to the close-out of
active ramp metering projects and/or delivery of any outstanding
ramp metering projects; and redirect unobligated balances within
the FP1 program to deliver corridor mobility strategies.

e Transit Capital Rehabilitation Program: Transfer $1.2 million
from Golden Gate Bridge Highway and Transportation District’s
Advanced Communications and Information System (ACIS)
project to its MS Sonoma Refurbishment project.

Issues: None.

Recommendation: Refer MTC Resolution Nos. 3925, Revised and 4035, Revised to the
Commission for approval. Because Resolution No. 4035, Revised is
proposed for revision under another agenda item, it is included once under
agenda item 5 with all proposed revisions.

Attachments: MTC Resolution No. 3925, Revised, Attachment B
MTC Resolution No. 4035, Revised can be found under Agenda Item 5 to this
packet.

JASECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\RES-4035_ongoing\tmp-4035_5-25-16.docx



Attachment B

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming
STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding **

MTC Resolution 3925
Project List***
Attachment B

MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B

07/28/10-C 09/22/10-C
03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C
10/26/11-C 01/25/12-C
04/25/12-C 06/27/12-C
02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C
02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C
07/23/14-C 11/19/14-C

Adopted: 10/28/09-C

Revised: 12/16/09-C
10/27/10-C 02/23/10-C
06/22/11-C 09/28/11-C
02/22/12-C 03/28/12-C
07/25/12-C 09/26/12-C
09/25/13-C 12/18/13-C
04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C
12/17/14-C 01/28/15-C

05/27/15-C 09/23/15-C 05/25/16-C
May 25, 2016
Implementing Total Total Other Total
Project Category and Title Agency STP CMAQ STP/CMAQ TE/RTIP/CMIA Cycle 1

T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING

Regional Agency Planning Activities

$299,450,747

$263,058,229

$562,508,976

$103,882,000

1. REGIONAL PLANNING ACTIVITIES (STP Planning)

$666,390,976

Regional Operations

ABAG Planning ABAG $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
BCDC Planning BCDC $893,000 $893,000 $0 $893,000
MTC Planning MTC $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
SUBTOTAL $4,465,000 $0 $4,465,000 $0 $4,465,000

County CMA Planning Activities
CMA Planning - Alameda ACTC $2,566,000 $2,566,000 $0 $2,566,000
CMA Planning - Contra Costa CCTA $2,029,000 $2,029,000 $0 $2,029,000
CMA Planning - Marin TAM $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
CMA Planning - Napa NCTPA $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
CMA Planning - San Francisco SFCTA $1,867,000 $1,867,000 $0 $1,867,000
CMA Planning - San Mateo SMCCAG $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
CMA Planning - Santa Clara VTA $2,840,000 $2,840,000 $0 $2,840,000
CMA Planning - Solano STA $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
CMA Planning - Sonoma SCTA $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
SUBTOTAL $18,232,000 $0 $18,232,000 $0 $18,232,000
EGIONAL PLANNING ACTIVITIES (STP Planning) $22,697,000 $22,697,000 $22,697,000

" county CMA BIOCK Grant Planning amounts are at the discretion of the county CMA - Up 10 @ maximum of 4% Of the total DIOCK grant amount.

N
2. REGIONAL OPERATIONS (RO) PROGRAMS

2. REGIONAL OPERATIONS (RO) PROGRAMS

3. FREEWAY PERFORMANCE INITIATIVE (FPI)

Freeway Performance Initiative

$52,300,000

$31,600,000

$83,900,000

Clipper® Fare Card Collections System MTC $14,272,000 $5,500,000 $19,772,000 $0 $19,772,000
Clipper® Fare Card Collections System GGBHTD $8,900,000 $8,900,000 $0 $8,900,000
Clipper® Fare Card Collections System/Preventive Maintenance SamTrans $228,000 $228,000 $0 $228,000
511 - Traveler Information MTC $26,700,000 $7,800,000 $34,500,000 $0 $34,500,000
Regional Transportation Marketing MTC $2,100,000 $2,100,000 $0 $2,100,000
SUBTOTAL $41,200,000 $24,300,000 $65,500,000 $0 $65,500,000
FSP/Incident Management SAFE $11,100,000 $7,300,000 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000
SUBTOTAL $11,100,000 $7,300,000 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000

$0

$83,900,000

3. FREEWAY PERFORMANCE INITIATIVE (FPI)

4. CLIMATE CHANGE INITIATIVES (CCI)

Eastern Solano CMAQ Program

$2,950,000

$57,093,000

$60,043,000

Regional Performance Monitoring MTC $750,000 $750,000 $0 $750,000
Regional Performance Initiatives Implementation SAFE $1,200,000 $2,858,000 $4,058,000 $0 $4,058,000
Program for Arterial System Synchronization (PASS) MTC $3,750,000 $3,750,000 $0 $3,750,000
SUBTOTAL $1,950,000 $6,608,000 $8,558,000 $0 $8,558,000
Ramp Metering and TOS Elements
FPI - ALA 1-580: SSJ Co. Line to 1-880 Caltrans $2,690,000 $2,690,000 $3,535,000 $6,225,000
FPI - ALA 1-680: SCL Co. Line to CC Co. Line Caltrans $2,100,000 $2,100,000 $6,673,000 $8,773,000
FPI - ALA 1-880: SCL Co. Line to Davis Street Caltrans $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $7,227,000 $9,227,000
FPI - ALA SR 92 (EB): SM/Hayward Bridge to 1-880 Caltrans $1,617,000 $1,617,000 $4,680,000 $6,297,000
FPI - CC SR 4: Alhambra Avenue to Loveridge Road Caltrans $15,740,000 $15,740,000 $0 $15,740,000
FPI - MRN US 101: SF Co. Line to SON Co. Line Caltrans $4,682,000 $4,682,000 $0 $4,682,000
FPI - SCL 1-680: US 101 to ALA Co. Line Caltrans $3,657,000 $3,657,000 $7,498,000 $11,155,000
FPI - SCL SR 85: 1-280 to US 101 Caltrans $2,068,000 $2,068,000 $2,258,000 $4,326,000
FPI - SCL US 101: SBT Co. Line to SR 85 Caltrans $4,240,000 $4,240,000 $15,000,000 $19,240,000
FPI - SOL 1-80/1-680/SR12 Interchange Modifications STA/Caltrans $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000
FPI - SOL 1-80: 1-505 to YOL Co Line Caltrans $3,700,000 $3,700,000 $0 $3,700,000
FPI - SOL 1-80: CC Co Line to 1-505 Caltrans $3,991,000 $3,991,000 $18,086,000 $22,077,000
FPI - SON 101 - MRN Co Line - Men Co Line Caltrans $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000
SUBTOTAL $1,000,000 $50,485,000 $51,485,000 $64,957,000 $116,442,000

$64,957,000

$125,000,000

Vacaville - Ulatis Creek Bicycle Pedestrian Path Vacaville $810,000 $810,000 $0 $810,000
Vacaville Intermodal Station Phase 2 Vacaville $975,000 $975,000 $0 $975,000
STA - Solano Napa Commuter Information (SNCI) STA $445,000 $445,000 $0 $445,000
STA - Solano Safe Routes To School Program STA $215,000 $215,000 $0 $215,000
Solano County - Vacaville-Dixon Bicycle Route - Phase 5 Solano County $555,000 $555,000 $0 $555,000
SUBTOTAL $0 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000
Public Education/Outreach
Public Education Outreach including SB1339 Implementation MTC $2,863,000 $2,863,000 $0 $2,863,000
Public Education Outreach including SB1339 Implementation BAAQMD $400,000 $400,000 $0 $400,000
Electric Vehicle Promotional Campaign MTC $925,000 $925,000 $0 $925,000
Smart Driving Pilot Program MTC $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Spare the Air Youth Program MTC $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000
Spare the Air BAAQMD $3,700,000 $3,700,000 $0 $3,700,000
SUBTOTAL $0 $11,388,000 $11,388,000 $0 $11,388,000
Safe Routes To Schools - Regional Competitive
The BikeMobile: A Bike Repair and Encouragement Vehicle ACTC $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Venetia Valley School SR2S Imps (Green Ways to School Through Social Networking) TAM Marin County $383,000 $383,000 $0 $383,000
Bay Area School Transportation Collaborative MA $867,000 $867,000 $0 $867,000
Education and Encouragement School Route Maps STA $250,000 $250,000 $0 $250,000
SUBTOTAL $0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
Safe Routes To Schools - County
Specific projects TBD by CMAs
Alameda County Safe Routes to School Program ACTC $400,000 $1,669,065 $2,069,065 $0 $2,069,065
ACE Preventive Maintenance (for local funds directed to Alameda SR2S)  ACE $1,150,935 $1,150,935 $0 $1,150,935
Brentwood School Area Safety Improvements Brentwood $432,000 $432,000 $0 $432,000
Montalvin Manor Pedestrian and Transit Access Improvements Contra Costa County $265,000 $265,000 $0 $265,000
San Ramon Valley Street Smarts’ Safe Routes to School Program Danville $365,000 $365,000 $0 $365,000
Moraga Way Pedestrian Pathway Orinda $166,000 $166,000 $0 $166,000
Lisa Lane Sidewalk Project Pleasant Hill $250,000 $250,000 $0 $250,000
Central-East County Safe Routes to School Program Pleasant Hill $725,000 $725,000 $0 $725,000
Richmond Safe Routes to School Cycle 2 Project Richmond $264,000 $264,000 $0 $264,000
Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy Page 1 of 6



Attachment B

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming
STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding **

MTC Resolution 3925
Project List***
Attachment B

MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B

07/28/10-C 09/22/10-C
03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C
10/26/11-C 01/25/12-C
04/25/12-C 06/27/12-C
02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C
02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C
07/23/14-C 11/19/14-C

Adopted: 10/28/09-C

Revised: 12/16/09-C
10/27/10-C 02/23/10-C
06/22/11-C 09/28/11-C
02/22/12-C 03/28/12-C
07/25/12-C 09/26/12-C
09/25/13-C 12/18/13-C
04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C
12/17/14-C 01/28/15-C

05/27/15-C 09/23/15-C 05/25/16-C
May 25, 2016
Implementing Total Total Other Total
Project Category and Title Agency STP CMAQ STP/CMAQ TE/RTIP/CMIA Cycle 1
T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $299,450,747  $263,058,229  $562,508,976 $103,882,000 $666,390,976
Marin Strawberry Point School - Strawberry Drive Pedestrian Imps TAM $475,000 $475,000 $0 $475,000
Napa County Safe Routes to School Program Expansion NCTPA $315,000 $315,000 $0 $315,000
San Francisco Safe Routes to School Education and Outreach SF Dept. of Public Health $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Sunset and AP Giannini Safe Routes to School Improvements SFMTA $579,000 $579,000 $0 $579,000
San Mateo County Safe Routes to School Program CCAG $150,000 $1,279,000 $1,429,000 $0 $1,429,000
Mountain View VERBS Program Mountain View $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Palo Alto Safe Routes to School Palo Alto $528,000 $528,000 $0 $528,000
San Jose Walk N' Roll - Non Infrastructure San Jose $943,000 $943,000 $0 $943,000
San Jose Walk N' Roll - Safe Access San Jose $568,000 $568,000 $0 $568,000
Santa Clara VERBS Program Santa Clara (City) $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Santa Clara County Safe Routes to School Program Santa Clara County $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000
Suisun City - Grizzly Island Trail Suisun City $300,000 $300,000 $0 $300,000
STA - Solano County Safe Routes to School Program STA $35,000 $607,000 $642,000 $0 $642,000
Sonoma County-wide Safe Routes to Schools Improvements Sonoma County $150,000 $884,000 $1,034,000 $0 $1,034,000
SUBTOTAL $1,885,935 $13,114,065 $15,000,000 $0 $15,000,000
Innovative Grants
Berkeley Transportation Action Plan (B-TAP) Berkeley $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
Shore Power Initiative Port of Oakland $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000
Local Government Electric Vehicle (EV) Fleet Replacement Alameda County $2,808,000 $2,808,000 $0 $2,808,000
Bicycle-Sharing Pilot Program BAAQMD $4,379,000 $4,379,000 $0 $4,379,000
Bicycle-Sharing Program (Phase 11) BAAQMD/MTC $0 $24,000 $24,000 $0 $24,000
Bicycle Sharing in Emerging Communities TBD $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $0 $4,500,000
San Mateo Bicycle/Pedestrian Improvements San Mateo (City) $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Fo-Be-Determined $400,000 Redirected to OBAG 2 PCA Program in Nov 2015 FBB Various $13,000 $13,000 $0 $13,000
Cold-In-Place (CIP) Pavement Recycling City of Napa $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
Bus Automated Vehicle Locators (AVLs) Santa Rosa $600,000 $600,000 $0 $600,000
Dynamic Rideshare SCTA $2,375,000 $2,375,000 $0 $2,375,000
eFleet: Electric Vehicle (EV) Car Sharing Electrified SFCTA $0 $1,700,000 $1,700,000 $0 $1,700,000
Public-Private Partnership TDM SFCTA $750,000 $750,000 $0 $750,000
SFgo SFMTA $20,000,000 $20,000,000 $0 $20,000,000
TDM Strategies for Redwood City SamTrans $1,487,000 $1,487,000 $0 $1,487,000
San Jose Transportation Demand Management San Jose $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
Stewart's Point Rancheria Inter-tribal Electric Vehicle Implementation (Exchange) Stewart's Point Rancheria $0 $0 $376,000 $376,000
SUBTOTAL $2,000,000 $45,636,000 $47,636,000 $376,000 $48,012,000
Climate Action Program Evaluation
Climate Action Program Evaluation MTC $3,200,000 $3,200,000 $0 $3,200,000
SUBTOTAL $0 $3,200,000 $3,200,000 $0 $3,200,000

4. CLIMATE CHANGE INITIATIVES (CCI)

$3,885,935

$78,338,065

$82,224,000

EGIONAL BICYCLE PROGRAM (RBP) *

Bike/Ped Program
Specific projects TBD by County CMAs

Bicycle - Alameda - Block Grant RBP Implementation ACTC
Bicycle - Contra Costa - Block Grant RBP Implementation CCTA
Bicycle - Marin - Block Grant RBP Implementation TAM
Bicycle - Napa - Block Grant RBP Implementation NCTPA
Bicycle - San Francisco - Block Grant RBP Implementation SFCTA
Bicycle - San Mateo - Block Grant RBP Implementation SMCCAG
Bicycle - Santa Clara - Block Grant RBP Implementation SCVTA
Bicycle - Solano - Block Grant RBP Implementation STA
Bicycle - Sonoma - Block Grant RBP Implementation SCTA
Albany - Buchanan Street Bicycle and Pedestrian Path Albany

Oakland - Various Streets Resurfacing and Bike Lanes (Complete Streets) Oakland

Pleasanton - Foothill Road at 1-580 Bicycle Lane Gap Closure Pleasanton
Union City Blvd Bicycle Lanes Phase | Union City
Concord - Monument Blvd Corridor Shared Use Trail Concord
Concord - Monument Blvd Corridor Pedestrian and Bikeway Network Concord
Pittsburg - North Parkside Drive Bicycle & Pedestrian Facilities Pittsburg
Richmond - Barrett Avenue Bicycle Lanes Richmond
Larkspur - Dougherty Drive Bikeway Larkspur
Sausalito - US 101 Off-Ramp/Brideway/Gate 6 Bicycle Traffic Imps Sausalito
TAM - Central Marin Ferry Connection TAM

Napa - Lincoln Avenue Bicycle Lanes City of Napa
Napa - California Blvd Bicycle Lanes City of Napa
Napa County - Valley Vine Trail Bicycle Path NCTPA

San Francisco - Marina Green Trail Improvements SFDPW

Port of San Francisco
Half Moon Bay
Redwood City
Redwood City
South San Francisco

San Francisco - Cargo Way Bicycle Improvements

Half Moon Bay - SR-1 Bicycle / Pedestrian Trail

Redwood City - Bair Island Bay Trail Gap Closure
Redwood City - Skyway/Shoreway Bicycle Lanes and Imps.
South San Francisco - Bicycle Lanes Gap Closure

Campbell Ave Bicycle Lane and Sidewalk Campbell
Gilroy - Western Ronan Channel and Lions Creek Bicycle/Ped Trail Gilroy

San Jose - Los Gatos Creek Reach 5 Trail San Jose
San Jose San Carlos Multimodal Streetscape - Phase 11 San Jose

Santa Clara - San Tomas Aquino Creek Trail Reach 4 Trail Imps
Santa Clara - San Tomas Aquino Creek Spur Trail Imps.

Santa Clara City
Santa Clara City

Sunnyvale - Hendy Ave Improvements (Complete Streets) Sunnyvale

Fairfield - Linear Park Path Alternate Route (Nightingale Drive) Fairfield

Suisun City - Grizzly Island Trail Project Suisun City
Healdsburg - Foss Creek New Pathway Segment 6 Healdsburg

Santa Rosa - SMART/College Ave Bike/Ped Pathway Santa Rosa
Sonoma County - SMART Hearn Ave Bike/Ped Trail Sonoma Co. Reg Parks
Berkely Bay Trail (TE) Bekeley

Pleasant Hill Road Bicycle/Pedestrian Safety Improvements (TE) Lafayette

Sir Francis Drake Class 11 Bike Lane (TE) Marin Couty

North Yountville Bike Route and Sidewalk Extension (TE) Yountville

San Francisco MTA
San Francisco MTA
San Francisco MTA

San Francisco Bicycle Parking Program (Mission/Citywide) (TE)
Church and Duboce Bicycle / Ped Enhancements
San Francisco - Pedestrian Safety & Encouragement Campaign

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy

$153,000
$47,000
$66,000
$24,000
$55,000
$70,000
$186,000
$54,000
$49,000

$435,000

$50,000

$437,000

$876,000

$1,702,000

$709,000
$860,000
$486,000
$180,000
$900,000
$600,000
$85,000
$88,000
$1,410,000
$170,000
$200,000
$211,000
$988,000
$185,000
$420,000
$337,000
$256,000
$261,000
$424,000
$672,000
$1,200,000

$1,258,000
$1,081,000

$221,000
$814,000

$948,000
$620,000

$153,000
$47,000
$66,000
$24,000
$55,000
$70,000
$186,000
$54,000
$49,000
$1,702,000
$435,000
$709,000
$860,000
$486,000
$180,000
$900,000
$600,000
$85,000
$88,000
$1,410,000
$170,000
$200,000
$211,000
$988,000
$185,000
$420,000
$337,000
$256,000
$261,000
$424,000
$672,000
$1,200,000
$50,000
$1,258,000
$1,081,000
$437,000
$221,000
$814,000
$876,000
$948,000
$620,000

$1,557,000
$1,009,000
$294,000
$183,000
$235,000
$388,000
$174,000

$153,000
$47,000
$66,000
$24,000
$55,000
$70,000
$186,000
$54,000
$49,000
$1,702,000
$435,000
$709,000
$860,000
$486,000
$180,000
$900,000
$600,000
$85,000
$88,000
$1,410,000
$170,000
$200,000
$211,000
$988,000
$185,000
$420,000
$337,000
$256,000
$261,000
$424,000
$672,000
$1,200,000
$50,000
$1,258,000
$1,081,000
$437,000
$221,000
$814,000
$876,000
$948,000
$620,000
$1,557,000
$1,009,000
$294,000
$183,000
$235,000
$388,000
$174,000

Page 2 of 6




MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B
AttaCh ment B Adopted: 10/28/09-C

Revised: 12/16/09-C

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 07/28/10-C 09/22/10-C 10/27/10-C 02/23/10-C
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming 03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C 06/22/11-C 09/28/11-C

o ex 10/26/11-C 01/25/12-C 02/22/12-C 03/28/12-C

STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding 04/25/12-C 06/27/12-C 07/25/12-C 09/26/12-C

MTC Resolution 3925 02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C 09/25/13-C 12/18/13-C

Project List*** 02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C 04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C

07/23/14-C 11/19/14-C 12/17/14-C 01/28/15-C

Attachment B 05/27/15-C 09/23/15-C 05/25/16-C

May 25, 2016
Implementing Total Total Other Total
Project Category and Title Agency STP CMAQ STP/CMAQ TE/RTIP/CMIA Cycle 1
T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $299,450,747  $263,058,229  $562,508,976 $103,882,000 $666,390,976

San Mateo County Bicycle/Pedestrian Enhancements (TE) San Mateo County $0 $200,000 $200,000

Bayshore Bicycle Lane Brisbane $0 $627,000 $627,000

Gilroy Schools Pedestrain and Bicycle Lane Access Improvements (TE) Gilroy $0 $697,000 $697,000

Safe Routes to Schools, Pedestrain and Bicycle Improvements (TE) Los Altos Hills $0 $467,000 $467,000

Campbell Hacienda Avenue Streetscape and Bicycle Imps (TE) Campbell $0 $159,000 $159,000

Milpitas Escuela Parkway Bicycle and Pedestrian Enahcements (TE) Milpitas $0 $501,000 $501,000

Fairfield/Vacaville Station Ped and Bicycle Track Crossing Enhancements (TE) Fairfield $0 $400,000 $400,000

Dixon West B Street Bike/Ped Undercrossing (TE) STA $0 $77,000 $77,000

Copeland Creek Bicycle Path Reconstruction (TE) Rohnert Park $0 $581,000 $581,000
SUBTOTAL $2,502,000 $17,286,000 $19,788,000 $7,549,000 $27,337,000
5. REGIONAL BICYCLE PROGRAM (RBP) $2,502,000 $17,286,000 $19,788,000 $7,549,000 $27,337,000
* NOTE: Regional Bicycle Program STP fund administered by County CMAs as part of the Block Grant Program.

* NOTE: Regional Bicycle Program TE funds to be programmed by County CMAs in 2010 RTIP
TLC / Station Area Planning Implementation

ABAG Station Area Planning Implementation ABAG $450,000 $450,000 $0 $450,000

MTC Station Area Planning Implementation MTC $402,110 $402,110 $0 $402,110
Station Area Plans

Central Fremont — City Center Fremont $224,000 $224,000 $0 $224,000

South Fremont/Warm Springs BART Station Fremont $276,000 $276,000 $0 $276,000

Walnut Creek BART Walnut Creek $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000

San Francisco Central Corridor, So. segment of the Central Subway San Francisco $68,000 $68,000 $0 $68,000

San Francisco Market Street (Steuart St. to Octavia Blvd.) San Francisco $300,000 $300,000 $0 $300,000

Downtown South San Francisco / Caltrain Station South San Francisco $600,000 $600,000 $0 $600,000

Lawrence Station Area / Sunnyvale and Santa Clara Sunnyvale $450,000 $450,000 $0 $450,000
Priority Development Area (PDA) Planning

Alameda Naval Air Station Alameda (City) $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000

Ashland East 14th Street/Mission Blvd Alameda County $400,000 $400,000 $0 $400,000

Warm Springs/South Fremont BART Fremont $300,000 $300,000 $0 $300,000

Concord Downtown BART Concord $480,000 $480,000 $0 $480,000

Concord Naval Weapons Station/N. Concord BART Concord $240,000 $240,000 $0 $240,000

South Richmond Richmond $496,000 $496,000 $0 $496,000

Treasure Island Mobility Management San Francisco $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000

San Francisco Central Corridor EIR Augmentation San Francisco $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000

El Camino/San Antonio Mountain View $400,000 $400,000 $0 $400,000

Central Rohnert Park Rohnert Park $448,000 $448,000 $0 $448,000

PDA-HmpH ion-Stueies/F MFS $358:500 $358:500 $0 $358:500

MTC PDA Planning Implementation MTC $1,101,000 $1,101,000 $0 $1,101,000

ABAG PDA Planning Implementation ABAG $609.890 $609.890 $0 $609.890

Yrpregrammed{RBAYPlanning-Reserve MFS $3396 $3396 $0 $1:396
Smart Growth Technical Assistance Program MTC $360,000 $360,000 $0 $360,000
SUBTOTAL $9.005,000 $0 $9.005,000 $0 $9.005,000
Transit Oriented Development (TOD)

SF Park Parking Pricing (7ransit Orfented Affordable Housing Exchange) ~SFMTA $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $0 $10,000,000
SUBTOTAL $0 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $0 $10,000,000
Regional Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC) Program

West Dublin BART Station Golden Gate Dr Streetscape Enhancements BART $860,000 $860,000 $0 $860,000

Berkeley Downtown BART Plaza and Transit Area Imps BART / Berkeley $1,805,000 $1,805,000 $0 $1,805,000

West Dublin BART Station Golden Gate Dr Streetscape Enhancements Dublin $647,000 $647,000 $0 $647,000

South Hayward BART / Dixon St Streetscape and Access Imps Hayward $1,800,000 $1,800,000 $0 $1,800,000

Livermore RxR Depot Restoration (for Livermore Land Banking) Livermore $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000

Lakeside Complete Streets and Road Diet Oakland $2,200,000 $2,200,000 $0 $2,200,000

San Leandro BART-Downtown Pedestrian Interface Imp San Leandro $4,610,000 $4,610,000 $0 $4,610,000

Union City Intermodal Station East Plaza Union City $4,450,000 $4,450,000 $0 $4,450,000

Richmond Nevin Avenue Imps Richmond $2,654,000 $2,654,000 $0 $2,654,000

SF South of Market Alleyways Imp, Phase 2 San Francisco $1,381,000 $1,381,000 $0 $1,381,000

SF 24th Street/Mission BART Plaza and Pedestrian Imps San Francisco $2,109,000 $2,109,000 $0 $2,109,000

SF Market and Haight Street Transit and Pedestrian Imps San Francisco $2,800,000 $2,800,000 $0 $2,800,000

SF Phelan Public Plaza and Transit-Oriented Development San Francisco $1,120,000 $1,120,000 $0 $1,120,000

San Carlos East Side Community Transit Connectivity San Carlos $2,221,000 $2,221,000 $0 $2,221,000

San Mateo Delaware Street Bike Path and Streetscape San Mateo $605,000 $605,000 $0 $605,000

San Jose The Alameda - A Plan for The Beautiful Way San Jose $3,132,000 $3,132,000 $0 $3,132,000

San Jose San Fernando Street Enhanced Bikeway and Pedestrian Access San Jose $1,425,000 $1,425,000 $0 $1,425,000

San Jose San Carlos Multimodal Streetscape - Phase 11 San Jose $2,024,000 $2,024,000 $0 $2,024,000

Vallejo Downtown Streetscape Phase 3 Vallejo $400,000 $400,000 $0 $400,000

Cotati Train Depot Cotati $1,516,000 $1,516,000 $0 $1,516,000

Petaluma Boulevard South Road Diet Petaluma $708,000 $708,000 $0 $708,000

Santa Rosa Downtown Station Area Utility Infrastructure Upgrade Santa Rosa $1,045,000 $1,045,000 $0 $1,045,000
SUBTOTAL $10,501,000 $31,511,000 $42,012,000 $0 $42,012,000
County Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC) Program

Specific projects TBD by CMAs

County TLC - Alameda - Block Grant TLC Implementation ACTC $238,000 $238,000 $0 $238,000

County TLC - Contra Costa - Block Grant TLC Implementation CCTA $83,000 $83,000 $0 $83,000

County TLC - Marin - Block Grant TLC Implementation TAM $40,000 $40,000 $0 $40,000

County TLC - Napa - Block Grant TLC Implementation NCTPA $22,000 $22,000 $0 $22,000

County TLC - San Francisco - Block Grant TLC Implementation SFCTA $125,000 $125,000 $0 $125,000

County TLC - San Mateo - Block Grant TLC Implementation SMCCAG $115,000 $115,000 $0 $115,000

County TLC - Santa Clara - Block Grant TLC Implementation SCVTA $285,000 $285,000 $0 $285,000

County TLC - Solano - Block Grant TLC Implementation STA $67,000 $67,000 $0 $67,000

County TLC - Sonoma - Block Grant TLC Implementation SCTA $47,000 $47,000 $0 $47,000

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy Page 3 0of 6



MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B
Attachment B - 10/28/00-C

Adopted:
Revised: 12/16/09-C
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 07/28/10-C 09/22/10-C 10/27/10-C 02/23/10-C
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming 03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C 06/22/11-C 09/28/11-C
e 10/26/11-C 01/25/12-C 02/22/12-C 03/28/12-C
STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding 04/25/12-C 06/27/12-C 07/25/12-C 09/26/12-C
MTC Resolution 3925 02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C 09/25/13-C 12/18/13-C
Project List*** 02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C 04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C

07/23/14-C 11/19/14-C 12/17/14-C 01/28/15-C

Attachment B 05/27/15-C 09/23/15-C 05/25/16-C

May 25, 2016
Implementing Total Total Other Total

Project Category and Title Agency STP CMAQ STP/CMAQ TE/RTIP/CMIA Cycle 1

T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $299,450,747  $263,058,229  $562,508,976 $103,882,000 $666,390,976
BART - MacArthur Station Entry Plaza Renovation BART $625,000 $625,000 $0 $625,000
Fremont - Midtown Catalyst Project Fremont $1,600,000 $1,600,000 $0 $1,600,000
Livermore - Downtown Livermore Iron Horse Trail Livermore $1,566,000 $1,566,000 $0 $1,566,000
Livermore - Downtown Livermore Lighting Fixtures Retrofit Livermore $176,000 $176,000 $0 $176,000
Oakland - MacArthur Blvd Streetscape Oakland $1,700,000 $1,700,000 $0 $1,700,000
El Cerrito - Central Ave & Liberty St Streetscape El Cerrito $816,000 $816,000 $0 $816,000
Lafayette - Downtown Pedestrian, Bicycle & Streetscape Lafayette $1,690,000 $1,690,000 $0 $1,690,000
Richmond Transit Village: Nevin Ave and BART Station Bike/Ped Imps Richmond $1,217,000 $1,217,000 $0 $1,217,000
Marin County - Various Bicycle/Ped Improvements Marin County $970,000 $970,000 $0 $970,000
American Canyon - PDA Development Plan American Canyon $318,000 $318,000 $0 $318,000
American Canyon - Theresa Avenue Sidewalk Imps. Phase 11 American Canyon $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000
San Francisco - Folsom Streetscape (Complete Streets) SFDPW $1,065,000 $1,065,000 $0 $1,065,000
SF Market and Haight Street Transit and Pedestrian Imps San Francisco $948,000 $948,000 $0 $948,000
San Francisco - Broadway Streetscape Phase 111 (Complete Streets) SFDPW $1,104,000 $1,104,000 $0 $1,104,000
Burlingame - Burlingame Ave. and Broadway Districts Streetscape Burlingame $301,000 $301,000 $0 $301,000
Daly City - Citywide Accessibility Improvements Daly City $420,000 $420,000 $0 $420,000
Millbrae - EI Camino Real/Victoria Pedestrian Enhancement Millbrae $355,000 $355,000 $0 $355,000
San Bruno - Transit Corridor Pedestrian Connection Imps. San Bruno $263,000 $263,000 $0 $263,000
San Bruno - Street Medians and Grand Boulevard Imps San Bruno $654,000 $654,000 $0 $654,000
San Mateo - El Camino Real Phase 1 Improvements San Mateo $503,000 $503,000 $0 $503,000
Campbell - Winchester Blvd Streetscape Phase 11 Campbell $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
Milpitas - Abel Street Pedestrian Improvements Milpitas $788,000 $788,000 $0 $788,000
VTA - US 101 Capitol Expressway (Exchange) **** Santa Clara VTA $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $0 $1,100,000
Santa Clara Co. - Almaden Expwy Bicycle Signal Detection (Complete Streets) Santa Clara Co. $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Saratoga - Saratoga Village Ped Enhancement Phase 2 Saratoga $1,161,000 $1,161,000 $0 $1,161,000
Sunnyvale - Hendy Avenue Improvements (Complete Streets) Sunnyvale $523,000 $523,000 $0 $523,000
Sunnyvale - Downtown Streetscape Sunnyvale $594,000 $594,000 $0 $594,000
Vallejo - Streetscapes Improvements Vallejo $1,277,000 $1,277,000 $0 $1,277,000
Cotati - Downtown Streetscape Cotati $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $0 $1,100,000
Cotati Train Depot Cotati $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000

SUBTOTAL $5,132,000 $21,124,000 $26,256,000 $0 $26,256,000

6. TRANSPORTATION FOR LIVABLE COMMUNITES (TLC) $24,638,000 $62,635,000 $87,273,000 $87,273,000
* NOTE: Two thirds of the TLC Program administered by MTC. One third admininstered by County CMAs, as part of the Block Grant Program.

7. LOCAL STREETS AND ROADS (LSR)

Pavement Technical Advisory Program (PTAP) MTC $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $0 $4,500,000
Pavement Management Program (PMP) MTC $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
SUBTOTAL $6,000,000 $0 $6,000,000 $0 $6,000,000

Federal Aid Secondary (FAS) Committment *
Specific projects TBD by Counties

Alameda County - Rural Roads Pavement Rehabilitation Alameda County $2,135,000 $2,135,000 $0 $2,135,000
Contra Costa - Kirker Pass Road Overlay Contra Costa County $1,611,000 $1,611,000 $0 $1,611,000
Marin County - Novato Boulevard Resurfacing Marin County $1,006,000 $1,006,000 $0 $1,006,000
Napa County - Silverado Trail Pavement Rehabilitation Napa County $312,000 $312,000 $0 $312,000
Napa County - Various Streets Rehabilitation Napa County $1,114,000 $1,114,000 $0 $1,114,000
San Mateo County - Pescadero Creek Road Resurfacing San Mateo County $1,070,000 $1,070,000 $0 $1,070,000
Santa Clara County - Various Streets and Roads Pavement Rehabilitation Santa Clara County $2,041,000 $2,041,000 $0 $2,041,000
Solano County - Pavement Overlay Program Solano County $1,807,000 $1,807,000 $0 $1,807,000
Sonoma County - Various Streets and Roads Asphalt Overlay Sonoma County $3,917,000 $3,917,000 $0 $3,917,000
SUBTOTAL $15,013,000 $0 $15,013,000 $0 $15,013,000

Local Streets and Roads (LSR) Rehabililtation **
Specific projects TBD by CMAs

LS&R Rehab - Alameda - Block Grant LS&R Implementation ACTC $662,000 $662,000 $0 $662,000
LS&R Rehab - Contra Costa - Block Grant LS&R Implementation CCTA $215,000 $215,000 $0 $215,000
LS&R Rehab - Marin - Block Grant LS&R Implementation TAM $97,000 $97,000 $0 $97,000
LS&R Rehab - Napa - Block Grant LS&R Implementation NCTPA $75,000 $75,000 $0 $75,000
LS&R Rehab - San Francisco - Block Grant LS&R Implementation SFCTA $310,000 $310,000 $0 $310,000
LS&R Rehab - San Mateo - Block Grant LS&R Implementation SMCCAG $272,000 $272,000 $0 $272,000
LS&R Rehab - Santa Clara - Block Grant LS&R Implementation SCVTA $689,000 $689,000 $0 $689,000
LS&R Rehab - Solano - Block Grant LS&R Implementation STA $259,000 $259,000 $0 $259,000
LS&R Rehab - Sonoma - Block Grant LS&R Implementation SCTA $229,000 $229,000 $0 $229,000
Alameda - Otis Drive Reconstruction Alameda (City) $837,000 $837,000 $0 $837,000
Alameda County - Central County Pavement Rehabilitation Alameda County $1,121,000 $1,121,000 $0 $1,121,000
Albany - Pierce Street Pavement Rehabilitation Albany $117,000 $117,000 $0 $117,000
Berkeley - Sacramento Street Rehabilitation Berkeley $955,000 $955,000 $0 $955,000
Dublin - Citywide Street Resurfacing Dublin $547,000 $547,000 $0 $547,000
Fremont - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Fremont $2,706,550 $2,706,550 $0 $2,706,550
Fremont - Osgood Road Rehabilitation Fremont $431,450 $431,450 $0 $431,450
Hayward - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Hayward $1,336,000 $1,336,000 $0 $1,336,000
Livermore - Various Streets Rehabilitation Livermore $1,028,000 $1,028,000 $0 $1,028,000
Newark - Cedar Blvd and Jarvis Ave Pavement Rehab Newark $682,000 $682,000 $0 $682,000
Oakland - Resurfacing and Bike Lanes (Complete Streets) Oakland $3,617,000 $3,617,000 $0 $3,617,000
Pleasanton - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Pleasanton $876,000 $876,000 $0 $876,000
San Leandro - Marina Blvd Street Rehabilitation San Leandro $807,000 $807,000 $0 $807,000
Union City - Dyer Street Rehabilitation Union City $861,000 $861,000 $0 $861,000
Antioch - Hillcrest, Putnam and Contra Loma Pavement Rehab Antioch $1,907,000 $1,907,000 $0 $1,907,000
Brentwood - Various Streets Overlay Brentwood $823,000 $823,000 $0 $823,000
Concord - Concord Blvd Pavement Rehabilitation Sixth-Glazier Concord $2,147,000 $2,147,000 $0 $2,147,000
Contra Costa - Countywide Arterial Micro Surface Project Contra Costa County $2,121,000 $2,121,000 $0 $2,121,000
Pittsburg - Railroad Avenue Pavement Rehabilitation Pittsburg $848,000 $848,000 $0 $848,000
Richmond - Dornan Drive/Garrard Blvd Tunnel Rehabilitation Richmond $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
San Ramon - Alcosta Boulevard Pavement Rehabilitation San Ramon $825,000 $825,000 $0 $825,000
Walnut Creek - Various Arterials and Colletors Rehabilitation Walnut Creek $1,856,000 $1,856,000 $0 $1,856,000

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy Page 4 of 6



Attachment B

MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B

Adopted: 10/28/09-C
Revised: 12/16/09-C
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 07/28/10-C 09/22/10-C 10/27/10-C 02/23/10-C
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming 03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C 06/22/11-C 09/28/11-C
: 10/26/11-C 01/25/12-C 02/22/12-C 03/28/12-C
STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding ** 04/25/12-C 06/27/12-C 07/25/12-C 09/26/12-C
MTC Resolution 3925 02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C 09/25/13-C 12/18/13-C
Project List*** 02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C 04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C
Attachment B 07/23/14-C 11/19/14-C 12/17/14-C 01/28/15-C
05/27/15-C 09/23/15-C 05/25/16-C
May 25, 2016
Implementing Total Total Other Total
Project Category and Title Agency STP CMAQ STP/CMAQ TE/RTIP/CMIA Cycle 1
T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $299,450,747  $263,058,229  $562,508,976 $103,882,000 $666,390,976
Marin County - Southern Marin Road Rehabilitation Marin County $1,196,000 $1,196,000 $0 $1,196,000
Mill Valley - Edgewood Avenue Resurfacing Mill Valley $123,000 $123,000 $0 $123,000
San Rafael - Citywide Street Resurfacing San Rafael $1,019,000 $1,019,000 $0 $1,019,000
Napa - Linda Vista Pavement Overlay City of Napa $654,000 $654,000 $0 $654,000
Napa - Cape Seal Pavement Rehabilitation City of Napa $625,000 $625,000 $0 $625,000
Napa County - Silverado Trail Pavement Rehabilitation Napa County $526,000 $526,000 $0 $526,000
San Francisco - Folsom Streetscape (Complete Streets) SFDPW $3,200,000 $3,200,000 $0 $3,200,000
San Francisco - Second Street Phase 1 - Sfgo Signal Rehabilitation SFDPW $530,000 $530,000 $0 $530,000
San Francisco - Broadway Streetscape Phase 111 (Complete Streets) SFDPW $350,000 $350,000 $0 $350,000
San Francisco - Citywide San Francisco Street Improvements SFDPW $3,368,000 $3,368,000 $0 $3,368,000
Burlingame - Street Resurfacing Program 2010-11 Burlingame $308,000 $308,000 $0 $308,000
Daly City - Various Streets Rehabilitation Daly City $1,058,000 $1,058,000 $0 $1,058,000
Menlo Park - Various Streets Resurfacing Menlo Park $385,000 $385,000 $0 $385,000
Pacifica - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Pacifica $383,000 $383,000 $0 $383,000
Redwood City - Various Streets Overlay Redwood City $946,000 $946,000 $0 $946,000
San Bruno Various Streets Resurfacing San Bruno $398,000 $398,000 $0 $398,000
San Carlos - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation San Carlos $319,000 $319,000 $0 $319,000
San Mateo - Various Streets Rehabilitation San Mateo (City) $1,255,000 $1,255,000 $0 $1,255,000
San Mateo County - Various Roads Resurfacing San Mateo County $1,416,000 $1,416,000 $0 $1,416,000
South San Francisco - Various Streets Resurfacing So. San Francisco $712,000 $712,000 $0 $712,000
Campbell - Citywide Arterial & Collector Street Rehab Campbell $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Cupertino - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Cupertino $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Gilroy - Wren Ave and Church Street Resurfacing Gilroy $614,000 $614,000 $0 $614,000
Los Altos - San Antonio Road Microseal Los Altos $259,000 $259,000 $0 $259,000
Los Gatos - University Avenue Rehabilitation Los Gatos $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Mountain View - Church Street Improvements Mountain View $530,000 $530,000 $0 $530,000
Palo Alto - Various Streets Pavement Overlay Palo Alto $549,000 $549,000 $0 $549,000
San Jose - Various Streets Rehabilitation San Jose $7,987,000 $7,987,000 $0 $7,987,000
Santa Clara City - Various Streets Rehabilitation Santa Clara (City) $1,163,000 $1,163,000 $0 $1,163,000
Santa Clara County Roads Pavement Rehabilitation Santa Clara County $1,157,000 $1,157,000 $0 $1,157,000
Santa Clara County Expressways Pavement Rehabilitation Santa Clara County $530,000 $530,000 $0 $530,000
Saratoga - Various Streets and Roads Rehabilitation Saratoga $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Sunnyvale Ave/Old San Francisco Rd Reconstruction and Ped Enhancements Sunnyvale $638,000 $638,000 $0 $638,000
Sunnyvale - Hendy Avenue Improvements (Complete Streets) Sunnyvale $1,117,000 $1,117,000 $0 $1,117,000
Benicia - Columbus Parkway Overlay Benicia $371,000 $371,000 $0 $371,000
Fairfield - Various Streets Overlay Fairfield $1,370,000 $1,370,000 $0 $1,370,000
Solano County Pavement Overlay Solano County $1,689,000 $1,689,000 $0 $1,689,000
Suisun City - Pintail Drive Resurfacing Suisun City $437,000 $437,000 $0 $437,000
Vacaville - Various Streets Overlay Vacaville $1,324,000 $1,324,000 $0 $1,324,000
Vallejo - Citywide Street Overlay Vallejo $1,595,000 $1,595,000 $0 $1,595,000
Petaluma - Sonoma Mountain Parkway Rehabilitation Petaluma $1,036,000 $1,036,000 $0 $1,036,000
Rohnert Park - Arlen Dr and E. Cotati Ave Overlay Rohnert Park $563,000 $563,000 $0 $563,000
Santa Rosa - Various Streets Citywide Overlay Santa Rosa $2,072,000 $2,072,000 $0 $2,072,000
Sonoma County - Various Roads Pavement Preservation Sonoma Co. TPW $4,912,000 $4,912,000 $0 $4,912,000
Windsor - Hembree Lane Resurfacing Windsor $348,000 $348,000 $0 $348,000
SUBTOTAL $80,789,000 $0 $80,789,000 $0 $80,789,000

7. LOCAL STREETS AND ROADS (LSR)

$101,802,000

$0

$101,802,000

$101,802,000

* NOTE: Section 182.6(d)(2) of the California Streets and Highways Code requires that An amount not less than 110 percent of the amount that the county was apportioned under the Federal-Aid Secondary (FAS) program in federal fiscal year

1990-91 be apportioned for use by that county.

The FAS amounts in Cycle 1 represent the total annual FAS committments for the entire 6-year period of the new federal act beginning in FY 2009-10. San Francisco does not have any routes designated FAS, and therefore is not entitled to

any FAS share.

** NOTE: Local Streets and Roads Rehab administered by County CMAs as part of the Block Grant Program.

8. REGIONAL STRATEGIC INVESTMENTS (RSI)
Richmond Rail Connector
GGBH&TD Preventive Maintenance (for Golden Gate Bridge Suicide Deterent)
Golden Gate Bridge Suicide Deterent
Doyle Drive/Presidio Parkway *****
SamTrans Preventive Maintenance (for Caltrain Right-Of-Way Payback)
SamTrans Bus Replacement (for Caltrain Right-Of-Way Payback)
SamTrans Advanced Comm. Sys.Upgrades (for Caltrain Right-Of-Way Payback)
SCL 1-280 1/C Improvements
SCL 1-280/Winchester 1/C Modifications

Small/Northbay Operators (Transit Payback Commitment)
Clipper Phase 111 Implementation

SUBTOTAL

8. REGIONAL STRATEGIC INVESTMENTS (RSI)

Transit Payback Commitment: Lifeline Transportation Program
Community Based Transportation Plan Updates
Cherryland - Hathaway Avenue Transit Access Imps
East Bay Bus Rapid Transit Terminus/ San Leandro BART Imps
Baypoint - Canal Road Bike/Ped Imps
Richmond Easy Go Low-Income Mobility Access Imps
Advanced Communications and Information System
Community Based Transportation Plan Updates
ADA Bus Stop Upgrades
Eddy and Ellis Traffic Calming
Redwood City - Middlefield/Woodside Rd (SR 84) Intersection Imps
City of San Mateo - North Central Ped Infrastructure Imps
East San Jose Pedestrian Improvements
Fairfield-Suisun - Local Bus Replacement
Vacaville SRTS Infrastructure Imps
Healdsburg Pedestrian Safety & Access Imps

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy

Caltrans
GGBH&TD
GGBH&TD
Caltrans/SFCTA
SamTrans
SamTrans
SamTrans
VTA

VTA
Various
Various

ACTC

Alameda County

AC Transit

Contra Costa County
Richmond

GGBHTD

NCTPA

NCTPA

SFMTA

Redwood City

San Mateo (City)
Santa Clara County
Fairfield-Suisun Transit
Vacaville
Healdsburg

$5,000,000
$27,000,000
$34,000,000
$15,942,309
$1,085,808
$2,260,796
$1,000,000
$500,000

$86,788,913
$86,788,913

$475,000

$80,000
$116,794
$1,175,105

$40,000

$6,330,000

$2,691,476
$9,021,476
$9,021,476

$430,000
$1,225,539
$1,000,000
$203,291
$233,728

$339,924
$339,924
$2,127,977
$481,368

$202,937

$6,330,000
$5,000,000
$27,000,000
$34,000,000
$15,942,309
$1,085,808
$2,260,796
$1,000,000
$500,000

$2,691,476
$95,810,389
$95,810,389

$475,000
$430,000
$1,225,539
$1,000,000
$203,291
$233,728
$80,000
$116,794
$1,175,105
$339,924
$339,924
$2,127,977
$481,368
$40,000
$202,937

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$31,000,000
$0

$0
$31,000,000
$31,000,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$6,330,000
$5,000,000
$27,000,000
$34,000,000
$15,942,309
$1,085,808
$2,260,796
$32,000,000
$500,000

$2,691,476
$126,810,389
$126,810,389

9. LIFELINE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM (LIFE)

$475,000
$430,000
$1,225,539
$1,000,000
$203,291
$233,728
$80,000
$116,794
$1,175,105
$339,924
$339,924
$2,127,977
$481,368
$40,000
$202,937

Page 5 of 6




MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B

AttaChment B Adopted: 10/28/09-C
Revised: 12/16/09-C

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 07/28/10-C 09/22/10-C 10/27/10-C 02/23/10-C

T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming 03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C 06/22/11-C 09/28/11-C

T 10/26/11-C 01/25/12-C 02/22/12-C 03/28/12-C
STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding 04/25/12-C 06/27/12-C 07/25/12-C 09/26/12-C

MTC Resolution 3925 02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C 09/25/13-C 12/18/13-C
Project List*** 02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C 04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C
07/23/14-C 11/19/14-C 12/17/14-C 01/28/15-C

Attachment B 05/27/15-C 09/23/15-C 05/25/16-C

May 25, 2016
Implementing Total Total Other Total
Project Category and Title Agency STP CMAQ STP/CMAQ TE/RTIP/CMIA Cycle 1
T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $299,450,747  $263,058,229  $562,508,976 $103,882,000 $666,390,976
Central Sonoma Valley Trail Sonoma County $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
SUBTOTAL $1,886,899 $7,084,688 $8,971,587 $0 $8,971,587

9. LIFELINE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM (LIFE) : $1,886,899 $7,084,688 $8,971,587 $8,971,587

First Cycle Total $299,450,747 $263,058,229  $562,508,976 03,882,000 $666,390,976

J\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\RES-3925_ongoing\[tmp-3925_Attach-B_05-25-16.xlsx]Attach B 5-25-16

** NOTE: Attachment A, T-4 First-Cycle Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policies, govern this project list. All funding changes to a program or project are subject to Commission approval.
The project phase, fiscal year and fund source will be determined at the time of programming in the TIP. MTC Staff will update the project listing (Attachment B) to reflect MTC actions as projects are included or revised
in the TIP.

*** NOTE: All funds are subject to applicable regional, state and federal requirements and deadlines. Funds that miss established deadlines are considered lapsed and are no longer available for the project.

**** NOTE: Santa Clara VTA agrees to provide an equal amount of local/STIP funds for a TLC project by Fall 2014. If VTA has not programmed an equal amount, MTC will recommend programming of Santa Clara's RTIP
share.

***** NOTE: Doyle Drive/Presidio Parkway - Contingent upon $34 million in future San Francisco RTIP funds being prioritized for regional FPI/Express Lanes after Planning, Programming and Monitoring (PPM) the
remaining $88 million commitment to the Central Subway project.

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy Page 6 of 6



Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Programming and Allocations Committee

May 11, 2016 Agenda Item 2d
MTC Resolutions No. 3925, Revised and 4035, Revised

Subject: Revisions to the Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement (STP/CMAQ) Cycle 1 and One Bay Area
Grant (OBAG1) programs to redirect unobligated balances and cost
savings within the Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC)
Program/Regional Priority Development Area (PDA) Program and the
Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI) program and transfer funds within
the Transit Capital Rehabilitation program.

Background: The Cycle 1 and OBAG1 programs adopted by the Commission establish
commitments and policies for investing Surface Transportation Program
(STP), Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) and
Regional Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP) funds for regional
and local programs from FY2009-10 through FY2016-17.

This month, staff recommends the following changes:

e TLC/Regional PDA Program: Redirect unprogrammed balances
and cost savings from the Cycle 1 TLC program and cost savings
from MTC/VTA’s SR 82 Relinquishment Exploration Study from
the OBAG 1 Regional PDA Program (totaling $0.4 million) to
PDA Planning to support MTC/ABAG initiatives.

e Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI): Redirect a total of $20
million in unobligated balances and cost savings within the FPI to
Caltrans for support and capital needs related to the close-out of
active ramp metering projects and/or delivery of any outstanding
ramp metering projects; and redirect unobligated balances within
the FP1 program to deliver corridor mobility strategies.

e Transit Capital Rehabilitation Program: Transfer $1.2 million
from Golden Gate Bridge Highway and Transportation District’s
Advanced Communications and Information System (ACIS)
project to its MS Sonoma Refurbishment project.

Issues: None.

Recommendation: Refer MTC Resolution Nos. 3925, Revised and 4035, Revised to the
Commission for approval. Because Resolution No. 4035, Revised is
proposed for revision under another agenda item, it is included once under
agenda item 5 with all proposed revisions.

Attachments: MTC Resolution No. 3925, Revised, Attachment B
MTC Resolution No. 4035, Revised can be found under Agenda Item 5 to this
packet.

JASECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\RES-4035_ongoing\tmp-4035_5-25-16.docx



Attachment B

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming
STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding **

MTC Resolution 3925
Project List***
Attachment B

MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B

07/28/10-C 09/22/10-C
03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C
10/26/11-C 01/25/12-C
04/25/12-C 06/27/12-C
02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C
02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C
07/23/14-C 11/19/14-C

Adopted: 10/28/09-C

Revised: 12/16/09-C
10/27/10-C 02/23/10-C
06/22/11-C 09/28/11-C
02/22/12-C 03/28/12-C
07/25/12-C 09/26/12-C
09/25/13-C 12/18/13-C
04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C
12/17/14-C 01/28/15-C

05/27/15-C 09/23/15-C 05/25/16-C
May 25, 2016
Implementing Total Total Other Total
Project Category and Title Agency STP CMAQ STP/CMAQ TE/RTIP/CMIA Cycle 1

T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING

Regional Agency Planning Activities

$299,450,747

$263,058,229

$562,508,976

$103,882,000

1. REGIONAL PLANNING ACTIVITIES (STP Planning)

$666,390,976

Regional Operations

ABAG Planning ABAG $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
BCDC Planning BCDC $893,000 $893,000 $0 $893,000
MTC Planning MTC $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
SUBTOTAL $4,465,000 $0 $4,465,000 $0 $4,465,000

County CMA Planning Activities
CMA Planning - Alameda ACTC $2,566,000 $2,566,000 $0 $2,566,000
CMA Planning - Contra Costa CCTA $2,029,000 $2,029,000 $0 $2,029,000
CMA Planning - Marin TAM $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
CMA Planning - Napa NCTPA $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
CMA Planning - San Francisco SFCTA $1,867,000 $1,867,000 $0 $1,867,000
CMA Planning - San Mateo SMCCAG $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
CMA Planning - Santa Clara VTA $2,840,000 $2,840,000 $0 $2,840,000
CMA Planning - Solano STA $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
CMA Planning - Sonoma SCTA $1,786,000 $1,786,000 $0 $1,786,000
SUBTOTAL $18,232,000 $0 $18,232,000 $0 $18,232,000
EGIONAL PLANNING ACTIVITIES (STP Planning) $22,697,000 $22,697,000 $22,697,000

" county CMA BIOCK Grant Planning amounts are at the discretion of the county CMA - Up 10 @ maximum of 4% Of the total DIOCK grant amount.

N
2. REGIONAL OPERATIONS (RO) PROGRAMS

2. REGIONAL OPERATIONS (RO) PROGRAMS

3. FREEWAY PERFORMANCE INITIATIVE (FPI)

Freeway Performance Initiative

$52,300,000

$31,600,000

$83,900,000

Clipper® Fare Card Collections System MTC $14,272,000 $5,500,000 $19,772,000 $0 $19,772,000
Clipper® Fare Card Collections System GGBHTD $8,900,000 $8,900,000 $0 $8,900,000
Clipper® Fare Card Collections System/Preventive Maintenance SamTrans $228,000 $228,000 $0 $228,000
511 - Traveler Information MTC $26,700,000 $7,800,000 $34,500,000 $0 $34,500,000
Regional Transportation Marketing MTC $2,100,000 $2,100,000 $0 $2,100,000
SUBTOTAL $41,200,000 $24,300,000 $65,500,000 $0 $65,500,000
FSP/Incident Management SAFE $11,100,000 $7,300,000 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000
SUBTOTAL $11,100,000 $7,300,000 $18,400,000 $0 $18,400,000

$0

$83,900,000

3. FREEWAY PERFORMANCE INITIATIVE (FPI)

4. CLIMATE CHANGE INITIATIVES (CCI)

Eastern Solano CMAQ Program

$2,950,000

$57,093,000

$60,043,000

Regional Performance Monitoring MTC $750,000 $750,000 $0 $750,000
Regional Performance Initiatives Implementation SAFE $1,200,000 $2,858,000 $4,058,000 $0 $4,058,000
Program for Arterial System Synchronization (PASS) MTC $3,750,000 $3,750,000 $0 $3,750,000
SUBTOTAL $1,950,000 $6,608,000 $8,558,000 $0 $8,558,000
Ramp Metering and TOS Elements
FPI - ALA 1-580: SSJ Co. Line to 1-880 Caltrans $2,690,000 $2,690,000 $3,535,000 $6,225,000
FPI - ALA 1-680: SCL Co. Line to CC Co. Line Caltrans $2,100,000 $2,100,000 $6,673,000 $8,773,000
FPI - ALA 1-880: SCL Co. Line to Davis Street Caltrans $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $7,227,000 $9,227,000
FPI - ALA SR 92 (EB): SM/Hayward Bridge to 1-880 Caltrans $1,617,000 $1,617,000 $4,680,000 $6,297,000
FPI - CC SR 4: Alhambra Avenue to Loveridge Road Caltrans $15,740,000 $15,740,000 $0 $15,740,000
FPI - MRN US 101: SF Co. Line to SON Co. Line Caltrans $4,682,000 $4,682,000 $0 $4,682,000
FPI - SCL 1-680: US 101 to ALA Co. Line Caltrans $3,657,000 $3,657,000 $7,498,000 $11,155,000
FPI - SCL SR 85: 1-280 to US 101 Caltrans $2,068,000 $2,068,000 $2,258,000 $4,326,000
FPI - SCL US 101: SBT Co. Line to SR 85 Caltrans $4,240,000 $4,240,000 $15,000,000 $19,240,000
FPI - SOL 1-80/1-680/SR12 Interchange Modifications STA/Caltrans $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000
FPI - SOL 1-80: 1-505 to YOL Co Line Caltrans $3,700,000 $3,700,000 $0 $3,700,000
FPI - SOL 1-80: CC Co Line to 1-505 Caltrans $3,991,000 $3,991,000 $18,086,000 $22,077,000
FPI - SON 101 - MRN Co Line - Men Co Line Caltrans $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000
SUBTOTAL $1,000,000 $50,485,000 $51,485,000 $64,957,000 $116,442,000

$64,957,000

$125,000,000

Vacaville - Ulatis Creek Bicycle Pedestrian Path Vacaville $810,000 $810,000 $0 $810,000
Vacaville Intermodal Station Phase 2 Vacaville $975,000 $975,000 $0 $975,000
STA - Solano Napa Commuter Information (SNCI) STA $445,000 $445,000 $0 $445,000
STA - Solano Safe Routes To School Program STA $215,000 $215,000 $0 $215,000
Solano County - Vacaville-Dixon Bicycle Route - Phase 5 Solano County $555,000 $555,000 $0 $555,000
SUBTOTAL $0 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000
Public Education/Outreach
Public Education Outreach including SB1339 Implementation MTC $2,863,000 $2,863,000 $0 $2,863,000
Public Education Outreach including SB1339 Implementation BAAQMD $400,000 $400,000 $0 $400,000
Electric Vehicle Promotional Campaign MTC $925,000 $925,000 $0 $925,000
Smart Driving Pilot Program MTC $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Spare the Air Youth Program MTC $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000
Spare the Air BAAQMD $3,700,000 $3,700,000 $0 $3,700,000
SUBTOTAL $0 $11,388,000 $11,388,000 $0 $11,388,000
Safe Routes To Schools - Regional Competitive
The BikeMobile: A Bike Repair and Encouragement Vehicle ACTC $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Venetia Valley School SR2S Imps (Green Ways to School Through Social Networking) TAM Marin County $383,000 $383,000 $0 $383,000
Bay Area School Transportation Collaborative MA $867,000 $867,000 $0 $867,000
Education and Encouragement School Route Maps STA $250,000 $250,000 $0 $250,000
SUBTOTAL $0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
Safe Routes To Schools - County
Specific projects TBD by CMAs
Alameda County Safe Routes to School Program ACTC $400,000 $1,669,065 $2,069,065 $0 $2,069,065
ACE Preventive Maintenance (for local funds directed to Alameda SR2S)  ACE $1,150,935 $1,150,935 $0 $1,150,935
Brentwood School Area Safety Improvements Brentwood $432,000 $432,000 $0 $432,000
Montalvin Manor Pedestrian and Transit Access Improvements Contra Costa County $265,000 $265,000 $0 $265,000
San Ramon Valley Street Smarts’ Safe Routes to School Program Danville $365,000 $365,000 $0 $365,000
Moraga Way Pedestrian Pathway Orinda $166,000 $166,000 $0 $166,000
Lisa Lane Sidewalk Project Pleasant Hill $250,000 $250,000 $0 $250,000
Central-East County Safe Routes to School Program Pleasant Hill $725,000 $725,000 $0 $725,000
Richmond Safe Routes to School Cycle 2 Project Richmond $264,000 $264,000 $0 $264,000
Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy Page 1 of 6



Attachment B

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming
STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding **

MTC Resolution 3925
Project List***
Attachment B

MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B

07/28/10-C 09/22/10-C
03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C
10/26/11-C 01/25/12-C
04/25/12-C 06/27/12-C
02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C
02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C
07/23/14-C 11/19/14-C

Adopted: 10/28/09-C

Revised: 12/16/09-C
10/27/10-C 02/23/10-C
06/22/11-C 09/28/11-C
02/22/12-C 03/28/12-C
07/25/12-C 09/26/12-C
09/25/13-C 12/18/13-C
04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C
12/17/14-C 01/28/15-C

05/27/15-C 09/23/15-C 05/25/16-C
May 25, 2016
Implementing Total Total Other Total
Project Category and Title Agency STP CMAQ STP/CMAQ TE/RTIP/CMIA Cycle 1
T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $299,450,747  $263,058,229  $562,508,976 $103,882,000 $666,390,976
Marin Strawberry Point School - Strawberry Drive Pedestrian Imps TAM $475,000 $475,000 $0 $475,000
Napa County Safe Routes to School Program Expansion NCTPA $315,000 $315,000 $0 $315,000
San Francisco Safe Routes to School Education and Outreach SF Dept. of Public Health $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Sunset and AP Giannini Safe Routes to School Improvements SFMTA $579,000 $579,000 $0 $579,000
San Mateo County Safe Routes to School Program CCAG $150,000 $1,279,000 $1,429,000 $0 $1,429,000
Mountain View VERBS Program Mountain View $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Palo Alto Safe Routes to School Palo Alto $528,000 $528,000 $0 $528,000
San Jose Walk N' Roll - Non Infrastructure San Jose $943,000 $943,000 $0 $943,000
San Jose Walk N' Roll - Safe Access San Jose $568,000 $568,000 $0 $568,000
Santa Clara VERBS Program Santa Clara (City) $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Santa Clara County Safe Routes to School Program Santa Clara County $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000
Suisun City - Grizzly Island Trail Suisun City $300,000 $300,000 $0 $300,000
STA - Solano County Safe Routes to School Program STA $35,000 $607,000 $642,000 $0 $642,000
Sonoma County-wide Safe Routes to Schools Improvements Sonoma County $150,000 $884,000 $1,034,000 $0 $1,034,000
SUBTOTAL $1,885,935 $13,114,065 $15,000,000 $0 $15,000,000
Innovative Grants
Berkeley Transportation Action Plan (B-TAP) Berkeley $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
Shore Power Initiative Port of Oakland $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000
Local Government Electric Vehicle (EV) Fleet Replacement Alameda County $2,808,000 $2,808,000 $0 $2,808,000
Bicycle-Sharing Pilot Program BAAQMD $4,379,000 $4,379,000 $0 $4,379,000
Bicycle-Sharing Program (Phase 11) BAAQMD/MTC $0 $24,000 $24,000 $0 $24,000
Bicycle Sharing in Emerging Communities TBD $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $0 $4,500,000
San Mateo Bicycle/Pedestrian Improvements San Mateo (City) $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Fo-Be-Determined $400,000 Redirected to OBAG 2 PCA Program in Nov 2015 FBB Various $13,000 $13,000 $0 $13,000
Cold-In-Place (CIP) Pavement Recycling City of Napa $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
Bus Automated Vehicle Locators (AVLs) Santa Rosa $600,000 $600,000 $0 $600,000
Dynamic Rideshare SCTA $2,375,000 $2,375,000 $0 $2,375,000
eFleet: Electric Vehicle (EV) Car Sharing Electrified SFCTA $0 $1,700,000 $1,700,000 $0 $1,700,000
Public-Private Partnership TDM SFCTA $750,000 $750,000 $0 $750,000
SFgo SFMTA $20,000,000 $20,000,000 $0 $20,000,000
TDM Strategies for Redwood City SamTrans $1,487,000 $1,487,000 $0 $1,487,000
San Jose Transportation Demand Management San Jose $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
Stewart's Point Rancheria Inter-tribal Electric Vehicle Implementation (Exchange) Stewart's Point Rancheria $0 $0 $376,000 $376,000
SUBTOTAL $2,000,000 $45,636,000 $47,636,000 $376,000 $48,012,000
Climate Action Program Evaluation
Climate Action Program Evaluation MTC $3,200,000 $3,200,000 $0 $3,200,000
SUBTOTAL $0 $3,200,000 $3,200,000 $0 $3,200,000

4. CLIMATE CHANGE INITIATIVES (CCI)

$3,885,935

$78,338,065

$82,224,000

EGIONAL BICYCLE PROGRAM (RBP) *

Bike/Ped Program
Specific projects TBD by County CMAs

Bicycle - Alameda - Block Grant RBP Implementation ACTC
Bicycle - Contra Costa - Block Grant RBP Implementation CCTA
Bicycle - Marin - Block Grant RBP Implementation TAM
Bicycle - Napa - Block Grant RBP Implementation NCTPA
Bicycle - San Francisco - Block Grant RBP Implementation SFCTA
Bicycle - San Mateo - Block Grant RBP Implementation SMCCAG
Bicycle - Santa Clara - Block Grant RBP Implementation SCVTA
Bicycle - Solano - Block Grant RBP Implementation STA
Bicycle - Sonoma - Block Grant RBP Implementation SCTA
Albany - Buchanan Street Bicycle and Pedestrian Path Albany

Oakland - Various Streets Resurfacing and Bike Lanes (Complete Streets) Oakland

Pleasanton - Foothill Road at 1-580 Bicycle Lane Gap Closure Pleasanton
Union City Blvd Bicycle Lanes Phase | Union City
Concord - Monument Blvd Corridor Shared Use Trail Concord
Concord - Monument Blvd Corridor Pedestrian and Bikeway Network Concord
Pittsburg - North Parkside Drive Bicycle & Pedestrian Facilities Pittsburg
Richmond - Barrett Avenue Bicycle Lanes Richmond
Larkspur - Dougherty Drive Bikeway Larkspur
Sausalito - US 101 Off-Ramp/Brideway/Gate 6 Bicycle Traffic Imps Sausalito
TAM - Central Marin Ferry Connection TAM

Napa - Lincoln Avenue Bicycle Lanes City of Napa
Napa - California Blvd Bicycle Lanes City of Napa
Napa County - Valley Vine Trail Bicycle Path NCTPA

San Francisco - Marina Green Trail Improvements SFDPW

Port of San Francisco
Half Moon Bay
Redwood City
Redwood City
South San Francisco

San Francisco - Cargo Way Bicycle Improvements

Half Moon Bay - SR-1 Bicycle / Pedestrian Trail

Redwood City - Bair Island Bay Trail Gap Closure
Redwood City - Skyway/Shoreway Bicycle Lanes and Imps.
South San Francisco - Bicycle Lanes Gap Closure

Campbell Ave Bicycle Lane and Sidewalk Campbell
Gilroy - Western Ronan Channel and Lions Creek Bicycle/Ped Trail Gilroy

San Jose - Los Gatos Creek Reach 5 Trail San Jose
San Jose San Carlos Multimodal Streetscape - Phase 11 San Jose

Santa Clara - San Tomas Aquino Creek Trail Reach 4 Trail Imps
Santa Clara - San Tomas Aquino Creek Spur Trail Imps.

Santa Clara City
Santa Clara City

Sunnyvale - Hendy Ave Improvements (Complete Streets) Sunnyvale

Fairfield - Linear Park Path Alternate Route (Nightingale Drive) Fairfield

Suisun City - Grizzly Island Trail Project Suisun City
Healdsburg - Foss Creek New Pathway Segment 6 Healdsburg

Santa Rosa - SMART/College Ave Bike/Ped Pathway Santa Rosa
Sonoma County - SMART Hearn Ave Bike/Ped Trail Sonoma Co. Reg Parks
Berkely Bay Trail (TE) Bekeley

Pleasant Hill Road Bicycle/Pedestrian Safety Improvements (TE) Lafayette

Sir Francis Drake Class 11 Bike Lane (TE) Marin Couty

North Yountville Bike Route and Sidewalk Extension (TE) Yountville

San Francisco MTA
San Francisco MTA
San Francisco MTA

San Francisco Bicycle Parking Program (Mission/Citywide) (TE)
Church and Duboce Bicycle / Ped Enhancements
San Francisco - Pedestrian Safety & Encouragement Campaign

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy

$153,000
$47,000
$66,000
$24,000
$55,000
$70,000
$186,000
$54,000
$49,000

$435,000

$50,000

$437,000

$876,000

$1,702,000

$709,000
$860,000
$486,000
$180,000
$900,000
$600,000
$85,000
$88,000
$1,410,000
$170,000
$200,000
$211,000
$988,000
$185,000
$420,000
$337,000
$256,000
$261,000
$424,000
$672,000
$1,200,000

$1,258,000
$1,081,000

$221,000
$814,000

$948,000
$620,000

$153,000
$47,000
$66,000
$24,000
$55,000
$70,000
$186,000
$54,000
$49,000
$1,702,000
$435,000
$709,000
$860,000
$486,000
$180,000
$900,000
$600,000
$85,000
$88,000
$1,410,000
$170,000
$200,000
$211,000
$988,000
$185,000
$420,000
$337,000
$256,000
$261,000
$424,000
$672,000
$1,200,000
$50,000
$1,258,000
$1,081,000
$437,000
$221,000
$814,000
$876,000
$948,000
$620,000

$1,557,000
$1,009,000
$294,000
$183,000
$235,000
$388,000
$174,000

$153,000
$47,000
$66,000
$24,000
$55,000
$70,000
$186,000
$54,000
$49,000
$1,702,000
$435,000
$709,000
$860,000
$486,000
$180,000
$900,000
$600,000
$85,000
$88,000
$1,410,000
$170,000
$200,000
$211,000
$988,000
$185,000
$420,000
$337,000
$256,000
$261,000
$424,000
$672,000
$1,200,000
$50,000
$1,258,000
$1,081,000
$437,000
$221,000
$814,000
$876,000
$948,000
$620,000
$1,557,000
$1,009,000
$294,000
$183,000
$235,000
$388,000
$174,000

Page 2 of 6




MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B
AttaCh ment B Adopted: 10/28/09-C

Revised: 12/16/09-C

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 07/28/10-C 09/22/10-C 10/27/10-C 02/23/10-C
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming 03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C 06/22/11-C 09/28/11-C

o ex 10/26/11-C 01/25/12-C 02/22/12-C 03/28/12-C

STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding 04/25/12-C 06/27/12-C 07/25/12-C 09/26/12-C

MTC Resolution 3925 02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C 09/25/13-C 12/18/13-C

Project List*** 02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C 04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C

07/23/14-C 11/19/14-C 12/17/14-C 01/28/15-C

Attachment B 05/27/15-C 09/23/15-C 05/25/16-C

May 25, 2016
Implementing Total Total Other Total
Project Category and Title Agency STP CMAQ STP/CMAQ TE/RTIP/CMIA Cycle 1
T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $299,450,747  $263,058,229  $562,508,976 $103,882,000 $666,390,976

San Mateo County Bicycle/Pedestrian Enhancements (TE) San Mateo County $0 $200,000 $200,000

Bayshore Bicycle Lane Brisbane $0 $627,000 $627,000

Gilroy Schools Pedestrain and Bicycle Lane Access Improvements (TE) Gilroy $0 $697,000 $697,000

Safe Routes to Schools, Pedestrain and Bicycle Improvements (TE) Los Altos Hills $0 $467,000 $467,000

Campbell Hacienda Avenue Streetscape and Bicycle Imps (TE) Campbell $0 $159,000 $159,000

Milpitas Escuela Parkway Bicycle and Pedestrian Enahcements (TE) Milpitas $0 $501,000 $501,000

Fairfield/Vacaville Station Ped and Bicycle Track Crossing Enhancements (TE) Fairfield $0 $400,000 $400,000

Dixon West B Street Bike/Ped Undercrossing (TE) STA $0 $77,000 $77,000

Copeland Creek Bicycle Path Reconstruction (TE) Rohnert Park $0 $581,000 $581,000
SUBTOTAL $2,502,000 $17,286,000 $19,788,000 $7,549,000 $27,337,000
5. REGIONAL BICYCLE PROGRAM (RBP) $2,502,000 $17,286,000 $19,788,000 $7,549,000 $27,337,000
* NOTE: Regional Bicycle Program STP fund administered by County CMAs as part of the Block Grant Program.

* NOTE: Regional Bicycle Program TE funds to be programmed by County CMAs in 2010 RTIP
TLC / Station Area Planning Implementation

ABAG Station Area Planning Implementation ABAG $450,000 $450,000 $0 $450,000

MTC Station Area Planning Implementation MTC $402,110 $402,110 $0 $402,110
Station Area Plans

Central Fremont — City Center Fremont $224,000 $224,000 $0 $224,000

South Fremont/Warm Springs BART Station Fremont $276,000 $276,000 $0 $276,000

Walnut Creek BART Walnut Creek $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000

San Francisco Central Corridor, So. segment of the Central Subway San Francisco $68,000 $68,000 $0 $68,000

San Francisco Market Street (Steuart St. to Octavia Blvd.) San Francisco $300,000 $300,000 $0 $300,000

Downtown South San Francisco / Caltrain Station South San Francisco $600,000 $600,000 $0 $600,000

Lawrence Station Area / Sunnyvale and Santa Clara Sunnyvale $450,000 $450,000 $0 $450,000
Priority Development Area (PDA) Planning

Alameda Naval Air Station Alameda (City) $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000

Ashland East 14th Street/Mission Blvd Alameda County $400,000 $400,000 $0 $400,000

Warm Springs/South Fremont BART Fremont $300,000 $300,000 $0 $300,000

Concord Downtown BART Concord $480,000 $480,000 $0 $480,000

Concord Naval Weapons Station/N. Concord BART Concord $240,000 $240,000 $0 $240,000

South Richmond Richmond $496,000 $496,000 $0 $496,000

Treasure Island Mobility Management San Francisco $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000

San Francisco Central Corridor EIR Augmentation San Francisco $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000

El Camino/San Antonio Mountain View $400,000 $400,000 $0 $400,000

Central Rohnert Park Rohnert Park $448,000 $448,000 $0 $448,000

PDA-HmpH ion-Stueies/F MFS $358:500 $358:500 $0 $358:500

MTC PDA Planning Implementation MTC $1,101,000 $1,101,000 $0 $1,101,000

ABAG PDA Planning Implementation ABAG $609.890 $609.890 $0 $609.890

Yrpregrammed{RBAYPlanning-Reserve MFS $3396 $3396 $0 $1:396
Smart Growth Technical Assistance Program MTC $360,000 $360,000 $0 $360,000
SUBTOTAL $9.005,000 $0 $9.005,000 $0 $9.005,000
Transit Oriented Development (TOD)

SF Park Parking Pricing (7ransit Orfented Affordable Housing Exchange) ~SFMTA $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $0 $10,000,000
SUBTOTAL $0 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $0 $10,000,000
Regional Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC) Program

West Dublin BART Station Golden Gate Dr Streetscape Enhancements BART $860,000 $860,000 $0 $860,000

Berkeley Downtown BART Plaza and Transit Area Imps BART / Berkeley $1,805,000 $1,805,000 $0 $1,805,000

West Dublin BART Station Golden Gate Dr Streetscape Enhancements Dublin $647,000 $647,000 $0 $647,000

South Hayward BART / Dixon St Streetscape and Access Imps Hayward $1,800,000 $1,800,000 $0 $1,800,000

Livermore RxR Depot Restoration (for Livermore Land Banking) Livermore $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000

Lakeside Complete Streets and Road Diet Oakland $2,200,000 $2,200,000 $0 $2,200,000

San Leandro BART-Downtown Pedestrian Interface Imp San Leandro $4,610,000 $4,610,000 $0 $4,610,000

Union City Intermodal Station East Plaza Union City $4,450,000 $4,450,000 $0 $4,450,000

Richmond Nevin Avenue Imps Richmond $2,654,000 $2,654,000 $0 $2,654,000

SF South of Market Alleyways Imp, Phase 2 San Francisco $1,381,000 $1,381,000 $0 $1,381,000

SF 24th Street/Mission BART Plaza and Pedestrian Imps San Francisco $2,109,000 $2,109,000 $0 $2,109,000

SF Market and Haight Street Transit and Pedestrian Imps San Francisco $2,800,000 $2,800,000 $0 $2,800,000

SF Phelan Public Plaza and Transit-Oriented Development San Francisco $1,120,000 $1,120,000 $0 $1,120,000

San Carlos East Side Community Transit Connectivity San Carlos $2,221,000 $2,221,000 $0 $2,221,000

San Mateo Delaware Street Bike Path and Streetscape San Mateo $605,000 $605,000 $0 $605,000

San Jose The Alameda - A Plan for The Beautiful Way San Jose $3,132,000 $3,132,000 $0 $3,132,000

San Jose San Fernando Street Enhanced Bikeway and Pedestrian Access San Jose $1,425,000 $1,425,000 $0 $1,425,000

San Jose San Carlos Multimodal Streetscape - Phase 11 San Jose $2,024,000 $2,024,000 $0 $2,024,000

Vallejo Downtown Streetscape Phase 3 Vallejo $400,000 $400,000 $0 $400,000

Cotati Train Depot Cotati $1,516,000 $1,516,000 $0 $1,516,000

Petaluma Boulevard South Road Diet Petaluma $708,000 $708,000 $0 $708,000

Santa Rosa Downtown Station Area Utility Infrastructure Upgrade Santa Rosa $1,045,000 $1,045,000 $0 $1,045,000
SUBTOTAL $10,501,000 $31,511,000 $42,012,000 $0 $42,012,000
County Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC) Program

Specific projects TBD by CMAs

County TLC - Alameda - Block Grant TLC Implementation ACTC $238,000 $238,000 $0 $238,000

County TLC - Contra Costa - Block Grant TLC Implementation CCTA $83,000 $83,000 $0 $83,000

County TLC - Marin - Block Grant TLC Implementation TAM $40,000 $40,000 $0 $40,000

County TLC - Napa - Block Grant TLC Implementation NCTPA $22,000 $22,000 $0 $22,000

County TLC - San Francisco - Block Grant TLC Implementation SFCTA $125,000 $125,000 $0 $125,000

County TLC - San Mateo - Block Grant TLC Implementation SMCCAG $115,000 $115,000 $0 $115,000

County TLC - Santa Clara - Block Grant TLC Implementation SCVTA $285,000 $285,000 $0 $285,000

County TLC - Solano - Block Grant TLC Implementation STA $67,000 $67,000 $0 $67,000

County TLC - Sonoma - Block Grant TLC Implementation SCTA $47,000 $47,000 $0 $47,000

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy Page 3 0of 6



MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B
Attachment B - 10/28/00-C

Adopted:
Revised: 12/16/09-C
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 07/28/10-C 09/22/10-C 10/27/10-C 02/23/10-C
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming 03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C 06/22/11-C 09/28/11-C
e 10/26/11-C 01/25/12-C 02/22/12-C 03/28/12-C
STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding 04/25/12-C 06/27/12-C 07/25/12-C 09/26/12-C
MTC Resolution 3925 02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C 09/25/13-C 12/18/13-C
Project List*** 02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C 04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C

07/23/14-C 11/19/14-C 12/17/14-C 01/28/15-C

Attachment B 05/27/15-C 09/23/15-C 05/25/16-C

May 25, 2016
Implementing Total Total Other Total

Project Category and Title Agency STP CMAQ STP/CMAQ TE/RTIP/CMIA Cycle 1

T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $299,450,747  $263,058,229  $562,508,976 $103,882,000 $666,390,976
BART - MacArthur Station Entry Plaza Renovation BART $625,000 $625,000 $0 $625,000
Fremont - Midtown Catalyst Project Fremont $1,600,000 $1,600,000 $0 $1,600,000
Livermore - Downtown Livermore Iron Horse Trail Livermore $1,566,000 $1,566,000 $0 $1,566,000
Livermore - Downtown Livermore Lighting Fixtures Retrofit Livermore $176,000 $176,000 $0 $176,000
Oakland - MacArthur Blvd Streetscape Oakland $1,700,000 $1,700,000 $0 $1,700,000
El Cerrito - Central Ave & Liberty St Streetscape El Cerrito $816,000 $816,000 $0 $816,000
Lafayette - Downtown Pedestrian, Bicycle & Streetscape Lafayette $1,690,000 $1,690,000 $0 $1,690,000
Richmond Transit Village: Nevin Ave and BART Station Bike/Ped Imps Richmond $1,217,000 $1,217,000 $0 $1,217,000
Marin County - Various Bicycle/Ped Improvements Marin County $970,000 $970,000 $0 $970,000
American Canyon - PDA Development Plan American Canyon $318,000 $318,000 $0 $318,000
American Canyon - Theresa Avenue Sidewalk Imps. Phase 11 American Canyon $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000
San Francisco - Folsom Streetscape (Complete Streets) SFDPW $1,065,000 $1,065,000 $0 $1,065,000
SF Market and Haight Street Transit and Pedestrian Imps San Francisco $948,000 $948,000 $0 $948,000
San Francisco - Broadway Streetscape Phase 111 (Complete Streets) SFDPW $1,104,000 $1,104,000 $0 $1,104,000
Burlingame - Burlingame Ave. and Broadway Districts Streetscape Burlingame $301,000 $301,000 $0 $301,000
Daly City - Citywide Accessibility Improvements Daly City $420,000 $420,000 $0 $420,000
Millbrae - EI Camino Real/Victoria Pedestrian Enhancement Millbrae $355,000 $355,000 $0 $355,000
San Bruno - Transit Corridor Pedestrian Connection Imps. San Bruno $263,000 $263,000 $0 $263,000
San Bruno - Street Medians and Grand Boulevard Imps San Bruno $654,000 $654,000 $0 $654,000
San Mateo - El Camino Real Phase 1 Improvements San Mateo $503,000 $503,000 $0 $503,000
Campbell - Winchester Blvd Streetscape Phase 11 Campbell $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
Milpitas - Abel Street Pedestrian Improvements Milpitas $788,000 $788,000 $0 $788,000
VTA - US 101 Capitol Expressway (Exchange) **** Santa Clara VTA $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $0 $1,100,000
Santa Clara Co. - Almaden Expwy Bicycle Signal Detection (Complete Streets) Santa Clara Co. $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Saratoga - Saratoga Village Ped Enhancement Phase 2 Saratoga $1,161,000 $1,161,000 $0 $1,161,000
Sunnyvale - Hendy Avenue Improvements (Complete Streets) Sunnyvale $523,000 $523,000 $0 $523,000
Sunnyvale - Downtown Streetscape Sunnyvale $594,000 $594,000 $0 $594,000
Vallejo - Streetscapes Improvements Vallejo $1,277,000 $1,277,000 $0 $1,277,000
Cotati - Downtown Streetscape Cotati $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $0 $1,100,000
Cotati Train Depot Cotati $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000

SUBTOTAL $5,132,000 $21,124,000 $26,256,000 $0 $26,256,000

6. TRANSPORTATION FOR LIVABLE COMMUNITES (TLC) $24,638,000 $62,635,000 $87,273,000 $87,273,000
* NOTE: Two thirds of the TLC Program administered by MTC. One third admininstered by County CMAs, as part of the Block Grant Program.

7. LOCAL STREETS AND ROADS (LSR)

Pavement Technical Advisory Program (PTAP) MTC $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $0 $4,500,000
Pavement Management Program (PMP) MTC $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
SUBTOTAL $6,000,000 $0 $6,000,000 $0 $6,000,000

Federal Aid Secondary (FAS) Committment *
Specific projects TBD by Counties

Alameda County - Rural Roads Pavement Rehabilitation Alameda County $2,135,000 $2,135,000 $0 $2,135,000
Contra Costa - Kirker Pass Road Overlay Contra Costa County $1,611,000 $1,611,000 $0 $1,611,000
Marin County - Novato Boulevard Resurfacing Marin County $1,006,000 $1,006,000 $0 $1,006,000
Napa County - Silverado Trail Pavement Rehabilitation Napa County $312,000 $312,000 $0 $312,000
Napa County - Various Streets Rehabilitation Napa County $1,114,000 $1,114,000 $0 $1,114,000
San Mateo County - Pescadero Creek Road Resurfacing San Mateo County $1,070,000 $1,070,000 $0 $1,070,000
Santa Clara County - Various Streets and Roads Pavement Rehabilitation Santa Clara County $2,041,000 $2,041,000 $0 $2,041,000
Solano County - Pavement Overlay Program Solano County $1,807,000 $1,807,000 $0 $1,807,000
Sonoma County - Various Streets and Roads Asphalt Overlay Sonoma County $3,917,000 $3,917,000 $0 $3,917,000
SUBTOTAL $15,013,000 $0 $15,013,000 $0 $15,013,000

Local Streets and Roads (LSR) Rehabililtation **
Specific projects TBD by CMAs

LS&R Rehab - Alameda - Block Grant LS&R Implementation ACTC $662,000 $662,000 $0 $662,000
LS&R Rehab - Contra Costa - Block Grant LS&R Implementation CCTA $215,000 $215,000 $0 $215,000
LS&R Rehab - Marin - Block Grant LS&R Implementation TAM $97,000 $97,000 $0 $97,000
LS&R Rehab - Napa - Block Grant LS&R Implementation NCTPA $75,000 $75,000 $0 $75,000
LS&R Rehab - San Francisco - Block Grant LS&R Implementation SFCTA $310,000 $310,000 $0 $310,000
LS&R Rehab - San Mateo - Block Grant LS&R Implementation SMCCAG $272,000 $272,000 $0 $272,000
LS&R Rehab - Santa Clara - Block Grant LS&R Implementation SCVTA $689,000 $689,000 $0 $689,000
LS&R Rehab - Solano - Block Grant LS&R Implementation STA $259,000 $259,000 $0 $259,000
LS&R Rehab - Sonoma - Block Grant LS&R Implementation SCTA $229,000 $229,000 $0 $229,000
Alameda - Otis Drive Reconstruction Alameda (City) $837,000 $837,000 $0 $837,000
Alameda County - Central County Pavement Rehabilitation Alameda County $1,121,000 $1,121,000 $0 $1,121,000
Albany - Pierce Street Pavement Rehabilitation Albany $117,000 $117,000 $0 $117,000
Berkeley - Sacramento Street Rehabilitation Berkeley $955,000 $955,000 $0 $955,000
Dublin - Citywide Street Resurfacing Dublin $547,000 $547,000 $0 $547,000
Fremont - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Fremont $2,706,550 $2,706,550 $0 $2,706,550
Fremont - Osgood Road Rehabilitation Fremont $431,450 $431,450 $0 $431,450
Hayward - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Hayward $1,336,000 $1,336,000 $0 $1,336,000
Livermore - Various Streets Rehabilitation Livermore $1,028,000 $1,028,000 $0 $1,028,000
Newark - Cedar Blvd and Jarvis Ave Pavement Rehab Newark $682,000 $682,000 $0 $682,000
Oakland - Resurfacing and Bike Lanes (Complete Streets) Oakland $3,617,000 $3,617,000 $0 $3,617,000
Pleasanton - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Pleasanton $876,000 $876,000 $0 $876,000
San Leandro - Marina Blvd Street Rehabilitation San Leandro $807,000 $807,000 $0 $807,000
Union City - Dyer Street Rehabilitation Union City $861,000 $861,000 $0 $861,000
Antioch - Hillcrest, Putnam and Contra Loma Pavement Rehab Antioch $1,907,000 $1,907,000 $0 $1,907,000
Brentwood - Various Streets Overlay Brentwood $823,000 $823,000 $0 $823,000
Concord - Concord Blvd Pavement Rehabilitation Sixth-Glazier Concord $2,147,000 $2,147,000 $0 $2,147,000
Contra Costa - Countywide Arterial Micro Surface Project Contra Costa County $2,121,000 $2,121,000 $0 $2,121,000
Pittsburg - Railroad Avenue Pavement Rehabilitation Pittsburg $848,000 $848,000 $0 $848,000
Richmond - Dornan Drive/Garrard Blvd Tunnel Rehabilitation Richmond $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
San Ramon - Alcosta Boulevard Pavement Rehabilitation San Ramon $825,000 $825,000 $0 $825,000
Walnut Creek - Various Arterials and Colletors Rehabilitation Walnut Creek $1,856,000 $1,856,000 $0 $1,856,000

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy Page 4 of 6



Attachment B

MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B

Adopted: 10/28/09-C
Revised: 12/16/09-C
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 07/28/10-C 09/22/10-C 10/27/10-C 02/23/10-C
T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming 03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C 06/22/11-C 09/28/11-C
: 10/26/11-C 01/25/12-C 02/22/12-C 03/28/12-C
STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding ** 04/25/12-C 06/27/12-C 07/25/12-C 09/26/12-C
MTC Resolution 3925 02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C 09/25/13-C 12/18/13-C
Project List*** 02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C 04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C
Attachment B 07/23/14-C 11/19/14-C 12/17/14-C 01/28/15-C
05/27/15-C 09/23/15-C 05/25/16-C
May 25, 2016
Implementing Total Total Other Total
Project Category and Title Agency STP CMAQ STP/CMAQ TE/RTIP/CMIA Cycle 1
T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $299,450,747  $263,058,229  $562,508,976 $103,882,000 $666,390,976
Marin County - Southern Marin Road Rehabilitation Marin County $1,196,000 $1,196,000 $0 $1,196,000
Mill Valley - Edgewood Avenue Resurfacing Mill Valley $123,000 $123,000 $0 $123,000
San Rafael - Citywide Street Resurfacing San Rafael $1,019,000 $1,019,000 $0 $1,019,000
Napa - Linda Vista Pavement Overlay City of Napa $654,000 $654,000 $0 $654,000
Napa - Cape Seal Pavement Rehabilitation City of Napa $625,000 $625,000 $0 $625,000
Napa County - Silverado Trail Pavement Rehabilitation Napa County $526,000 $526,000 $0 $526,000
San Francisco - Folsom Streetscape (Complete Streets) SFDPW $3,200,000 $3,200,000 $0 $3,200,000
San Francisco - Second Street Phase 1 - Sfgo Signal Rehabilitation SFDPW $530,000 $530,000 $0 $530,000
San Francisco - Broadway Streetscape Phase 111 (Complete Streets) SFDPW $350,000 $350,000 $0 $350,000
San Francisco - Citywide San Francisco Street Improvements SFDPW $3,368,000 $3,368,000 $0 $3,368,000
Burlingame - Street Resurfacing Program 2010-11 Burlingame $308,000 $308,000 $0 $308,000
Daly City - Various Streets Rehabilitation Daly City $1,058,000 $1,058,000 $0 $1,058,000
Menlo Park - Various Streets Resurfacing Menlo Park $385,000 $385,000 $0 $385,000
Pacifica - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Pacifica $383,000 $383,000 $0 $383,000
Redwood City - Various Streets Overlay Redwood City $946,000 $946,000 $0 $946,000
San Bruno Various Streets Resurfacing San Bruno $398,000 $398,000 $0 $398,000
San Carlos - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation San Carlos $319,000 $319,000 $0 $319,000
San Mateo - Various Streets Rehabilitation San Mateo (City) $1,255,000 $1,255,000 $0 $1,255,000
San Mateo County - Various Roads Resurfacing San Mateo County $1,416,000 $1,416,000 $0 $1,416,000
South San Francisco - Various Streets Resurfacing So. San Francisco $712,000 $712,000 $0 $712,000
Campbell - Citywide Arterial & Collector Street Rehab Campbell $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Cupertino - Various Streets Pavement Rehabilitation Cupertino $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Gilroy - Wren Ave and Church Street Resurfacing Gilroy $614,000 $614,000 $0 $614,000
Los Altos - San Antonio Road Microseal Los Altos $259,000 $259,000 $0 $259,000
Los Gatos - University Avenue Rehabilitation Los Gatos $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Mountain View - Church Street Improvements Mountain View $530,000 $530,000 $0 $530,000
Palo Alto - Various Streets Pavement Overlay Palo Alto $549,000 $549,000 $0 $549,000
San Jose - Various Streets Rehabilitation San Jose $7,987,000 $7,987,000 $0 $7,987,000
Santa Clara City - Various Streets Rehabilitation Santa Clara (City) $1,163,000 $1,163,000 $0 $1,163,000
Santa Clara County Roads Pavement Rehabilitation Santa Clara County $1,157,000 $1,157,000 $0 $1,157,000
Santa Clara County Expressways Pavement Rehabilitation Santa Clara County $530,000 $530,000 $0 $530,000
Saratoga - Various Streets and Roads Rehabilitation Saratoga $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
Sunnyvale Ave/Old San Francisco Rd Reconstruction and Ped Enhancements Sunnyvale $638,000 $638,000 $0 $638,000
Sunnyvale - Hendy Avenue Improvements (Complete Streets) Sunnyvale $1,117,000 $1,117,000 $0 $1,117,000
Benicia - Columbus Parkway Overlay Benicia $371,000 $371,000 $0 $371,000
Fairfield - Various Streets Overlay Fairfield $1,370,000 $1,370,000 $0 $1,370,000
Solano County Pavement Overlay Solano County $1,689,000 $1,689,000 $0 $1,689,000
Suisun City - Pintail Drive Resurfacing Suisun City $437,000 $437,000 $0 $437,000
Vacaville - Various Streets Overlay Vacaville $1,324,000 $1,324,000 $0 $1,324,000
Vallejo - Citywide Street Overlay Vallejo $1,595,000 $1,595,000 $0 $1,595,000
Petaluma - Sonoma Mountain Parkway Rehabilitation Petaluma $1,036,000 $1,036,000 $0 $1,036,000
Rohnert Park - Arlen Dr and E. Cotati Ave Overlay Rohnert Park $563,000 $563,000 $0 $563,000
Santa Rosa - Various Streets Citywide Overlay Santa Rosa $2,072,000 $2,072,000 $0 $2,072,000
Sonoma County - Various Roads Pavement Preservation Sonoma Co. TPW $4,912,000 $4,912,000 $0 $4,912,000
Windsor - Hembree Lane Resurfacing Windsor $348,000 $348,000 $0 $348,000
SUBTOTAL $80,789,000 $0 $80,789,000 $0 $80,789,000

7. LOCAL STREETS AND ROADS (LSR)

$101,802,000

$0

$101,802,000

$101,802,000

* NOTE: Section 182.6(d)(2) of the California Streets and Highways Code requires that An amount not less than 110 percent of the amount that the county was apportioned under the Federal-Aid Secondary (FAS) program in federal fiscal year

1990-91 be apportioned for use by that county.

The FAS amounts in Cycle 1 represent the total annual FAS committments for the entire 6-year period of the new federal act beginning in FY 2009-10. San Francisco does not have any routes designated FAS, and therefore is not entitled to

any FAS share.

** NOTE: Local Streets and Roads Rehab administered by County CMAs as part of the Block Grant Program.

8. REGIONAL STRATEGIC INVESTMENTS (RSI)
Richmond Rail Connector
GGBH&TD Preventive Maintenance (for Golden Gate Bridge Suicide Deterent)
Golden Gate Bridge Suicide Deterent
Doyle Drive/Presidio Parkway *****
SamTrans Preventive Maintenance (for Caltrain Right-Of-Way Payback)
SamTrans Bus Replacement (for Caltrain Right-Of-Way Payback)
SamTrans Advanced Comm. Sys.Upgrades (for Caltrain Right-Of-Way Payback)
SCL 1-280 1/C Improvements
SCL 1-280/Winchester 1/C Modifications

Small/Northbay Operators (Transit Payback Commitment)
Clipper Phase 111 Implementation

SUBTOTAL

8. REGIONAL STRATEGIC INVESTMENTS (RSI)

Transit Payback Commitment: Lifeline Transportation Program
Community Based Transportation Plan Updates
Cherryland - Hathaway Avenue Transit Access Imps
East Bay Bus Rapid Transit Terminus/ San Leandro BART Imps
Baypoint - Canal Road Bike/Ped Imps
Richmond Easy Go Low-Income Mobility Access Imps
Advanced Communications and Information System
Community Based Transportation Plan Updates
ADA Bus Stop Upgrades
Eddy and Ellis Traffic Calming
Redwood City - Middlefield/Woodside Rd (SR 84) Intersection Imps
City of San Mateo - North Central Ped Infrastructure Imps
East San Jose Pedestrian Improvements
Fairfield-Suisun - Local Bus Replacement
Vacaville SRTS Infrastructure Imps
Healdsburg Pedestrian Safety & Access Imps

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy

Caltrans
GGBH&TD
GGBH&TD
Caltrans/SFCTA
SamTrans
SamTrans
SamTrans
VTA

VTA
Various
Various

ACTC

Alameda County

AC Transit

Contra Costa County
Richmond

GGBHTD

NCTPA

NCTPA

SFMTA

Redwood City

San Mateo (City)
Santa Clara County
Fairfield-Suisun Transit
Vacaville
Healdsburg

$5,000,000
$27,000,000
$34,000,000
$15,942,309
$1,085,808
$2,260,796
$1,000,000
$500,000

$86,788,913
$86,788,913

$475,000

$80,000
$116,794
$1,175,105

$40,000

$6,330,000

$2,691,476
$9,021,476
$9,021,476

$430,000
$1,225,539
$1,000,000
$203,291
$233,728

$339,924
$339,924
$2,127,977
$481,368

$202,937

$6,330,000
$5,000,000
$27,000,000
$34,000,000
$15,942,309
$1,085,808
$2,260,796
$1,000,000
$500,000

$2,691,476
$95,810,389
$95,810,389

$475,000
$430,000
$1,225,539
$1,000,000
$203,291
$233,728
$80,000
$116,794
$1,175,105
$339,924
$339,924
$2,127,977
$481,368
$40,000
$202,937

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$31,000,000
$0

$0
$31,000,000
$31,000,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$6,330,000
$5,000,000
$27,000,000
$34,000,000
$15,942,309
$1,085,808
$2,260,796
$32,000,000
$500,000

$2,691,476
$126,810,389
$126,810,389

9. LIFELINE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM (LIFE)

$475,000
$430,000
$1,225,539
$1,000,000
$203,291
$233,728
$80,000
$116,794
$1,175,105
$339,924
$339,924
$2,127,977
$481,368
$40,000
$202,937

Page 5 of 6




MTC Resolution No. 3925, Attachment B

AttaChment B Adopted: 10/28/09-C
Revised: 12/16/09-C

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 07/28/10-C 09/22/10-C 10/27/10-C 02/23/10-C

T4 New Federal Act FIRST CYCLE Programming 03/23/11-C 05/25/11-C 06/22/11-C 09/28/11-C

T 10/26/11-C 01/25/12-C 02/22/12-C 03/28/12-C
STP/CMAQ/TE/RTIP/CMIA Funding 04/25/12-C 06/27/12-C 07/25/12-C 09/26/12-C

MTC Resolution 3925 02/27/13-C 05/22/13-C 09/25/13-C 12/18/13-C
Project List*** 02/26/14-C 03/26/14-C 04/23/14-C 05/28/14-C
07/23/14-C 11/19/14-C 12/17/14-C 01/28/15-C

Attachment B 05/27/15-C 09/23/15-C 05/25/16-C

May 25, 2016
Implementing Total Total Other Total
Project Category and Title Agency STP CMAQ STP/CMAQ TE/RTIP/CMIA Cycle 1
T4 FIRST CYCLE PROGRAMMING $299,450,747  $263,058,229  $562,508,976 $103,882,000 $666,390,976
Central Sonoma Valley Trail Sonoma County $500,000 $500,000 $0 $500,000
SUBTOTAL $1,886,899 $7,084,688 $8,971,587 $0 $8,971,587

9. LIFELINE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM (LIFE) : $1,886,899 $7,084,688 $8,971,587 $8,971,587

First Cycle Total $299,450,747 $263,058,229  $562,508,976 03,882,000 $666,390,976

J\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\RES-3925_ongoing\[tmp-3925_Attach-B_05-25-16.xlsx]Attach B 5-25-16

** NOTE: Attachment A, T-4 First-Cycle Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policies, govern this project list. All funding changes to a program or project are subject to Commission approval.
The project phase, fiscal year and fund source will be determined at the time of programming in the TIP. MTC Staff will update the project listing (Attachment B) to reflect MTC actions as projects are included or revised
in the TIP.

*** NOTE: All funds are subject to applicable regional, state and federal requirements and deadlines. Funds that miss established deadlines are considered lapsed and are no longer available for the project.

**** NOTE: Santa Clara VTA agrees to provide an equal amount of local/STIP funds for a TLC project by Fall 2014. If VTA has not programmed an equal amount, MTC will recommend programming of Santa Clara's RTIP
share.

***** NOTE: Doyle Drive/Presidio Parkway - Contingent upon $34 million in future San Francisco RTIP funds being prioritized for regional FPI/Express Lanes after Planning, Programming and Monitoring (PPM) the
remaining $88 million commitment to the Central Subway project.

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
T4 New Act First Cycle STP/CMAQ Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy Page 6 of 6



101 Eighth Street,

M etrO pOI |ta n Tra n S pO rtatl O n Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter

. . Oakland, CA
M ~ Commission
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 15-1425 Version: 1 Name:
Type: Resolution Status: Consent
File created: 3/11/2016 In control: Programming and Allocations Committee
On agenda: 5/11/2016 Final action:
Title: MTC Resolution No. 4172, Revised. Revision to Cycle 2 Regional Active Transportation Program
(ATP) Program of Projects to reflect project eligibility determinations by Caltrans.
Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:
Attachments: 6f Resolution-4172 ATP
2e_Resolution-4172 ATP.pdf
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/11/2016 1 Programming and Allocations
Committee
Subject:

MTC Resolution No. 4172, Revised. Revision to Cycle 2 Regional Active Transportation Program
(ATP) Program of Projects to reflect project eligibility determinations by Caltrans.

Presenter:
Kenneth Kao

Recommended Action:
Commission Approval

Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/25/2016

powered by Legistar™


http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4454635&GUID=666039FE-AA64-4C06-B1FE-41ACDB6F9EAD
http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4429085&GUID=7958B3DA-AE7F-4E99-8CA5-BDCB6C574E18

Metropolitan Transportation Commission

May 11, 2016

Programming and Allocations Committee

Item Number 6f
Resolution No. 4172, Revised

Subject:

Background:

Issues:

Recommendation:

Attachments:

Revision to Cycle 2 Regional Active Transportation Program (ATP)
Program of Projects to reflect eligibility determinations by Caltrans

MTC adopted the Cycle 2 Regional ATP Program of Projects in October
2015, with a minor revision approved in January 2016. Subsequently,
Caltrans met with each project sponsor with approved funding to examine
eligibility of all project elements. To conform the program to Caltrans’
eligibility review and determinations, staff proposes amending the Cycle 2
Regional ATP Program of Projects as follows:

e Marin Transit — Novato Transit Facility: reduce ATP amount by
$297,000, from $1,286,000 to $989,000 for construction

e San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) — Safe Routes
to School Non-Infrastructure project: reduce ATP amount by
$386,000, from $2,797,000 to $2,411,000 for construction

e San Francisco Department of Public Works (DPW) — Lombard
Street Vision Zero project: augment $683,000 in ATP funding for
construction, for a total ATP programming amount of $2,507,000

MTC was only able to partially fund the San Francisco DPW Lombard
Street Vision Zero project with ATP funds, and San Francisco committed
STIP and local funds to fully fund the project. Therefore, in January 2016,
MTC removed the Lombard Street project from the contingency list. Since
then, CTC notified MTC staff that CTC would not approve the $1.9
million in STIP funds San Francisco committed to the Lombard Street
project. Given this, staff recommends directing money freed up from the
Marin Transit and San Francisco DPH projects to the Lombard Street
project. San Francisco will use local funds to fully fund the project.

Upon approval of these amendments to MTC’s Cycle 2 Regional ATP
Program of Projects, staff will transmit the revised Program to CTC,
which is scheduled to consider the amendment at its June 29-30, 2016
meeting.

All projects funded through ATP must achieve independent utility and
have a fully-funded phase. Marin Transit and San Francisco commit to
delivering and fully-funding the phases with ATP funds.

Refer MTC Resolution No. 4172, Revised to the Commission for
approval.

MTC Resolution No. 4172, Revised — Attachment B

JASECTION\ALLSTAFF\ResolutioM TEMP-RES\MTC\May PAC 2016\tmp-4172.docx



Date: February 25, 2015
W.l.: 1515
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 10/28/15-C
01/27/16-C
05/25/16-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 4172, Revised

This resolution adopts the Active Transportation Program (ATP) Regional Program Cycle 2
Guidelines and Program of Projects for the San Francisco Bay Area, for submission to the
California Transportation Commission (CTC), consistent with the provisions of Senate Bill 99
and Assembly Bill 101.

This resolution includes the following attachments:

Attachment A — Guidelines: Policies, Procedures and Project Selection Criteria
Attachment B — Regional Active Transportation Program of Projects

This resolution was amended by Commission Action on October 28, 2015 to include Attachment
B, the Regional Active Transportation Program of Projects.

This resolution was amended by Commission Action on January 27, 2016 to revise Attachment
B, the Regional Active Transportation Program of Projects, to reflect updated total
program/funding amount of $30.225 million, and to reduce the San Francisco Department of
Public Work’s Lombard Street Vision Zero project by $30,000 to $1,824,000, and to remove the
project from the contingency list.

This resolution was amended by Commission Action on May 25, 2016 to revise Attachment B,
the Regional Active Transportation Program of Projects, to reflect programming changes based
on Caltrans’ eligibility determination for two projects: reduce Marin Transit’s Novato Transit
Facility project to $989,000, and reduce San Francisco Department of Public Health’s Safe
Routes to School project to $2,411,000; and augment funding to San Francisco Department of
Public Works’ Lombard Street Vision Zero project by $683,000 to $2,507,000.

Further discussion of these actions is contained in the Summary Sheet to the MTC Programming
and Allocations Committee dated February 11, 2015, October 14, 2015, January 13, 2016, and
May 11, 2016.



Date: February 25, 2015
W.l.: 1515
Referred by: PAC

RE: Adoption of Regional Active Transportation Program (ATP)
Cycle 2 Guidelines and Program of Projects

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 4172

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional
transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code
Section 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, MTC has adopted and periodically revises, pursuant to Government Code
Sections 66508 and 65080, a Regional Transportation Plan (RTP); and

WHEREAS, MTC is the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the
nine-county San Francisco Bay Area region and is required to prepare and endorse a
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) which includes federal funds; and

WHEREAS, MTC is the designated recipient for federal funding administered by the
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) assigned to the MPO/Regional Transportation
Planning Agency (RTPA) of the San Francisco Bay Area for the programming of projects
(regional federal funds); and

WHEREAS, the California State Legislature passed and the Governor signed into law
Senate Bill 99 (Chapter 359, Statutes 2013) and Assembly Bill 101 (Chapter 354, Statutes 2013),
establishing the Active Transportation Program (ATP); and

WHEREAS, MTC adopts, pursuant to Streets and Highways Code Section 2381(a)(1), an
Active Transportation Program of Projects using a competitive process consistent with
guidelines adopted by the California Transportation Commission (CTC) pursuant to Streets and
Highways Code Section 2382(a), that is submitted to the CTC and the California Department of
Transportation (Caltrans); and

WHEREAS, MTC has developed, in cooperation with CTC, Caltrans, operators of
publicly owned mass transportation services, congestion management agencies, countywide



MTC Resolution No. 4172
Page 2

transportation planning agencies, and local governments, guidelines to be used in the
development of the ATP; and

WHEREAS, a multi-disciplinary advisory group evaluates and recommends candidate
ATP projects for MTC inclusion in the Active Transportation Program of Projects; and

WHEREAS, the ATP is subject to public review and comment; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that MTC approves the guidelines to be used in the evaluation of candidate
projects for inclusion in the ATP, as set forth in Attachment A of this resolution, and be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC approves the Active Transportation Program of Projects, as set
forth in Attachment B of this resolution, and be it further

RESOLVED that the Executive Director or designee can make technical adjustments and

other non-substantial revisions; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director shall forward a copy of this resolution, and such
other information as may be required to the CTC, Caltrans, and to such other agencies as may be
appropriate.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

/o

Chair

The above resolution was entered

into by the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission at a regular meeting of
the Commission held in Oakland,
California, on February 25, 2015.



Attachment B

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
2015 Active Transportation Program (ATP)
Cycle 2

FY 2016-17 through FY 2018-19

Regional ATP Cycle 2 List of Projects

May 2016

MTC Resolution No. 4172

Attachment B

Adopted: 02/25/15-C
Revised: 10/28/15-C

Regional ATP Cycle 2 Projects (in county order)

County Implementing Agency
Alameda Alameda Co PW
Alameda Alameda Co PW
Alameda Alameda Co PW
Alameda Oakland
Contra Costa San Pablo
Marin Marin Transit
Napa Napa Co (NCTPA)

San Francisco DPH
San Francisco DPW
San Jose

Solano TA

San Francisco
San Francisco
Santa Clara
Solano

Project

Castro Valley Elementary Safe Routes to School (PS&E)
Creekside MS Safe Routes to School
Stanton ES Safe Routes to School (PS&E/ROW)
Telegraph Ave Complete Streets
Rumrill Blvd Complete Streets Improvements
Novato Transit Facility: Ped Access & Safety Imps
Napa Valley Vine Trail - St. Helena to Calistoga
SF Safe Routes to School Non-Infrastructure
Lombard St Vision Zero
Coyote Creek Trail: Mabury to Empire
SRTS Infrastructure & NI: Benicia, Rio Vista, Vallejo

TOTAL:

J\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\RES-4172_ongoing\[RES-4172_Attachment-B (Ongoing).xlsx]rATP2- 2016-05-25

Regional ATP Cycle 2 Contingency List (in descending score order)

County Implementing Agency
Alameda ACTC
Contra Costa Contra Costa Co
San Francisco SFMTA
Alameda Piedmont
Santa Clara San Jose
Alameda Alameda Co PW
Contra Costa Richmond
Solano Solano TA

Project
East Bay Greenway (PS&E)
Pacheco Blvd Sidewalk Gap Closure Ph llI
SE SF Multi-Modal Safety Upgrades
Pedestrian Safety & Bike Lane Implementation
ATP Safety and Behavior Change Campaign
Somerset Ave School Corridor SRTS (PS&E)
Goodrick Ave Bay Trail Gap Closure
Bay/Napa Vine Trail Gap Closure (Vallejo/Amer Cyn)

TOTAL:

J\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\RES-4172_ongoing\[RES-4172_Attachment-B (Ongoing).xlsx]rATP2- 2016-05-25

01/27/16-C
05/25/16-C

Regional ATP

$250,000
$475,000
$300,000
$4,554,000
$4,310,000
$989,000
$6,106,000
$2,411,000
$2,507,000
$5,256,000
$3,067,000
$30,225,000

Regional ATP
$4,125,000
$759,000
$10,164,000
$3,062,000
$889,000
$330,000
$1,271,000
$6,208,000
$22,683,000



Metropolitan Transportation Commission

May 11, 2016

Programming and Allocations Committee

Item Number 2e
Resolution No. 4172, Revised

Subject:

Background:

Issues:

Recommendation:

Attachments:

Revision to Cycle 2 Regional Active Transportation Program (ATP)
Program of Projects to reflect eligibility determinations by Caltrans

MTC adopted the Cycle 2 Regional ATP Program of Projects in October
2015, with a minor revision approved in January 2016. Subsequently,
Caltrans met with each project sponsor with approved funding to examine
eligibility of all project elements. To conform the program to Caltrans’
eligibility review and determinations, staff proposes amending the Cycle 2
Regional ATP Program of Projects as follows:

e Marin Transit — Novato Transit Facility: reduce ATP amount by
$297,000, from $1,286,000 to $989,000 for construction

e San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) — Safe Routes
to School Non-Infrastructure project: reduce ATP amount by
$386,000, from $2,797,000 to $2,411,000 for construction

e San Francisco Department of Public Works (DPW) — Lombard
Street Vision Zero project: augment $683,000 in ATP funding for
construction, for a total ATP programming amount of $2,507,000

MTC was only able to partially fund the San Francisco DPW Lombard
Street Vision Zero project with ATP funds, and San Francisco committed
STIP and local funds to fully fund the project. Therefore, in January 2016,
MTC removed the Lombard Street project from the contingency list. Since
then, CTC notified MTC staff that CTC would not approve the $1.9
million in STIP funds San Francisco committed to the Lombard Street
project. Given this, staff recommends directing money freed up from the
Marin Transit and San Francisco DPH projects to the Lombard Street
project. San Francisco will use local funds to fully fund the project.

Upon approval of these amendments to MTC’s Cycle 2 Regional ATP
Program of Projects, staff will transmit the revised Program to CTC,
which is scheduled to consider the amendment at its June 29-30, 2016
meeting.

All projects funded through ATP must achieve independent utility and
have a fully-funded phase. Marin Transit and San Francisco commit to
delivering and fully-funding the phases with ATP funds.

Refer MTC Resolution No. 4172, Revised to the Commission for
approval.

MTC Resolution No. 4172, Revised — Attachment B

JASECTION\ALLSTAFF\ResolutioM\TEMP-RES\MTC\May PAC 2016\tmp-4172.docx



Date: February 25, 2015
W.l.: 1515
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 10/28/15-C
01/27/16-C
05/25/16-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 4172, Revised

This resolution adopts the Active Transportation Program (ATP) Regional Program Cycle 2
Guidelines and Program of Projects for the San Francisco Bay Area, for submission to the
California Transportation Commission (CTC), consistent with the provisions of Senate Bill 99
and Assembly Bill 101.

This resolution includes the following attachments:

Attachment A — Guidelines: Policies, Procedures and Project Selection Criteria
Attachment B — Regional Active Transportation Program of Projects

This resolution was amended by Commission Action on October 28, 2015 to include Attachment
B, the Regional Active Transportation Program of Projects.

This resolution was amended by Commission Action on January 27, 2016 to revise Attachment
B, the Regional Active Transportation Program of Projects, to reflect updated total
program/funding amount of $30.225 million, and to reduce the San Francisco Department of
Public Work’s Lombard Street Vision Zero project by $30,000 to $1,824,000, and to remove the
project from the contingency list.

This resolution was amended by Commission Action on May 25, 2016 to revise Attachment B,
the Regional Active Transportation Program of Projects, to reflect programming changes based
on Caltrans’ eligibility determination for two projects: reduce Marin Transit’s Novato Transit
Facility project to $989,000, and reduce San Francisco Department of Public Health’s Safe
Routes to School project to $2,411,000; and augment funding to San Francisco Department of
Public Works’ Lombard Street Vision Zero project by $683,000 to $2,507,000.

Further discussion of these actions is contained in the Summary Sheet to the MTC Programming
and Allocations Committee dated February 11, 2015, October 14, 2015, January 13, 2016, and
May 11, 2016.



Date: February 25, 2015
W.l.: 1515
Referred by: PAC

RE: Adoption of Regional Active Transportation Program (ATP)
Cycle 2 Guidelines and Program of Projects

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 4172

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional
transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code
Section 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, MTC has adopted and periodically revises, pursuant to Government Code
Sections 66508 and 65080, a Regional Transportation Plan (RTP); and

WHEREAS, MTC is the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the
nine-county San Francisco Bay Area region and is required to prepare and endorse a
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) which includes federal funds; and

WHEREAS, MTC is the designated recipient for federal funding administered by the
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) assigned to the MPO/Regional Transportation
Planning Agency (RTPA) of the San Francisco Bay Area for the programming of projects
(regional federal funds); and

WHEREAS, the California State Legislature passed and the Governor signed into law
Senate Bill 99 (Chapter 359, Statutes 2013) and Assembly Bill 101 (Chapter 354, Statutes 2013),
establishing the Active Transportation Program (ATP); and

WHEREAS, MTC adopts, pursuant to Streets and Highways Code Section 2381(a)(1), an
Active Transportation Program of Projects using a competitive process consistent with
guidelines adopted by the California Transportation Commission (CTC) pursuant to Streets and
Highways Code Section 2382(a), that is submitted to the CTC and the California Department of
Transportation (Caltrans); and

WHEREAS, MTC has developed, in cooperation with CTC, Caltrans, operators of
publicly owned mass transportation services, congestion management agencies, countywide



MTC Resolution No. 4172
Page 2

transportation planning agencies, and local governments, guidelines to be used in the
development of the ATP; and

WHEREAS, a multi-disciplinary advisory group evaluates and recommends candidate
ATP projects for MTC inclusion in the Active Transportation Program of Projects; and

WHEREAS, the ATP is subject to public review and comment; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that MTC approves the guidelines to be used in the evaluation of candidate
projects for inclusion in the ATP, as set forth in Attachment A of this resolution, and be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC approves the Active Transportation Program of Projects, as set
forth in Attachment B of this resolution, and be it further

RESOLVED that the Executive Director or designee can make technical adjustments and

other non-substantial revisions; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director shall forward a copy of this resolution, and such
other information as may be required to the CTC, Caltrans, and to such other agencies as may be
appropriate.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

/o

Chair

The above resolution was entered

into by the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission at a regular meeting of
the Commission held in Oakland,
California, on February 25, 2015.



Attachment B

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
2015 Active Transportation Program (ATP)
Cycle 2

FY 2016-17 through FY 2018-19

Regional ATP Cycle 2 List of Projects

May 2016

MTC Resolution No. 4172

Attachment B

Adopted: 02/25/15-C
Revised: 10/28/15-C

Regional ATP Cycle 2 Projects (in county order)

County Implementing Agency
Alameda Alameda Co PW
Alameda Alameda Co PW
Alameda Alameda Co PW
Alameda Oakland
Contra Costa San Pablo
Marin Marin Transit
Napa Napa Co (NCTPA)

San Francisco DPH
San Francisco DPW
San Jose

Solano TA

San Francisco
San Francisco
Santa Clara
Solano

Project

Castro Valley Elementary Safe Routes to School (PS&E)
Creekside MS Safe Routes to School
Stanton ES Safe Routes to School (PS&E/ROW)
Telegraph Ave Complete Streets
Rumrill Blvd Complete Streets Improvements
Novato Transit Facility: Ped Access & Safety Imps
Napa Valley Vine Trail - St. Helena to Calistoga
SF Safe Routes to School Non-Infrastructure
Lombard St Vision Zero
Coyote Creek Trail: Mabury to Empire
SRTS Infrastructure & NI: Benicia, Rio Vista, Vallejo

TOTAL:

J\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\RES-4172_ongoing\[RES-4172_Attachment-B (Ongoing).xlsx]rATP2- 2016-05-25

Regional ATP Cycle 2 Contingency List (in descending score order)

County Implementing Agency
Alameda ACTC
Contra Costa Contra Costa Co
San Francisco SFMTA
Alameda Piedmont
Santa Clara San Jose
Alameda Alameda Co PW
Contra Costa Richmond
Solano Solano TA

Project
East Bay Greenway (PS&E)
Pacheco Blvd Sidewalk Gap Closure Ph llI
SE SF Multi-Modal Safety Upgrades
Pedestrian Safety & Bike Lane Implementation
ATP Safety and Behavior Change Campaign
Somerset Ave School Corridor SRTS (PS&E)
Goodrick Ave Bay Trail Gap Closure
Bay/Napa Vine Trail Gap Closure (Vallejo/Amer Cyn)

TOTAL:

J\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\RES-4172_ongoing\[RES-4172_Attachment-B (Ongoing).xlsx]rATP2- 2016-05-25

01/27/16-C
05/25/16-C

Regional ATP

$250,000
$475,000
$300,000
$4,554,000
$4,310,000
$989,000
$6,106,000
$2,411,000
$2,507,000
$5,256,000
$3,067,000
$30,225,000

Regional ATP
$4,125,000
$759,000
$10,164,000
$3,062,000
$889,000
$330,000
$1,271,000
$6,208,000
$22,683,000



101 Eighth Street,

M etrO pOI |ta n Tra n S pO rtatl O n Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter

. . Oakland, CA
M ~ Commission
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 15-1536 Version: 1 Name:
Type: Resolution Status: Consent
File created: 4/8/2016 In control: Programming and Allocations Committee
On agenda: 5/11/2016 Final action:
Title: MTC Resolution No. 4175, Revised. 2015 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment
2015-30.
Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:
Attachments: 69_Resolution-4175 TIP-Amend-2015-30
2f Resolution-4175 TIP-Amend-2015-30.pdf
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/11/2016 1 Programming and Allocations
Committee
Subject:

MTC Resolution No. 4175, Revised. 2015 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment
2015-30.

Presenter:
Adam Crenshaw

Recommended Action:
Commission Approval

Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 1 of 1 Printed on 5/25/2016

powered by Legistar™


http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4454636&GUID=DEC2CE72-0935-4C51-A8B5-E9E5324EFC55
http://mtc.legistar.com:443/View.ashx?M=F&ID=4429086&GUID=7331D1C0-8E35-4001-A4CB-BA93848C07F2

Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Programming and Allocations Committee

May 11, 2016 Agenda Item 6g
Resolution No. 4175, Revised

Subject: 2015 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment 2015-30.

Background: The federally required TIP is a comprehensive listing of Bay Area surface

transportation projects that are to receive federal funding, are subject to a
federally required action, or are considered regionally significant for air
quality conformity purposes during the four-year period from fiscal year
2014-15 through fiscal year 2017-18. MTC, as the federally designated
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPOQ) for the nine-county San
Francisco Bay Area, is required to prepare and adopt an updated TIP every
four years. The 2015 TIP was adopted by the Commission on September
24, 2014, and approved by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)
and Federal Transit Administration (FTA) on December 15, 2014. The
2015 TIP is valid for four years. The TIP may be revised to make
necessary changes prior to the next update. The TIP is posted on the
Internet at: http://www.mtc.ca.gov/funding/tip/.

Amendment 2015-30 makes revisions to 245 projects with a net increase
in funding of approximately $614 million. Among other changes, the
revision:

e Archives 214 projects as they have either been completed or all of the
funding programmed has been obligated or put into grants;

e Amends five new exempt projects and updates the funding plans of
five existing projects to reflect the adoption of Round 4 of the Transit
Performance Initiative Incentive Program;

e Combines San Jose’s Coyote Creek Trail Reach project with the larger
Coyote Creek Trail (Highway 237 to Story Rd.) project and programs
$5.3 million in Regional Active Transportation Program funds to the
combined project;

e Updates the funding plan of Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and
Transportation District’s Ferry Major Components Rehabilitation
project to reflect the award of $2.2 million in Federal Transit
Administration Passenger Ferry Grant Program funds;

e Updates the funding plans of three projects to reflect changes in the
Transit Capital Priority Program;

Updates the funding plan of MTC’s Regional Planning Activities and
PPM project to reflect the programming of $48.6 million in Surface
Transportation Program funds from Cycle 2 of the One Bay Area
Grant Program;

e Amends the preliminary engineering phase of the City/County
Asociation of Governments of San Mateo County’s US-101 High-
Occupancy Vehile/High-Occupancy Toll Lane from Santa Clara
County Line to 1-380 project into the TIP with $9.4 million in
Regional Transportation Improvement Program funds. The project is
non-exempt and the construction phase of $161 million is included for
information purposes only and is outside of the active years of the TIP;
and



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
. . Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change g %
Change ($) Change (%)
System: Local Road
ALA090062 Berkeley Berkeley Bay Trail Extension - Segment One  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
ALA090069  Alameda County Alameda County: Rural Roads Pavement Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Rehab
ALA110006 Oakland Various Streets Resurfacing and Bikeway Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Facilities
ALA110009  Alameda County Bikemobile: Bike Repair and Encouragement  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation Vehicle
Commission (ACTC)
ALA110012 Fremont Fremont CBD/Midtown Streetscape Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
ALA110016  Newark Newark - Cedar Blvd and Jarvis Ave Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Pavement Rehab
ALA110026  Alameda County Alameda Co - Central Unincorporated Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Pavement Rehab
ALA110031  Pleasanton Pleasanton - Foothill/I-580 IC Bike/Ped Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Facilities
ALA110045  Fremont Walnut Argonaut Lane Reduction & Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Roundabout
ALA110085  Alameda (City) Shoreline Dr, Westline Dr and Broadway Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Bike Lanes
ALA130004  Oakland Oakland 19th Street Uptown Bike Station Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
ALA130010 Livermore Livermore Various Streets Preservation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
ALA150051 Livermore Amador Valley Wheels Individualized Marketing Program Amend a new exempt project into the TIP with $424K in FY17 CON CMAQ and $478,798 ~%
Transit (LAVTA) $55K in CON Local funds
CC-010021 Bay Area Rapid Transit ~ Richmond Transit Village Transit & Ped Imps  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District (BART)
CC-030011 Richmond Dornan Drive/Garrard Blvd Tunnel Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Rehabilitation
CC-070050 Walnut Creek Pleasant Hill Geary Road Widening Phase 3  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-070074 El Cerrito San Pablo Avenue Streetscape Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-070084 Pittsburg Bailey Road Transit Access Improvements Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-090002 Pleasant Hill Pleasant Hill - Buskirk Avenue Widening Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%

m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Page 1 of 15

April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
: - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)
CC-090018 Richmond Marina Bay Parkway Grade Separation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-090065 Hercules Hercules (Bio-Rad) Bay Trail Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-090066 El Cerrito Moeser & Ashbury Ped/Bike Corridor Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Improvements
CC-090067 Concord Monument Corridor Pedestrian and Bikeway  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Network |
CC-110005 El Cerrito El Cerito Central Ave & Liberty St Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Streetscape Imp
CC-110010 Concord Concord Blvd Pavement Rehabilitation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110012 Pittsburg Pittsburg Railroad Avenue Pavement Rehab  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110016 Richmond Richmond Transit Village: Nevin Imps 19th- Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
27th
CC-110017 Pittsburg Pittsburg N. Parkside Dr. Bike Lanes and Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Sidewalks
CC-110018 Richmond Richmond Barrett Avenue Bicycle Lanes Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110019 Concord Concord Monument Corridor Shared Use Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Trail
CC-110031 Richmond SR2S - Nystrom,Coronado,Highland,Wilson Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
& Wash.
CC-110048 Orinda Moraga Way Pedestrian Pathway Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110049 Pleasant Hill Central-East County SR2S Program Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110051 Pleasant Hill Lisa Lane Sidewalk Project Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110055 Moraga Moraga Way Streetscape Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110102 Richmond Easy Go Richmond Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-130007 Pleasant Hill Pleasant Hill - Contra Costa Blvd. Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Preservation
CC-130008 San Ramon San Ramon Valley Boulevard Preservation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-130009 Lafayette Mt. Diablo Blvd West End Preservation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-130010 Lafayette Happy Valley Rd. Walkway SRTS Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Improvements
m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 2 of 15 April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
: - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)
CC-130016 Pittsburg Pittsburg - Railroad Avenue Preservation Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
CC-130017 Pittsburg Pittsburg School Area Safety Improvements Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
CC-130018 Brentwood Balfour Road Preservation Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
CC-130019  Antioch Antioch Ninth Street Preservation Archive project as it has been completed and update the funding plan to reprogram $0 0.0%
$857K in Sales Tax funds from FY16 to FY14
CC-130021 El Cerrito El Cerrito Various Streets and Roads Archive project as it has been completed and update funding plan to reprogram $0 0.0%
Preservation $209K in CON Local from FY16 to FY14
CC-130022 Antioch Antioch - SRTS Pedestrian Improvements Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-130028 San Pablo San Pablo Various Streets and Roads Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Preservation
CC-130036 Orinda Orinda SRTS Sidewalk Project Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
CC-130041 San Ramon Citywide School Crossing Enhancement Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Project
CC-130042 Orinda Ivy Drive Pavement Rehabilitation Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
MRNO090050 Marin County Sir Francis Drake Boulevard Westbound Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Bike Lane
MRNO090052  Mill Valley Mill Valley - Sycamore Ave Pedistrian Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Facilities
MRN110029 San Rafael San Rafael: Sidewalk along East Francisco Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Blvd
NAP090006  Yountville Yountville - Napa County Bicycle Path Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Extension
NAP090007  American Canyon American Canyon Napa Junction Elementary  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Ped Imps
NAP110007  American Canyon American Canyon: Theresa Ave Sidewalk Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Imp Phase 3
NAP110013 Napa (City) Napa City North/South Bike Connection Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
NAP110029  American Canyon Eucalyptus Drive Realignment Complete Update the funding plan to change the source for $1.4M in funding from Local to RIP $255,000 5.6%
Streets and add $255K in RIP funds to reflect the transfer of funds from NAP130006 and
reprogram funds between years and phases
NAP130006 American Canyon Devlin Road and Vine Trail Extension Update the funding plan to change the source for $1.67M in FY18 CON funds from $0 0.0%
RIP to Local as the RIP funds are being reprogrammed to NAP110029 and CON will
be funded locally
m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 3 of 15 April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
: - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)
REG110012 San Francisco County eFleet: Carsharing Electrified Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Authority
(SFCTA)
SCLO70050  Saratoga Highway 9 Safety Improvements Archive project as it is in construction and all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SCL110057  San Jose San Jose Walk N Roll - Safe Access Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SCL110117  San Jose Park Avenue Multi-Modal Improvements Archive project as it is in construction and all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SCL130004  San Jose San Jose - Meridian Bike/Ped Improvements  Update the scope of this project to limit bike/ped improvements to Meridian Ave $218,000 15.0%
between Douglas and Auzerias and update the funding plan to add $218K in PE
Local funds
SCL130005 San Jose San Jose Citywide Pavement Management Archive project as it is in construction and all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Program
SCL130008 San Jose San Jose Walk N' Roll Phase I Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SCL130012 San Jose The Alameda Grand Blvd. Phase 2 Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SCL130015  Mountain View Mountain View Castro Street Complete Archive project as it is in construction and all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Streets
SCL130017  Campbell Virginia Avenue Sidewalks Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SCL130018  Mountain View Mountain View Various Rd Preservation & Archive project as it is in construction and all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Bike lanes
SCL130021  Santa Clara County Santa Clara County Nonlinfrastructure SRTS  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Program
SCL130023  Los Altos Los Altos Road Preservation on Grant Road  Archive project as it is in construction and all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SCL130033  Sunnyvale Duane Avenue Roadway Preservation Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SCL130036  San Jose San Jose Smart Intersections Program Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SCL130042  Palo Alto Palo Alto Various Street Resurfacing & Update the funding plan to reprogram $956K in CON STP and $125K in CON Local $0 0.0%
Streetscape funds from FY17 to FY16 to match obligation and archive project as all of the federal
funds have been obligated
SCL150004  Santa Clara Valley Central and South County Bicycle Plan Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Transportation Authority
(VTA)

m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 4 of 15 April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30

Funding

TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change
P ) P 9 Change ($) Change (%)
SCL150012 San Jose City of San Jose Transportation Demand Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Management

SF-050042 San Francisco Dept of Citywide:San Francisco Street Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Public Works (SFDPW) Improvements

SF-070036 San Francisco Municipal San Francisco Bicycle Route Improvements  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency
(SFMTA)

SF-070037 Golden Gate Bridge, Golden Gate Bridge - Moveable Median Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Highway and Transit Barrier
District

SF-070040 San Francisco Municipal ~SF Downtown Parking Pricing Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency
(SFMTA)

SF-090039 San Francisco Municipal ~San Francisco Bicycle Parking Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency
(SFMTA)

SF-090041 San Francisco Municipal  Church and Duboce Bike/Ped Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency Enhancements
(SFMTA)

SF-090042 San Francisco Municipal Sunset Boulevard Ped Safety and Education  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency
(SFMTA)

SF-110008 San Francisco Municipal Second St Phase 1 - SFgo Signal Rehab Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency and Upgrade
(SFMTA)

SF-110012 San Francisco Dept of South of Market Alleyways Improvements, Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Public Works (SFDPW) Phase 2

SF-110029 San Francisco Municipal Sunset and AP Giannini SR2S Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency Improvements
(SFMTA)

SF-110038 San Francisco County San Francisco Parking Pricing and Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Authority Regulation Study
(SFCTA)

SF-110039 San Francisco Municipal SF Ped Safety and Encouragement Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency Campaign
(SFMTA)

SF-110040 San Francisco Municipal SF Crosswalk Conversion Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency
(SFMTA)

m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 5 of 15 April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
: - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)
SF-110047 San Francisco Municipal Local PDA Planning - San Francisco Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency
(SFMTA)
SF-130012 San Francisco Dept of SF- Longfellow ES Safe Routes to School Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Public Works (SFDPW)
SF-130013 San Francisco Dept of SF-ER Taylor ES Safe Routes to School Archive project as it is in construction and all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Public Works (SFDPW)
SM-090054 San Mateo (City) Smart Corridor Initial Implementation Project ~ Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SM-110024 San Mateo County CSRT South of Dam Conversion Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SM-110074  Atherton Atherton-Fair Oaks-Middlefield Preservation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SM-110075  San Carlos Crestview Drive Pavement Rehabilitation- Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Phase 2
SM-130005 Daly City Callan Boulevard and King Drive Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Resurfacing
SM-130006 Portola Valley Town of Portola Valley Resurfacing Prog Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SM-130007 Belmont Belmont Pavement Reconstruction Program  Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SOL030015  Federal Highway San Pablo Bay Entrance Rehabilitation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Administration (FHWA)
SOL070021  Solano County Travis AFB: South Gate Improvement Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Project
SOL090035  Solano County Vacaville-Dixon Bicycle Route (Phase 5) Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SOL110012  Suisun City Grizzly Island Trail - Phase 1 Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SOL110036  Solano County Roadway Preservation in Solano County Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SOL110043  Vacaville Vacaville Various Street and Roads Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Preservation
SOL130002  Fairfield Beck Avenue Preservation Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SOL130004  Suisun City Walters Road-Pintail Drive Preservation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SOL130008 Benicia Benicia - East 2nd Street Preservation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SOL130009 Benicia Benicia Safe Routes to Schools Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%

Infrastructure Imps

m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 6 of 15 April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary
2015-30

: - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)
SOL130013  Dixon West A Street Preservation Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SOL130016 Vacaville Vacaville SRTS Infrastructure Improvements  Archive project as it is in construction and all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
SOL130020  Suisun City Driftwood Drive Path Update the project scope to include segments on Josiah Cir and Whispering Bay Ln $0 0.0%
SONO090003 Sonoma County Improve U.S. 101/0Old Redwood Highway Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation Authority  interchange
(SCTA)
SONO090032  Rohnert Park Copeland Creek Bike Path Reconstruction Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SON110016 Sonoma County Countywide Safe Routes to Schools Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Program
SON110025 Sonoma County Replace Hauser Bridge over Gualala River Update the funding plan to reprogram $5.5M in CON HBP from FY19 to FY18 $0 0.0%
20C0240
SON110028 Sonoma County 2011/12 Asphalt Overlay Program Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SON110044  Windsor ORH at Lakewood Dr. Bike and Ped Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Facilities
SON130004 Sebastopol Sebastopol Various Streets and Roads Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Preservation
SON130005 Healdsburg Healdsburg Various Streets & Roads Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Rehabilitation
SON130011 Sonoma (City) Sonoma Various Streets and Roads Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Preservation
SON130021 Santa Rosa Roseland Area / Sebastopol Rd Priority Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Development
VAR110045  Caltrans GL: Bridge Rehab/Recon. - Local Hwy Update the funding plan to reflect the latest information from Caltrans $54,882,324 9.3%
Bridge Program
System: Public Lands/Trails
SCL050083  San Jose Coyote Creek Trail (Hwy 237-Story Rd) Update the name and expanded description to clarify the scope and phasing of the $6,988,630 20.3%
project and update the funding plan to add $712K in STP and $92K in Local funds
transferred from SCL150002 and add $5.3M in ATP and $928K in Local
SCL150002 San Jose Coyote Creek Trail Reach 5.3 (Brokaw to Update the funding plan to remove all funding, $713K in STP and $92K in Local of -$2,945,100 -100.0%
UPRR) these funds are being transferred to SOL050083, and delete this project as the
scope is already included in SOL050083
System: Regional
REG090038 Metropolitan Regional Planning Activities and PPM - MTC  Update the funding plan to add $48.6M in FY18 PE STP and $6.3M in FY18 PE $54,864,000 394.6%

Transportation
Commission (MTC)

System: State Highway

Local funds

m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Page 7 of 15

April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
. o Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)
ALA070018  Alameda County 1-580 (TriValley) Corridor - WB HOV & Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation Connectors
Commission (ACTC)
ALA070020  Alameda County 1-580 (TriValley) Corridor - EB HOV Lanes Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation
Commission (ACTC)
ALA070041  Alameda County 1-80 Integrated Corridor Mobility Project Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation
Commission (ACTC)
ALA090004  Alameda County 1-580 WB HOT Corridor Project Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation
Commission (ACTC)
ALA090010 Pleasanton 1-680/Bernal Avenue interchange Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
improvements
ALA090013 Pleasanton 1-580 / Foothill Road interchange Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
improvements
ALA090025  Alameda County 1-580 WB Auxiliary Lane, First to Isabel Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation
Commission (ACTC)
ALA090028 Caltrans 1-580 N. Flynn-Greenville EB Truck Climbing  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Lane
ALA090067 Alameda County 1-5680 Landscaping in the City of San Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation Leandro
Commission (ACTC)
ALA110004  Alameda County 1-580 Oakland 14th to Ardley Noise Barriers Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation
Commission (ACTC)
CC-030005 Contra Costa 1-680 Auxiliary Lanes Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Transportation Authority
(CCTA)
CC-070054 Contra Costa SR4 /SR160 Interchange and Connectors Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation Authority
(CCTA)
CC-130035 Contra Costa Interstate 80 Corridor Real Time Rideshare Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Transportation Authority
(CCTA)
MRNO010006 Marin County Tennessee Valley Bridge Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
REG110022 Caltrans Statewide Archaelogical Reburial Database Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 8 of 15 April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary
2015-30

. - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)
SCL010040  Santa Clara Valley SR-152/SR-156 Interchange Improvements Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation Authority
(VTA)
SCL991077  Caltrans 1-680 Sunol Grade SouthBound HOV Lanes  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
- SCL Final
SF-070025 San Francisco Dept of SR 1 - 19th Avenue Median Improvements Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Public Works (SFDPW)
SM-130014  San Carlos El Camino Real Pedestrian Upgrades Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SM-150017 San Mateo CCAG US 101 HOV/ HOT from Santa Clarato 1-380 Amend a new non-exempt project into the TIP with $3M in FY17 ENV RIP, $6.4M in $170,399,000 ~%
FY18 PSE RIP, $11M in FY19 ENV RTP-LRP, $21M in FY19 PSE RTP-LRP, and
$129M in FY19 CON RTP-LRP
SOL070002  Caltrans 1-80 Alamo Creek On-Ramp and Bridge Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Widening
SON950005 Caltrans Son 101 HOV - Rohnert Park Expwy to Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Santa Rosa Av
VAR110001 Caltrans GL: Safety Improvements - SHOPP Mobility Update the funding plan and back-up listing to reflect the latest information from $41,713,000 25.2%
Program Caltrans including the addition of $41.7M in SHOPP funding
VAR110003 Caltrans GL: Pavement Resurf./Rehab - SHOPP Update the funding plan and back-up listing to reflect the latest information from $112,076,000 19.1%
Roadway Presv. Caltrans including the addition of $112.1M in SHOPP funding
VAR110004  Caltrans GL: Safety Imprv. - SHOPP Collision Update the funding plan and back-up listing to reflect the latest information from $51,827,000 10.9%
Reduction Caltrans including the addition of $51.8M in SHOPP funding
VAR110005 Caltrans GL: Emergency Repair - SHOPP Emergency  Update the funding plan and back-up listing to reflect the latest information from $18,702,000 3.9%
Response Caltrans including the addition of $18.7M in SHOPP funding
VAR110042  Caltrans GL: Safety Improvements - SHOPP Update the funding plan and back-up listing to reflect the latest information from $17,597,000 29.3%
Mandates Caltrans including the addition of $17.6M in SHOPP funding
VAR110044  Caltrans GL: Bridge Rehab and Reconstruction - Update the funding plan and back-up listing to reflect the latest information from $56,912,000 9.4%
SHOPP Caltrans including the addition of $56.9M in SHOPP funding
VAR150004  Caltrans GL: Shoulder Imprv - SHOPP Roadside Amend a new grouped listing into the TIP along with $5.6M in SHOPP funds $5,600,000 ~%
Preservation
System: Transit
ALA050042  Altamont Commuter ACE: ADA Operating Set-aside Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Express (ACE)
ALA050043  Altamont Commuter ACE Signal System Rehabilitation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Express (ACE)
ALA050064  Alameda Contra Costa AC Transit: Transit Security Projects Archive project as all federal funds have been put into grants and update the funding -$2,148,388 -6.2%
Transit District (AC plan to remove FY17 funds
Transit)
ALA090060  Altamont Commuter ACE: Rebuild Diesel Locomotives Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Express (ACE)
m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 9 of 15 April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
: - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)

ALA110086  Caltrans Environmental Study for ACE Alignment Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%

ALA110100 Alameda Contra Costa AC Transit: Line 51 Corridor Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit District (AC
Transit)

ALA110106  Alameda Contra Costa AC Transit: Farebox Replacement Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit District (AC
Transit)

ALA110114 Union City Transit Union City: Replacement of Two (2) Transit Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%

Buses

ALA110116  Alameda Contra Costa AC Transit: Bus Diesel Particulate Filters Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit District (AC
Transit)

ALA110117  Alameda Contra Costa AC Transit: Procure (28) 40-ft Urban Buses Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit District (AC
Transit)

ALA110118  Alameda Contra Costa AC Transit: Procure (40) 40-ft Urban Buses Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit District (AC
Transit)

ALA110119  Alameda Contra Costa AC Transit: Spectrum Ridership Growth Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit District (AC
Transit)

ALA110124  Alameda Contra Costa AC Transit: Replace 38 40' Suburban Buses  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit District (AC
Transit)

ALA130033 Union City Transit Union City Transit: Replacement of (2) Archive project as all federal funds have been put into grants $0 0.0%

Buses

ALA150013  Alameda Contra Costa AC Transit: Procure (15) 40' Urban Buses Archive project as all federal funds have been put into grants $0 0.0%
Transit District (AC
Transit)

ALA150018  Alameda Contra Costa AC Transit: Procure (65) 40' Urban Buses Archive project as all federal funds have been put into grants $0 0.0%
Transit District (AC
Transit)

ALA991070  Alameda Contra Costa AC Transit: Preventive Maintenance Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit District (AC Program
Transit)

BRT990002 Bay Area Rapid Transit ~ BART Oakland Airport Connector Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District (BART)

CC-030034 Central Contra Costa CCCTA: Preventive Maintenance Program Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (CCCTA)

m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 10 of 15 April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
: - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)

CC-030037 Eastern Contra Costa ECCTA: Preventive Maintenance Program Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (Tri Delta)

CC-050010 Central Contra Costa Pacheco Transit Hub Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (CCCTA)

CC-110057 Western Contra Costa WCCTA: Replace (5) 1999 35' Revenue Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Authority Vehicles
(WestCAT)

CC-110058 Western Contra Costa WCCTA: Purchase of non revenue Service Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Authority Vehicle
(WestCAT)

CC-110061 Central Contra Costa CCCTA - Replace 10 40' buses - Hybrid Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (CCCTA)

CC-110062 Central Contra Costa CCCTA: Replace 4 LINK Vans Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (CCCTA)

CC-110063 Central Contra Costa CCCTA: Replace 4 Minivans Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (CCCTA)

CC-110064 Central Contra Costa CCCTA: Maintenance Facility Rehabilitation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (CCCTA)

CC-110065 Central Contra Costa CCCTA: Inventory Asset Management Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (CCCTA) System

CC-110093 Western Contra Costa WCCTA: Replace (2) 2002 35’ transit buses Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Authority
(WestCAT)

CC-110094 Western Contra Costa WCCTA - Replace (2) 35 foot diesel transit Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Authority vehicle
(WestCAT)

CC-110095 Central Contra Costa CCCTA: Replace 7 30" Buses Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (CCCTA)

CC-110096 Central Contra Costa CCCTA - Replace 6 22' Paratransit Vans Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (CCCTA)

CC-110097 Central Contra Costa CCCTA - Replace 4 Paratransit Minivans Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (CCCTA)

CC-110098 Central Contra Costa CCCTA - Purchase and Install 40 Elec. Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (CCCTA) Cooling Fans

CC-130014 Bay Area Rapid Transit Richmond BART Station Intermodal Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District (BART) Improvements

m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 11 of 15 April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
. - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)

CC-130044 Central Contra Costa 511 Real-Time Interface Project Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transit Agency (CCCTA)

CC-130045 Central Contra Costa CCCTA: Access Improvements Update the funding plan to add $219K in FY17 CON STP and $30K in FY17 CON $249,201 47.1%
Transit Agency (CCCTA) Implementation Local funds

CC-150012 Central Contra Costa REMIX Software Implementation Project Update the project name and description to reflect software name change and $20,000 98.6%
Transit Agency (CCCTA) update the funding plan to add $18K in FY17 CON STP and $2K in FY17 CON Local

funds

CC-150019 Bay Area Rapid Transit Concord Yard Wheel Truing Facility Amend a new exempt project into the TIP with $7.1M in FY17 CON STP funds, $14,000,000 ~%
District (BART) $5.9M in FY17 CON Operating, and $928K in FY16 PE Operating funds

CC-150020 Eastern Contra Costa ECCTA: Non-ADA Paratransit to FR Amend a new exempt project into the TIP with $204K in FY16 CON TDA and $817K $1,021,621 ~%
Transit Agency (Tri Delta) Incentive Program in FY16 CON STP funds

CC-150021 Western Contra Costa WestCAT - AVL System with APC Element. Amend a new exempt project into the TIP with $345K in FY16 CON STP, $110K in $394,513 ~%
Transit Authority FY16 CON STP, and $50K in FY16 CON Local funds
(WestCAT)

MRNO050015 Golden Gate Bridge, 4 Replacement Express Buses Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Highway and Transit
District

MRNO050025 Golden Gate Bridge, GGBHTD: Facilities Rehabilitation Update the funding plan to remove $8.0M in FY15 CON 5307 as the funds are being -$10,000,000 -33.5%
Highway and Transit transferred to MRN150005, MS Sonoma Refurbishment, and remove $2.0M in FY15
District CON Local funds

MRNO70001 Marin County Transit Marin County: Bus Stop Improvements Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District

MRNO090034  Golden Gate Bridge, GGBHTD: Replace 11 - 1997 45' MCI Buses  Archive project as all federal funds have been put into grants $0 0.0%
Highway and Transit
District

MRN110004 Marin County Transit Local Bus Stop Revitalization in Marin Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District County

MRN110028 Marin County Transit Marin Transit - Replace 3 - 2005 Paratransit ~ Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District Vans

MRN110030 Marin County Transit Capital Improvements For Muir Woods Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District Shuttle

MRN110040 Marin County Transit MCTD Preventive Maintenance Update the funding plan to add $123K in FY17 STP and $31K in FY17 CON Local $153,780 59.6%
District Sales Tax funds

MRN110041 Marin County Transit Marin Transit Low Income Youth Pass Update the funding plan to add $154K in FY17 CON Local Sales Tax funds $153,850 37.4%

District

Program

m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Page 12 of 15

April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
. - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)

MRN110042 Marin County Transit Marin Transit Replace Four Local Buses Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District

MRN110043 Marin County Transit Marin Transit Seven Local Buses Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District

MRN110044  Marin County Transit Marin Transit - Replace Paratransit Vehicles  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District

MRN110046 Golden Gate Bridge, GGBHTD - Replace 14 - 45' OTR Coaches Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Highway and Transit
District

MRN150001 Marin County Transit MCTD: Replace 9 ADA Paratransit Vehicles  Archive project as all federal funds have been put into grants $0 0.0%
District

MRN150005 Golden Gate Bridge, MS Sonoma Ferry Boat Refurbishment Update the funding plan to add $8M in FY17 CON 5307 as the funds are being $5,702,722 38.1%
Highway and Transit transferred from MRN050025 and remove $2.3M in FY17 CON Prop-1B
District

MRN150006 Golden Gate Bridge, GGBHTD: Bldg Ridership to Meet Capacity Update the funding plan to add $210K in FY16 CON CMAQ and $27K in FY16 CON $237,640 118.8%
Highway and Transit Campaign Local funds
District

MRN150012 Marin County Transit MCTD - Replace 13 -40ft Buses Update the funding plan to remove $319K in 5307 and $70k in local funds and -$389,000 -3.9%
District update project description to clarify the types of buses being purchased

MRN150014 Golden Gate Bridge, GGBHTD Ferry Major Components Rehab Update the funding plan to add $2.2M in FTA Passenger Ferry Grant Program funds $2,750,000 440.0%
Highway and Transit and $550K in Other Local
District

MTC050028 Water Emergency WETA Ferry Expansion Studies. Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation Authority
(WETA)

MTC990015 Bay Area Air Quality Spare the Air Program Archive project as funding on this listing has been obligated and ongoing funding will $0 0.0%
Management District be programmed on REG130006
(BAAQMD)

SCL050045  Santa Clara Valley VTA: ADA Bus Stop Improvements Archive project as all federal funds have been put into grants $0 0.0%
Transportation Authority
(VTA)

SCL130040  Santa Clara Valley Montague Expy Ped Bridge at Milpitas BART  Update the funding plan to add $2.8M in FY16 CON CMAQ, $359K in FY16 CON $11,906,143 1415.7%
Transportation Authority Local, and $8.8M in FY21 CON RTP-LRP funds and update the project scope and
(VTA) title to indicate that this will be a construction project

SCL150007  Santa Clara Valley VTA Upgrade Ohlone/Chynoweth Archive project as all federal funds have been put into grants $0 0.0%
Transportation Authority  Interlocking
(VTA)

m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 13 of 15 April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary
2015-30

. _— Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)

SCL150009  Santa Clara Valley VTA: Light Rail Signal Shop Modification Archive project as all federal funds have been put into grants $0 0.0%
Transportation Authority
(VTA)

SCL150010  Santa Clara Valley VTA: Upgrade Light Rail Ring #1 Com Archive project as all federal funds have been put into grants $0 0.0%
Transportation Authority  Equipment
(VTA)

SF-050039 San Francisco Municipal Glen Park Intermodal Facility Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency
(SFMTA)

SF-070046 San Francisco Municipal SFMTA: Rehab 170 Neoplans Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency
(SFMTA)

SF-090043 San Francisco Municipal SFMTA: Replace 45 NABI Motor Coaches &  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency 17 Gilligs
(SFMTA)

SF-110016 San Francisco Municipal San Francisco Market & Haight Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency St.Transit/Ped Imps
(SFMTA)

SF-110052 San Francisco Municipal SFMTA - Free Muni for Youth Program Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency
(SFMTA)

SF-99T005 San Francisco Municipal SFMTA: Historic Rail Car rehabilitation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transport Agency
(SFMTA)

SM-110053 San Mateo County Transit SAMTRANS: Advanced Communication Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District (SAMTRANS) System Upgrades

SM-110069 San Mateo County Transit Replacement of 19 2007 Cutaway Buses Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District (SAMTRANS)

SM-110070 San Mateo County Transit SAMTRANS: Replacement of 14 2009 Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District (SAMTRANS) Minivans

SOL010031  Benicia Military/Southampton & Military/First Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%

Intermodal

SOL050012  Vallejo Vallejo Curtola Transit Center Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%

SOL090028  Solano County Transit SolTrans: AVL Technology Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
(SolTrans)

m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 14 of 15 April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
: - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)
SOL110008 Benicia Benicia Industrial Park Bus Hub Project Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SOL110033  Solano County Transit SolTrans: Capital Maintenance - Fuel Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
(SolTrans)
SOL110038  Solano County Transit SolTrans: Technology Enhancements Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
(SolTrans)

SOL130001  Fairfield-Suisun Transit Oliver Road Park and Ride Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SOL130003  Suisun City Suisun-Fairfield Intercity Rail Station Access  Archive project as it is in construction and all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%

Imp
SOL130018  Vacaville Procure 3 Low Floor Paratransit Buses Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SOL950024  Vacaville Vacaville: Bus maintenance facility upgrades  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SON110015 Cotati City of Cotati Train Depot Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
SON110032 Petaluma Petaluma Transit - Communications Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%

Equipment
SON130019 Sonoma County Transit ~ Sonoma County Transit: CNG Bus Archive project as it has been completed and update the funding plan to reprogram $0 0.0%

Replacements $174K in CON TDA from FY17 to FY14
SON150019 Santa Rosa City Bus Implementation of Reimagining CityBus Amend a new exempt project into the TIP with $156K in FY17 CON CMAQ and $176,652 ~%

$20K in FY17 CON Other Local funds
Total Funding Change: $613,796,386
TIP Revision Summary
Federal State Regionall Local Total 2015 TIP Only

Current: $1,504,156,551 $3,048,287,365 $302,858,428 $710,844,611 $5,566,146,955 $2,095,916,714
Proposed: $1,611,956,557 $3,353,513,626 $302,858,428 $911,614,730 $6,179,943,341 $2,504,088,315
Delta: $107,800,006 $305,226,261 $0 $200,770,119 $613,796,386 $408,171,601

m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Page 15 of 15

April 26, 2016



Programming and Allocations Committee Agenda Item 2f
May 11, 2016
Page 2

e Updates the funding plans and back-up listings of the Local Highway
Bridge Program grouped listing and six State Highway Operation and
Protection Program (SHOPP) grouped listings and amends one
SHOPP funded grouped listing into the TIP to reflect the latest
information from Caltrans.

The revisions made pursuant to this amendment will not change the air
quality conformity finding or conflict with the financial constraint
requirements of the TIP; therefore, a conformity determination is not
required and the 2015 TIP remains financially constrained. The TIP
Revision Summary for this amendment is attached and is also available in
the MTC office in Oakland, CA, and is posted on the Internet at:
http://www.mtc.ca.gov/funding/tip/revisions.

The TIP public participation process also serves to satisfy the public
involvement requirements of the FTA annual Program of Projects, for
applicable funds.

This amendment will be transmitted to Caltrans after the Commission’s
approval; after its review, Caltrans will forward the amendment to
FTA/FHWA as required for final federal agency review and final
approval.

Issues: Amendment 2015-30 contains changes that are contingent upon
Commission approval of programming changes included in following
Programing and Allocations Committee Items:

e Item 2d MTC Resolution 3925, Revised and 4035 Revised, Revisions
to the Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation and Air
Quality Improvement (STP/CMAQ) Cycle 1 and One Bay Area Grant
(OBAG1) programs to redirect unobligated balances and cost savings
within the Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI) program and the
Regional PDA program, and transfer funds within the Transit Capital
Rehabilitation program;

e Item 2h MTC Resolution Nos. 3916, Revised, and 4212, Revised,
Minor revisions to FY2010-11 and FY2015-16 Transit Capital
Priorities Programs; and

e Item 5 MTC Resolution No. 4035, Revised, Transit Performance
Initiative (TPI) Incentive Program — FY2015-16 Round 4 Program of
Projects.

Recommendation: Refer Resolution No. 4175, Revised to the Commission for approval.
Attachments: Attachment 1, Summary Report of Amended Projects for TIP Amendment

2015-30
MTC Resolution No. 4175, Revised

JASECTIONVALLSTAFF\Resolutio\TEMP-RES\MTC\May PAC 2016\tmp-4175.docx



Date: September 24, 2014
W.l.: 1512
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 12/17/14-C 02/25/15-C 04/22/15-C
05/27/15-C 07/22/15-C 09/23/15-C
11/18/15-C 01/27/16-C 03/23/16-C
04/27/16-C 05/25/16-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 4175, Revised

This resolution adopts the 2015 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the San
Francisco Bay Area.

Further discussion of the 2015 TIP adoption is contained in the Programming & Allocations
Committee summary sheets dated September 10, 2014, December 10, 2014, February 11, 2015,
April 8, 2015, May 13, 2015, July 8, 2015 and September 9, 2015, the Planning Committee
summary sheet dated September 11, 2015, and the Programming & Allocations Committee
summary sheet dated November 4, 2015, January 13, 2016, March 9, 2016, April 13, 2016 and
May 11, 2016. This resolution was revised as outlined below. Additional information for each
revision is included in attachment B: *Revisions to the 2015 TIP’.

2015 TIP Revisions

# of Net Funding MTC Approval Final Approval
Revision # Revision Type  Projects Change ($) Date Date

15-01 Admin. 73 $8,615,185 12/22/2014 12/22/2014
Modification

15-02 Amendment 150 1,391,772,107 12/17/2014 2/2/2015

15-03 Admin. 23 13,255,907 2/9/2015 2/9/2015
Modification

15-04 Admin. 21 7,357,165 2/25/2015 2/25/2015
Modification

15-05 Admin. 23 6,232,283 41212015 41212015
Modification

15-06 Amendment 23 64,304,889 2/25/2015 41712015

15-07 Admin. 19 2987431 5/5/2015 5/5/2015
Modification

15-08 Admin. 12 13,486,116 6/1/2015 6/1/2015
Modification

15-09 Amendment 26 116,688,953 412212015 6/3/2015

15-10 Admin, 18 6,538,872 7/2/2015 71212015

Modification



ABSTRACT

MTC Resolution No. 4175, Revised

Page 2
# of Net Funding MTC Approval Final Approval
Revision # Revision Type  Projects Change (%) Date Date
15-11 Amendment 34 111,557,395 5/27/2015 6/29/2015
15-12 Admin. 15 $14,932,722 7/31/2015 7/31/2015
Modification
15-13 Admin. 29 6,179,978 8/28/2015 8/28/2015
Modification
15-14 Amendment 13 241,439,661 7/22/2015 8/19/2015
15-15 Admin. 83 74,000 10/5/2015 10/5/2015
Modification
15-16 Admin. 29 (419,091) 11/4/2015 11/4/2015
Modification
15-17 Amendment 81 11,088,189 9/23/2015 10/29/2015
15-18 Amendment 1 73,584,000 9/23/2015 10/29/2015
15-19 Admin. 9 3,152,195 12/2/2015 12/2/2015
Modification
Admin.
15-20 Modification 8 (80,000) 1/7/2016 1/7/2016
15-21 Amendment 11 76,891,473 11/18/2015 1/12/2016
15-22 Admin. 45 90,867,940 2/10/2016 2/10/2016
Modification
15-23 Admin. 15 13,254,403 3/3/2016 3/3/2016
Modification
15-24 Amendment 77 616,820,269 1/27/2016 3/1/2016
15-25 Admin. 14 2,107,070 4/8/2016 4/8/2016
Modification
Admin. . . . .
15-26 Modification Pending Pending Pending Pending
15-27 Amendment 42 96,864,063 3/23/16 Pending
Admin. . . . ]
15-28 Modification Pending Pending Pending Pending
15-29 Amendment 17 15,871,626 4/27/2016 Pending
15-30 Amendment 245 613,796,386 5/25/2016 Pending
Net Funding Change 1155 $3,620,121,187

Absolute Funding Change

$3,621,119,369




Date: September 24, 2014
W.l.: 1512
Referred by: PAC

Re: Adoption of the 2015 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 4175

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional
transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to California Government
Code Section 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, MTC is the federally designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO),
pursuant to Section 134(d) of Title 23 of the United States Code (USC) for the nine-county San
Francisco Bay Area region (the region); and

WHEREAS, Title 23 Code of Federal Regulations Part 450 (23 CFR 8450) requires the
region to carry out a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process as
a condition to the receipt of federal assistance to develop and update at least every four years, a
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) consisting of a comprehensive listing of transportation
projects that receive federal funds or that are subject to a federally required action, or that are
regionally significant; and

WHEREAS, the TIP must be consistent with the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP)
adopted pursuant to Government Code Section 66508, the State Implementation Plan (SIP) as
required by the federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. Section 7401 et seq.); and the San Francisco Bay
Area Transportation Air Quality Conformity Protocol (MTC Resolution 3757), which establish the
Air Quality Conformity Procedures for MTC’s TIP and RTP; and

WHEREAS, federal regulations (23 CFR 8450.324(i)) require that the TIP be financially
constrained, by year, to reasonable estimates of available federal and state transportation funds;
and

WHEREAS, federal regulations (23 CFR 8450.316) require that the MPO develop and
use a documented public participation plan that defines a process for providing citizens, affected
public agencies and interested parties with reasonable opportunities to be involved in the
metropolitan transportation planning process; and



MTC Resolution No. 4175
Page 2

WHEREAS, federal regulations (23 CFR 8450.330(a)) allow MTC to move projects
between years in the first four years of the TIP without a TIP amendment, if Expedited Project
Selection Procedures (EPSP) are adopted to ensure such shifts are consistent with the required
year by year financial constraints; and

WHEREAS, MTC, the State, and public transportation operators within the region have
developed and implemented EPSP for the federal TIP as required by Federal Regulations (23 CFR
450.330(a)) and Section 134 of Title 23 United States Code (USC §134), as outlined in Attachment
A of MTC Resolution No. 4175, and MTC Resolution 3606, Revised; and

WHEREAS, MTC has found in MTC Resolution No. 4176 that the 2015 TIP, as set forth
in this resolution, conforms to the applicable provisions of the SIP for the San Francisco Bay Area;
and

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Bay Area air basin was designated by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency as nonattainment for the fine particulate matter (PM2.5) standard in December
2009, and MTC must demonstrate conformance to this standard through an interim emissions test
until a PM2.5 SIP is approved by the federal Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA); now,
therefore be it

RESOLVED, that MTC adopts the 2015 TIP, attached hereto as Attachment A and
incorporated herein as though set forth at length; and be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC has developed the 2015 TIP in cooperation with the county
Congestion Management Agencies, transit operators, the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District (BAAQMD), the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), and other partner
agencies and interested stakeholders, and in consultation with the Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA), Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and U.S. EPA; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the 2015 TIP was developed in accordance with the region’s Public
Participation Plan and consultation process (MTC Resolution No. 3821, Revised) as required by
Federal Regulations (23 CFR §450.316); and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the projects and programs included in the 2015 TIP, attached hereto as
Attachment A to this resolution, and incorporated herein as though set forth at length, are
consistent with the RTP; and, be it further



MTC Resolution No. 4175
Page 3

RESOLVED, that the 2015 TIP is financially constrained, by year, to reasonable estimates
of available federal, state and local transportation funds; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC approves the EPSP developed by MTC, the State, and public
transportation operators within the region for the federal TIP as required by federal regulations (23
CFR 450.330(a)) and Section 134 of Title 23 United States Code (USC §134), as outlined in
Attachment A of MTC Resolution No. 4175, and MTC Resolution 3606, Revised; and, be it
further

RESOLVED, that MTC will support, where appropriate, efforts by project sponsors to
obtain letters of no prejudice or full funding agreements from FTA for projects contained in the
transit element of the TIP; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the public hearing and public participation process conducted for the
2015 TIP satisfies the public involvement requirements of the FTA annual Program of Projects;
and, be it further

RESOLVED, that except as to those projects that are identified as administratively
approved in Attachment A, the adoption of the TIP shall not constitute MTC's review or approval
of those projects included in the TIP pursuant to Government Code Sections 66518 and 66520, or
provisions in federal regulations (49 CFR Part 17) regarding Intergovernmental Review of Federal
Programs; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC's review of projects contained in the TIP was accomplished in
accordance with procedures and guidelines set forth in the San Francisco Bay Area Transportation
Air Quality Conformity Protocol (MTC Resolution 3757); and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC finds that the 2015 TIP conforms to the applicable provisions of
the State Implementation Plan (SIP) and the applicable transportation conformity budgets in the
SIP approved for the national 8-hour ozone standard and national carbon monoxide standard, and
to the emissions test for the national fine particulate matter standard (MTC Resolution 4176); and,
be it further

RESOLVED, that the projects and programs included in the 2015 TIP do not interfere with
the timely implementation of the traffic control measures (TCMSs) contained in the SIP; and, be it
further



MTC Resolution No. 4175
Page 4

RESOLVED, that MTC finds all regionally significant capacity-increasing projects
included in the 2015 TIP are consistent with Plan Bay Area (the 2040 Regional Transportation
Plan including the Sustainable Communities Strategy for the San Francisco Bay Area); and, be it
further

RESOLVED, that revisions to the 2015 TIP as set forth in Attachment B to this resolution
and incorporated herein as though set forth at length, shall be made in accordance with rules and
procedures established in the public participation plan and in MTC Resolution No. 4175, and that
MTC's review of projects revised in the TIP shall be accomplished in accordance with procedures
and guidelines set forth in the San Francisco Bay Area Transportation Air Quality Conformity
Protocol (MTC Resolution 3757) and as otherwise adopted by MTC; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that staff have the authority to make technical corrections, and the Executive
Director and Deputy Executive Directors have signature authority to approve administrative
modifications for the TIP and Federal Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (FSTIP)
under delegated authority by Caltrans and to forward all required TIP amendments once approved

by MTC to the appropriate state and federal agencies for review and approval; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director shall forward a copy of this resolution to FHWA,
the FTA, U.S. EPA, Caltrans, the Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG), and to such

other agencies and local officials as may be appropriate.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Amy Rein Worth, Chair U

This resolution was entered into by the
Metropolitan Transportation Commission at a
regular meeting of the Commission held in
Oakland, California on September 24, 2014.



Date: September 24, 2014
W.l.: 1512
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 12/17/14-C 02/25/15-C 04/22/15-C
05/27/15-C 07/22/15-C 09/23/15-C
11/18/15-C 01/27/16-C 03/23/16-C
04/27/16-C 05/25/16-C

Attachment B

Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 1 of 16

Revisions to the 2015 TIP

Revisions to the 2015 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) will be included as they are

approved.

Revision 15-01 is an administrative modification that revises 73 projects with a net increase in
funding of $8.6 million. The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive
director on December 22, 2015. Among other changes, the revision:

Updates the funding plan of MTC’s Regional Planning Activities and PPM listing to
reflect the programming of $1 million in Transportation Investment Generating
Economic Recovery (TIGER) funds;

Updates the funding plans of the Regional Bicycle Sharing Program and Reconstruct I-
80/San Pablo Dam Rd Interchange project to reflect the programming of $7.7 million
and $682,000 in Alternative Transportation Program (ATP) Regional funds,
respectively;

Updates the funding plans of six Transit Capital Priority (TCP) funded projects, to
reflect the FY14-15 TCP Program of Projects and the latest information on the FY13-
14 Program, including the addition of $6.5 million in FTA 5337 funds and removal of
$158,000 in FTA 5307 funds;

Updates the funding plans of 40 Surface Transportation Program/Congestion
Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded projects,
including the addition of $6.6 million in STP/CMAQ funds and the transfer of $3
million in STP funds from the Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI) project to the
Regional Arterial Operations and Signal Timing project;

Updates the San Mateo Local Priority Development Area (PDA) Planning project to
split off a portion of the project’s scope and funding to three new local PDA projects
in Millbrae, Redwood City, and Belmont;

Updates the funding plans of two Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)
funded projects and updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the HSIP grouped
listing to reflect the latest information from Caltrans, including the removal of $3.3
million in HSIP funds and the splitting out of the scope and funding for three projects
to the individually listed Concord New and Upgraded Signals at Various Locations
project;



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 2 of 16

e Updates the funding plans of seven Highway Bridge Program (HBP) funded projects
to reflect the latest programming information from Caltrans, including the addition of
$2.9 million in HBP funds; and

e Updates the funding plans and back-up listings of two State Highway Operations and
Protection Program (SHOPP) funded grouped listings to reflect the latest information
from Caltrans, including the addition of $11.5 million in SHOPP funds.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $1 million in TIGER funds, $8.4 million in ATP funds,
$1.2 million in HBP funds, and $11.5 million in SHOPP funds. MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised with
Revision No. 2015-01, remains in conformity with the applicable State Implementation Plan
(SIP) for air quality and the revision does not interfere with the timely implementation of the
Transportation Control Measures contained in the SIP.

Revision 15-02 is an amendment that revises 150 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $1.39 billion. The revision was referred by the Programming and Allocations
Committee on December 10, 2014 and approved by the MTC Commission on December 17,
2014. Caltrans approval was received on January 9, 2015, and final federal approval was
received on February 2, 2015. Among other changes, the revision:

Amends 24 new exempt Transit Capital Priority Program (TCP) funded projects into the
TIP and updates the funding plans of 55 existing TCP funded projects to reflect the
adoption of the FY2014-15 TCP Program of Projects, including the programming of
approximately $379 million in Federal Transit Administration (FTA) formula funding;
Amends two new exempt Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation and Air
Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded projects into the TIP and updates
the funding plans of 12 other STP/CMAQ funded projects to reflect the latest
programming decisions and obligations, including the programming of Transit
Performance Initiative (TPI) funds for three projects;

Amends 14 new exempt Active Transportation Program (ATP) funded projects into the
TIP and updates the funding plans of four existing projects to reflect the programming of
ATP funds;

Amends three new locally-funded exempt project, one new locally-funded non-exempt-
not regionally significant project, and the preliminary engineering phase of one new
locally-funded non-exempt projects into the TIP;

Updates the project description, funding plan, and regional air quality conformity project
type for Solano County’s Redwood Parkway-Fairgrounds Drive Interchange
Improvements project to reflect that the project has changed from a study to a non-
exempt construction project;

Updates the funding plan of the San Francisco County Transportation Authority’s Van
Ness Avenue Bus Rapid Transit project to increase the total cost of the project by
approximately $37 million to reflect the total cost of project implementation;

Updates the funding plan of BART’s Hayward Shop and Yard Expansion project to add
approximately $39 million in prior year Proposition 1A funding;



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 3 of 16

Updates the funding plans of the Golden Gate Bridge Highway and Transportation
District’s Golden Gate Bridge Seismic Retrofit Phase 3B and Golden Gate Bridge
Suicide Deterrent-Safety Barrier projects to reflect the use of advanced construction
financing;

Updates the funding plan of the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency’s Motor
Coach Expansion project to reflect the award of approximately $9 million in funding
available through the FTA’s Ladders of Opportunity Initiative (LOI) grant program;
Updates the funding plan of the Water Emergency Transportation Authority’s Central
Bay Operations and Maintenance Facility project to reflect the award of $3 million in
funding available through the FTA’s Passenger Ferry Grant Program;

Archives two projects as they have been completed,;

Updates the funding plans and back-up listings of nine Caltrans managed grouped listings
and amends one new exempt project into the TIP to reflect the latest programming
decisions, including the addition of $343 million in State Highway Operation and
Protection Program funding; and

Updates the funding plans of eight individually-listed Highway Bridge Program (HBP)
projects and one Highway Safety Improvement Program funded project and amends one
HBP funded exempt project into the TIP to reflect the latest information from Caltrans.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity finding or conflict with
the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 15-03 is an administrative modification that revises 23 projects with a net increase in
funding of approximately $13.3 million. The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the
deputy executive director on February 9, 2015. Among other changes, the revision:

Updates the funding plans of nine Regional Planning Activities and PPM listings to
reflect the programming of $7.35 million in Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds;
Updates the Regional Car Sharing project to add $220,000 in Strategic Growth Council
Sustainable Communities funds for the Santa Rosa Car Share portion of the project and
split out the project’s scope and funding to six individual projects listings for Hayward,
Oakland, Santa Rosa, San Mateo, Contra Costa County, and Marin County based on a
recent programming action;

Updates the funding plan of the Adobe Creek/Highway 101 Bicycle Pedestrian Bridge
project to change the fund source of $1.35 million from local funds to Regional
Improvement Program (RIP) funds;

Updates the funding plans of three STP/Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality
Improvement Program (CMAQ) funded projects, with no net increase in programmed
amounts; and

Updates the funding plan of the Non-Motorized Transportation Pilot Program — Marin
County project to add $529,000 in Earmark-NMTPP funds to prior years and reprogram
prior year funds to reconcile programming with obligation.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $220,000 in Strategic Growth Council Sustainable
Communities funds. MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised with Revision No. 2015-03, remains in



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 4 of 16

conformity with the applicable State Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and the revision
does not interfere with the timely implementation of the Transportation Control Measures
contained in the SIP.

Revision 15-04 is an administrative modification that revises 21 projects with a net increase in
funding of approximately $7.4 million. The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy
executive director on February 25, 2015. Among other changes, the revision:

¢ Updates the funding plans of 10 Transit Capital Priority (TCP) funded projects, with no
net increase in programmed amounts;

e Updates the funding plans of four Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded projects, with no net
increase in programmed amounts;

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Railway/Highway Crossing grouped
listing to reflect the latest information from Caltrans, including the addition of $825,000
in State STP funds;

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Local Highway Bridge Program
(HBP) grouped listing to reflect the latest information from Caltrans, including the
addition of $3.3 million in HBP funds and $424,000 in local funds; and

¢ Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Highway Safety Improvement
Program (HSIP) grouped listing to reflect the latest information from Caltrans, including
the addition of $851,000 in HSIP funds and $1.7 million in local funds.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $825,000 in State STP funds, $3.3 million in HBP funds,
and $851,000 in HSIP funds. MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised with Revision No. 2015-04, remains
in conformity with the applicable State Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and the revision
does not interfere with the timely implementation of the Transportation Control Measures
contained in the SIP.

Revision 15-05 is an administrative modification that revises 23 projects with a net increase in
funding of approximately $6.2 million. The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy
executive director on April 2, 2015. Among other changes the revision:
¢ Updates the funding plans of 10 Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded projects, including the
addition of $320,526 in CMAQ funds;
e Updates the funding plans of four Non-Motorized Transportation Pilot Program
(NMTPP) funded projects, including the addition of $189,682 in NMTPP funds;
e Updates the implementing agency of the US 101 Doyle Drive Replacement project from
San Francisco County Transportation Authority to Caltrans, and updates the funding plan
of the project with no net change in programmed amounts;
e Updates the funding plans of four Transit Capital Priority (TCP) funded projects, with the
addition of $2.8 million in 5307 funds and $387,398 in 5339 funds; and



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 5 of 16

e Updates the funding plan of AC Transit’s East Bay Bus Rapid Transit project to change
the fund source of $25.6 million in RTP-LRP funds to FTA Small Starts funds and for
$925,000 from Bridge Toll to Transportation Fund for Clean Air (TFCA) funds.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $189,682 in NMTPP funds, $25.6 million in Small Starts
funds, and $925,000 in TFCA funds. MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised with Revision No. 2015-05,
remains in conformity with the applicable State Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and the
revision does not interfere with the timely implementation of the Transportation Control
Measures contained in the SIP.

Revision 15-06 is an amendment that revises 23 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $64 million. The revision was referred by the Programming and Allocations
Committee on February 11, 2015 and approved by the MTC Commission on February 25, 2015.
Caltrans approval was received on February 27, 2015 and final federal approval was received on
April 7, 2015. Among other changes, the revision:

e Updates the funding plans of three projects funded through the Non-Motorized
Transportation Pilot Program (NMTPP) and amends one previously archived, exempt,
NMTPP funded project back into the TIP to reflect the latest programming decisions;

e Amends five new exempt projects and one new non-exempt project into TIP with funding
available through the Federal Transit Administration's (FTA) Passenger Ferry Grant
Program, the Federal Highway Administration's (FHWA) Ferry Boat Program, the
Surface Transportation Program (STP), the Transit Capital Priorities (TCP) Program and
local programs;

e Amends two new grouped listings into the TIP and updates the funding plan and back-up
listing of one existing grouped listing to reflect the latest information from Caltrans; and

e Deletes one locally funded project from the TIP as the funding has been redirected.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity finding or conflict with
the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 15-07 is an administrative modification that revises 19 projects with a net increase in
funding of approximately $3 million. The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy
executive director on May 5, 2015. Among other changes the revision:

e Updates the funding plans of three Surface Transportation Program/Congestion
Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded projects,
including changing the fund source of $10,623,591 in local funds to CMAQ funds;

e Updates the funding plan of the San Francisco Ferry Terminal/Berthing Facilities project,
including changing the fund source of $27,367,854 in RTP-LRP funds and $200,000 in
Sales Tax funds to $24,000,000 in Proposition 1B funds, $2,660,200 in Regional
Measure 2 funds, and $907,654 in FHWA Ferry Boat Formula funds;

e Updates the funding plan of the 1-80/San Pablo Dam Rd Interchange Reconstruction
project to change the fund source of $1,318,000 in Sales Tax funds to Alternative
Transportation Program (ATP) funds;

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Highway Safety Improvement
Program (HSIP) grouped listing to reflect the latest information from Caltrans, including



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 6 of 16

the addition of $1.7 million in HSIP funds and the splitting out of the scope and funding
for one individually listed Contra Costa Boulevard Improvement (Beth to Harriet)
project;

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Bridge Rehabilitation and
Reconstruction State Highway Operations and Protection Program (SHOPP) funded
grouped listing to reflect the latest information from Caltrans, including the addition of
$311,000 in SHOPP funds;

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Railroad/Highway Crossings grouped
listing to reflect the latest information from Caltrans, including the addition of
$1,465,200 in State STP funds; and

e Updates the funding plans of five Highway Bridge Program (HBP) funded projects with
no net change in program amounts.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $907,654 in FHWA Ferry Boat Formula funds,
$1,318,000 in ATP funds, $1,673,377 in HSIP funds, $311,000 in SHOPP funds, $24 million in
Proposition 1B funds, and $1,465,200 in State STP funds. MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised with
Revision No. 2015-07, remains in conformity with the applicable State Implementation Plan
(SIP) for air quality and the revision does not interfere with the timely implementation of the
Transportation Control Measures contained in the SIP.

Revision 15-08 is an administrative modification that revises 12 projects with a net increase in
funding of approximately $13.5 million. The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the
deputy executive director on June 1, 2015. Among other changes the revision:

e Updates the funding plans of five Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded projects, including the
addition of $6.2 million in STP funds;

e Updates the funding plan of three Transit Capital Priority program funded projects,
including the addition of $370,520 in FTA Section 5307 funds and $174,228 in FTA
Section 5339 funds;

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and
Persons with Disabilities Program grouped listing to reflect the latest information,
including the addition of $3.3 million in FTA Section 5310 funds; and

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Railroad/Highway Crossings grouped
listing to reflect the latest information from Caltrans, including the addition of $3.2
million in State STP funds.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $3.3 million in prior year FTA Section 5310 funds,
$3,268 in Proposition 1B funds, and $3.2 million in State STP funds. MTC’s 2015 TIP, as
revised with Revision No. 2015-08, remains in conformity with the applicable State
Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and the revision does not interfere with the timely
implementation of the Transportation Control Measures contained in the SIP.

Revision 15-09 is an amendment that revises 26 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $117 million. The revision was referred by the Programming and Allocations



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 7 of 16

Committee on April 8, 2015, and approved by the MTC Commission on April 22, 2015. Caltrans
approval was received on May 7, 2015, and final federal approval was received on June 3, 2015.
Among other changes, the revision:

Updates the funding plans of seven projects funded through the Transit Capital Priorities
program, including the addition of $6.6 million in Federal Transit Administration Section
5307 funding;

Updates the scope of SFMTA’s Additional Light Rail VVehicles to Expand Muni Rail
project to include 10 additional vehicles and increase the cost of the project by $92
million to reflect the expanded scope of the project;

Updates the funding plans of two Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded projects and updates the
scopes of two other STP/CMAQ funded projects to reflect the latest project changes;
Adds one new grouped listing (GL.: Lifeline Cycle 4 5307 JARC) and nine new exempt
projects to the TIP; and

Deletes the non-exempt, not regionally significant, Masonic Avenue Complete Streets
project from the TIP as it is not a federal project.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity finding or conflict with
the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 15-10 revises 18 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $6.5 million.
The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on July 2, 2015.
Among other changes, this revision:

Updates the funding plans of nine Active Transportation Program (ATP) funded projects,
including changing the fund source of $8.9 million in local funds to ATP funds;

Updates the funding plan of MTC’s Regional Bike Sharing Program to change the fund
source of $7.7 million in ATP and $7 million in Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality
Improvement Program (CMAQ) funds to local funds;

Updates the Santa Clara County Local Priority Development Area (PDA Planning project
to split off a portion of the project’s scope and funding to a new local PDA planning
project in Palo Alto;

Updates the funding plan and back-up listings of two State Highway Operations and
Protection Program (SHOPP) funded grouped listings to reflect the latest information
from Caltrans, including the addition of $6.6 million in SHOPP funds;

Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the FTA 5311 Rural Area funded
grouped listing to reflect the latest project information, including the addition of
approximately $300,000 in FTA 5311f and $242,000 in local funds;

Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Lifeline Cycle 4 FTA 5307 JARC
funded grouped listing to reflect the latest project information, including the removal of
approximately $608,000 in local funds; and

Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the New Freedom Small Urban Area and
Rural Program funded group listing to reflect the latest information, with no net change
in funding.



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 8 of 16

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $6,648,000 in SHOPP funds, $1,225,000 in ATP funds,
and $300,000 in FTA 5311f funds. MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised with Revision No. 2015-10,
remains in conformity with the applicable State Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and the
revision does not interfere with the timely implementation of the Transportation Control
Measures contained in the SIP.

Revision 15-11 is an amendment that revises 34 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $112 million. The revision was referred by the Programming and Allocations
Committee on May 13, 2015, and approved by the MTC Commission on May 27, 2015.
Caltrans approval was received on June 5, 2015, and final federal approval was received on June
29, 2015. Among other changes, the revision:

e Updates the funding plans of five Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded projects and adds five new
exempt and one new non-exempt, not regionally significant STP/CMAQ funded projects
to the TIP to reflect new programming through the Transit Performance Initiative —
Incentive Program and the Safe Routes to School Program;

e Updates the funding plans of seven projects and adds one exempt project to the TIP to
reflect changes in the Transit Capital Priorities Program;

e Adds one new exempt project funded through the Federal Highway Administration’s
Integrated Corridor Management Deployment Planning Grant Program;

e Updates the funding plans and back-up listings of two State Highway Operations and
Preservation Program funded grouped listings to reflect the latest programming
information from Caltrans;

e Update the funding plans of three individually listed projects and the funding plan and
back-up listing of one grouped listing to reflect changes in the Highway Bridge Program;

e Deletes one project from the TIP as it will not be implemented; and

e Archives three projects from the TIP as they have been completed.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity finding or conflict with
the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 15-12 revises 15 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $15 million.
The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the executive director on July 31, 2015. Among
other changes, this revision:

e Updates the funding plans of two projects to reflect the programming of Active
Transportation Program (ATP) funded projects;

e Updates the funding plan of the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) grouped
listing to reflect the latest information from Caltrans and to transfer $391,600 in HSIP
funds to an individual listing;

e Updates the State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) Minor Program
grouped listing to reflect the latest information from Caltrans including the addition of
$8.6 million in SHOPP Minor funds;



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 9 of 16

e Updates the funding plans of three project to reflect recent changes to the State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) including changing the fund source for $3.7
million from STIP to Proposition 1B; and

e Updates the funding plans of two projects to reflect the programming of Federal Transit
Administration 5307 funds.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $8.6 million in SHOPP Minor Program funds, $297,000
in High Priority Project funds, $169,185 in Value Pricing Pilot Program funds and $3.7 million
in Proposition 1B funds. MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised with Revision No. 2015-12, remains in
conformity with the applicable State Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and the revision
does not interfere with the timely implementation of the Transportation Control Measures
contained in the SIP.

Revision 15-13 revises 29 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $6.2 million.
The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on August 28, 2015.
Among other changes, this revision:

e Updates the funding plans of nine Surface Transportation Program/ Congestion
Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program funded projects to reflect the latest
programming decisions;

e Splits out Palo Alto’s Local Priority Development Area (PDA) Planning project from the
Santa Clara countywide Local PDA Planning project;

e Splits out the Value Pricing Pilot Program funded UC Berkeley Parking Price Auction
Study from the Regional Planning Activities and Planning/ Programming/Monitoring
(PPM) project;

e Updates the funding plan of VTA’s Regional Planning Activities and PPM project to
reflect the award of $200,000 in Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Ladders of
Opportunity Initiative (LOI) grant funding;

e Updates the funding plans and back-up listings of three Caltrans managed State Highway
Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) grouped listing to reflect the latest
information from Caltrans including the addition of $13.3 million in SHOPP funds and
programs $23 million in SHOPP funds to the Freeway Performance Initiative project; and

e Updates the funding plans of three Non-Motorized Transportation Pilot Program
(NMTPP) funded projects to reflect the latest programming decisions.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $36 million in SHOPP funds, $7,044 in NMTPP funds,
$200,000 in FTA LOI funds, and $3 million in FTA transfers from a prior FTIP. MTC’s 2015
TIP, as revised with Revision No. 2015-13, remains in conformity with the applicable State
Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and the revision does not interfere with the timely
implementation of the Transportation Control Measures contained in the SIP.

Revision 15-14 is an amendment that revises 13 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $241 million. The revision was referred by the Programming and Allocations
Committee on July 8, 2015, and approved by the MTC Commission on July 22, 2015. Caltrans



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 10 of 16

approval was received on July 28, 2015, and final federal approval was received on August 19,
2015. Among other changes, the revision:

e Updates the project listing for Bay Area Rapid Transit’s (BART) Station Modernization
Program to expand the scope to include all stations in the system and reflect the
programming of $199 million in Proposition 1B funding and $3.7 million in additional
State Transportation Improvement Program funding;

e Updates the scope and funding of the Great Highway Restoration project to reflect
changes to the second phase of the project;

e Updates the funding plans of two Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement Program funded projects;

e Updates the funding plans and back-up listings for three Caltrans managed grouped
listings to reflect the latest programming decisions; and

e Amends a new exempt joint San Francisco County Transportation Authority and BART
project into the TIP with $508,000 in Value Pricing Pilot Program funds.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity finding or conflict with
the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 15-15 revises 83 projects with a net increase in funding of $74,000. The revision was
approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on October 5, 2015. Among other
changes, this revision:

e Updates the funding plans of 78 Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded projects and one Regional
Transportation Improvement Program funded project to reconcile the TIP with past and
planned obligations; and

e Updates the funding plans of two projects to reflect the transfer of $500,000 in CMAQ
funds from the Sonoma Marin Area Rail Corridor project to the Clipper Fare Collection
System program.

MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised with Revision No. 2015-15, remains in conformity with the
applicable State Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and the revision does not interfere with
the timely implementation of the Transportation Control Measures contained in the SIP and the
TIP remains financially constrained by year.

Revision 15-16 revises 29 projects with a net decrease in funding of $419,091. The revision was
approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on November 4, 2015. Among other
changes, this revision:

e Updates the funding plans of five Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded projects to reflect planned
obligations;

e Updates the funding plans of two San Francisco Department of Public Works projects to
reflect the transfer of $957,200 in High Priority Project funds from the Southeast
Waterfront Transportation Improvements Project to the Bayview Transportation
Improvement Project;



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 11 of 16

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the State Highway Operations and
Protection Program (SHOPP) funded Emergency Response grouped listing; and
e Updates the funding plans of 20 Transit Capital Priorities funded projects to reflect
changes in the Fiscal Year 2015 Program of Projects.
MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised with Revision No. 2015-16, remains in conformity with the
applicable State Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and the revision does not interfere with
the timely implementation of the Transportation Control Measures contained in the SIP and the
TIP remains financially constrained by year.

Revision 15-17 is an amendment that revises 81 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $12 million. The revision was referred by the Programming and Allocations
Committee on September 9, 2015, and approved by the MTC Commission on September 23,
2015. Caltrans approval was received on October 5, 2015, and final federal approval was
received on October 29, 2015. Among other changes, the revision:

e Archives 72 projects as they have been completed or all of the funding for the project has
been obligated and deletes one project that will not move forward,;

e Updates the scope and funding of the City of Napa’s California Blvd. Roundabouts
project to add a third roundabout and $5.5 million in State Highway Operations and
Protection Program (SHOPP) funds;

e Amends the preliminary engineering phase of the Marin County Transit District’s
(MCTD) Relocate Transit Maintenance Facility project into the TIP;

e Amends Bay Area Rapid Transit’s exempt Ladders of Opportunity - Careers in Transit
project into the TIP with $750,000 in Federal Transit Administration Ladders of
Opportunity Initiative funding; and

e Update the funding plans and back-up listings for the Caltrans managed SHOPP —
Collision Reduction grouped listing to reflect the latest programming decisions.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity finding or conflict with
the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 15-18 adds one new non-exempt project, the Richmond-San Rafael Bridge Access
Improvements project, to the 2015 TIP with a net increase in funding of approximately

$74 million. The revision was referred by the Planning Committee on September 11, 2015, and
approved by the MTC Commission on September 23, 2015. Caltrans approval was received on
October 5, 2015, and final federal approval was received on October 29, 2015. The addition of
the funding for this project does not conflict with the financial constraint requirements of the
TIP. The addition of the scope of this project to the 2015 TIP requires a new Transportation-Air
Quality Conformity Analysis on Plan Bay Area and the 2015 TIP.

Revision 15-19 revises 9 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $3 million.
The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on December 2,
2015. Among other changes, this revision:
e Updates the funding plan of four Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded projects to reflect planned
obligations;



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 12 of 16

e Updates the funding plan of Marin Transit’s Replace 3 Stagecoach Vehicles project to
reflect the award of $138,800 in Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5339
Discretionary funding; and

e Updates the funding plans of two Highway Bridge Program funded projects to reflect the
latest information from Caltrans.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of $138,300 in FTA Section 5339 Discretionary funding
and $104,415 in Proposition 1B funding. MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised with Revision No. 2015-
19, remains in conformity with the applicable State Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and
the revision does not interfere with the timely implementation of the Transportation Control
Measures contained in the SIP.

Revision 15-20 revises 8 projects with a net decrease in funding of $80,000. The revision was
approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on January 7, 2016. Among other
changes, this revision:
e Updates the funding plan of seven Highway Bridge Program (HBP) funded projects to
reflect the latest information from Caltrans; and
e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Pavement Resurfacing and/or
Rehabilitation on the State Highway System — Highway Maintenance grouped listing
based on the latest information from Caltrans.
The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of approximately $1.6 million HBP funding. MTC’s 2015
TIP, as revised with Revision No. 2015-20, remains in conformity with the applicable State
Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and the revision does not interfere with the timely
implementation of the Transportation Control Measures contained in the SIP and the TIP
remains financially constrained by year.

Revision 15-21 is an amendment that revises 11 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $77 million. The revision was referred by the Programming and Allocations
Committee on November 4, 2015, and approved by the MTC Commission on November 18,
2015. Caltrans approval was received on December 4, 2015, and final federal approval was
received on January 12, 2016. Among other changes, the revision:

e Updates the scopes of three Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation and
Air Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded projects and revises the funding
plans of two other STP/CMAQ funded projects to reflect the transfer of funding from
Vacaville’s Ulatis Creek Bicycle and Pedestrian Path & Streetscape project to Vallejo’s
Downtown Streetscape project;

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing for the State Highway Operations and
Protection Program (SHOPP) Bridge Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Program grouped
listing to reflect the latest information from Caltrans, including the addition of $13.9
million in SHOPP funding;

e Updates the funding plan of the Sonoma Marin Area Rail Corridor project to add $20
million in Regional Measure 2 funding and to update the total cost of the project;



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 13 of 16

e Amend Bay Area Rapid Transit’s Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) Pilot Planning
Program into the TIP with $1.1 million in Federal Transit Administration TOD Planning
Pilot Program funds; and
e Archive one project as it has been completed.
Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity finding or conflict with
the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 15-22 revises 45 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $91 million.
The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on February 10,
2016. Among other changes, this revision:

e Updates the funding plans of 31 projects funded through the Fiscal Year 2015-16 Transit
Capital Priorities Program of Projects;

e Updates the funding plans of 10 Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement
Program funded projects;

e Updates the funding plan of the East Bay Regional Parks District’s SF Bay Trail — Pinole
Shores to Bay Front Park project to reflect the award of approximately $1.3 million in
Recreational Trails Program funds; and

e Updates the funding plan of the Sonoma Marin Area Rail Corridor project to reflect the
programming of $20 million in Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Small Starts
program funds.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of approximately $20 million in FTA Small Starts funds,
$1.3 million in Recreational Trails Program funds, and $1.3 million in Proposition 1B funds.
MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised with Revision No. 2015-22, remains in conformity with the
applicable State Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and the revision does not interfere with
the timely implementation of the Transportation Control Measures contained in the SIP and the
TIP remains financially constrained by year.

Revision 15-23 revises 15 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $13.3
million. The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on March 3,
2016. Among other changes, this revision:

e Updates the funding plans of ten Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Transit Capital Priority (TCP)
funded projects, with the addition of $3.3 million in 5307 funds and $1.4 million in 5337
funds;

e Updates the funding plans of two Caltrans-managed grouped listings, including the
addition of $5 million in State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP)
funding; and

e Updates the funding plan of one Active Transportation Program (ATP) funded project,
including the addition of $1 million in ATP funds.

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year and MTC relies on the State’s
programming capacity in the amount of approximately $5 million in SHOPP funds and $550,000
in ATP funds. MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised with Revision No. 2015-23, remains in conformity
with the applicable State Implementation Plan (SIP) for air quality and the revision does not



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 14 of 16

interfere with the timely implementation of the Transportation Control Measures contained in the
SIP.

Revision 15-24 is an amendment that revises 77 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $617 million. The revision was referred by the Programming and Allocations
Committee on January 13, 2016, and approved by the MTC Commission on January 27, 2016.
Caltrans approval was received on February 5, 2016, and final federal approval was received on
March 1, 2016. Among other changes, the revision:

e Amends 21 new projects into the TIP and revises the funding plans of 24 other projects to
reflect the adoption of the Fiscal Year 2016 Transit Capital Priorities (TCP) Programs of
Projects (POPs), partial TCP POPs for FY2017 and FY2018, and changes to the Fiscal
Years 2014 and 2015 TCP POPs;

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Highway Bridge Program (HBP)
grouped listing and updates the funding plans of eight individually-listed, HBP funded
projects to reflect the latest programming information from Caltrans;

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of the Highway Safety Improvement
Program (HSIP) and amends two new non-exempt, not regionally significant, HSIP
funded projects into the TIP based on the latest programming information from Caltrans;

e Updates the funding plan and back-up listing of two State Highway Operations and
Protection Program funded grouped listings based on the latest information from
Caltrans;

e Amends a previously archived Surface Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement Program (STP/CMAQ) funded project back into the TIP
and revises the funding plans of that project and two other STP/CMAQ funded projects;

e Amends one Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Transit Oriented Development
Planning Program funded project, two new locally funded projects, and one FTA Section
5311 Rural Area Formula Program funded grouped listing into the TIP;

e Deletes one project as it will not continue as a federal project; and

e Archives six projects as they have been completed.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity finding or conflict with
the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 15-25 revises 14 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $2.1 million.
The revision was approved into the FSTIP by the deputy executive director on April 8, 2016.
Among other changes, this revision:

e Updates the funding plans of three Surface Transportation Program / Congestion
Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (STP/CMAQ) program funded projects to
reflect past and planned obligations including the transfer of $280,000 in STP from the
511 Traveler Information program to the Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI) program;

e Updates the funding plans of three Transit Capital Priorities funded projects to reflect
current project schedules; and

e Combines the scope and funding of the St. John Street Multi-Modal Improvements -
Phase 1 and the St. John Bikeway and Pedestrian Improvements projects.



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 15 of 16

The administrative modification is financially constrained by year. MTC’s 2015 TIP, as revised
with Revision No. 2015-25, remains in conformity with the applicable State Implementation Plan
(SIP) for air quality and the revision does not interfere with the timely implementation of the
Transportation Control Measures contained in the SIP.

Revision 15-26 is a pending administrative modification.

Revision 15-27 is an amendment that revises 42 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $97 million. The revision was referred by the Programming and Allocations
Committee on March 9, 2016, and approved by the MTC Commission on March 23, 2016.
Caltrans approval was received on April 11, 2016, and final federal approval is expected in mid-
May, 2016. Among other changes, the revision:

e Amends nine new exempt and two new non-exempt not regionally significant projects
into the TIP and updates two existing projects to reflect the recent adoption of Cycle 2 of
the Active Transportation Program;

e Amends one new exempt project into the TIP funded by Cycle 1 of the Active
Transportation Program;

e Deletes one project and amends four new exempt and one new non-exempt-not regionally
significant projects into the TIP to reflect the recent adoption of the Surface
Transportation Program/Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program
(STP/ICMAQ) One Bay Area Grant Cycle 1 (OBAG1) Climate Initiatives Program —
Parking Management and Transportation Demand Management Program;

e Amends one new exempt project into the TIP and updates the funding plans of two
existing projects to reflect other changes in the STP/CMAQ OBAGL1 program;

e Amends seven new exempt projects into the TIP and updates the funding plans of two
existing projects to reflect the adoption of the fiscal year 2016 Transit Capital Priorities
Program of Projects; and

e Archives four projects as they have been completed.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity finding or conflict with
the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 15-28 is a pending administrative modification.

Revision 15-29 is an amendment that revises 17 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $16 million. The revision was referred by the Programming and Allocations
Committee on April 13, 2016, and approved by the MTC Commission on April 27, 2016.
Caltrans approval is expected in mid-May, 2016, and final federal approval is expected in mid-
June, 2016. Among other changes, the revision:
e Amends one new, exempt Active Transportation Program funded project into the TIP;
e Amends two new grouped listings into the TIP with $10.3 million in Federal Lands
Access Program and $2.5 million in Federal Lands Transportation Program funds;
e Amends two new, exempt Surface Transportation Program (STP) funded projects into the
TIP and updates the funding plan of one STP funded project to reflect changes to Santa
Clara County’s Priority Development Area Planning program;



Attachment B
Resolution No. 4175, Revised
Page 16 of 16

Updates the funding plan of the Ferry Service to Port Sonoma project to reprogram
earmark funds from prior years to fiscal year 2016-17;

Updates the funding plans of four existing projects, amends two new exempt projects into
the TIP and deletes one project from the TIP to reflect changes in the Transit Capital
Priorities program; and

Archives two projects as their funding have been put into grants.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity finding or conflict with
the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 15-30 is an amendment that revises 245 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $614 million. The revision was referred by the Programming and Allocations
Committee on May 11, 2016, and approved by the MTC Commission on May 25, 2016.
Caltrans approval is expected in mid-June, 2016, and final federal approval is expected in mid-
July, 2016. Among other changes, the revision:

Archives 214 projects as they have either been completed or all of the funding
programmed has been obligated or put into grants;

Amends five new exempt projects and updates the funding plans of five existing projects
to reflect the adoption of Round 4 of the Transit Performance Initiative Incentive
Program,;

Combines San Jose’s Coyote Creek Trail Reach 5.3 project with the larger Coyote Creek
Trail (Highway 237 to Story Rd.) project and programs $5.3 million in Regional Active
Transportation Program funds to the combined project;

Updates the funding plan of Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District’s
Ferry Major Components Rehabilitation project to reflect the award of $2.2 million in
Federal Transit Administration Passenger Ferry Grant Program funds;

Updates the funding plans of three projects to reflect changes in the Transit Capital
Priority Program;

Updates the funding plan of MTC’s Regional Planning Activities and PPM project to
reflect the programming of $48.6 million in Surface Transportation Program funds from
Cycle 2 of the One Bay Area Grant Program:

Amends the City/County Association of Governments of San Mateo County’s non-
exempt US-101 High-Occupancy Vehicle/High-Occupancy-Toll Lane from Santa Clara
County Line to 1-380 project into the TIP with $9.4 million in Regional Transportation
Improvement Program funds and $161 million in uncommitted funding to show the full
cost of the project; and

Updates the funding plans and back-up listings of the Local Highway Bridge Program
grouped listing and six State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP)
grouped listings and amends one SHOPP funded grouped listing into the TIP to reflect
the latest information from Caltrans.

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity finding or conflict with
the financial constraint requirements.



Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Programming and Allocations Committee

May 11, 2016 Agenda Item 2f
Resolution No. 4175, Revised

Subject: 2015 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment 2015-30.

Background: The federally required TIP is a comprehensive listing of Bay Area surface

transportation projects that are to receive federal funding, are subject to a
federally required action, or are considered regionally significant for air
quality conformity purposes during the four-year period from fiscal year
2014-15 through fiscal year 2017-18. MTC, as the federally designated
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPOQ) for the nine-county San
Francisco Bay Area, is required to prepare and adopt an updated TIP every
four years. The 2015 TIP was adopted by the Commission on September
24, 2014, and approved by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)
and Federal Transit Administration (FTA) on December 15, 2014. The
2015 TIP is valid for four years. The TIP may be revised to make
necessary changes prior to the next update. The TIP is posted on the
Internet at: http://www.mtc.ca.gov/funding/tip/.

Amendment 2015-30 makes revisions to 245 projects with a net increase
in funding of approximately $614 million. Among other changes, the
revision:

e Archives 214 projects as they have either been completed or all of the
funding programmed has been obligated or put into grants;

e Amends five new exempt projects and updates the funding plans of
five existing projects to reflect the adoption of Round 4 of the Transit
Performance Initiative Incentive Program;

e Combines San Jose’s Coyote Creek Trail Reach project with the larger
Coyote Creek Trail (Highway 237 to Story Rd.) project and programs
$5.3 million in Regional Active Transportation Program funds to the
combined project;

e Updates the funding plan of Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and
Transportation District’s Ferry Major Components Rehabilitation
project to reflect the award of $2.2 million in Federal Transit
Administration Passenger Ferry Grant Program funds;

e Updates the funding plans of three projects to reflect changes in the
Transit Capital Priority Program;

Updates the funding plan of MTC’s Regional Planning Activities and
PPM project to reflect the programming of $48.6 million in Surface
Transportation Program funds from Cycle 2 of the One Bay Area
Grant Program;

e Amends the preliminary engineering phase of the City/County
Asociation of Governments of San Mateo County’s US-101 High-
Occupancy Vehile/High-Occupancy Toll Lane from Santa Clara
County Line to 1-380 project into the TIP with $9.4 million in
Regional Transportation Improvement Program funds. The project is
non-exempt and the construction phase of $161 million is included for
information purposes only and is outside of the active years of the TIP;
and



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
. . Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change g %
Change ($) Change (%)
System: Local Road
ALA090062 Berkeley Berkeley Bay Trail Extension - Segment One  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
ALA090069  Alameda County Alameda County: Rural Roads Pavement Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Rehab
ALA110006 Oakland Various Streets Resurfacing and Bikeway Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Facilities
ALA110009  Alameda County Bikemobile: Bike Repair and Encouragement  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Transportation Vehicle
Commission (ACTC)
ALA110012 Fremont Fremont CBD/Midtown Streetscape Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
ALA110016  Newark Newark - Cedar Blvd and Jarvis Ave Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Pavement Rehab
ALA110026  Alameda County Alameda Co - Central Unincorporated Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Pavement Rehab
ALA110031  Pleasanton Pleasanton - Foothill/I-580 IC Bike/Ped Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Facilities
ALA110045  Fremont Walnut Argonaut Lane Reduction & Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Roundabout
ALA110085  Alameda (City) Shoreline Dr, Westline Dr and Broadway Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Bike Lanes
ALA130004  Oakland Oakland 19th Street Uptown Bike Station Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
ALA130010 Livermore Livermore Various Streets Preservation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
ALA150051 Livermore Amador Valley Wheels Individualized Marketing Program Amend a new exempt project into the TIP with $424K in FY17 CON CMAQ and $478,798 ~%
Transit (LAVTA) $55K in CON Local funds
CC-010021 Bay Area Rapid Transit ~ Richmond Transit Village Transit & Ped Imps  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
District (BART)
CC-030011 Richmond Dornan Drive/Garrard Blvd Tunnel Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Rehabilitation
CC-070050 Walnut Creek Pleasant Hill Geary Road Widening Phase 3  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-070074 El Cerrito San Pablo Avenue Streetscape Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-070084 Pittsburg Bailey Road Transit Access Improvements Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-090002 Pleasant Hill Pleasant Hill - Buskirk Avenue Widening Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%

m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Page 1 of 15

April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
: - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)
CC-090018 Richmond Marina Bay Parkway Grade Separation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-090065 Hercules Hercules (Bio-Rad) Bay Trail Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-090066 El Cerrito Moeser & Ashbury Ped/Bike Corridor Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Improvements
CC-090067 Concord Monument Corridor Pedestrian and Bikeway  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Network |
CC-110005 El Cerrito El Cerito Central Ave & Liberty St Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Streetscape Imp
CC-110010 Concord Concord Blvd Pavement Rehabilitation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110012 Pittsburg Pittsburg Railroad Avenue Pavement Rehab  Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110016 Richmond Richmond Transit Village: Nevin Imps 19th- Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
27th
CC-110017 Pittsburg Pittsburg N. Parkside Dr. Bike Lanes and Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Sidewalks
CC-110018 Richmond Richmond Barrett Avenue Bicycle Lanes Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110019 Concord Concord Monument Corridor Shared Use Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Trail
CC-110031 Richmond SR2S - Nystrom,Coronado,Highland,Wilson Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
& Wash.
CC-110048 Orinda Moraga Way Pedestrian Pathway Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110049 Pleasant Hill Central-East County SR2S Program Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110051 Pleasant Hill Lisa Lane Sidewalk Project Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110055 Moraga Moraga Way Streetscape Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-110102 Richmond Easy Go Richmond Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-130007 Pleasant Hill Pleasant Hill - Contra Costa Blvd. Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Preservation
CC-130008 San Ramon San Ramon Valley Boulevard Preservation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-130009 Lafayette Mt. Diablo Blvd West End Preservation Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-130010 Lafayette Happy Valley Rd. Walkway SRTS Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
Improvements
m- Metropolitan Transportation Commission Page 2 of 15 April 26, 2016



TIP Revision Summary

2015-30
: - Fundin Fundin
TIP ID Sponsor Project Name Description of Change 9 %
Change ($) Change (%)
CC-130016 Pittsburg Pittsburg - Railroad Avenue Preservation Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
CC-130017 Pittsburg Pittsburg School Area Safety Improvements Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
CC-130018 Brentwood Balfour Road Preservation Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
CC-130019  Antioch Antioch Ninth Street Preservation Archive project as it has been completed and update the funding plan to reprogram $0 0.0%
$857K in Sales Tax funds from FY16 to FY14
CC-130021 El Cerrito El Cerrito Various Streets and Roads Archive project as it has been completed and update funding plan to reprogram $0 0.0%
Preservation $209K in CON Local from FY16 to FY14
CC-130022 Antioch Antioch - SRTS Pedestrian Improvements Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
CC-130028 San Pablo San Pablo Various Streets and Roads Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Preservation
CC-130036 Orinda Orinda SRTS Sidewalk Project Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
CC-130041 San Ramon Citywide School Crossing Enhancement Archive project as it has been completed $0 0.0%
Project
CC-130042 Orinda Ivy Drive Pavement Rehabilitation Archive project as all federal funds have been obligated $0 0.0%
MRNO090050 Marin County Sir Francis Drake Boulevard Westbound Archive project as it has 